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Lockdales Coins & Collectables Auction #145: 20th & 21st May 2017 
Lockdales, 52 Barrack Square, Martlesham Heath, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP5 3RF 

 
From the West: Take the A14 round 
the outside of Ipswich, go over the 
Orwell Bridge. 
 

Continue on the A14 and take the turnoff 
onto the A12 towards Woodbridge. 
 

Barrack Square is opposite the BT 
Adastral Park Tower (a square-topped 
tower you will see from miles away) 
 

You will drive past the BT tower on your 
right. Double-back round the 
roundabout as per illustration. Now the 
tower will be on your left. 
 

52 Barrack Square is past the 3 war 
memorials. See back cover for a photo of 
our premises. Free parking in the area. 

 
 

COMPLIMENTARY TEAS & COFFEES AVAILABLE. 
 

VIEWING ON THE AUCTION DAYS FROM 8.00am. 
 

When viewing on the auction days you will need to fill in a viewing list with your name and 
address once you have registered with Carly.  Staff will then provide items for you to see. 

 

We strongly recommend that those wishing to view many items attend viewing prior to the 
auction days, available from Monday 8th May. 

 
 

We ask that customers wait until after 3pm Monday 22nd May before making post-sale enquiries. 
Information is unavailable before then. Invoices will be sent out in due course.  

 

We do not open on bank holidays. 
 

The Buyers Premium is 19.5% 
 

Valuation Days 
 

We conduct special valuation days at venues all around the UK. No appointment is necessary at such events, and valuations are 
provided free of charge.  We look forward to meeting all our customers in person, and hope to see you soon.  We are always 
keen to consign goods to auction, or to make cash purchases. 
 

Many events will be scheduled throughout the year. Up-to-date details of events are  on our website www.lockdales.com 
 

Valuations are available at our Martlesham premises, please call first to make an appointment.  In the case of high value 
collections we are happy to send one of our representatives to visit you.  We will travel overseas to collect your goods if you 
have guaranteed that you will consign to our auction, or will accept a purchase offer agreed prior to travel. 
 

Bidders Terms : Returns Policy 
 

Please inspect thoroughly all lots purchased upon collection or postal receipt.  Returns can only be made within 7 days of 
receipt, with written explanation of the reasons why.  Items can only be returned if significantly mis-described, or if proven to 
be inauthentic when sold as genuine.  Bulk lots cannot be returned and thus we strongly advise viewing such lots in person. 
The nature of what constitutes a bulk lot is determined at Lockdales’ discretion.  Returned lots will only be accepted if returned 
in the same condition they were received in.  We seek to stress by these terms: that the practices and etiquette of sale by auction 
are different from those relevant to sale by private treaty. Items in our auction are not sold “on approval”. Bidders should be 
certain of the nature of each lot before bidding.  We do not refund postal charges. 
 
*We do not accept any returns on specifically German medals & militaria. These items are 
considered ‘sold as seen’ and should only be bought in full knowledge and acceptance of these 
terms.  Neither do we accept returns of bulk lots.  Please ensure you have viewed items thoroughly. 

 

For the rest of our Bidders Terms see end of catalogue.

http://www.lockdales.com/
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Day 1 : Saturday 20th May 2017 
 

Two auction rooms: 
 
 

 
Page Room 1 Order of Sale (9.30am) Lot Numbers 

     
4 Medals & Militaria 1 - 886 

 
 
 

Page Room 2 Order of Sale (10.00am) Lot Numbers 
     

34 Weapons 887 - 1030 
39 Sporting Programmes & Memorabilia 1031 - 1126 
45 Ephemera 1127 - 1132 
46 Banknotes 1133 - 1245 
52 Ancient & Hammered Coins 1246 - 1452 
65 Exonumia (Tokens & Medallions) 1453 - 1530 
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Day 1, Room 1, 9.30am 
 

Medals & Militaria 
 
 

1 17th Century ? scarce siege mortar ball approx. 12 inches 
in diameter with central filling plug no lifting lugs very 
heavy (buyer to collect)  £80 - £85

 

 
 

2 17th Lancers silver & porcelain dish marked "Aynsley 
Reg. 451882". Silver rim a bit dented. Hallmarked for 
Birmingham 1904.  £30 - £35

3 18th/19th century cannon balls seven of various sizes  
£80 - £85

4 1914 Casualty trio to 58072 Gunner Frederick Allan Ross 
Fairbairn RFA remembered Tyne Cot memorial  £160 - £170

5 1914 Princes Mary gift tin with M marked bullet pencil 
and 1915 gift card  £120 - £130

 

 
 

6 1914 Princess Mary gift tin containing scarce tinder 
lighter various badges Kitchener pin flags  £70 - £75

 

7 1914 Star and BWM to 11312 Pte J W Ward 1/Worc R. 
Died of Wounds with the 4th Bn on 6/5/1916. Born 
Northampton. Buried Achiet-Le-Grand Communal 
Cemetery. Medal Card shows him as a Prisoner of War 
(PofW). GVF (2) £110 - £120

 

8 1914 Star and BWM to L/8584 Pte H J Welch 1st 
Middlesex Reg  £80 - £85

 
9 1914 Star to 9349 Pte F Clemens S.Wales.Bord. Medal 

Card shows entitlement to Clasp. Also served with 
3/Welsh R, and RE. Medal with heavy verdigris. Sold a/f £30 - £35

 
10 1914 Star Trio to 4497 Pte G Reen 2/Notts & Derby R. 

MIC shows disembarkation 11/11/14, but does not show 
1914 Star ? VF (3) £140 - £150

11 1914 Star Trio with Aug-Nov clasp (clasp later issue) to 
S-27105 Pte H Cairns ASC (T.Sjt on Pair), Defence 
Medal, GV Army Meritorious Service Medal (swivel) to 
(S-27105 Pte-A.Cpl H Cairns ASC). MSM L/G 17th 
June 1918. Medal Card shows service with HQ 2nd ASC. 
Confirms entitlement to Clasp. Lived Hunters Bar, 
Sheffield. VF-GVF (5) £170 - £180

12 1914 Star with later slide on Clasp, named 7670 Pte A 
Strange 5/D.Gds. Medal Card notes he is eligible for 
Clasp. Strange also served with the Tank Corps as 
7815648. VF (1) £60 - £65

13 1915 Casualty trio to 38018 Lance Bombardier William 
Severn RFA D of W 4-8-18 buried Borre British cemetery £130 - £140

14 1915 Star a very scarce and near mint original unnamed 
example in original box & unused ribbon £70 - £75

15 1915 Star named 3934 Pte J H Stubbs Liverpool Regt. 
Stubbs was Commissioned into the Royal Scots Fusiliers 
as a 2.Lieut, then Lieut. Entitled to a Silver War Badge. 
Lived Liverpool. VF (1) £20 - £25

16 1915 Star naming erased
£22 - £24

17 1915 Star to J.30604 F.H. Bicknell Boy 1 R.N. (1) 
£20 - £22

18 1915 Star Trio and Death Plaque to 13006 Pte Thomas 
Seal 5th Bn Royal Berkshire Regt. Killed In Action 
22/7/1917. Buried Monchy British Cemetery. Born 
Deptford. VF (4) £100 - £150

 

 
 

19 1915 Star Trio and Death Plaque with photo and badges 
- Pte Thomas Charles Cunningham Brands F.S.R. 
(Brands Free State Rifles), Pair named 2nd S.A.I. Killed 
In Action 21/3/1918 (1st Day of the Kaiserschlacht). On 
the Pozieres Memorial. Lived Jeppes, Transvaal. Parents 
lived Bellevue, Johannesburg. GVF (4) £240 - £260

 
20 1915 Star Trio to 12-983 Pte W Spencer E.York R. VF 

with verdigris to VM (3) £50 - £55

 
21 1915 Star Trio to 1866 Gnr. L.A. Collins R.F.A. plus 

Imperial Service Medal (QE2 Br. Omn) to Leonard 
Albert Collins. Born Chichester and had 4 entries for 
misconduct/abscence on his papers. ISM for Skilled 
labourer R.N. Armament Depot, Priddy's Hard L/G 
19/11/1954. (4) £60 - £65

 
22 1915 Star Trio to 3525 Pte P R Keep Middlesex Regt, 

with photo postcard. GVF (3) £60 - £65

 
23 1915 Star Trio to 3697 Pte A E Williams Connought 

Rangers. With original cap badge. VF £60 - £65

 
24 1915 Star Trio (213423 A Parfitt P.O. RN), GV Naval 

LSGC Medal (213423 Archibald Parfitt P.O. HMS 
Bellona), Defence Medal engraved 2/Lieut A Parfitt 17 
Dvn HG, plus a Devonport Port Rifle Revolver Meeting 
1924 named to A Parfitt. With copy service papers. Born 
Woking, Surrey. (6) £90 - £95
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25 1915 Star Trio (K.19639 N G H Temple STO.1.RN) and 
Russian Medal for Zeal with ribbon for St Stanislas 
(impressed 19639 N G Temple STO 1CL HMS Jupiter). 
1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Africa Star, Defence & War 
Medals. Born Stoke Newington, London. Served on 
HMS New Zealand most of WW1, then to Russia 
(Murmansk/Archangel) on HMS Jupiter. Lot includes 
various original photos, plus his 'Onward HMS New 
Zealand' book. (qty) £250 - £300

26 1915 Star & Victory Medal to 16334 Pte R H Cranidge 
Lincoln R. Killed In Action 17/4/1918 with the 2nd Bn. 
Born Scunthorpe. On the Tyne Cot Memorial. VF (2) £70 - £80

27 A medal collection in a four draw cabinet including a 
quantity of defence medals 1939 - 45 (lot) £120 - £150

28 Admirals fine selection of Rank Epaulettes which were 
once worn by Arthur George Talbot CB DSO who 
served 1905 to 1948, lot includes a photographic image 
of recipient. Dusty but most GVF £170 - £180

29 Afghanistan Medal 1881 with Kabul clasp (2022 Lce 
Corpl J Smith 2/9th Foot (Norfolks). Confirmed to roll. 
Light contact marks VF £150 - £200

30 Afghanistan Medal 1881 with Kabul clasp (223 Pte J 
Tuffs 2/9th Foot) Norfolk Regt. With copy medal rolls, 
which note Tuffs as 'Deceased 25/2/1880'. Also entitled 
to India General Service Medal 1854 with Jowaki clasp. 
GVF few light contact marks (1) £150 - £200

31 Afghanistan Medal 1881, no clasp, named 32B/1457 Pte 
H Smith 1/12th Regt (Suffolks). With copy service 
records, Born St Johns Wood, Middlesex. Small edge 
bump VF £100 - £110

32 Afghanistan Medal with bar Peiwar Kotal to 5656 Gr. P. 
Ryan G/3rd R.A. Patrick Ryan verified to Roll. Tiny 
edge nicks GVF £160 - £170

 
33 Afghanistan Medal with bars Ahmed Khel and Kandahar 

plus Kabul to Kandahar Star to 2107 Corpl. A. Marks 
2/60th Foot (Sergt. on the K to K Star). Andrew Marks 
was born St. Georges London, August 1856. Enlisted 
05/10/1871 served 12 years 1874-1886. He renumbered 
1032 as a Bandmaster in the Gloucester Regt and served 
until 20/02/1899 Total service 22 years 87 days. With 
full research. nVF (2) £540 - £560

 
34 Afghanistan Medal with bars Charasia and Kabul to 

7952 Sergt E. McCanlis G/3rd R.A. Edward McCanlis 
bars are verified to Roll. VF £240 - £250

 
35 Africa General Service Medal QE2 with bar Kenya to 

4097916 L.A.C. C.J. Moult R.A.F. GVF £90 - £100

 
36 Air Efficiency Award (GeoVI IND IMP) to 850075 Cpl. 

T. Beesley R.A.F.V.R. GVF with contact marks £70 - £75

 
37 Air Ministry whistle with a selection of other whistles, 

mounted on an interesting chain. £50 - £55

 
38 Aircraft wreckage from US P470 thunderbolt crashed 4th 

June 1944 Pilot James Wilkinson killed £35 - £40

 
 

39 Aircraft wreckage mounted on board from RAF spitfire 
IIA number P8752v of 126 Sqd Westhampnet shot down 
in combat on 21st September 1941 near Quillen France 
pilot C L MacDonald RCAF killed  £35 - £40

40 American Legion Convention Medals awarded to Edwin 
E. Johnson, Chesterton, Indiana. Medals dated 1928, 
1933, 1934 and 1939 (4) £50 - £55

41 American Police cloth patch collection, housed in two 
packed folders (approx 300) £40 - £50

42 Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders Officers belt buckle
£60 - £65

43 Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders, Victorian Officers 
shoulder belt plate, maker marked 'Marshall & Sons 87 
George Street Edinburgh'. £180 - £200

 

 
 

44 Argyll & Sutherland silver & enamel Victorian Shooting 
medal hallmarked Birmingham 1894 , Bars 1893 - 1896 -
1st. (R) V.B. A&S Highlanders County Match in fitted 
box. Weight 37.4gms. £150 - £160

45 Army Emergency Reserve Decoration QE2 (dated 1958), 
in its Royal Mint case of issue. EF £100 - £120

46 Army Long Service medal ERVII to 351 S.Q.M SJT C 
Pitcher APC comes with copy set of service papers £90 - £95

47 Army Long Service medal Victorian issue to 21291 CY 
Q.M. Sgt J Orman RA £100 - £110

48 Army LSGC Medal GV with Regular Army clasp to 
7253687 Cpl G R Bellerby A.D.Corps. (Army Dental 
Corps). VF £40 - £50

49 Army LSGC Medal QV named 1141 Pte P Smith 54th 
Foot (West Norfolks, post 1881 re-titled 2nd Bn Dorset 
Regt). Born West Woodhay, Newbury. EF £60 - £65

http://sto.1.rn/
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50 Army LSGC Medal QV named 1917 Sergt C Bushby 
E.York.R. Near Fine very polished (1) £60 - £65

51 Army Meritorious Service Medal GV (Swivel) named 
(318358 Pte A.Sjt W Anderson RAMC). L/G 22/2/1919 
2nd Low Fd Amb (Glasgow). nEF £100 - £110

52 Army Meritorious Service Medal GV (swivel) named 
(56475 Sjt J Humphreys 12/D.A.C. RFA). L/G 
17/6/1918 for France. VF (1) £110 - £120

 

 
 

53 Army Meritorious Service Medal (GVI FID DEF) named 
to 75084 W.O.CL.2. W T Lewis RA. (number corrected). 
With a 1964 letter addressed to Major J M A Tamplin. 
EF £90 - £100

54 Army Rifle Association silver spoon & Fairey Sports & 
Recreation Club silver spoon. Hallmarked respectively 
B.N. Birmingham 1925 and K.L. Ltd. Birmingham 1921. 
Total weight for both 29.5gms.  £30 - £35

 
55 Army Temperance Assoc. & R.A.T.A. medals 

comprising - 3 silver, 2 silver plated and 4 bronze - 9 all 
together.  £50 - £55

 
56 ATS WW2 Leather Jerkin decorated with cloth insignia, 

interior has stitched shoulder title, formation signs and 
trade badges, including embroidered Intelligence Corps 
shoulder title, printed Green Howards shoulder title, 
scarce painted RAVC shoulder title, embroidered 
CHINDIT shoulder title also embroidered 
RECONNAISSANCE plus 1st and 6th Airborne 
Divisions and 4th Armoured Brigade formation signs as 
well as many other items (approx 80 items) £150 - £200

 
57 Australian Post WW2 Formation Sign Badges (10 items) 

£20 - £25

 
58 Australian WW2 felt formation sign badges (58 items) 

£75 - £80

 
59 Aviation and aircrew pilots wings etc., including RAF 

glider pilots us paratroopers SAS and some unidentified 
examples (8) £160 - £170

 
60 A.R.P. cloth badges - various titles (18 badges in all)  

£40 - £45

 
61 Badge - 22 BN The Cheshire Regiment white metal & 

brass with lugs  £45 - £50

 
62 Badge - 5th Border Cumberland regiment  

£35 - £40

 
63 Badge - 5th VB Manchester Reg white metal & brass with 

slider  £35 - £40

 
 

64 Badge - Austin Motor Co. Ltd. Airframes Shadow 
Factory badge (green version). Maker - T. Fattorini, 
Birmingham, rare badge £90 - £95

65 Badge - A.I.D. (Air Inspection Department) small badge 
plus original owner's letter £20 - £25

66 Badge - A.R.P. Sheffield Newspapers Ltd. Fire Service 
badge £50 - £55

67 Badge - Black Watch Officer's silver & gilt badge shows 
some wear, post 1937 example marked "Sterling Silver" 
on the reverse. Weight 50.3gms. £80 - £85

 

 
 

68 Badge - Bolton & District C.D.I.A. (poss. Civil Defence 
Instructors Assoc.) WW2 period £20 - £25

69 Badge - British Troops in Siam, scarce WW2 printed 
formation sign badge £60 - £70

 

 
 

70 Badge - City of London Volunteer Corps, VTC badge 
WW1 period £20 - £25

 

 
 

71 Badge - Clyde Navigation Trust, Port of Glasgow, WW2 
period badge. Maker - Thomas Fattorini, Birmingham. £20 - £25

72 Badge - Department of USA Air Force - A29061 
£20 - £25

73 Badge - Far East Commandoes  
£35 - £40

 

 
 

74 Badge - House of Commons Security Warden brass Title 
badge £20 - £25
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75 Badge - Kings Volunteers Kent Reg white metal with 
slider  £50 - £55

76 Badge - Lancashire Imperial Yeomanry white metal with 
lugs  £35 - £40

 

 
 

77 Badge - Milford Docks WW1 badge No.1616  
£25 - £30

 

 
 

78 Badge - National A.R.P. Animals - Chief Guard badge 
No.1284. Maker - Vaughtons Ltd., Birmingham £50 - £55

79 Badge - Northumberland & Durham War Needs Fund 
WW2 badge. Maker - Fattorini, Bradford  £20 - £25

80 Badge - original 24th Lancers badge  
£25 - £30

81 Badge - original Black Watch Victorian crown badge 
£30 - £35

82 Badge - original Corps of Military Accountants  
£20 - £25

 

 
 

83 Badge - original, unmarked silver or silver plate The 
Royal Irish Regt. Officer's collar badge £30 - £35

84 Badge - Patriotic WW2 period HMV V (for Victory) 1940 
Company badge No.5814 made by Thomas Fattorini, 
Birmingham £20 - £25

 

 
 

85 Badge - Polish 32nd Masovian Infantry Regiment WW2 
silver and enamel breast badge £50 - £60

86 Badge - QEII Hertfordshire Yeomanry white metal with 
slider  £35 - £40

87 Badge - QEII Scottish horse brass with lugs  
£35 - £40

88 Badge - Queen Marys AAC brass with slider  
£30 - £35

89 Badge - RND Hawke BN brass with slider  
£90 - £95

 

 
 

90 Badge - Royal Engineers, unusual WW2 waist belt clasp
£25 - £30

91 Badge - Royal Guernsey brass with slider  
£40 - £45

92 Badge - Royal Marine Labour Corps, rare WW1 Cap 
badge - looks old, has a repair to one lug but does not 
have a strengthening piece to the reverse of the ship. Sold 
a/f £20 - £25

93 Badge - Shropshire Yeomanry brass with slider  
£35 - £40

94 Badge - Supply & Transport Corps, Indian Army 1901-
1923 King's crown, gilt metal Officer's Cap badge  £25 - £30

 

 
 

95 Badge - Surbiton Junior Cadet Corps., poss. WW1 period 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

96 Badge - S.B. (Voluntary Stretcher Bearers) Emergency 
Hospital Scheme (WW2 Home Front)  £20 - £25

97 Badge - Victorian brass Berkshire Glengarry badge 
£35 - £40

98 Badge - War Service ship building USA badge - could be 
WW1 period £25 - £30

99 Badge - WW1 On War Service N.Z. Transports badge -
crescent lapel fitting damaged - marked "BAY".  £25 - £30

100 Badge - WW2 Company badge B.A.Co. Ltd. (probably 
Bristol Aircraft Co. Ltd.) No.8823 made by J.R. Gaunt, 
London £20 - £25

101 Badge - WW2 period, Sheffield Social Centre, prob. post 
Air Raid badge No.166. Maker Thomas Fattorini, 
Birmingham £30 - £35

102 Badge - W.L.A. - (prob. Women's Land Army)  
£20 - £25

103 Badge 66th or 99th Foot could be either 
£30 - £35

104 Badge a cloth Divisional shoulder patch of the 59th 
Division, GVF £30 - £35

105 Badge a Kings Own Scottish Borderers High quality 
badge, probably Officers, fretted out, unknown metal but 
not the usual ORs example, Kings Crown, GVF £40 - £45

http://b.a.co/


 8

106 Badge an Airship Works R101 Bullion Officers cap 
badge, VF £70 - £75

107 Badge an RFC Officers bronze cap badge with blades to 
rear, VGC £35 - £40

108 Badge an RFC pair of silver Pilots wings, pin back, not 
hallmarked but stamped "Silver" to rear, GVF £90 - £100

109 Badge QEII Home Guard Isle of Man, white metal with 
slider  £35 - £40

110 Badge USA International Detective Agency Operative 
J919, stout pin to reverse £40 - £45

111 Badges - 11 - all Aircraft related includes sweethearts and 
3 different Women's Junior Air Corps Badges £40 - £45

112 Badges - 16th Queens Lancers /21st Lancers /12th 
Lancers /Dragon Guards all with sliders £90 - £95

113 Badges - 2 modern Officers badges - Royal Dragoon 
Guards and The Queen's Own Mercian Yeomanry  £40 - £45

114 Badges - 2 x WW2 silver badges B.W.R.S. (British War 
Relief Society) both marked "Sterling". They are slightly 
different. £30 - £35

115 Badges - 2x 44th Foot (East Essex) badges made a long 
time ago, badly soldered together.  £30 - £35

116 Badges - 3 brass T. Titles, R.F.A. London  
£20 - £25

117 Badges - 3 Indian Army badges comprising General 
Service India, 2nd Queen Victoria's Own Sappers and 
Miners (poss. Officer's) and 11th Cavalry (Frontier Force) £25 - £30

118 Badges - 3 Tin Hats comprising Tin Hat Day Appeal, 
Peace and M.O.T.H.  £20 - £25

119 Badges - 30 brass Titles, various 
£30 - £35

120 Badges - 4 Overseas Service bronze badges 
£20 - £25

121 Badges - 7 Northamptonshire collars, 4 are Victorian and 
3 are either George V or George VI  £25 - £30

122 Badges - 7 original Military Hat badges - various  
£25 - £30

123 Badges - 9 Collar badges includes 3 Tank related badges  
£30 - £35

124 Badges - all military related - silver noted - some 
sweethearts (47 items approx.) £30 - £35

125 Badges - Buffs brass & enamel badges comprising 3 
Ladies Guild, 1 ordinary No. 4584 and 1 Life Associate 
Member (5 badges in all)  £20 - £25

 
126 Badges - Cavalry cap and collar badges WW2 and later 

including 7th Queens Own Hussars, 9th Queens Royal 
Hussars, 13th/18th Royal Hussars, 15th/19th Kings 
Royal Hussars and The Royal Dragoons (7 items) £50 - £60

 
127 Badges - Corps cap and collar badges WW2 and later 

including R.A.O.C, R.A.S.C, A.T.S, W.R.A.C and 
R.A.P.C (7 items) £20 - £25

 
128 Badges - eighty WW1 & WW2 officers collar badges etc 

all originals various regiments some scarce examples  £200 - £210

 

 
 

129 Badges - Home Guard post-war cap badges - Isle of Man 
(Kipling and King 2429) and Radnor (Kipling and King 
2435) £30 - £40

130 Badges - Infantry Regiment Cap Badges, WW2 and later 
including Wiltshire Regiment, Gloucestershire Regiment, 
Dorsetshire Regiment, Duke of Wellington's West Riding 
Regiment, Leicestershire Regiment, Queen's Own Royal 
West Surrey Regiment, Royal Irish Fusiliers and The 
Kings Own Royal Regiment (10 items) £35 - £40

131 Badges - mostly WW1 period includes 2 National Reserve 
badges (7) £20 - £25

132 Badges - O.T.C. Sherborne Shoulder Title Badge pair 
(Westlake 1783) - 2 items £40 - £50

133 Badges - Parachute Regiment, 1st and 6th Airborne 
Divisions, Royal Marines cloth and metal badges (20 
items) £50 - £60

134 Badges - Royal Dragoons with slider /Queens Own 
Worcestershire Hussars with slider / 26th Hussars with 
lugs £80 - £85

 

 
 

135 Badges - Royal Engineers WW1 Silver, Enamel and 
Mother of Pearl Sweetheart Badges (5) £60 - £70

136 Badges - Royal Engineers WW1 Sweetheart Badges (5)
£50 - £60

137 Badges - Royal Engineers WW2 and later formation sign 
badges and shoulder titles(30+ items) £60 - £70

138 Badges - Royal Engineers WW2 Sweetheart Badges (5)
£50 - £60

139 Badges - Royal Engineers WW2, Silver and Enamel 
Sweetheart badges (5) £55 - £60

140 Badges - Royal Fusiliers WW1 and WW2 Shoulder Title 
Badges (15) £50 - £60

 

 
 

141 Badges - R.N.X.S and R.N.M.W.S (Royal Naval 
Auxiliary Service and Royal Navy Mine Watching 
Service) Cap badges (3 items) £30 - £40

142 Badges - S.A.C./Lieutenant (Small Arms Corps) WW2 
pair of Khaki Drill slip-on shoulder title badges (2) £25 - £30

143 Badges - WW1 US Air Service Unit Identification 
Patches (4) £30 - £40

144 Badges 11x slip on shoulder epaulettes inc QO 
Highlanders, Raj Rif and several other Indian units £60 - £65

145 Badges a large selection of Buttons, mostly Military
£70 - £75

146 Badges a selection in a tin, mostly metal. 
£60 - £65

147 Badges a selection of Badges & Buttons converted for 
sweetheart or Pith Helmet wear £40 - £45

148 Badges a selection of brass Shoulder Titles 
£30 - £35

149 Badges a selection of Cavalry or Horse related   
£70 - £75
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150 Badges a selection of earlier types, probably includes 
restrikes. £90 - £100

151 Badges and buttons, mostly Officer related 
£40 - £45

152 Badges and misc in a box, needs viewing.
£30 - £35

153 Badges ATS and Ladies interest   
£40 - £45

154 Badges Canadian 19th Lincoln Regiment and 29th 
Waterloo Regiment both maker marked £20 - £25

155 Badges collection of forty various regiments may contain 
restrikes  £140 - £150

156 Badges IAOC a selection of Officers badges Kings 
Crown. 15x £40 - £45

157 Badges including WW1 Imperial Service, Bradford 
Home Guard, Kings Loyal Service and Land Army, 
ARP, with a RTC dress buckle and a centre of WW1 
Germans belt buckle etc.  £50 - £55

158 Badges ladies WW1 interest, WAAC, Womens Legion etc 
includes WAAC & ATS OCA and a scarce 1917 
Womens Navy & Army Canteens pin back badge   £80 - £85

159 Badges three Glengary earlier types inc 96th plus two 
Light Infantry £40 - £45

160 Badges two frames of WW2 cloth insignia, some rarer 
types, likely to include copies, some also sold a/f £70 - £75

161 Badges "Mobile Defence Corps" scarce short lived unit, 
good selection of badges, GVF £40 - £45

162 Badges & Medals - Nelson related medals (5) and Nelson 
related badges (3) - 8 in all.  £40 - £45

163 Bahawalpur service Medals, all different (5) VF 
£30 - £35

164 Balaklava medallion, commemorating the British Victory 
of 25th October 1854 eks, VF £25 - £30

165 Baltic Medal 1854 silver Menu Holder and stand. Medal 
unnamed as issued. The stand bears hallmarks for H & A 
Birmingham, 1900.  £130 - £140

166 Banana box of mixed Militaria inc various Peaked Cap, 
1977 Fleet Review cup, a collection of various white metal 
coronation medals, a 1940 dated MkIII Compass in 
webbing dated 1940, and Bino Prism No2 Mk2 inc 
MECo Case dated 1941 (qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26

167 Bavarian Merit Cross 3rd class with swords  
£60 - £65

 

 
 

168 Beccles Fire Brigade silver Long Service medal to 
Superintendent Alfred Boast 1908-1930. Hallmarked 
V&S Birmingham, 1930. Comes with quite a bit of 
research including a letter from his Granddaughter £180 - £190

169 Binoculars - pair of 1944 dated x7 British army in leather 
case with pair of Kershaw no 2 MKII 1912 dated army 
binoculars in their webbing case  £90 - £95

170 Binoculars - eight pairs of German, British and American 
WW1 and WW2 binoculars  £120 - £130

171 Binoculars: A fine pair of W/D Naval binoculars by 
premier makers Barr and Stroud. 7 x magnification with 
WW2 pattern with patent date 1940. Fully WD^ marked. 
Long barrels (overall length 10"). An excellent pair of 
military binoculars in good working order.  £60 - £70

172 Black Watch Officers belt buckle 
£50 - £55

173 Blyth family medals - 1) 1915 Star Trio + Defence Medal 
(21117 L.Cpl A Blyth Yorks L.I. 2) BWM & Victory 
Medal (Lieut J B Blyth) served with DLI, Defence & War 
Medals served Poss Cheshire HG. 3) Order of St John 
Service Sister 4th type, Defence & War Medals, Service 
Medal of The Order of St John (14136/H D/S 
N.F.Blyth). (12 medals) VF-EF £200 - £250

174 Boer War South Africa chocolate tin in old frame  
£50 - £55

175 Books - a very large and useful reference library in 
Military Histories, reference books on Cap Badges, Titles, 
Collars, Buttons, etc etc (qty) (Buyer must collect) £80 - £100

176 Books - Battles of the Nineteenth Century Vols 4/5/6/7, 
WW1 War In Pictures 3 Vols, and A Popular History of 
the Great War set of 6 volumes (no reserve) Buyer collects 
(13) £20 - £22

177 Books on German memorabilia - Collecting the Edged 
Weapons of Imperial Germany Vol 1 by Johnson & 
Wittmann, plus Reproduction? Recognition ! by 
Stephens (2) £35 - £40

178 Books: A box containing six useful hard back reference 
books including: Guns & Gunsmiths: Illustrated 
Encyclopaedia of Firearms & History of Ammunition, 
Military Small Arms 20th Cent. European Historical 
Weapons. A good lot in v.g.c. with dust wrappers.  £20 - £25

179 Book: The Great War Medal Collectors Companion 
Guide Volume 1. The Standard Reference work for 
collecting Great War medals. Limited Edition. Signed by 
the author: Howard Williamson. £20 - £25

180 Book: The Great War Medal Collectors Companion 
Volume 2: Regimental Numbers of the British Army 
(OMRS GOLD MEDAL 2010) Great War 
Abbreviations on Medals, MICs & Document OMRS 
GOLD MEDAL 2011) Signed by the author.  £20 - £25

181 Book: The Great War Medal Collectors Companion 
Volume 3. Part 3 of the WW1 Standard Reference series 
on Medals & decorations. Signed by the author.  £20 - £25

 

 
 

182 Borough Road College Training Corps WW1 badge 
£50 - £55

183 Box of assorted Militaria - Badges, buttons, rank insignia, 
shoulder titles ets (quantity) £30 - £40

184 Box of mixed militaria & ephemera, good selection, 
includes several gun related items, spurs and three cut 
down German dagger blades etc, needs viewing. Mixed 
grade. £60 - £65

185 British Army Bullion embroidered cap, collar and arm 
badges (24 items) £50 - £60

186 British Army Cloth Badges, arm, collar, rank chevrons etc 
(quantity) £40 - £50

187 British Army formation sign badges WW2 and later (55 
items) £65 - £70

188 British Army Shoulder Title Badges WW2 and later (50 
items) £40 - £50
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189 British Empire Medal (Civil) named Terence Alfred 
O'Leary. BEM L/G 29/1/1943 Burma Evacuation, 
Assistant Foreman, Burma Railways. 'Mr O'Leary 
remained at his post at Toungoo until the town was 
evacuated. During many Air Raids he displayed 
outstanding coolness and efficiency, on one occasion 
entering a smouldering railway wagon to check the 
contents thought to be high octane spirit'. GVF (1) £450 - £500

 

 
 

190 British Legion and Royal British Legion badge collection 
mounted in glazed case. Some scarcer types noted (qty) £100 - £110

191 British Parachute Regiment beret with badge (marked 
inside King & Country 1943), SAS cloth wing insignia, 
and a modern military compass, tiny kukri and a US 
poster (5) £40 - £50

192 British Staff Officers peaked cap, WW1 or early WW2 
pattern, Moss Bros makers label, VF £70 - £75

193 British War Medal to G-80042 Pte. Thomas Claud 
Clapham R.Fus. K.I.A. as 91858 18th Durham L.I. F & 
F 19/07/1918 b. Wigton, e. Crove Park l. Keswick 
formerly M/301760 A.S.C. (M.T.). Aged 19, son of S. 
Clapham of 13 Borrowdale Rd. Keswick. Buried at 
Merville Communal Cemetery Extension. Comes with 
small Keswick 1902 Coronation medallion. £30 - £35

194 British WW2 soldiers sidecap, near mint, 1941 dated, 
fitted with scarce 1st type large SAS badge £140 - £150

195 BUF Black shirts British Union of Fascists Black Peaked 
cap, some stitching faults, VF £160 - £170

196 Bullet Pencil cWW1 with white metal top, no 'M' 
monogram £20 - £25

197 BWM a very scarce and near mint original unnamed 
example in original box / ribbon £70 - £75

198 BWM and Victory medals with memorial plaque to 
15524 Pte John Henry Morris 9th Bn Suffolk Reg K in A 
13-90-1916 buried guards cemetery, Lesboeufs, born 
Lowestoft, Suffolk.  £190 - £200

199 BWM named 12535 Pte A Hamer R.Berks Regt. Killed 
In Action 16th August 1917 with the 2nd Bn. Born 
Walsall. On the Tyne Cot Memorial. Toned GVF (1) £25 - £30

200 BWM named 14121 Pte T W Bowles Norfolk Regt. 
Killed In Action with the 8th Bn on 1/7/1916 (1st Day 
Battle of the Somme). Born Bromley. Buried Dantzig 
Alley British Cemetery. EF couple of very tiny edge 
nibbles (1) £140 - £150

201 BWM named 3196 Tpr F G Part Household Bn. Part 
Died of Wounds 22/2/1917. Born Glasgow. Buried 
Grove Town Military Cemetery. Toned GVF (1) £30 - £35

202 BWM to 15469 Pte E Thomas S.Wales Bord. Killed In 
Action 6/7/1915 with the 2nd Bn. Born Dowlais, Glams. 
On the Helles Memorial. VF small edge bump (1) £44 - £46

203 BWM to 189912 A.E. Usher A.B. R.N. Royal Fleet 
Reserve LSGC (GeoV, Admiral Bust) to 189912 (Ch.B. 
4463) A.E. Usher A.B. R.F.R. plus Imperial Service 
Medal (GeoVI, Ind. Imp.) to Alfred Edward Usher. 
Usher was born Plaistow 02/11/1880 he joined the Navy 
in 1896 and was entitled to a 1914-15 Star Trio. ISM 
L/G 12/12/1941 Postman London Northern District. 
GVF (3) £50 - £55

204 BWM to 40318 Pte A E Shimeild N.Staff R. Died 
15/7/1918 with the 1/5th Bn. Born Hoxton, Middlesex. 
Buried Le Quesnoy Communal Cemetery. GVF (1) £44 - £46

205 BWM to 45903 Pte A Turner Lan Fus. Killed In Action 
25/4/1918 with the 2nd Bn. On the Loos Memorial. 
Family from Wychnor, Burton on Trent. VF (1) £44 - £46

206 BWM to 6028 Pte D Armstrong Rifle Brigade. Killed In 
Action 15/6/1918 with the 1st Bn. Born South Lambeth, 
Surrey. Buried Le Vertannoy British Cemetery, Hinges. 
toned VF (1) £44 - £46

207 BWM & Death plaque to J.10533 Edward Rayner LS 
RN. Died 30/12/1915 when HMS Natal blew up in 
Cromarty Firth. Born Royston, Cambs. On the Chatham 
Memorial. GVF (2) £50 - £55

208 BWM & Victory Medal named 309806 Pte H Webb 
Tank Corps. GF (2) £50 - £60

209 BWM & Victory Medal to 129839 Pte E H Newton 
MGC. VF (2) £25 - £30

210 BWM & Victory Medal to 161793 Spr E T Hill RE. EF 
(2) £25 - £30

 

 
 

211 BWM & Victory Medal to 35490 Sjt W Clift R.Fus. 
Together with a cased Buffalos Medal (silver hallmarked) 
'Presented by the Goodwill Lodge to Primo E Beven June 
16, 1893'. (3) £35 - £40

212 BWM & Victory Medal to 3715 Pte A Fulcher Suffolk 
Regt. EF (2) £25 - £30

213 BWM & Victory Medal to 38752 Pte G Woolford Suffolk 
Regt. VF (2) £25 - £30

 
214 BWM & Victory Medal to 9622 Pte J A Penson Yorks 

L.I., with a BWM to L.8976 C W Penson OS3 RN. (3) £30 - £35

 
215 BWM & Victory Medal to 99355 Pte R G Wilkins Durh 

L.I., with 1939-45 Star, F & G Star, Defence Medal x2, 
War Medal (7) £35 - £40

 
216 BWM & Victory Medal to G-29610 Pte A H Jordan The 

Queens Regt (2) £25 - £30

 
217 BWM & Victory Medal to R.3181 G H White AB 

RNVR. GVF (2) £25 - £30

 
218 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque - medals named 

2158 Pte A Parr RAMC. Arthur Parr was Killed In 
Action 31st July 1917 as 341717 RAMC 1st/3rd (West 
Lancs) Field Ambulance. Buried White House Cemetery, 
St Jean-Les-Ypres. Lived Sutton, St Helens, Lancs. With 
original medal box and Record office letter. His second 
service number does not appear on the MIC, but we 
believe this to be the same man. EF (3) £100 - £110

 
219 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque to 1748 Pte John 

Robert White Hunts Cyc Bn. Killed In Action 
1/10/1917 while serving with 14th Bn Warwickshire 
Regt. Born Upton, Hunts. On the Tyne Cot Memorial. 
EF (3) Rare £450 - £500
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220 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque to 30196 Pte 
William Todd 2nd Bn Royal Scots. Killed In Action 
28/3/1918. Born Carnwath, Lanarkshire. On the Arras 
Memorial. GVF (3) £170 - £180

221 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque to 31279 Pte 
Reginald Wheeler 8th Bn Somerset L.I. Killed In Action 
10/10/1918. Born Bristol. On the Vis-en-Artois 
Memorial. GVF (3) £170 - £180

222 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque to 6873 Pte 
Arthur Sidney Miller Cambridge Regt. Killed In Action 
8/9/1918 with the 11th Bn Suffolk Regt. Born Gt 
Yarmouth. Buried Royal Irish Rifles Graveyard, 
Laventie. Lot includes box of issue, original letter, 
postcards etc. GVF (3) £240 - £250

223 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque to S-27042 Pte 
George Donovan 16th Bn Rifle Brigade. Killed In Action 
14/2/1917. Born Holborn, Middlesex. On the Ypres 
Memorial. GVF (3) £170 - £180

224 BWM & Victory medals to 1790 Pte T L Bradbury 
Middlesex Reg with India General Service medal with 
Afghanistan NWF 1919 bar to L-12794 Pte T L Bradbury 
Kent cyclist BN  £140 - £150

225 BWM & Victory medals to 283889 Sapr L L Doughty 
with various attendance medals service documents photos 
ID tags hat badge and named match box cover  £80 - £85

226 BWM & Victory medals to 30254 Pte J A Smart 
Northamptonshire Reg in their original boxes and 
addressed envelope, Wellingborough  £45 - £50

227 BWM & Victory medals to 39624 Pte H B Jones 
Northamptonshire Reg Also served Sussex Reg  £38 - £40

 
228 BWM & Victory medals to B Z 5528 G Seaward Sig 

RNVR comes with copy set of naval service papers  £40 - £45

 
229 BWM & Victory medals with memorial plaque and scroll 

to 211324 Pte William M Plats Durham Light Infantry k 
in A 23-4-1917 commemorated Arras memorial  £200 - £210

 
230 BWM & Victory medals with memorial plaque to 1587 

L/Cpl B Dickenson 1st /3rd BN Royal Fusiliers k in A 
11-9-16 buried London cemetery Longueval Somme 
France  £220 - £230

 
231 BWM & Victory medals with memorial plaque to 232378 

Pte W Rodgers 7th BN Royal Fusiliers K in A 13-11-16 
buried Ancre cemetery Beaumont Hamel Somme France £250 - £260

 
232 BWM & Victory medals with memorial plaque to 24270 

Pte F T Court 8th BN Royal Fusiliers K in A 23-7-16 
commemorated Thiepval Memorial Somme France  £200 - £210

 
233 BWM & Victory medals with memorial plaque to 

G/21311 Pte Walter Mathews 7th BN Royal Fusiliers K 
in A 14-11-16 buried Ancre cemetery Beaumont Hamel 
Somme France  £250 - £260

 
 

234 BWM & Victory Medal, Death Plaque and Scroll in old 
oak glazed frame, 25/1146 Rfn Lawrence Toke 
Scudamore 3rd Bn, 3rd New Zealand Rifle Brigade. 
(medals named NZEF). Killed In Action 15th Sept 1916. 
On the Caterpillar Valley (NZ) Memorial. Son of Rev H 
Toke Scudamore of Studham Vicarage, Bedfordshire. 
Framed (Ex Spink April 1999).  £120 - £140

235 BWM (2238 Cpl H E Locker RA), with Territorial War 
Medal (2238 Cpl H E Locker RA). GVF but with traces 
of blu tack to reverse on TWM (2) £60 - £65

236 BWM/Victory pair to 134524 Spr. H.A. Booth R.E. plus 
France and Germany Star, Defence and War Medals. 
Hubert Arthur Booth served in the Royal Engineers in 
WW1 discharged sick 23/01/1918 he was awarded a 
Emergency Commission also in the Royal Engineers 
during WW2 L/G 16/07/1940. 2nd Lt. 22/06/1940 
and W.S. Lt. 22/12/1941. £40 - £45

237 BWM/Victory pair to 141338 3. A.M. F.H. Green 
R.A.F. Francis Henry Green born Bewwell, Newcastle 
06/03/1899 served with 111 Sqn. £34 - £36

238 BWM/Victory pair to 221508 Dvr. J. Hunter R.A. WW2 
Defence Medal and Special Constabulary L.S. Medal 
(GeoVI Ind. Imp.) to James Hunter (4) £40 - £45

239 BWM/Victory pair to 32283 Pte Arthur Sharland 
Norfolk Regt. Died of Wounds 24/04/1918 with 1/6th 
Welsh Regt. Buried Fouquieres Cemetery. EF tiny edge 
bump (2) £40 - £45

240 Cadet Forces Medal KGVI named to Act Fg.Off 
A.Liddell RAFVR (T). GVF £50 - £55

241 Cadet Forces Medal (GeoVI) to Act. Flt. Lt. R.E. 
Whittaker R.A.F.V.R. (T). GVF £75 - £80

242 Calcutta & Presidency Battn. silver spoon hallmarked for 
Hamilton & Co. Ltd. of Calcutta c1910 . Weight 19.4gms £25 - £30

243 Campaign Service Medal QE2 with bar Malay Peninsula 
to H4002654 Sgt. O.S. Stockman R.A.F. GVF £40 - £45

244 Campaign Service Medal QE2 with bar Radfan to D. 
4282815 L.A.C. T. White R.A.F. GVF £50 - £55

245 Campaign Service Medal QE2 with bar South Arabia to 
G 4273843 SAC M.L. Bryant R.A.F. GVF £35 - £40

246 Campaign Service Medal QE2 with bars Borneo and 
Malay Peninsula with box of Issue to 24004512 Gnr. J. 
Hunte R.A. GVF £40 - £45

247 Campaign Service Medal with bar Air Operations Iraq 
plus Iraq Medal with bar 19 Mar to 28 Apr 2003 to SAC 
A.P. Bowers (P8444768) RAF. Scarce pair (2) £500 - £550

 
248 Campaign Service Medal with bar Borneo to 4238154 

SAC M. Brown R.A.F. GVF £35 - £40

 
249 Campaign Service Medal with bar Northern Ireland to 

SAC G.J.Newell (A8446455) R.A.F. Comes with original 
box of issue £35 - £40
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250 Canada General Service Medal 1899 with Fenian Raid 
1866 clasp (62 Pte J Rumley, 30 Regt (Cambridge Regt), 
Army LSGCM (62 Pte J Rumley 30th Foot). Notes with 
the medals: Pte John Rumley was born Bristol 1836, 
Served 11 years and 11 months in Canada, Corporal 
1859, tried and convicted by Court Martial for being 
"Drunk at Tattoo" April 1860, reduced to Pte. Medal ex 
A Bostock and Ex John Laidbacker). NEF (2) £400 - £450

251 Canada General Service Medal with Fenian Raid 1866 
clasp (later clasp) renamed in engraved capitals to 'Lieut J 
Holland RM HMS Pylades'. With research. GVF Sold 
a/f  £50 - £100

 

 
 

252 Canada General Service Medal with Finian Raid 1866 
clasp (later clasp), re-engraved in running script 'Capt & 
Adjt E M H Vieth 15th Regt N.S.M.'. Edmund 
Montgomery Harris Vieth served with Halifax Volunteer 
Battalion 63rd Bn (Nova Scotia Militia). With copy medal 
roll. nEF Sold a/f £50 - £100

253 Canadian Forces Mentioned In Despatches Certificate 
named Qrmr & Hon Capt R Smith, Manitoba R. 16th 
March 1919. £20 - £25

254 Canadian WW2 Formation Sign Badges and Shoulder 
Titles (24 items) £40 - £50

 

 
 

255 Cap and lapel badges - Loyal Suffolk Hussars, Ipswich 
Special Constable, East Suffolk Police Reserve, Aryll and 
Sutherland Highlanders converted into a belt buckle (6 
items) £24 - £26

256 Cap Badges - mixed lot inc Guards, RAMC, REME, RA, 
Salvation Army, Para, etc etc. Plus a qty of Staybrights. 
Good mixed lot (may contain restrikes) approx 117 £70 - £75

257 Cap Badges - mixed lot of British Regiments (may contain 
restrikes) Approx 35 £50 - £55

258 Cap Badges - mixed lot of British Regiments (may contain 
restrikes) Approx 35 £50 - £55

259 Cap Badges - mixed lot of Corps inc RE GVR, RE 
GVIR, ATS, and various mixed (may contain restrikes) 
better noted inc Plastic (approx 47) £40 - £45

260 Cap Badges, original, related to Black watch (3) Argyll & 
Sutherland Highlanders British & Canadian (one of each) 
(5 in all) £50 - £55

261 Cap Badges, Shoulder Titles, etc. Good selection of 
regimental badges (may contain restrikes) (approx 80) £90 - £100

262 Cape South Africa Railway Volunteers large silver rifle 
shooting spoon hallmarked "V&S" Birmingham, 1901. 
Has a gilt bowl. Weight 24.2gms. £30 - £35

263 Cape South Africa Railway Volunteers silver spoon 
inscribed "No.4 Coy. R.C." in bowl. Hallmarked "TW" 
Birmingham 1907. Retailer - Heydenryoh, 
Johannesburg. Weight 20.4gms.  £25 - £30

264 Captain Herbert Cross. Medals mounted as worn - 1915 
Star (renamed Lieut H Cross, not entitled to medal), 
BWM & Victory Medal Lieut H Cross (the '2' has been 
erased), and TEM GV correctly named 1124 Sjt H Cross 
RASC. Plus GVI Special Constabulary Medal (Sergt 
Herbert Cross). Served ASC 1911-14, App Commission 
2 Lieut 9th Durham L.I. 26/1/1916, Lieut 1/6/1916, 
seconded to the Yorkshire Regt 23/6/1916, relinquished 
commission 16/4/1919. With original paperwork. From 
Luton. (qty) Sold a/f £80 - £85

265 Case for an Order of the Bath Breast Badge with buckle 
approx 1860-1880 era in VGC £60 - £65

266 Cassells History of the War in the Soudan, complete set 
of 28 loose volumes £25 - £30

 

 
 

267 Caterpillar gold badge, red eyes, named on the back to 
Mr. O. Brosmann. Weight 0.9gms.  £200 - £210

268 China War Medal 1900 with Relief of Pekin clasp (silver) 
impressed 'R.J.Dewse, Pte. R.M., HMS Barfleur.' (272 
single bar medals to ship). With copy service papers. Born 
Stretford, Manchester. NEF £280 - £300

 

 
 

269 City of Dundee V.B. Royal Highlanders silver Rifle Club 
spoon. Marked on the back "Rifle Club 500yds possible 
1904". Hallmarked JF, Birmingham, 1904 £30 - £35

270 Civil Defence WW2 Arm Band, shoulder titles, badges, 
chevrons and buttons (30+ items) £45 - £50

271 Cloth - pair of "head down" Polar Bears, plus a "51" 
patch, for 49th West Riding Div, as worn by a Sapper in 
the 757 Field Coy RE £30 - £35

272 Coronation 1902 Police Medal City of London Police 
reverse, Unnamed (Bronze). GVF £30 - £35

 
273 Coronation 1911 Police Medal Scottish Police reverse to 

P.C. G. Harris £70 - £75

 
274 Coronation 1911 Police Medal Scottish Police reverse, to 

P.C. A. Skinner. GVF Scarce £40 - £45

 
275 Coronation 1911 Police Medal St Andrews Ambulance 

Corps reverse to Miss J.H. Johnston (Janet Hutton 
Margaret Johnston). Rare. VF tiny edge bump £200 - £220

 
276 Coronation 1911 Police Medal St. John Ambulance 

Brigade reverse to Pte. J.M. Pike. GVF £25 - £30
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277 Coronation Medals - original 1935 Jubilee Medal, 1937 
Coronation Medal, 1953 Coronation Medal, 2002 
Golden Jubilee Medal (this a later example). VF-EF (4) £40 - £45

278 Crimea Medal 1854 with Sebastopol clasp (clasp 
damaged), naming engraved (3702 Private George Sharp 
9th Regt (Norfolks). Sharp confirmed to roll. Few edge 
bumps, naming rubbed otherwise nVF. Sold a/f £80 - £85

279 Crimea Medal with bar Inkermann, officially impressed 
to 'R. Hannaford Coldm. Gds'. 3940 Pte. R. Hannaford 
was born at Haberton, Devon. Enlisted in 13/04/1852 
and his Trade was Labourer, the Roll states he was Killed 
in Action at the Battle of Little Inkermann 05/11/1854 
and reported in London Gazette 11/12/1854. Trace of 
mount marks to lower reverse but naming unaffected. 
Small edge bump VF £280 - £300

280 CSM Air Operations Iraq with Queens Golden Jubilee, 
mounted for wearing to lom(uw) J A Lee D222871A RN  £350 - £360

281 CSM QE2 with bars Radfan and South Arabia named 
4180110 Cpl A J C Carter RAF. Small edge nick 
otherwise GVF £60 - £70

282 CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp, named 
24401788 Pte M Williams RPC. Contact marks obv & 
rev £25 - £30

283 Daily Express Wall Map of Europe circa. 1940 complete 
with gummed sheet of flags for Britain, France, Germany 
and Russia. Measures, in unfolded condition 100cm by 
76cm £25 - £30

284 Daley Family medals - GSM GVI with Palestine 1945-48 
clasp (S.14045426 Cpl J Daley RASC). GSM QE2 with 
Malaya clasp (22872637 Cfn J Daley REME), and WW2 
group P/JX554994 Peter Daley AB RN Killed 
26/12/1944 aged 19, HMS Affleck. Buried Bayeux War 
Cemetery. Lived Hanley, Stoke-on-Trent. With named 
box of issue and named medal slip, 1939-45 Star, Defence 
& War Medals. (5) £90 - £100

285 Danish SS Schalburg Cross, enamel damaged 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

286 DCM group - DCM GV (27 Sjt J Hamilton I.U.List) only 
12 DCM's named to I.U.List, 1914 Star with later slide 
on Aug-Nov clasp (L.Cpl H Hamilton I.U.L.), BWM & 
Victory Medal (9185 C-Q. M-Sgt J Hamilton 
I.A.SIG.CPS), GSM GV with Iraq clasp (9185 C.Sjt J 
Hamilton R.Lanc.R) only 5 bars IRAQ to R.Lancs.R, 
IGS GV with Waziristan 1921-24 clasp (3701418 C.Sjt J 
Hamilton Kings Own.R), GV Army LSGC Medal 
(COY-S-MAJ J Hamilton I.S.C.). Note: incorrect initial 
on Star, confirmed by Medal Card. DCM L/G 29 August 
1917 for consistent good work during operations, capable 
Command of his Cable Detachment, a fine example to 
his men. Nice combination.  GVF  (7) £1400 - £1500

 
 

287 DCM / MM / MID group - DCM GV (755005 B.S.Mjr 
J W Foster A..251/N BN BDE RFA TA), MM GV 
(755005 B.S.Mjr G W Foster DCM RFA), 1915 Star Trio 
+ MID (76 B.S.Mjr J W Foster RFA on Star), BWM 
unofficially renamed (755005 B.S.Mjr J W Foster DCM 
RGA). Victory (W.O.CL.2.). TFEM GV (76 Sjt J W 
Foster 2/NTH BN R. RFA). Note: incorrect initial on 
MM, and tiny correction to DCM. DCM L/G 1/1/1918 
(Hull) for Gallantry over a long period and setting a good 
example to his men. MM L/G 17 June 1919 (Liverpool ? 
incorrect?). MID L/G 18th May 1917.       Possible 
correction / alteration to naming on Military Medal 
'DCM RFA'.     With research.  GVF  (6) £1100 - £1200

288 Dealers ex stock of Cap Chinstrap Buttons in pairs 
(approx 30 pairs) £60 - £70

289 Dealers ex stock of Guards Division original early cap 
badges, brass or white metal, plus others (qty) £100 - £110

290 Dealers ex stock of metal Cap Badges / collar badges / 
shoulder badges (qty) £100 - £110

291 Dealers ex stock of Miniature Medal, British and United 
Nations, light duplication (83)  £100 - £120

292 Dealers ex stock of original metal Cap Badges, various 
metals, early Queens Crown (No Staybright) Qty £140 - £150

293 Dealers ex stock of original Regimental Cap Badges, all 
KC (qty) £140 - £150

294 Dealers ex stock of original Regimental Cap Badges, all 
KC (qty) £140 - £150

 
295 Dealers ex stock of original Regimental Cap Badges, all 

KC (qty) £140 - £150

 
296 Dealers ex stock of original Regimental Cap Badges, all 

KC, plus some collars (qty) £140 - £150

 
297 Dealers ex stock of original Regimental Cap Badges, all 

KC, plus some collars (qty) £140 - £150

 
298 Dealers ex stock of rare Regimental cap button pairs, 

officer/staff sergt crowns (qty) £60 - £70

 
299 Dealers ex stock of Regimental Brass Buttons all sorted 

and on small card mounts (qty) £40 - £45

 
300 Dealers ex stock of Scottish Regimental Badges, wide 

range (qty) £200 - £220

 
301 Dealers ex stock of Uniforms - Grenadier Guards 

Captains jacket & trousers. Royal navy No5 dress by 
Louis Bernards Lieut-Commander jacket & trousers. 
Light Infantry blues No1 dress uniform suit jacket &
trousers badges Durh L.I. RAF Flying Officer jacket, 
trousers and cloth belt KC (4) £50 - £55

 
302 Dealers ex stock of Uniforms - Grenadier Guards 

Captains Mess dress Jacket & Trousers. Royal Navy Lieut 
Evening/Mess wear set Jacket. Waistcoat and Trousers. 
Royal Navy Captains best uniform (Pilot Qualified) jacket 
& trousers. Grenadier Guards Captain 1949 pattern 
jacket & trousers (4) £50 - £55
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303 Dealers ex stock of Uniforms - Royal Army Physical 
Training Corps jacket trousers and peaked cap KC. 
Royal Engineers Captains jacket & trousers. Beds & Herts 
Staff Sergts 1949 pattern blouse & trousers. Grenadier 
Guards C.Sergt 1949 pattern blouse trousers and Cap (4) £50 - £55

304 Dealers ex stock of various mixed Buttons and badges 
(qty) £50 - £55

305 Death Plaque named George Hare 
£40 - £45

306 Death Plaque to 31856 L/Cpl Reginald Victor Robottom 
1st Bn Notts & Derby Regt. Killed In Action 25/4/1918. 
Born Burton-on-Trent. On the Pozieres Memorial. VF 
with traces of mounting to reverse (1) £50 - £55

307 Death Plaque to 37768 L/Cpl John Robert Mavin 
12/13th Bn Northumberland Fus. Died of Wounds 5th 
Oct 1917. Born Alnwick, Buried Godewaersvelde British 
Cemetery. (Unique name) £40 - £45

308 Defence Medal for the Home Guard plus letter, box of 
issue and another letter to Mr. A.F.E. Woodward of 
Lincoln  £20 - £25

309 Delhi Durbar Medal 1911 (silver) engraved 'C. Elvin AB 
Coronation Durbar India'. Small edge bump VF £60 - £65

310 Derbyshire Regt. 2 large ornate silver - plated sweetheart 
badges (ex Cliff Housley's Collection)  £30 - £35

311 Derbyshire Regt. (2) Victorian Sweetheart badges 
comprising a silver plated South Africa 1900 badge and a 
silver badge hallmarked for Birmingham 1898 (both a bit 
damaged) (ex Cliff Housley's collection) £40 - £45

312 Document + Photo relating to Ensign William Gordon 
21st Foot. Dated 14th Jan 1868. Ended up as 
Commanding Officer 2nd Lothian Volunteer Infantry 
Brigade, local rank of Brigadier General. Died 1913 at 
Threave House, Kirkcudbrightshire. The family home.  £25 - £30

313 Dorset Regiment Officers Cap Badge, Collars. Plus a 
Shoulder Title and Button. Mounted on a board £20 - £25

314 Duel of Eagles hand signed print, autographed by 
Douglas Bader and Adolf Galland. Both signatures faded. 
Glazed and framed (Buyer collects). Sold a/f £30 - £40

315 Duke of Cornwall's Lt Infy KC O/R's Helmet Plate 
£50 - £60

316 East and West Africa Medal in Silver, edge impressed 
'Mwele 1895-96', and engraved to 1679 Sepoy Inzar Gul 
24th Bo. Infy. Comes with copy roll. GVF £140 - £150

317 East and West Africa Medal with bar Benin 1897 to H.C. 
Farrow Pte. H.M.S. Philomel. Medal named H.C. should 
be H.E. Henry Edwin Farrow served as Ply/6611 
R.M.L.I. With copied research. VF £200 - £220

318 East and West Africa Medal with bar Sierra Leone 1898-
99 to 3060 Pte. J. Harewood 1/W.I.R. With West India 
Regt. With copy roll confirming bar. GVF small edge 
bump £200 - £250

319 East Anglian badges - Cambridge Regt., Suffolk Regt., 
Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire, - 8 items £40 - £45

320 Efficiency Decoration QE2 (dated 1952 to reverse) with 
Territorial clasp and HAC Ribbon, in Royal Mint fitted 
case. EF £80 - £85

321 Efficiency Decoration QE2 (dated 1953 to reverse) with 
Territorial clasp, in Royal Mint fitted case. EF £80 - £85

322 Efficiency Decoration QE2 (dated 1970 to reverse) with 
T & A V R clasp, and 2nd Award clasp QE2. In Royal 
Mint case of issue. EF ribbon worn £80 - £85

323 Efficiency Medal GVI with Militia clasp (2565183 Sjt R 
Birch RE). GVF £40 - £45

324 Efficiency Medal KGVI with Territorial clasp, named 
4614584 Gnr G Hodgson RA. VF tiny edge bump £24 - £26

325 Efficiency Medal (GeoVI) Militia Bar to 5566511 Spr. 
A.C. Gregory R.E. GVF £40 - £45

326 Efficiency Medal (GeoVI) Territorial bar to 4258347 
Gnr. J.R. Swallow R.A. GVF £25 - £30

327 Efficiency Medal (GeoVI) Territorial bar to 869052 Gnr. 
C.R. Arnold R.A. GVF £25 - £30

328 Efficiency Medal (GeoVI) Territorial bar with its original 
box of Issue to 834876 Sjt. A.L. Hibbs R.A. EF £25 - £30

329 Efficiency Medal (GeoV, robed bust) Territorial bar to 
1667811 Bmbr. W. Lawson R.A. GVF £50 - £55

330 Efficiency Medal (QE2) Territorial bar to 22111522 Cpl. 
G.V. Harris R. Sigs. GVF £40 - £45

331 Egypt Medal dated 1882 no bar named to C.Strange AB 
HMS Seahorse (63 to ship). With copy service papers, 
Born Ampney Crucis, Gloucestershire. Tiny edge bump 
otherwise GVF (1) £100 - £110

332 Egypt Medal dated 1882 with bars Suakin, El-Teb, 
Suakin 1885, correctly named to 3200 Gun'r W Pickers 
6/1st Sco Div: RA. Medal rolls show entitlement to 
Medal Only. Normal light pitting other wise VF. Sold a/f £80 - £85

 

 
 

333 Egypt Medal with dated Reverse with bar Suakin 1884, 
plus Khedives Star 1882 (unnamed) to W. Wilkins Stkr 
HMS Euryalus. William Wilkins was born Landport, 
Hants 01/02/1847, joined the Navy as a Stoker 
01/02/1865, to Shore 05/04/1885. Normal light pitting 
VF (2) £170 - £180

 
334 Egypt Medal with dated Reverse with bar Tel-El-Kebir 

plus Khedives Star 1882 (unnamed) to A. Moir Gunr. 
R.M.A. HMS Orion. Alexander Moir was born Strichen, 
Aberdeen 29/11/1862 he joined the R.M.A. June 1880. 
Serving aboard HMS Orion he was one of the 41 Officers 
and men of a total of 208 men strong Naval Shore Party 
at Tel-el-Kebir. Moir deserted 'Run' on the 06/06/1889 
aged 27. Normal light pitting VF (2) £170 - £180

 
335 English, Victorian, Sykes Leather Shot Flask with Nickel 

Plated Brass Nozzle and adjustable measure marked 1 
1/4 and 1 1/8 oz. It measures 225mm overall length and 
the leather pouch is 82mm at it's widest point. Also with 
a metal Musket Ball moulding tool (2 items) £75 - £80

 
336 Essex Regiment Victorian O/R's Helmet Plate 

£70 - £80
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337 Essex Regt Match Cover, Leefe Robinson VC match 
cover, trench lighters, and small brass box stamped 'W 
Brown Essex Reg Ypres 1914', and two silver hallmarked 
fobs (qty) £35 - £40

338 Essex Regt. brass buttons 1881-1902 (18 large) Made by 
Jennens of London £20 - £25

339 Essex Rgt - Burrows The War 1914-1919 Essex Regt Vols 
1-6, plus 6 other Essex Regt reference books (approx 12) 
Nice lot £50 - £60

340 Family groups - 1914 Star Trio 59787 Dvr J Bullett RFA 
(served 114 Bde). WW2 group MX85048 G J Bullett RN 
(Born Dedham, Essex) 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Italy 
Star, Africa Star, Defence & War Medals, plus original 
Certificate of Service, an album of photographs and a 
Dedham Observer magazine covering Georges Service 
(qty) £150 - £160

341 Family WW2 groups in original named boxes of issue - 1) 
1939-45 Star, Pacific Star, War Medal, named Casualty 
Medal Slip, to 5950421 Cpl Horace Edgar Hawes 5th Bn 
Bedford Regt, Died 17 July 1943, from Studham, 
Bedfordshire, Buried Chungkai War Cemetery. 2) 1939-
45 Star, Italy Star, Defence & War Medals, medal slip, 
named box to H G Hawes RASC of Studham. (qty) £80 - £85

342 Fascist - Anglo -German Membership original badge 
1937 No. 2322, J.R. Gaunt, London  £120 - £130

 
343 Fascist British 3rd. pattern "For King and Country" 

badge No.10882 (original badge) marked Gaunt, London 
Rd. No. 703184 (original pin fittings) nicely toned on the 
front  £40 - £45

 

 
 

344 Fire Brigade LSM QE2 (Fireman Francis J. Thorn), 
Defence Medal, plus Southampton Fire Brigade badges. 
With medal boxes of issue £50 - £55

 
 

345 Fire Brigade silver medal Co-operative Wholesale Society 
Ltd., Fire Brigade Long Service silver medal to 1st Officer 
W.T. Prentice with 3 x 5 year Service Bars. Medal dated 
1917, hallmarked C.W.S. Ld., Chester 1926  £100 - £110

346 Fireman Arthur Benjamin Plunkett, Norwich Fire 
Brigade and ARP. Born Wymondham. Medals - Defence 
Medal, National Fire Brigade Association LSM with Ten 
Years bar (15070 Arthur B. Plunkett), and British Rex 
Cross Society Medal plus bars 1937/1938/1939/1940 
(01976 A B Plunkett). (3) £50 - £55

347 Flags - German WW2 Reichskriegsflagge, marked 'M'. 
(36x22 inches), with a USA 48 Star flag (68x35 inches) (2) £60 - £70

348 Framed mostly WW1 era photos, prints, etc etc inc 
Norfolks, Beds & Herts, Lincoln interest (approx 40 items) 
Buyer Must Collect £40 - £50

349 Framed & glazed collection of metal & cloth badges 
relating to the Royal Army Medical Corps and Military 
Medical Services. A super private collection including 
scarcer WW1 items (qty) (2 frames) Buyer collects £100 - £150

350 France a Free French WW2 Pilots badge, F.A.F.L 
numbered 0195, GVF £40 - £45

351 France a WW1 Poilu tin Helmet in Horizon blue over 
painted darker blue, 1st type liner, Artillery badged, some 
paint loss but a pleasing helmet still overall. VF £60 - £65

352 General Service Medal GVI with bar Palestine 1945-48 
to 3058646 A.C.1 E. Johnson R.A.F. GVF £45 - £50

353 General Service Medal GVI with bar S.E.Asia 1945-46 
to 1392489 L.A.C. D. Saltzer R.A.F. GVF £80 - £85

354 General Service Medal (GeoV) with bar Iraq to 79568 
Pte. D. Mc Glone Manch. R. Dennis McGlone lived 37 
Grantham St. West Gorton, Manchester. The National 
Roll states he served from August 1917 although only on 
Home Service on account of him being under age. He 
was sent to Baghdad in February 1920. GVF £80 - £85

355 General Service Medal (QE2) with bar Cyprus to 
2311782 L.A.C. C.W. Stimpson R.A.F. GVF £35 - £40

356 General Service Medal (QEII) with bar Malaya to 
4033162 S.A.C. B.D. Sawkins R.A.F. EF £35 - £40

357 General Service Medal (QEII) with bar Malaya to 
4187799 L.A.C. I. Legg R.A.F. GVF £35 - £40

358 General Service white metal buttons (12) all large size -
11 Victorian and 1 George crown  £20 - £25

359 German 13 March 1938 medal with award document 
dated 30-12-1939 to Oberstleutnant Gottfried Heyszl £60 - £65

 

360 German 25 year Faithful Service medal with award 
document to Emmi Wensel dated 24-1-1941  £60 - £65

 

361 German 25 year faithful service medal with award 
document to Wagonmeister Michael Grabinger dated 7-
3-1939 (German railways)comes with selection of letters 
documents etc., relating to his service  £65 - £70
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362 German 5cm Mortar Round, 3x German Rifle Grenades 
inc one rare slotted-base type also used as a hand grenade, 
and a Replica Dutch V-40 mini grenade (5) £50 - £55

363 German aircraft machine gun double ammo drum 
reputably removed from crashed HE III Kent 1940  £45 - £50

364 German and Italian Africa Campaign medal  
£45 - £50

365 German army flak war badge maker marked  
£65 - £70

366 German Bar to the EKI denazified 
£70 - £80

367 German binoculars, three pairs, including pair WW1 
Carl Zeiss Fernglas 08, another pair, WW1 German 
binoculars complete with eye cover and a pair of German 
6x42 Hensoldt D.R.P (Douches Reich Pattern )  £100 - £110

368 German brass wall plaque with Peenemunde and Eagle / 
Swastika detail. VF £70 - £75

369 German dagger spanner for securing the top nuts of SS 
SA NSFK daggers  £20 - £25

370 German Infantry Assault War badge  
£25 - £30

371 German Infantry Assault War badge in silver scarce screw 
back type  £65 - £70

372 German Iron Cross WW2 1st class pin back, L/11 maker 
marked, toned, GVF £90 - £100

373 German large WW1 brass shell case dated 1915 height 
730 mm diameter 150 mm scarce  £60 - £65

374 German Luftwaffe flack war badge with cloth trade 
badge, Luftwaffe sports badge and arm band  £90 - £95

375 German M43 Forage cap, in denim, badged for the RAD 
£140 - £150

376 German medals and badges inc early Fire Service, Sports 
Badges, all originals (7) £60 - £65

377 German memorial casualty book/ photo album with 51 
photos  £100 - £110

378 German Messerschmidt Me109 ? tail piece with partial 
Afrika campaign swastika, no id sadly, GVF £450 - £470

379 German Mothers Cross in gold with award document 
signed by Adolf Hitler and presented 21 May 1939  £75 - £80

380 German Navy shot goblets in silver with U Boat emblem 
and engraved to U-99 in 1940 (2) £150 - £200

 

 
 

381 German Nazi 'Deutsches Rotes Kreuz' large enamelled 
sign 'Lazarett'. Measures approx 20x24 inches. Various 
small areas of old damage £550 - £600

 
382 German Nazi 1st Class War Merit Knights Cross with 

Swords. Stamped .800 and maker marked '1'.  £150 - £200

 
383 German Nazi Afrika Korps pair of tropical helmet decals 

(2) £30 - £35

 
 

384 German Nazi Blood Order '1408' '950'. 1st Pattern 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

385 German Nazi Blood Order 2nd Pattern, No 869 900
£40 - £45

386 German Nazi cloth bullion badge High Seas Fleet 
£100 - £150

387 German Nazi Cross in Gold 
£350 - £400

388 German Nazi Cross in Silver, maker marked '1'. 
£200 - £250

389 German Nazi dealers ex stock - lot of assorted Military 
Photos (loose), plus documents and paperwork (large qty) £100 - £150

390 German Nazi E Boat Badge 2nd Pattern 
£100 - £120

391 German Nazi Eagle Order 2nd Class with Swords, 
stamped .800 and maker marked 'L/50'.  £40 - £45

392 German Nazi Flak Badge
£25 - £30

 

 
 

393 German Nazi NSDAP 15 years long service medal 
£150 - £200
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394 German Nazi NSKK Motor Sport Badge, maker marked 
'L/58'.  £25 - £30

395 German Nazi Pilot Observers Badge FLL type 
£300 - £350

396 German Nazi Spanish Cross stamped .800 and maker 
marked 'CEJ'. £100 - £120

397 German Nazi SS Cap with felt peak  
£150 - £200

398 German Nazi SS Dagger rig and knot 
£40 - £45

399 German Nazi Tank Badge '25', maker marked 'JFS'.  
£40 - £50

400 German Nazi unissued Blood Order 
£350 - £400

 

 
 

401 German Nazi Weight Lifting badge (pin missing) 
£25 - £30

402 German NSFK 1938 Night Flight enamelled pin badge, 
maker marked £60 - £65

403 German Panzer Cold weather lambs wool lined cap with 
ear muffs, Officers badges, VF £170 - £180

 

 
 

404 German Pickelhaube Helmet with Wurttemberg helmet 
plate and liner £180 - £220

405 German Russian Front medal with award document to 
Unteroffizier Wilhelm Scholle 2./Inf . Rgt .239 comes 
with another document informing that he was K in A on 
the 31-12-1941 on the Russian front  £65 - £70

406 German scarce screw back Infantry Assault War badge in 
silver  £50 - £55

407 German scarce WW2 SS typewriter with SS key in its 
original wooden case  £330 - £340

408 German side caps x2 and an armband (3)
£30 - £35

 

409 German sidecap badged for the RAD with an RAD 
stickpin. £90 - £100

 
410 German Sniper Visor for WW1 helmet, scarce 

£200 - £250

411 German Social Welfare medal to Hans Gotthard Pestke 
presented and signed by Adolf Hitler on the 28th may 
1942 £65 - £70

412 German sports award document with cloth badge 
awarded to Rudolf Wero Riegelsberg for boxing 18-1-
1942 £25 - £30

413 German SS document rubber stamp 
£30 - £35

414 German SS Honour Ring in possibly in original box of 
issue, dated 21.6.42, with H.Himmler signature, plus 
recipients name, slight wear, scarce, GVF £850 - £900

415 German SS Mans belt buckle, various maker/issue 
stamps, 43 dated, wear to highlights, GVF £90 - £100

416 German SS Panzer Grenadier Division Officers Identity 
Card, Knights Cross winner in the Reichsfuhrer der SS 
Bn, various Official stampings. VF £70 - £75

417 German SS Tin Helmet complete with liner, chinstrap 
and scarce reversible camo cover, ET62 stamped, faintly 
marked Regimental details to reverse lip, good example £600 - £650

418 German Tank Battle War badges in bronze and silver, 
both later war type £45 - £50

419 German War Merit Cross 2nd class without swords in 
packet of issue with award document dated 20-5-1944 to 
Alfred Haubold £50 - £55

420 German WW1-WW2 Cased set of awards to a Panzer 
man, WW1 Iron Cross with WW2 Spange, Hindenburg 
Cross, Russian Front etc mounted for wear, Deutches 
Kreuz, silver grade, No.1 Deschler & Sohn marked, 
Wounds badge WW2, Panzer Assault badge all in fitted 
case, GVF £900 - £950

421 German WW1 - WW2 Family outstanding set of 
paperwork and photographs to a Father who served as an 
Officer in WW1 & as a Major in WW2, with his scarce 
award certificates for a WW1 / WW2 Iron Cross spange, 
Merit Crosses 2nd & 1st class with swords, plus his Sons 
photo album & paperwork who served as an NCO, very 
essential to view, nice lot , many good photographic 
images   £470 - £480

422 German WW1 - WW2 medal group, Hindenburg Cross 
14-18 with swords plus Red Cross enamelled medal, 
mounted for wear, GVF £606 - £65

423 German WW1 - WW2 U-Boat Pressure Gauge, graded 
to 1080 mb and mounted on a very old piece of circular 
wood which might be part of the original housing.  £170 - £180

424 German WW1 and WW2 badges medals etc., in wood 
box with German party flag and assorted German 
booklets (qty) £65 - £70

425 German WW1 and WW2 group of documents with 
WW1 and WW2 service books medal award documents 
ID books letters Iron Cross 2nd class Cross of Honour 
etc., very nice compete lot to Musketeer Wilhelm Fritz 
Jufanterie - Regiment 173 12 Komp  £180 - £190

426 German WW1 Anti Tank Rifle round, dated 1918 and 
with issue markings. £30 - £35

427 German WW1 belt and buckle with entrenching tool, 
cover maker marked and set of Y straps, pair of German 
WW1 Pattern ammo pouches  £120 - £130

 
428 German WW1 Cross of Honour for WW1 veterans with 

award document, WW2 workers book, portrait photo 
etc., all relating to the same person  £35 - £40

 
429 German WW1 Cross of Honour with swords and award 

document to Wilhelm Lafon from Dortmund  £25 - £30

 
430 German WW1 Feldmutze with Black band, BAVI 1916 

stamped to lining, grubby, NVF £160 - £170

 
431 German WW1 group mounted as worn - Iron Cross 2nd 

Class, Friedrich August Medaille, Honour Cross with 
Swords (3) £60 - £65

 
432 German WW1 helmet sniper plate for the 16 Pattern 

helmet complete with leather securing strap  £250 - £260
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433 German WW1 Helmet with liner and chin strap, dark 
green finish £100 - £120

434 German WW1 Iron Cross badge and 2 German rings, 
one poss. Trench Art and one has an enamelled Iron 
Cross on the front £40 - £45

435 German WW1 photo album with twenty five good photos 
£40 - £45

436 German WW1 rifle mussel caps (8) 
£65 - £70

437 German WW1 Transitional between the Wars Stalhelm 
tin helmet, scarce, front peak of unusual style compared 
to normal WW1 M16-17-18 types, probably late 1920's 
in VGC most original paint and with M18 liner, quite a 
scarce helmet, GC £270 - £280

438 German WW1 & WW2 of dealers ex stock, inc medals, 
badges, cloth, etc etc. Well worth a good look (qty) £200 - £250

439 German WW2 - Life Vest with details of German Soldier, 
a German Splinter Camo helmet cover, plus a piece of 
sumpfumuster camouflage cloth approx 31x11 inches (3) £80 - £90

440 German WW2 Air Gunners Badge, maker marked 'W 
Deumer Ludenscheid'. £180 - £200

441 German WW2 and post-war cloth badges, breast eagle, 
Luft vest eagle, etc (qty) £40 - £50

442 German WW2 Army Belt Buckle, NSDAP Badge, and a 
Mutter Plaque (3) £25 - £30

443 German WW2 Army Parachutists badge, scratched 
owners initial 'W' on reverse, good example. £350 - £370

444 German WW2 Army photo album with approx 184 good 
photos, most captioned, album named to Willi A M 
Schulz, very nice complete album  £120 - £130

445 German WW2 Army RAD photo album with 160 
photos, some captioned including some action photos 
tanks etc.  £120 - £130

446 German WW2 badges - Wounds Badge in Black, in Silver 
marked '30', Drivers Proficiency Badge in silver and 
bronze (4) £40 - £45

447 German WW2 badges / epaulettes a selection inc SS 
£70 - £75

448 German WW2 casualty documents, memorial scrolls to 
brothers Otto Reinshagen K in A 27-5-1943 and Karl 
Reinshagen K in A 13-5-1943  £45 - £50

449 German WW2 Close Combat Clasp in bronze (pin and 
clip missing) maker marked 'F & B L'.  £40 - £45

 

 
 

450 German WW2 cloth Sniper badge in silver, with an SS 
"Totenkof" collar tab for officers (2) £40 - £45

451 German WW2 Deutches Kreuz in Gold, No.1 maker 
marked to rear pin, 4x Rivet construction, toned but in 
good overall condition, no enamel damage, GVF £650 - £670

452 German WW2 double decal medics helmet  
£170 - £180

453 German WW2 DVL sports badge with cloth example and 
award document with photo to Josef Fittler awarded 16 
April 1941 £50 - £55

454 German WW2 Eagle Order, black enamel, likely to be an 
old copy as very rare £140 - £150

455 German WW2 family group of documents, ID books, 
soldiers casualty memorial card etc.  £40 - £45

456 German WW2 fire service dress dagger with scabbard 
and frog £70 - £75

457 German WW2 framed group attributed to Obergreiter 
Gerhard Iken. Breast Eagle, Krim Shield, NCO 
Chevrons, SA Award Silver, Black Wounds Badge, 
Infantry Close Combat Award in Silver, Infantry Assault 
Badge in silver. Russian Front Medal, Iron Cross 2nd 
class, West Walls Medal, Sudatenland Medal, Bulgarian 
Medal for Military Merit Class 5. Worth viewing, glazed 
and framed (back removable) £500 - £550

458 German WW2 framed group attributed to Unteroffizer 
Willi Boll. Breast Eagle, Infantry Assault Badge, Black 
Wounds Badge, Iron Cross 1st Class, Krim Shield, 
German Cross in Silver, Old Comrades cloth badge, 
group - Iron Cross 2nd Class, Russian Front Medal, 
Army 4 Years Service Medal, Africa Campaign Medal, 
Hungarian Victory Medal and 25 Years Faithful Service 
Cross. Worth viewing, glazed and framed (back 
removable) £700 - £750

459 German WW2 helmet with shrapnel hole to the back 
found on the Russian front  £50 - £55

460 German WW2 Infantry Assault badge, pressed 
lightweight combat wear version. GVF £30 - £35

461 German WW2 interest - a modern collection of German 
Knights Cross winners photos and signatures, some with 
letters, appears to have been collected in the early 2000's 
(approx 40) A superb lot ! £200 - £250

462 German WW2 interesting collection of documents and 
photos relating to Otto Kiefer POW in Russia and Ernest 
Schmidt died 26-12-1943 with selection of family related 
documents £55 - £60

463 German WW2 Iron Cross 1st class with bar to the Iron 
Cross Ist class £120 - £130

464 German WW2 Iron Cross 2nd class with award 
document dated 27-10-1943 to Gefrelten Johann Strack 
2./pl .batl.254 £65 - £70

465 German WW2 items - Iron Cross 1st Class (pin hook 
missing) maker marked '100'. A Day Badge, and two cloth 
collar boards 'V1 / 124' (mothed). (4) £80 - £85

466 German WW2 items inc an M43 soft cap, a K98 reduced 
size bayonet without scabbard, and SS cuff titles Gotz von 
Berlichingen, Westland, and RFSS (5) £40 - £45

467 German WW2 Knights Cross of the Iron Cross, maker 
marked to rear of cross L/11, long piece of neck ribbon, 
minor toning, a superb example of this scarce award, 
GVF £1300 - £1400

468 German WW2 Kregsmarine Naval Flag approx 20x38 
age stained and dirty £50 - £55

469 German WW2 Kriegsmarine Destroyer War badge, S.H 
& Co maker marked, GVF £90 - £100

470 German WW2 Kriegsmarine High Seas Fleet War 
badge, R.S & S maker marked, GVF £140 - £150

471 German WW2 Luftwaffe Para Badge, maker marked 'G 
H Osang Dresden'. £150 - £160

472 German WW2 Luftwaffe Pilots badge, Junker Berlin 
maker marked, GVF £240 - £250

473 German WW2 Luftwaffe Sea Battle badge, lightweight 
example for service wear, an exceedingly rare badge only 
instituted late in the War, GVF £250 - £270

474 German WW2 MG 15 double drum magazine reputed to 
come from crashed German aircraft in Kent  £40 - £45

475 German WW2 Minesweepers badge, RK maker marked, 
in later box, VF £50 - £55

476 German WW2 Olympic medal, GVF 
£30 - £35
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477 German WW2 Original Iron Cross 2nd Class ribbon, 
approx 100 pieces, in 11½ inch strips £100 - £150

478 German WW2 original Wehrpas to Karl H Heidemann, 
plus medals Iron Cross 2nd Class maker marked '16', and 
War Merit Cross with Swords maker marked '41'. Nice 
lot £70 - £75

479 German WW2 Party Flag, approx 90x150cms, makers 
label Schornhorst & Berger £90 - £100

480 German WW2 Party Flag, large 150x250cms size, overall 
good clean example £190 - £200

481 German WW2 photo album with eighty seven good army 
photos etc.  £65 - £70

482 German WW2 photo album with fifty Army and RAD 
photos  £65 - £70

483 German WW2 pocket compass with German 1944 dated 
map, Red Cross card, documents, Nazi arm band, 
NSDAP party flag, ID book, picture of Adolf Hitler etc.  £70 - £75

484 German WW2 Political Leaders armband GC 
£100 - £120

485 German WW2 presentation photo album named in the 
front cover and dated 20-5-1942 with various photos 
including Adolf Hitler presentation document etc.  £70 - £75

 

 
 

486 German WW2 Prison Camp Armbands for Auschwitz 
No 44579 (Jan Zielonka), plus another. With research 
folder (2) Very scarce £400 - £450

487 German WW2 rare Ski Police "Polizei Schl-Fuhrer" or 
School Leaders badge, 800 silber stamped & Deschler & 
Sohn maker marked, GVF £350 - £370

488 German WW2 raw edge helmet in relic condition but still 
has most of its lining, found in a German bunker in 
Normandy in the 1980s  £120 - £130

489 German WW2 Red Cross neck Order, maker marked to 
reverse, Chr.Bauer, Welzhem, GVF £140 - £150

490 German WW2 Reich flag 3x2 foot dated 1941 with 
makers details to the lanyard  £50 - £55

491 German WW2 Reich flag 55x100 mm dated 1943 
stamped Munchen Reichsdienstkl  £50 - £55

492 German WW2 Reich War Flag, stamping to edge 
includes size 90x145 (cms) no moth £90 - £100

493 German WW2 rubber document stamp,   
£30 - £35

494 German WW2 scarce beaded helmet with German Army 
back pack  £130 - £140

495 German WW2 scarce VI Flying Bomb Wing Support 
with various Machine gun holes, shot down over Kent, 
comes with two prints of the bomb showing the wing 
support, very interesting, scarce item  £65 - £70

496 German WW2 scarce Zittan werks underground factory 
identity badge produced VI and V2 flying bombs also me 
262 jet fighters nearing the end of the war found by metal 
Detector in the grounds  £35 - £40

497 German WW2 set of five Kregs Marine table forks and
five matching Kregs Marine tea spoons all stamped with 
eagle and swastika with M below  £100 - £110

498 German WW2 set of twelve mine pennants in their 
original case £170 - £180

499 German WW2 Shoulder Boards inc Medical, Fire, Police 
(10 items) £35 - £40

500 German WW2 small Army photo album with 20m photos 
taken near Berlin 1939 £25 - £30

501 German WW2 SS Troops sidecap in black for an Officer, 
some markings to interior, VF £190 - £200

502 German WW2 Stick Grenade, handle stamped '43'
£40 - £50

503 German WW2 Submarine U-Boat Close Combat clasp. 
Silver grade, Peekhaus & Schwerin marked, in a fitted 
case, GVF £340 - £350

504 German WW2 Tank Assault '25' badge, no makers mark
£300 - £350

505 German WW2 Tank Assault badges, silver (pin missing), 
and bronze. Both maker marked (2) £25 - £30

506 German WW2 Tiger Tank 1 inert deactivated Shell. Date 
appears to be 1940 on base. it is stamped 'U 13 SK 6 44 
osw Pr4gz'. The steel nose is stamped 'AZ23'. Heavy 
(Buyer collects) £80 - £100

507 German WW2 Tiger Tank 1 inert deactivated Shell. Date 
appears to be 1941 on base. it is stamped 'U 13 SK 6 44 
osw Pr4gz'. The steel nose is stamped 'AZ23'. Heavy 
(Buyer collects) £80 - £100

508 German WW2 tin full of reproduction items, good 
mixture, inc armbands. Condition mostly good £70 - £75

509 German WW2 two plaques, first NSKK 25 Juni 1939, 
second to include SA SS NSKK etc 1936 possibly for a 
Horse event in Westfalen, VF £60 - £65

510 German WW2 U-Boat mans finger ring with "Gegan 
Engelland" inscription, GVF £50 - £55

511 German WW2 U Boat badge 2nd Pattern, no makers 
mark £80 - £85

512 German WW2 uniforms, hats, equipment good selection 
in large crate some copies noticed  £150 - £160

 

513 German WW2 various badges inc Spanish Cross with 
Swords, an SS Sports Badge, an Anti Partisan Badge, 
Luftwaffe Fighter Clasp in silver (pin clip missing), and 
Luftwaffe Bomber clasp in gold (5) £50 - £60

 

 
 

514 German WW2 Waffen SS Double Decal M40 Combat 
helmet with liner and chinstrap (camo finish). £1200 - £1400

 

 
 

515 German WW2 Waffen SS Officers Arm Eagle (bullion 
embroidered) super condition £400 - £450
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516 German WW2 Waffen SS Officers Belt & Buckle, buckle 
maker marked 'RZM SS AHVOG', and belt leather 
dated '38' and 'SS-VA148' stamped £600 - £650

517 German WW2 War Merit Cross a Knights Cross neck 
badge, non military type, stamped 900 silver on 
suspension plus No.1 maker and 900 on lower arm of 
cross complete with neck ribbon, GVF £470 - £480

518 German WW2 winter SS fur hat dated 1943, with 
Totenkopf etc £300 - £350

 

 
 

519 German Zeppelin brass & enamel badge, fittings missing, 
German maker on the back  £20 - £25

520 German / Austrian 1870 era scarce knuckle duster, 
possibly ground recovered but sound & scarce £90 - £100

521 Gold Caterpillar badge with ruby eyes, engraved 'S A 
Robinson pres by Irving Co'. An early badge possibly 
awarded to a civilian. £300 - £350

522 Great Indian Peninsular Railway Bn. (2nd/13th) silver 
rifle spoon - inscribed initials on back of bowl. 
Hallmarked W.O.L. Birmingham 1912. Weight 16.3gms. £25 - £30

523 Grenade - German WW1 kruger ball grenade complete 
with fuse, deactivated  £55 - £60

524 Grenade - mills no 5 mk 1 hand grenade with 1916 dated 
base plug, nice clean example, deactivated  £90 - £95

525 Grenade - WW1 Mills No. 5 Mk. 1 hand grenade with 
1915 dated base plug. A very nice clean example.  £100 - £110

526 Grenades - Hungarian WW2 stick and matching practice 
grenade  £45 - £50

 
527 Grenades - Russian Pineapple and two Norwegian smoke 

grenade  £45 - £50

 
528 Grenadier Guards Bearskin (1967) complete with liner 

and chin strap, named inside to a L/Cpl £40 - £50

 

 
 

529 Group - 1914 Star with original Aug-Nov clasp (38836 
Gnr F R Adams RGA), BWM & Victory Medals + MID 
(38836 Bmbr F R Adams RA), Defence & War Medals, 
Meritorious Service Medal GVI (1408611 Sjt F R Adams 
RA), Army LSGC Medal GV (1408611 Bmbr F R Adams 
RA), and Efficiency Medal GVI with Territorial clasp 
(1408611 Gnr F R Adams RA). With research, to France 
17/9/14 with his Bty. One 15" Howitzer. Twice 
Wounded. He was from Torquay. MID not confirmed. 
VF-EF (8) £450 - £500

 
 

530 Group - 799593 W.O.CL.2. A C Smith RA. Burma Star, 
Defence Medal & War Medal, Efficiency Medal GVI 
with Territorial clasp. With lapel badges, photo postcard 
and plaque '1939-1945 B S M Smith A G, in 
Appreciation of Your Courage & Self Sacrifice On Our 
Behalf from The Chairman, Members of the Council & 
Residents of Urban District of Sidmouth'. GVF (4) £100 - £110

 

 
 

531 Group - BEM (Civil) (Harry Roberts), Military Medal GV 
(D-3597 Pte H Roberts 7/D.Gds), 1914 Star with Aug -
Nov clasp, and Pair (3597 Pte H Roberts 7/D.GDS). MM 
L/G 12th June 1918 St Helens Sched No 166956 award 
for The March Offensive (kaiserschlacht). BEM L/G 9th 
June 1955 Warden TA HQ St Helens. With research. 
GF-VF (5) £850 - £900

 

 
 

532 Group - BWM & Victory Medal (37 Pte F A Ambrose 
A.Cyc.Corps), Belgium Croix de Guerre (L/G 
12/7/1918), served with the 60th London Division 
Cyclist Coy, and XVIII Corps Cyclist Bn. Comes with 
8"x6" colour tinted photo and large Discharge 
Certificate. Entitled to a Silver War Badge. GVF (3) £200 - £250
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533 Group - BWM & Victory Medal (T-2580 Cpl J S Leech 
The Queens R), IGS with bar Afghanistan NWF 1919 
(200974 Pte J S Leach, 4 Queen's Rl. R) note misspelt 
surname, confirmed to Medal Card, Territorial War 
Medal (T-2580 Pte J S Leech The Queens R). nVF (4) £140 - £150

534 Group - CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp 
(24123898 L/Cpl D A Crowe AAC), and QE2 Regular 
Army LSGC Medal (24123898 LCPL D A Crowe AAC). 
VF (2) £270 - £280

 

 
 

535 Group - Iraq Medal 2004 (25201911 Gnr P M Gray RA), and Operational Service Medal 2000 with Afghanistan clasp (25201911 Gnr P M Gray 
RA), these court mounted for wear, plus a cased NATO Medal Non-Article 5 ISAF. With photocopied paperwork inc Certificate of Commendation 
to Lance Bombardier Paul Martin Gray RA for Distinguished Service in the support of Operation HERRICK 6th March 2009. Copies of the 
citation and letters of congratulations. 
Joint Commanders Commendation Lance Bombardier Gray 3rd Regiment Royal Horse Artillery: 
25201911 L.Bdr Gray was a soldier in the Combat Support Observation, Mentoring and Liaison Team from the 1 R IRISH Battle Group during 
their deployment to Afghanistan on Operation HERRICK 8. He operated as part of a 6 man team tasked with mentoring a company of Afghan 
National Army Soldiers. L.Bdr Gray was a stalwart of a team primarily operating in the city of Geresk. The team operated under the constant threat 
of attack, primarily by suicide bombers and improvised explosive devices. L.Bdr displayed true physical courage and utter composure under severe 
duress on several occasions which is worthy of recognition. On the 8th June 2008, his team were tasked with conducting a VCP near the 
claustrophobic bazaar area of Geresk. It would be surrounded by a large and heaving mass of people. Intelligence suggested the threat of a suicide 
attack was imminent leaving all members of the team tense and edgy. After only a few minutes of establishing the VCP a car started to accelerate 
towards the patrol. It burst through the lead Afghan National Army section and started to bear down on the 6 man team. Several members of the 
team raised their personnel weapon to engage the oncoming vehicle. Before a shot could be fired, Gray had grabbed a mini flare firing it directly at 
the car. It ricocheted from the windscreen causing the car to screech to a halt. Had it not been for L.Bdr Gray's initiative and calm, composed 
response under pressure many innocent civilians would almost certainly have been wounded by the patrol. The second incident occurred on the 12 
July 2008 as his team were returning from another arduous patrol close to the volatile and hostile village of SAIDIN. At 1343 hours, the lead vehicle 
in which L.Bdr Gray was acting as top cover, struck an anti tank mine. The ferocious blast decimated the front of the vehicle, violently propelling 
L.Bdr Gray through the top cover hatch. The blast had compressed the drivers' compartment where L.Bdr Richardson lay trapped and screaming 
in pain. The injuries to L.Bdr Gray were considerable; his back was broken in two places, three ribs had been smashed and he had two fractures of 
the skull. Despite the intense pain and with no direction from the front team commander, he calmly and in full knowledge of the risk of a secondary 
device, exited the remains of the devastated vehicle with a medical pack. With no regard for the searing pain racking his own body he probed the 
area for mines to allow safe treatment of the casualty. The extreme pain was clearly evident on L.Bdr Gray's face prompting the team commander 
to enquire if he was injured. L.Bdr Gray pulled L.Bdr Richardson from the wreckage and began administering first aid. Both of Richardson's ankles 
had been shattered by the sheer force of the blast - Gray quickly identified this and once again picked his way back to the vehicle to obtain supplies. 
Having administered morphine he calmly set about splinting L.Bdr Richardson's legs. Throughout this time, L.Bdr Gray had continually reassured 
L.Bdr Richardson, ensuring he remained as calm and comfortable as possible. Only after he done all he could for the casualty and the team did 
L.Bdr Gray give any thought to himself. L.Bdr Gray's bravery, composure and sacrifice mark him out as possessing all the best qualities of a British 
soldier. £750 - £800

 

536 Group - QSA with bars CC/OFS/Tr/SA01/SA02 (5187 
Pte A E Cottle 18/Hussars), 1915 Star Trio (90730 Gnr 
A E Cottle RHA), Army LSGC Medal GV (90730 Gnr A 
E Cottle RHA). Born Blackfriars, London. With copied 
research. VF (5) £300 - £350

 

 
 

537 Group - QSA with bars CC/TH/OFS/RoL/Tr/LN 
named (10951 Corl J F Howard ASC), KSA with bars 
SA01 & SA02 (rank Serjt), 1914 Star Trio (T-10951 
C.Q.M.Sjt J F Howard ASC) (W.O.CL.1. on pair), and 
Army LSGC Medal GV named (T-4 W.O.CL.1. J F 
Howard RASC). Served with 41 Coy in South Africa. 
Entered France 10/8/14 Base Depot Horse Transport & 
Supply. Light contact marks VF (6) £340 - £360

538 Group - Vietnam Medal impressed to 216780 A J Gould. 
South Vietnam Campaign Medal (unnamed), and cased 
Australian Active Service Medal 1945-1975 with 
Vietnam clasp, named 216780 A J Gould. Served with 
2nd Bn Royal Australian Regt. VF-EF (Vietnam Medal 
with several contact marks to edge) (3) £140 - £150

539 Group 1939-45 Star F&G Star Defence & War medals 
with Territorial decoration dated 1950, Belgium Order of 
Leopold and Belgium Croix de Guerre all mounted for 
wearing £120 - £130

540 Group consisting of 1939-45 Star, Africa Star & bar Italy 
Star, Defence and War medals with folder of original 
service documents to 6467737 WS/Cpl P J Roeder 2nd 
BN Royal Fusiliers £70 - £75

541 Group consisting of 1939-45 Star, Italy Star Defence and 
War medals with ERII Army Long Service and scarce 
ERII MSM all mounted to for wearing to 1953256 WO 
CLI N F Evans RE later commissioned comes with his 
certificate of service book and soldiers service and pay 
book £400 - £420

 

542 Group consisting of 1939-45 Star, Italy Star, Defence and 
War medals with selection of original service documents 
T/190196 Dvr A Bathurst RASC comes with letter from 
LT -General sir Oliver Leese informing that Dvr A 
Bathurst was his personal driver and he was the personal 
driver of General Sir Allan Cunningham  £65 - £70
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543 Group consisting of 1939-45 Star, Italy star, War medal 
with good selection of original service documents to 
14252282 Dvr C Morwood Royal Signals  £55 - £60

544 Group court mounted as worn - 1939-45 Star, Atlantic 
Star + France & Germany clasp, Africa Star + North 
Africa 1942-43 clasp, War Medal, Naval General Service 
Medal GVI with Minesweeping 1945-51 clasp 
(D/JX.149366 R H Williams PO RN), and Naval LSGC 
Medal GVI (JX.149366 R H Williams PO HMS Drake). 
VF (6) £240 - £260

545 Group mounted as worn - 14731342 Pte W J Law 
E.Yorks - 1939-45 Star, F & G Star, Defence & War 
Medal, GSM GVI with Palestine 1945-48 clasp. With a 
WW1 BWM named G-23913 Pte W Law Midd'x R. 
(5+1) £60 - £70

 

 
 

546 Group mounted as worn by Spinks - 1915 Star Trio (2004 
Pte J Wilkinson Manch R), Defence Medal, War Medal 
+ MID, TEM GV (3511909 Cpl J Wilkinson 8-Manch 
R), and GVI Efficiency Medal with Militia clasp and 2nd 
Award Bar (3511909 W.O.CL.2. J Wilkinson RE). MID 
L/G 5/8/1943 Service in Iraq. Lot includes original 
MID Certificate. Full medal entitlement, missing a Silver 
War Badge. GVF-EF (7) £300 - £350

547 Group of 5: 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star with COPY 
France and Germany bar, Defence and War Medals plus 
Naval General Service Medal GVI with bar 
Minesweeping 1945-51 to C/MX.72073 F.W. Hall 
E.R.A.2 R.N. (tiny naming correction) (5) £60 - £65

548 Group of 6: 1939-45 Star, France & Germany Star, War 
Medal, G.S.M. GVI with bar Palestine 1945-48 to 
14372929 Gnr. A.Bagnall R.A, plus Fire Service 
Exemplary Service Medal to Fireman Albert Bagnall, 
group comes with City of Salford Fire Dept. Cap badge, 
SJAB Badge and 1967 ROSPA medal for Safe Driving. 
(qty) £40 - £45

549 Group of medals, mounted for wearing, consisting of 
Order of St John, WW1 BWM & Victory medal's to 
290397 Sgt G J Parsons, Monmouthshire Reg, WW2 
Defence medal, QEII Coronation with citation and 
medal of St John with two bars to 24559 CPS/OFF G J 
Parsons N93 dist SJAB 1942  £180 - £190

 
550 Group to 2081089 Sjt J Carvell RA. 1939-45 Star, Africa 

Star + 1st Army clasp, Italy Star, F&G Star, Defence & 
War Medals, Efficiency Medal GVI with Territorial 
clasp. GVF but with tiny tape marks (7) £55 - £60

 
551 Group to 40168 CDT/OFF L.Wood, Bucks, SJAB 1948. 

Medals - Order of St John Serving breast badge (4th type), 
Defence Medal, and Service Medal of the Order of St 
John with two bars. Plus 3 loose bars. Silver hallmarked 
St John Ambulance Asso medal with bars (333071 Leslie 
Wood), a white metal version (427435 Ivy Wood), and a 
brass version (427435 Ivy M. Wood). (qty) £40 - £45

552 Groups of family related medals consisting of 1915 trio to 
SS-2627 Cpl T W Meckiff ASC with his three sons groups 
1939-45 Star, Africa Star, Defence and War medals with 
TEM with militia bar to 1985524 Spr H T G Meckiff RE 
with casualty 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Africa Star and 
War medal named box no slip to 224709 A W Meckiff 
HMS Pozarica K in A on 29-1-1943 when the ship the 
was sunk by air attack with Naval General Service medal 
Near East to D/MX857735 B G Meckiff 0.A.4 RN nice 
complete family group £330 - £340

553 Group: 1887 Police Jubilee Medal with 1897 bar (Met 
Police) to Inspector J. Cuthbert D Div. 1897 Civil Issue 
Jubilee Medal (silver) engraved to Supt. Jas. Cuthbert Met 
Police plus 1902 Police Coronation Medal in Silver 
Unnamed. James Cuthbert lived 5 Ranelagh Rd, Harrow 
Rd. Paddington. Born Norfolk. Rare group. GVF edge 
bump to 1897 Jubilee Medal (3) £540 - £560

554 Group: France and Germany Star, War Medal plus 
Efficiency Medal (QEII Fid. Def.) with bar Army 
Emergency Reserve to 22282644 S. Sgt. W.J. Cherry R. 
Sigs. GVF (3) £130 - £140

555 Group: France and Germany Star, War Medal plus 
Naval General Service Medal GVI with bar 
Minesweeping 1945-51 to P/SMX 816604 E.A. Johnson 
L.S.B.A. R,N. GVF (3) £170 - £180

556 GSM Cyprus 1932233 A.C.2 J.E.Griffiths, RAF with 
Certificate of Service, RAF Driving Permit MT, Bahrain 
D/ Licence, served 11 years, discharged RAF Muharraq, 
possibly minor naming corrections £50 - £55

557 GSM GVI with Palestine 1945-48 clasp, in box of issue, 
named T.1413271 Pte C Moir RASC. EF £40 - £45

558 GSM KGVI with Malaya clasp, named 211334554 Rfn 
Aite Gurling 2.G.R. VF with many light contact marks £25 - £30

559 GSM Northern Ireland to 24712055 Pte R J Knight Para 
£180 - £190

 

 
 

560 GSM QE2 with bars Malaya, Arabian Peninsula, Brunei. 
Named to 23734265 Spr D. O'Rahilly RE. GVF few tiny 
contact marks £120 - £130

561 GSM QE2 with Brunei clasp named to 682670 Jnr Tech 
J W T Aedy RAF. GVF £70 - £75

562 GSM QE2 with Cyprus clasp, engraved in capitals to 
2824092 S.A.C.W. M R Turkington W.R.A.F. nVF, claw 
loose. Sold a/f £70 - £80

563 GSM QE2 with Malaya clasp named to 2816999 LACW 
J H C Hills WRAF. EF £70 - £80

564 GSM QE2 with Malaya clasp (T/23502158 Dvr A 
Cardwell RASC). Toned VF £35 - £40

565 Gulf Medal with bar 16 Jan to 28 Feb 1991 to SAC R.A. 
Hartfree (E.8253215) RAF. EF £200 - £220

566 Gun sight a Ross large & heavy brass gun sight, various 
stampings, optics not checked but GC £40 - £45
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567 Heaton Chapel & Heaton Moor Volunteer Training 
Corps Badge  £50 - £55

568 Helmets - a copy German WW2 helmet with liner & 
chinstrap, a US helmet with camo cover and liner, plus a 
Spanish helmet with liner (in the German style) (3) £30 - £40

569 Hertfordshire Books - 7th Hertfordshire Bn Home Guard 
History 1940-44, and Story of the Bedfordshire & 
Hertfordshire Regiment Vol 1 & 2 (3) £30 - £35

570 Home Guard WW2 Military Bicycle Lamp, clip stamped 
'LAMPS ELECTRIC No1. J.L. Ltd'. In unused condition 
& its original box. Brown paint with light shield & original 
bulb. A superb souvenir of the Blitz. Collector grade 
condition & W/D marked.  £20 - £24

571 Household Cavalry (Royal Horse Guards) OR's Full 
Dress Cross Belt and Pouch £30 - £40

572 Hungarian Medal for the Spanish Civil War 
£40 - £45

573 Identity bracelets (6) comprising 4 silver - 1 hallmarked 
for 1917, 1 marked "silver" and 2 unmarked silver. 
Included in these 6 one is to 101904 Major R.S. Ramsay 
R.A. and one silver one for the R.A.F. and one white 
metal for the Royal Canadian Air Force £40 - £45

574 Identity discs/ bracelets. 1) An ID bracelet from a 10 
Piastre coin marked 'QMS. A. KING 1st BEDFORDS 
WES (Weslyan) EGYPT 1915-1918'. 2) A steel disc tag 
'W.H. FOLLIS R.A. & C of E'. 3) WW1 Workers ID 
bracelet. Joseph Thompson (Sheffield LTD) SUMMIT. 
Canon logs & number '337' with original leather strap. 4) 
ID Tag with chain & silencers in original packet. An 
interesting lot. (4) £30 - £40

575 Identity Tags (11 in all) includes P.C. Hardy, F.A.N.Y. C, 
R.A.F., E.K. Downes Norwich T.P.N.W. 208-2, etc. £35 - £40

576 IGS KGV with North West Frontier 1930-31 clasp, 
named 456 Nk.Muhd.Ajaib 1-1 Punjab R. VF £25 - £30

577 IGS KGVI with North West Frontier 1936-37 clasp, 
named Wireman Lachhman Singh E.S. Small correction 
to naming. GVF £25 - £30

578 Imperial German Officers service dress cap with red 
piping/banding as worn by Flieger aircrew £240 - £250

 

 
 

579 Imperial German Patriotic lot of Playing cards, each one 
depicting a leading figure or scene. Scarce (approx 36) £80 - £85

580 Imperial German Pickelhaube in Ersatz metal, but an 
unusual shape, missing some fittings, sold a/f £90 - £100

581 Imperial German Pilots badge, lighter weight version, 
maker & 800 silver stamped pin, GVF £220 - £230

582 Imperial German Reichs War Flag, stamped to edge, 
Berlin 1915, 85x150 (cms) no moth £90 - £100

583 Imperial German Stalhelm, complete with liner, a good 
example £270 - £280

584 Imperial German WW1 Trench club, vicious head with 
lead weight and spikes, engraved "Somme Kampfer" to 
handle, GC £90 - £100

585 Imperial Service Medal GV (crowned) in case to George 
Honey, with a boxed Defence Medal to Captain W G 
Honey of Strood, Kent (2) £20 - £25

586 India General Service 1854 medal with Burma 1885-7 
bar, silver Menu Holder & Stand. The medal is named to 
"978 Pte. J. McAlpine 2nd. Bn. Royal Scottish Fusiliers". 
The Stand is hallmarked "H&A" Birmingham 1898. £130 - £140

587 India General Service Medal 1854 with Hazara 1888 
clasp (silver) engraved to 2110 Sepoy Alif Khan 24th Bn 
Punjab Infty. GF with several contact marks £100 - £120

588 India General Service Medal 1854 with Jowaki 1877-8 
clasp, impressed naming (2179 Pte James Stroud 2/9th 
Foot (Norfolks). Confirmed to roll. Contact marks VF £140 - £150

589 India General Service Medal 1854 (in bronze) with 
Burma 1885-7 clasp named (263 Muleteer Asot Khan 
Mad. Transpt Dep) Madras Transport Dept. Ex Dr A B 
King collection. nVF £80 - £85

590 India General Service Medal 1854 (in bronze) with 
Waziristan 1894-5 clasp named (Syce Malu 3rd Punjab 
Cavalry). Ex Dr A B King collection. GF £80 - £85

591 India General Service Medal GV with Afghanistan NWF 
1919 named CLK. Kanwar Khan 4.G.C.C. VF £20 - £25

592 India General Service Medal with bar North West 
Frontier 1930-31 to 35310 Dvr. Ali Haider 8th Mtn. Bty. 
nVF £28 - £30

593 India General Service Medal with bar Waziristan 1919-
21 to 314740 Spr. W.E. Ashton F. Dvl. Signals. William 
E.D. Ashton was also entitled to a BWM/Victory pair. 
Name spelt Aston on rolls. (1) £80 - £85

594 India Medal 1895 with bars Punjab Frontier 1897-98, 
Samana 1897 and Tirah 1897-98 to 55279 Gnr. J. 
Anderson 9 M.B. R.A. John Anderson came from 
Greenock Renfrewshire and was also entitled to an I.G.S. 
54. nEF (1) £170 - £180

595 India Medal with Relief of Chitral 1895 clasp (2050 Pte 
M Conway 1st Bn E.Lanc Regt). Also entitled to a three 
bar QSA and two bar KSA. Few light contact marks and 
tiny edge bumps GVF (1) £100 - £120

596 Indian Army LSGC Medal GVI (type C) with 
replacement suspender (2429534 Sep Mohan Singh 2 
Punjab R). VF Sold a/f £20 - £25

 

 
 

597 Indian Mutiny Medal with bar Lucknow, impressed 
naming (later style) to 3322 Pte. Wm. Nowlan 53rd Foot 
(Shropshire). Died 7th May 1858. Small edge bump £150 - £200

598 Indian Police Staff a tall a Lathdchaukidar Village Police 
old brass mounted staff stick, about GC £90 - £100

599 Irish Guards brass buttons (20) 13 large & 7 small  
£20 - £25

600 Islington Rifle Volunteer Force badge - made by Toye & 
Co. £45 - £50

 

 
 

601 Italian Pilots badge for RSI Republic, reverse stamped 
'Brevettato'. £100 - £120

602 Italian WW2 Embroidered Cap, Collar and Arm Badges 
(21) £50 - £60

603 Italian WW2 metal cap badges (11) 
£40 - £50

604 Italian / German Nazi Comrade Medal. Scarce 
£40 - £50
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605 Japan Commemorative Surrender metal dish dated 
2.9.45  £20 - £25

606 Japanese Navy / Marines service cap in khaki 
£70 - £75

607 Japanese POW boxed group of 4 medals 1939-45 Star, 
Pacific Star and War medals to G A Williams Royal 
Artillery comes with various photos of the Burma railway 
and Japanese POW guards , interesting letter relating to 
his time as a POW and photos as it is today  £100 - £110

608 John Edward Churchill - East and West Africa Medal 
with Benin 1897 clasp (Renamed J.Churchill 181812 AB 
HMS Theseus) 541 to ship. China Medal 1900 no bar in 
silver (Renamed J.Churchill 181812 AB HMS Terrible) 
706 to ship. BWM (correctly named 181812 J E Churchill 
AB RN). With copy service papers, born Eastbourne. 
Born 1878. He spent several periods in the Cells. VF (3) 
Sold a/f £80 - £85

609 Kent interest a Boer War era "Royal East Kent Mounted 
Rifles" medal, named to Best turned out Troop 1901-
1902-1903 Trooper Harrison, GVF £60 - £65

 

 
 

610 Kesteven Emergency Land Corps (poss. WW1 period) 
rare badge £60 - £65

611 Khedives Star 1882, unnamed as issued nVF 
£40 - £45

612 Khedives Sudan Medal 1896 in silver, with clasps Firket, 
Hafir, Abu Hamed, Sudan 1897, The Atbara, Khartoum. 
Medal named in Arabic '1128 - 11 T'. The medal is 
numbered to a soldier in the famous Sudanese 11th 
Battalion. VF sold a/f £60 - £65

613 KSA with bars SA01 & SA02, named 4045 Pte R Heaps 
E.Lanc Regt. With copy medal roll, served with 3rd Bn. 
EF with tiny dig to obverse (1) £50 - £55

 
614 Lancs Artillery Volunteers (9th) Token plus 3 others (2 

have field guns on them)  £25 - £30

 
615 Large WW1 era Patriotic woven pictures, both glazed 

and framed. Buyer collects (2) £20 - £25

 
616 Life Saving related Humane Society old miniature 

medals, silver & bronze £40 - £45

 
617 Louth & District Emergency Committee badge (probably 

WW1 period)  £45 - £50

 
 

618 Lt (Hon Capt) S M Dawes (86493) Royal Artillery.
Defence & War Medal in named box of issue lived 
Northwood, Middlesex. With Efficiency Decoration QE2 
(dated 1950 to reverse) with Territorial clasp, in Royal 
Mint fitted case. EF (3) £80 - £85

619 Madras & S. Mahratta Railway Rifles silver spoon. 
Retailer - Barton of Bangalore. Hallmarked L& S 
Birmingham 1910. Weight 12.1gms. £25 - £30

620 Major (67368) J E Catling RA - a large original collection 
of WW2 material housed in his named tin trucks, and 
loose. To include desert wear shirts, trousers, shorts, 
boots, RA side cap, peaked caps, betls, 1943 Battledress, 
Mess Dress, camp bed, etc etc. many documents and 
photos. A very large lot (Buyer must collect) £150 - £200

621 Manchester Police/Transport/Canal?? Early original 
badges. Hat and 2 Collars. (3) £25 - £35

622 Marines Beret an RMLI Green Beret dated 1943, minor 
wear with cap badge, QGC £50 - £55

623 Medal bars for multiple groups, plus a qty of single bars 
(qty) £25 - £30

624 Medals - Italian Military - various (10) 
£40 - £45

625 Medals - various - Polish etc. Including replicas (10) 
£30 - £35

626 Mention in Despatches Oak Leaves - 5 in total & a medal 
letter which came with the WW2 War medal ribbon and 
1 Mention in Dispatches Oak Leaf  £20 - £25

627 Mentioned In Despatches Certificate to 943658 LAC K 
W Mason RAFVR 14 January 1944. With a few other 
documents £24 - £26

628 Mercantile Marine Medal named James Jurd. With copy 
service records, born 1859/60 Southampton. VF £25 - £30

629 Merton & Morden Civil Defence Assoc. silver & enamel 
President's medal plus 4 Bars 1962-63 to 1965-66. Medal 
hallmarked "T&S" Birmingham, 1961.  £20 - £25

630 Metropolitan police - 1887 Jubilee Medal (PC L 
Beauchamp B.Div), and 1902 Coronation Medal in 
bronze (PC L Beauchamp B.Div). VF (2) £25 - £30

631 Militaria - 1914 Christmas Tin, Binocular 'Cat No 
VF2507 JBB 1945' and W/D stamped, WW2 British 
Helmet 1939, 1941 Ling & Son rolled saw with W/D 
stamp, and a Machete Ottawa 1944 (qty) £40 - £45

632 Militaria: An interesting lot of German WW1 & WW2 
Militaria including: Nazi clothes peg (Nazi marks) 
Enamel swastika badges - 1914-18 widow's Hindenburg 
Cross, Copy Iron Cross. Lusitania Medal, WW2 Ash tray, 
cloth Nazi Eagle breast badge, Interesting lot. (qty) £30 - £40

633 Militaria: four interesting miniature souvenir weapons 
used as letter openers. 1) Souvenir miniature copy of a 
Belgian Model 1889 bayonet (a popular souvenir) Blade 
3.5". 2) A steel model of a WW1 Imperial German 
Officers sword (blade 6"). 3) A miniature Bowie knife (2.5" 
overall). 4) A letter opener Bowie knife (blade 3.5") All in 
good condition. (4) £20 - £25

 

634 Military Cross WW1 (unnamed as issued), BWM & 
Victory Medal (Capt T Evans), with MID, India General 
Service Medal with Afghanistan NWF 1919 clasp (Capt 
T Evans), Defence & War Medals. Tudor Evans served 
with the ASC, his MID's are L/G 12/3/1918, and L/G 
Mesopotamia 5th June 1919. MC L/G 7/2/1918. Lived 
Wimbledon. WW2 14/4/1939 Air Ministry Dept 
Clerical Class, 2/5/1941 Pilot Officer on Probation 
26/3/1941 (84092). VF (6) £600 - £700
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635 Military ephemera and other items attributed to 
S/110002 SQMS J E Meade MBE RASC, who was best 
known as a Wartime (Nov 44 - Oct 45) and post-war 
Football Referee who was highly successful in Argentina 
1949/55. Plus Railway Union Badges x2, some photos, 
etc. MBE L/G 13/12/1945. Lived Bangor, Wales. With 
some foreign medals (qty) £30 - £35

636 Military ephemera housed in folder and boxfiles mostly 
Suffolk & Essex paperwork WW1 & WW2, plus large 
MGC WW1 Cushion, etc etc (qty) Buyer collects Worth 
viewing £40 - £50

637 Military hat badges collection of forty various regiments, 
may contain some restrikes  £140 - £150

638 Military hats including scarce WW2 dated Indian Cula 
RAOC Officers RASC soldiers dress hat WW2 soldiers 
service hat and one other dress hat (7 items) £80 - £85

639 Military Identity Tags - 8 individuals 
£20 - £25

640 Military Medal Geo.V sadly name very neatly removed, 
or unnamed with odd ek, GVF Sold a/f £160 - £170

 

 
 

641 Military Medal group - MM GV (1206 Sjt W E Clapton 
A.C.C), 1914 Star Trio with original Aug-Nov clasp 
(9428 Cpl W E Clapton 1/Shrops L.I.) (Pair 9428 A.C.Sjt 
W E Clapton KSLI), 1935 Jubilee Medal unnamed, 
Army LSGC Medal GV (7868065 W.O.CL.II. W E 
Clapton MM RTC), and Meritorious Service Medal GVI 
(R.Tks). Lot inc original paperwork and photos. William 
Ewart Clapton was born at Llanelly. Served 2nd Bn Tank 
Corps. Wounded 22/3/1918. MM L/G 11/10/16 for 
Somme Operations July 1916 (ACC 6th Div). GF-EF (7) £1200 - £1400

 

 
 

642 Military Medal group - MM GV (7987 Pte T Graham 
1/Sco: Rif), 1915 Star Trio (7987 Pte T Graham Sco Rif), 
and large silver coloured Army Rifle Association British 
Armies In France Medal for Skill with Rifle, named on 
rim (7987 Pte T Graham Sco Rifles). MM L/G 
29/8/1918 Glasgow. GVF (5) £400 - £450

643 Military Medal GV and BWM both renamed to 8211 Sgt 
E J Foster 2nd Devon Regt. His MM is L/G 23/8/1916 
Army Order 1/9/16 for Cuinchy (not the Somme) July 
18 1916. nF (2) Sold a/f £60 - £65

644 Military Medal GV named 20629 Cpl H Goodbrand 
22/Manchester R. MM L/G 12/3/1917 for operations 
on the Ancre, Somme 11th to 15th Jan 1917, Sch No 
68663 one of a batch of 4 MM's (others to Birch, Phillips 
and Nind, all 22 Bn). Killed In Action 14/3/1917, buried 
Sommecourt British Cemetery No2 Hebuterne. Born 
Manchester. nVF/GVF (1) £300 - £320

645 Military Medal GV (61614 Spr R Watson 73 / F.Coy 
RE), BWM & Victory Medal (61614 Spr R Watson RE). 
Also entitled to a Silver War Badge and 1915 Star. Bullet 
Wound to Thigh discharged 21/9/1917 (served 
T.C.Newark). MM L/G 9/12/1916. Registered paper 
68/121/92 Schedule No 51985, a single award to the 
company, noted among several awards to the 15th Div, 
most likely for Flers on 15/9/16. Medals nVF but with 
tape marks to reverse (3) £240 - £250

646 Military Medal GV (L/7981 Dvr C Lingwood RFA) and 
BWM (7981 Dvr C Lingwood RA). MM L/G 13/3/1919 
for operations on the Hindenburg Line Sept 1918. A 
Battery 112/Brigade, Sch No 213767, one of four awards 
to the Battery. GVF (2) £240 - £260

647 Military Medal GV (M2-078930 Pte S G Holmes 
M.T.ASC), BWM & Victory Medal, and KGVI Special 
Constabulary Medal (Stanley G. Holmes). Missing his 
1915 Star. MM L/G 16/7/18 for gallantry during the 
March Offensive, Sch No 172662, one of 3 awards. GVF 
(4) £240 - £260

648 Military related books - mostly WW1 interest inc The 
Meaning of Mons, Mons Mill Company Ltd. 1914 Field 
Marshall Viscount French of Ypres. Hertfordshire 
Yeomanry illustrated History 1794-1920. etc etc (approx 
15) Buyer collects £30 - £35

649 Military Trade & Rank Badges, good selection (approx 
50) £30 - £35

650 Military, approx 25 various sized photo, 1914-1950, inc. 
Portraits, Groups, H. Hogan D.F.C., Parades, WWI 
aerial of Grantham area, King's visit August 1940, 
Officers, 1st Battalion Cameron Highlands Burma 1929, 
Naval etc. £50 - £55

651 Military, scarce board edition book of Bridging 
Normandy to Berlin, issued for 21st Army Group, with 
photos of all the bridges built during the advance through 
Europe £40 - £45

 

 
 

652 Miniature Medal (9) - 6 mounted for wear with medal 
Bars attached. 5 of the Miniatures appear to be silver £50 - £55

653 Miniature medals a Diplomats or Royal Household 
grouping with Orders from Norway, Sweden, Denmark, 
Finland, France and Poland mounted as originally worn 
with Rosettes on all. GVF £170 - £180

654 Miniature medals bag including gallantry  
£40 - £45

 
655 Mixed lot inc German Nazi Flag, banknotes, eye shield, 

etc (qty) £100 - £110

 
656 Mixed lot of various Militaria inc Suffolks ice bucket, 

Essex & Leicester Regt plaques, postcards, lead figures etc 
etc (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

 
657 Montgomeryshire Yeomanry Cavalry brass buttons (10), 

4 large plus 6 small £25 - £30

http://w.o.cl.ii/
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658 MSM group - 1915 Star (Q.M. & Lieut J A Weller AVC) 
BWM & Victory Medal (Q.M. & Lieut J A Weller), GV 
Meritorious Service Medal GV (swivel) (Q.M.Sjt J A 
Weller RA), Victorian Army LSGC Medal (1630 Qr Mr 
Sjgt J A Weller RHA). James Arthur Weller was 62 years 
old when he re-enlisted in Oct 1914. Born St Margarets, 
London. With full service history. Unusual group. VF 
with a couple of small edge bumps (5) £400 - £450

659 Muswell Hill, East Finchley & District Training Corps 
badge £45 - £50

 

 
 

660 Napoleonic c1800's Shako helmet plate, with three small 
holes drilled for attachment £40 - £50

661 Natal Government Railways Visit of His Majesty's 1908 
hide covered Complimentary Pass to Captain R.J. 
Prendergast, RN., of HMC Carnarvon £30 - £35

662 National Fire Brigades Association Long Service Medal 
in Bronze with Ten Years clasp to 13502 Francis J. 
Pearson. VF £20 - £22

663 Naval Cap Tallies - small collection stuck into a frame 
(approx 18) old and modern (Buyer collects) £20 - £22

664 Naval General Service Medal (GeoVI) with bar Palestine 
1945-48 to P/JX.800246 G.E. Gale Ord. Smn. R.N. 
Small edge bumps £50 - £55

665 Naval General Service Medal (QEII) with bar Near East 
to P/SKX. 907917 G.J. Smith M. (E) R.N. Small digs to 
obverse, suspender reattached. Sold a/f £25 - £30

666 Nelson Medallion a Boultons Trafalgar medal, gilded, in 
fitted case, possibly a 100th Anniversary Victorian piece 
as no rim inscription, or Specimen piece, NEF £90 - £100

667 Nelson, Battle of the Nile medallion, smaller than Boulton 
type, polished eks VF £40 - £45

668 Newcastle upon Tyne Citizens Training League 1914 
(VTC) badge £45 - £50

669 Norfolk Reg black dress hat with Norfolk Reg buttons and 
hat Badge  £40 - £45

670 Norfolk Reg photo album with 80 good photos taken in 
the Middle East named on the front cover Pte A W 
Groves Egypt 1925  £85 - £90

671 Norfolks Books - The Norfolk Regt 1685-1918 Vols 1 & 
2 (2) £30 - £35

672 North West Canada Medal 1885, engraved naming 
(James Clare W.T.C.) Winnipeg Troop Cavalry. (tiny 
pawn brokers initials to edge noted). VF sold a/f £80 - £85

 

 
 

673 Notts & Derby 9ct. gold and enamel sweetheart badge 
marked "9ct. F to G." Weight 5.6gms. (these are all ex 
Cliff Housley's collection) £65 - £70

674 Notts & Derby 9ct. gold & enamel sweetheart badge 
marked "AP 9ct." (base metal pin) Weight 3.9gms (ex Cliff 
Housley's collection) £50 - £55

675 Notts & Derby 9ct. gold & enamel sweetheart badge 
(some damage to the enamel) Marked "TLM 9ct." 
Weight 2.8gms. (ex Cliff Housley's collection)  £40 - £45

676 Notts & Derby silver sweetheart badges (5) 3 marked 
"sterling" and 2 hallmarked for 1915 (ex Cliff Housley's 
collection) £50 - £55

 

 
 

677 Notts & Derby sweetheart badges (8) plus 2 other silver 
mounted buttons (10 items in all) (ex Cliff Housley's 
collection) £40 - £45

678 Nursing related - 3 official photographs WW2 period
£20 - £25

679 Officer of the Order of St John of Jerusalem Grade IV 
Officer Badge (Ladies post 1948 issue in Silver/Enamel) 
plus WW2 Defence Medal and St John Ambulance 
Brigade Service Medal with 5 long service bars to 15361 
L/A Off. N.H. Taylor Erdington Nsg. Div. No. 3 Dist. 
SJAB 1936 (3) £55 - £60

 

 
 

680 Order of St John Medal / Masonic ? silver hallmarked 
(1925) and enamelled. (39mm) £25 - £30

681 Order of the Garter a scarce Bullion gilded embroiled 
badge, cloth backed, GVF £160 - £170

682 Ordinance 3LD shell case with head dated 1925  
£50 - £55

683 Ordinance German WW2 shell head one other and 
Russian WW2 bomb Russian WW2 pineapple grenade 
and Norwegian smoke grenade  £100 - £110

684 Ordinances - scarce US M16 shell with case  
£65 - £70

685 Original brass & silver Lanarkshire Rifle Volunteers hat 
badge (Crown & Initials acid test as silver)  £45 - £50

686 Poland a selection of badges including some copies plus 
other British Army badges £90 - £100

687 Police - 8 Special Constable badges - various WW1 & 
WW2 £40 - £45
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688 Police - 9 Special Constable badges - various, includes 
Cambridgeshire Spec. Constabulary - WW1 & WW2 £50 - £55

689 Police - York and North East Yorkshire Police 1968 to 
1974 Chrome metal collar badges (Quantity) £20 - £25

690 Police 1911 Coronation Medal with SJAB reverse to 
Nurs. Sister F. Goodridge, plus StJJ Service Medal with 
one long service bar to 2281 Amb. Sister F. Goodridge 
No. 9 Royal Boro. of Kenstn. Nsg. Sn. 1921. (2) £60 - £65

691 Police buttons (19 in all), Kenya Police (probably) 5 large 
and 4 small and Isle of Man Police 8 large and 2 small  £25 - £30

692 Police Coronation 1911 Medal London Fire Brigade 
reverse to Fireman F. Freeman. Fred Freeman born 
Camberwell 12/05/1885 served 27/03/1907 to 
07/11/1911. He was commended in 1908 for special 
merit in saving or attempting to save life whilst attending 
a fire at Old Paradise Street, Lambeth S.E. Scarce (1) £90 - £95

693 Police Jubilee 1887 Medal with 1897 bar (Met Police), 
plus 1902 Coronation Police Medal (Met Police) to P.C. 
J. Goodman 1st Div. (P.Div. on 1887 medal). (2) £55 - £60

694 Police QE2 Exemplary Service Medal (Const Edward W 
A Hume), Defence Medal. Named box of issue (Devon), 
and uniformed photo. Born Penzance, Died Torbay. nEF 
(2) £50 - £55

 

 
 

695 Police Truncheon 'VR' painted shaft (41cm approx) 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

696 Police Truncheon 'VR' painted shaft, base stamped 
'Naughton Glasgow'. (45cm approx) £40 - £50

 

 
 

697 Police Truncheon 'VR 81'. Plain wooden shaft (50cm 
approx) £30 - £40

698 Polish photo of high ranking Polish Officer with two 
Polish orders. £100 - £110

699 Polish scarce Tobruk badge number 1608  
£130 - £140

700 Powder Flasks: Two good quality powder flasks as 
follows:- 1) A bag shaped copper flask in the 'Shell & Bush 
Pattern' by Bartrama & Co "nimrod". In good condition 
overall with a couple of minor dents. Riling No 388. 2) A 
plain bag shaped copper powder flask, unmarked. Good 
condition with minor dents. Riling No 211. (2) £30 - £40

701 Prisoner of War post cards (3) - all 3 marked "Stalag 
VIIIB" and one also marked "E.W.R. Wood No. 17102". £20 - £25

702 Prisoner of War work - metal ring with old label which 
reads "made by German prisoner at Dorchester WW1 
period". £25 - £30

703 Punjab Medal with bars Goojerat and Chilianwala to J. 
Ballentine 9th Lancers. James Ballentine Pte. No. 593 
served with the 9th Lancers and Died 27/06/1850, 
comes with copy Rolls. GVF couple of tiny edge nicks (1) £450 - £500

704 QSA with bar Defence of Ladysmith to 492 Pte. S. 
Pilkington K.R.R.C. Samuel Pilkington came from 
Preston, Lancs. Discharged as Unfit 30/01/1901. With 
copy medal roll (1) £180 - £200

705 QSA with bars CC / OFS, named Pte J Moore RAMC. 
Medal does not appear to have been altered. Sold a/f VF £60 - £65

 

 
 

706 QSA with bars CC/OFS/Tr/SA01/SA02 named 5648 
Pte F Stannard Suffolk Regt. Attempted erasure of 
naming. With copy medal roll. VF. Sold a/f £40 - £50

707 QSA with clasps Modder River and Belmont to 10896 
Pte E Watson RAMC comes with copy set of service 
papers £140 - £150

708 QSA with clasps OFS CC to 2289 Pte W Platts 
Gloucestershire Reg comes with research  £130 - £140

709 Queen's Own Worcestershire Yeomanry Cavalry, 12 
white metal Victorian buttons - 7 marked on back "Parker 
& Dowler 1855", 5 marked "December 1847". £30 - £35

710 Queens Sudan Medal 1899 silver, named 4113 Srgt E 
Riley 1/R.War.R. also entitled to the Khedives Sudan 
Medal with Khartum clasp. GVF (1) £180 - £200

711 Q.A.I.M.N.S (R) - Queen Alexandra's Imperial Military 
Nursing Service (Reserve) khaki nurses cape with silver 
plated collar badges and makers label Hilliers Ltd, 42 
Catherine Street, Salisbury. Name is unreadable but 
dated October 1944 £40 - £50

 
712 Q.A.I.M.N.S (R) - Queen Alexandra's Imperial Military 

Nursing Service (Reserve) red edged, grey nurses cape 
with silver plated collar badges and makers label Hilliers 
Ltd, 42 Catherine Street, Salisbury. Named to Miss 
P.E.Thewlis, January 1944 £40 - £50
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713 RAF Air Vice Marshals uniforms consisting of service 
jacket and trousers named to H B Wrigley complete with 
Pilots wings, medal bars, cuff rank with his mess jacket 
and waist coat, scarce original lot  £200 - £210

714 RAF file of maps photo letters documents relating to 
various RNAS sea plane bases etc., with scarce RAF 
exhibition poster of war photographs and equipment at 
the art gallery Swansea 1941 with various RAF WW2 
combat and bombing reports pilots log book navigators 
log book note books etc.  £100 - £110

715 RAF Interest a bag of mostly Officers buttons, nearly all 
different makers, interesting collection, plus an Air 
Ministry marked Dinghy Escape whistle, mostly GVF £50 - £55

716 RAF Interest an old wind up Gramophone player with 
RAF early Kings Crown logo painted to lid, works but not 
offered as a working reliable music player ! Sold a/f £60 - £65

717 RAF Kings crown chrome staff car mascot  
£40 - £45

718 RAF LSGC (GeoV) to W/O 2 A.E.L. Endley RAF. 
Albert Edward Lawrence Endley was born Wellington, 
Shropshire 1897. LSGC was awarded April 1935. Scarce 
(1) £80 - £85

719 RAF Navigators Log book, RAF Service and Release 
book, boxed group of medals, 1939-45 Italy Star and War 
medal to 1806329 Sgt K F Carpenter served 104 Sqd 
flying in Wellingtons and 40 Sqd flying in Liberates 
completed 14 ops including bombing bridges factory's 
troops etc.  £330 - £340

720 RAF pilots Log book to P/O P Fried, flying various 
aircraft in late WW2 including Mosquitos, comes with 
medals and photo  £80 - £85

721 RAF WW2 pair of MK VIII flying goggles in their 
original box of issue with spare lenses  £100 - £110

722 RAF WW2 AM marked aircraft gun sight  
£30 - £35

723 RAF WW2 AM marked survival whistle with Kings 
crown set of pilots wings two RAF hat badges and two 
RAF sleeve badges with RAF bible  £70 - £75

724 RAF WW2 defence and War medals with RAF airman's 
service and release book and selection of photos relating 
to 1648116 Lac W J Holmes Fabric, worker by trade  £35 - £40

725 RAF WW2 fire fighter pair of medals in box with 
certificate of service with service and release book, 
documents, photos, badges etc., to 652296 Cpl H W 
Lowton enlisted 9-8-1939 to 11-8-1946 £80 - £85

726 RAF WW2 Officers hat with Kings crown hat badge, 
padded lining  £100 - £110

727 RAF WW2 practice bomb  
£80 - £85

728 RAF WW2 scarce original unused log book for Air 
Gunners, Navigator's etc. with navigator's log book with 
log sheets, RAF bible etc.  £80 - £85

729 RAF W/Opp log book 1939-45 Star, Burma Star and 
War medals, portrait photo and a large amount of 
research to 1384216 Sgt J Boston served 191 Sqd flying 
in Catalina aircraft on convoy escorts in the Far East  £280 - £290

730 RAF/RNAS WW2 War & Defence medals with good 
selection of service documents to 19874132 Lac J S Wicks 
RAF /JX687937 J A Wicks RNAS served as Air 
Mechanic both services serviced on Spitfires, Tempest, 
sea fires etc., nice complete lot  £80 - £85

731 RAMC WW2 Surgeons cased scalpel set in storage case 
with other examples of RAMC Surgeons implements 
(please handle with care sharp)  £35 - £40

732 Regular Army KGVI LSGC Medal named 5487351 Cpl 
G White Hamps R. VF £35 - £40

733 Renamed medals - NGS KGVI with Palestine 1936-1939 
clasp (JX142966 R T George AB HMS Galatea), and 
Korea Medal (JX142966 R T George CPO HMS Drake). 
Sold a/f (2) £20 - £25

734 RFC Interest a Propellor tip and small generator 
propellor both probably WW1 era. £60 - £65

735 RFC original scarce set of pilots wings 
£150 - £160

 

736 RNAS WW1 Iron carrying case for an aerial bomb. 
Underneath painted '2' & 'J. MORRISON'. A brass tag 
attached stamped 'J. MORRISON C.P.O. F:71 RNAS'. 
A rare piece for the WW1 RNAS collector.  £30 - £35

737 Royal Air Force Aiguillettes blue and gold, seven line oris 
cord with silver eagle and crown on the tags £25 - £30

738 Royal Air Force badges, assortment of WW2 and later 
(20) £50 - £60

739 Royal Air Force Band shoulder boards, sash and 
Drummers tassels (6 items) £30 - £40

740 Royal Artillery & R.G.A. items - various (5) includes a 
silver R.A. spoon, plus 2 HAC collars and a French 
battlefield brooch - 8 items in all  £30 - £35

741 Royal Engineers badges blue WW2 dated Beret, Navy 
colour, stamped Kangol wear, 1944 etc. GC £35 - £40

742 Royal Engineers large metal wall grenade badge. 
Measures 18cm by 10cm £20 - £25

743 Royal Engineers, 4 cloth badges including a Division 
badge for GHQ Middle East Land Forces, also includes 
Pay Book, Release Book for 19029698 L/Cpl. Lancaster 
& Certificate of Service etc. etc. £25 - £30

 

 
 

744 Royal Fusiliers mixed lot comprising WW1 pair of medals 
to 5841 C.W. Wass 1-Lond.R. In original letter envelope 
plus 9ct. gold locket & 9ct gold back & front Locket. Both 
have Military pictures in them. Also includes a School 
medal Royal Fusiliers post card and various photographs 
etc £80 - £85

745 Royal Humane Society (unsuccessful, Bronze (38mm) to 
Richard H. Jones A.B. 5th July 1911. With P.O. R.T. 
Travers HMS Roxburgh at 4.45 pm on 05/07/1911, an 
Able Seaman fell overboard from HMS Roxburgh at sea. 
Both of the above went after him and supported him for 
some time, but becoming exhausted had to let him go and 
he drowned. Medal painted ? and naming weak. Sold as 
found. £25 - £30

 

 
 

746 Royal Irish Rifles unmarked silver & porcelain dish 
marked on the base "Royal Irish Rifles Aynsley Reg. 
451882". C1910 £30 - £35

747 Royal Military Academy Sandhurst Collection of Stable 
Belts, Dress Belts, Ties and Badged Beret (17 items) £50 - £60
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748 Royal Naval photo album with 60 photos relating to 
HMS York cruise around south and north America 1934-
1938  £45 - £50

749 Royal Naval Volunteer Reserve Decoration QE2 (reverse 
dated 1961) in fitted case. EF £100 - £120

750 Royal Navy and Royal Fleet Auxiliary Petty Officer cap 
badges plus Royal Navy Officer's cap badge and 2 
officer's shoulder rank boards (5) £40 - £50

751 Royal Norfolk cloth Titles & 18 other cloth badges  
£20 - £25

752 Royal Observers Corps LS Medal (awarded 31/5/1961) 
to Chief Observer C.W. Johnson, served No. 7 Group for 
his medal. Charlie Williams Johnson had service No. 
24537 and served in 14 Group ROC Bury St Edmunds. 
Lived 53 Horringer Rd. Bury St Edmunds Suffolk. (1) £170 - £180

753 Royal Scots Fusiliers Officers belt buckle
£50 - £60

754 Royal Tank Corps badged wartime 1943 dated black 
beret, GC £40 - £45

 
755 Sam Browns complete 38", 40", and 43", plus an officers 

sam brown sword frog (4) £40 - £45

 
756 Scottish 42nd Royal Highland Regt, Victorian Officers 

shoulder belt plate £180 - £200

 
757 Scottish Cap Badges, good selection (may contain 

restrikes) (approx 16) £30 - £35

 

 
 

758 Sea Gallantry Medal 1841 (Foreign Services) Silver 
(45mm), reverse engraved 'For Saving The Lives of 
British Subjects 1841, To Louis Rapin from The British 
Government'. Various contact marks and edge nicks VF £150 - £200

 

 
 

759 Securicor Medal for Long Service, stamped 'Silver'. EF 
£20 - £22

 
 

760 Seringapatam Medal 1799 (HEIC) silver. Indian version 
with blundered 'C.K.H.' middle initial reversed. Die flaw 
to obverse otherwise GVF (45mm) £250 - £300

761 Service Medal of the Order of St John with 5 Year bar 
(2828 AMB SIS A T Eggles (Rochdale C.NSG) Div No4 
Dist SJAB 1923). Plus St Johns Medal (101800 Alice T. 
Eggles). With Service Medal of the Order of St John with 
5 Year bar (1979 NSG.SIS.M E Eggles (Rochdale NSG) 
Div No4 Dist 1918), plus St Johns Medal (96075 Mary E. 
Eggles) (qty) £30 - £35

762 Shoebox of various old medal ribbons (qty) 
£20 - £25

763 Small box of mixed Militaria inc cloth badges, metal 
badges, a broken Military Pocket Watch GS/TP P58232, 
and Imperial Service Medal GV to John James Skinnes, 
and an interesting 'On War Service 1916' sweetheart 
badge (qty) £60 - £65

764 Small box of various Militaria including Cloth Badges 
(qty) £25 - £30

765 Small box of various military medals, badges, lapel badges 
etc etc (qty) £40 - £45

766 Small box of various WW2 medals and documents, mixed 
condition, copy medals noted (qty) £35 - £40

767 Small selection of mixed badges, buttons, a copy 
submarine badge Imperial Germany, and a cased 1931 
Russian badge ? (qty) £20 - £22

768 South Africa Medal 1854 correctly named (H Price 12th 
Regt) Suffolks. Pin brooch has been removed from 
obverse of medal. With copy medal roll. Sold a/f £150 - £200

769 South Staffordshire Regiment - 1915 Star Trio to 14633 
Pte J Green S.Staff.R. Served with the 9th Bn. VF (3) £50 - £55

770 South Staffordshire Regiment - 1915 Star Trio to 15760 
Pte J Brown S.Staff.R. Wounded in Action. nVF (3) £50 - £55

771 South Staffordshire Regiment - BWM & Victory Medal 
to 28529 Pte N J Ward S.Staff.R. Plus a BWM to 90119 
Dvr W J Payne RE. VF (3) £30 - £35

772 South Staffordshire Regiment - BWM & Victory Medal 
to 32211 Pte C Dewhirst S.Staff.R. Lived Halifax. VF (2) £30 - £35

 

773 South Staffordshire Regiment - BWM & Victory Medal 
to 5019 Pte L Goodridge S.Staff.R. Served with 1/6th 
Bn. VF (2) £30 - £35

 

774 South Staffordshire Regt - Egypt Medal (undated) no bar, 
named to 1233 Drumr A Walker 1/So: Staffs R. With 
Khedives Star 1882. Drummer Alfred Walker was born 
Birmingham. With copy service papers. EF (ex Dixons 
Medals) (2) £190 - £200
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775 Soviets Medal - Order of Service to the Homeland in the 
Armed Forces 3rd Class No 139085. Scarce £150 - £200

 
 

 
 

776 Soviets Medal with original document - Order of 
Friendship of Peoples No 44821. Scarce £150 - £200

 
 

 
 

777 Soviets Medal with original document - Order of Lenin 
No 332984, awarded to Pudnic Iosif Iosifovich £1000 - £1100

 
 

778 Soviets Medal with original document - Order of the 
October Revolution No 48537. Scarce £120 - £140

 

 
 

779 Soviets Medal with original document - Order of the Red 
Banner No 429674. Scarce £80 - £85

780 Soviets Medals - collection of medals with original 
documents - Defence of Caucasus, Medal for Assiduous 
Labour, Victory Over Germany, 1500 years Anni Kiev, 
Capture of Budapest, Labour Distinction, Veteran of 
Labour (7) £25 - £30

781 Soviets Medals - collection of medals with original 
documents - Labour Distinction Medal, Labour Veteran 
Medal, 1500 Anni Kiev, Defence of Kiev, Capture of 
Vienna, Defence of Caucasus (6) £25 - £30

782 Soviets Medals - collection of medals with original 
documents - Medal for Assiduous Labour, Defence of 
Leningrad, Defence of Stalingrad, Reclamation Non-
Black Soil Region, Victory Over Germany, 1500th Anni 
Kiev, Labour Veteran Medal (7) £25 - £30

783 Soviets Medals - collection of medals with original 
documents - Order of Labour Glory No 57997, Order of 
the Great Patriotic War 1st Class No 546222, Veteran of 
Labour Medal (3) £45 - £50

784 Soviets Medals - collection of medals with original 
documents - Order of Red Banner of Labour, Labour 
Distinction Medal, Labour Veterans Medal, Medal for 
Combat Service (4) £80 - £85

785 Soviets Medals - collection of medals with original 
documents - Order of the Great Patriotic War 2nd Class, 
Order of Honour, Labour Veterans Medal (3) £35 - £40

786 Soviets Medals - collection of medals with original 
documents - Reclamation Non-Black Soil Region, Medal 
for Excellent Performance in Maintaining Public Order, 
Rescue from Drowning, Restoration of Iron & Steel 
Industries in the South, Construction of Baikal-
Amurskaye Railway, Victory Over Germany x2 (7) £25 - £30
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787 Soviets Medals - collection of medals with original 
documents - Victory Over Germany x2, Victory Over 
Japan, 1500th Anni of Kiev, 250th Anni Leningrad, 
Liberation of Prague, Liberation of Belgrade, Capture of 
Budapest, Capture of Koeningsberg + photo, Defence of 
Polar Region, Defence of Moscow (11) £30 - £35

788 Soviets Medals with original documents, without 
documents, plus assorted ephemera (qty £40 - £45

789 Special Constabulary Medal GVI with Long Service 
clasp 1945 (Sergt George E. Benge) and Defence Medal. 
With named box of issue (City of London), plus named 
letter confirming bar, lived Woodford Green, Essex. GVF 
(2) £45 - £50

790 Special Constabulary Medal GVI (Henry Glasson) with 
box of issue for Cornwall, and a Defence Medal (2) £20 - £22

 

 
 

791 St Jean D'Acre Medal 1840 gilt copper, holed at 12 
o'clock. VF £50 - £60

792 StJJ Serving Brother Badge, Defence Medal plus StJJ 
Service Medal with 3 long service bars to 12091 S/Sgt. 
M.R. Holmes Keswick Divn. No. 4 Dist. SJAB 1932. 
Miles Robert Holmes awarded As Serving Brother the 
badge L/G 24/06/1949. Lived 9 Blencathra St. Keswick, 
Cumberland and died in 1957. (3) £55 - £60

793 Suffolk Regt collection of old reference books (approx 11) 
£35 - £40

794 Suffolks interest - collection of mostly WW1 interest 
framed and unframed photos, prints etc (approx 11) 
Buyer collects £25 - £30

795 Swagger sticks - two matched Royal Engineers silver top 
presentation swagger sticks one engraved 108th E & M 
Co highest drill attendance 1931 Maldon Section Sapper 
A Baxter the other 108th E & M Co highest attendance 
1935 Maldon section L/Cpl A V Baxter £130 - £140

796 Tank Corps an Officers Bronze cap badge with tab 
fittings. GVF £40 - £45

797 Territorial Force Efficiency Medal GV named 183 Pte J 
Abraham 5/Bedford Regt. GVF £50 - £60

 

 
 

798 Tibet Medal 1905, without clasp, bronze, named Cooly 
Dhunman Rai S & T Corps. GVF £50 - £60

799 Transport Medal EDVII 1903 with clasp S.Africa 1899-
1902, named (G.V.Young) naming corrected ? With copy 
medal roll, served Royal Mail S.P.Co 'Nile', Engineer 3rd 
Class. GVF Sold a/f £60 - £80

800 Trench Periscope Mk IX 1917 R & J Beck Ltd No 12351. 
With high quality replacement handle £35 - £40

801 Tribute badge - Continental Red Cross  
£30 - £35

 

 
 

802 Tribute badge - The Navy's Thanks for generous services 
- The Great War V.P.C. - back reads "This badge is 
issued with the approval of the Admiralty". £25 - £30

803 Tribute Badge for Voluntary Work in India 1914-19 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

804 Tribute badge WW1 Hartlepool's Hospitals 
Bombardment in memorium medal 16th Dec. 1914 £35 - £40

 

 
 

805 Tribute badge, Hartlepools' Hospitals for Services 
rendered Dec. 16th 1914 brass & enamel badge, pin 
missing £50 - £55

 
806 Tunic and 2x pairs of Trousers, Bedford Cord Breeches 

Cap + Belt attributed to 1506398 Sgt S H Whinney of 
Hill farm, Washbrook, Nr Ipswich. Served Orkney & 
Shetland Defence Force (Buyer collects) £100 - £120

http://s.p.co/
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807 Tunisian Order of Nichan Iftikhar Knight class (enamel 
chips) £50 - £55

 

 
 

808 Tunisian Order of Nichan Iftikhar Neck Cross (enamel 
chips) £100 - £120

809 Turkey a WW1 War Cross commonly known as the 
Gallipoli star, pin back, German made quality piece, 
made by B.B & Co, some wear all round, minor enamel 
loss, about VF £120 - £130

810 Uniform - Bedfordshire & Hertfordshire Captains Jacket, 
Trousers and cloth belt, by Gieves £25 - £30

811 Uniform - WW2 ATS uniform (Scottish Regiment 
Attachment) tailored by Alkit Cambridge Circus. Named 
to Major J P Mordon. Jacket, Skirt, sam brown, side cap £25 - £30

812 Uniforms RAMC Officers service jacket trouser with 
matching dress uniform jacket trouser and hat  £65 - £70

813 United States Army helmet with camo cover, liner and 
chin strap 1987, with a WW2 Wardens Helmet with liner 
& chin strap (2) £20 - £22

814 Unnamed WW2 medals - 1939-45 Star x2, France & 
Germany Star x1, Defence Medal x3, War Medal x3, 
cased Civil Defence LSM, Womens Voluntary Service 
Medal (11) £40 - £45

815 Various Medals inc British WW2, WW1, and various 
replicas (approx 24) £60 - £65

816 Various WW1 medals - BWM's to 4717 Pte W Hadley 
S.Staff.R., 61309 Pte C H Read 2nd Bn S.Staffs (naming 
engraved), 30829 Pte T Hughes S.Staff.R., 4448 Pte J H 
Whitehouse S.Staff.R. (Disc only), and Victory Medal to 
4580 Pte I Evans R.W.Fus (5) £40 - £45

817 Various WW2 medals and St John of Jerusalem Medals 
and badges (8) £40 - £45

818 Victoria Cross high quality replica EF 
£20 - £22

819 Victorian Military buttons over 100 various regiments 
£120 - £130

 

 
 

820 Victorian silver Shire Highlands Shooting Club medal -
2nd prize for sharp - shooting won by P. Robertson, 1st 
September 1894. The front reads "Presented by T.H. 
Lloyd". Has a highly unusual silver bar comprising a lion 
and an Indian rhino. Hallmarked for Chester 1890 £80 - £85

821 Volunteer Force Long Service medal GRV engraved to 
Vol. J T Chamberlain ? Vol. rifles  £65 - £70

822 Volunteer Force Long Service Medal (GeoV, F/Marshall 
Bust) to impressed to Pte. W. Phillips Kolar G. F. Bn. 
A.F.I. (Kolar Gold Fields Bn. based at Oorgaum, India). £60 - £65

823 Volunteer Force Long Service Medal (VR, engraved 
naming) to Cr. Sgt W. Burleigh 4.V.S.W.B. (South Wales 
Borderers). £50 - £55

824 Volunteer Medical Service Medal with 2nd award clasp, 
named Miss Margaret E. Scoffin.  £20 - £22

825 Volunteer Officers Decoration EVIIR issue hallmark 
letter N 1908-09, engraved on reverse 20th June 
1891/1911. EF £80 - £85

826 WAAF pair medals with Service & Release book, ID 
cards etc., to 2027205 LACW V W Goemans, fitter by 
trade £35 - £40

827 Wing Commander Adrian Warburton DSO & Bar DFC 
& 2 Bars RAF. Bound reprint of the war diaries and 
citations. Hard back, heavy. An interesting read ! £25 - £30

828 Woking (possible Rifle Corps or VTC) badge  
£25 - £30

829 WW1 1915 dated H.E. shell fuse, scarce section example 
as used for demonstration with similar pom-pom canon 
fuse in resin for display £65 - £70

830 WW1 1916 dated trench whistle made by J Hudson & 
Co, Birmingham. £60 - £65

831 WW1 British Brodie helmet complete with original lining 
and chin strap, shell repainted  £80 - £85

832 WW1 British stokes mortar projectile, deactivated  
£65 - £70

833 WW1 British wooden box trench periscope with German 
wooden box trench periscope  £140 - £150

834 WW1 BWM a very scarce and near mint original 
unnamed example in original box / ribbon £70 - £75

 

835 WW1 Christmas 1914 Tin with Mary Bullet Pencil 'M' 
marked, nickel top. £25 - £30

 
836 WW1 flechette darts, three different patterns as dropped 

by aircraft over enemy troops  £65 - £70
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837 WW1 framed Casualty Scroll to 198406 Gnr Frederick 
Reginald Hugh King 7th Res RA, Died at Home 
24/2/1917. Born Soberton, Hants. Buried Beauworth 
Churchyard. £20 - £22

838 WW1 German GRANATENWERFER Trench Mortar 
projectile.  £45 - £50

839 WW1 GRV Naval Long Service medal with BWM & 
Victory medals with boxed WW2 War medal all to 
CH23507 W A Massey A/CPL RMLI £120 - £130

840 WW1 helmets German 1916 Pattern helmet with 
shrapnel damage to the side and back with two British 
Brodie helmets all found in old shed on the Somme 
battlefield  £90 - £95

841 WW1 H.E. 18ld shell complete with 1916 dated brass 
shell case  £70 - £75

842 WW1 large French trench map of the Somme consisting 
of Poziers Longerval Momtauban up to Soyecourt with 
much information about trenches corrected 3rd June 
1918  £50 - £55

843 WW1 Mary Tin (empty), with WW1 German Iron Cross 
2nd Class and British Lapel Badges 1914 & 1915 (4) £30 - £35

844 WW1 May Tin full of various badges, buttons etc (qty) 
£30 - £35

845 WW1 Mentioned In Despatches Certificates named 
Temp Capt A M Davies, Gen List. 7th November 1917. 
And another named T/Capt (T/Maj) A M Davies MC 
Spec List 7th April 1918 (2) £25 - £30

846 WW1 Mills no. five Mk 1 hand grenade with two WW1 
Batty grenades  £60 - £65

847 WW1 Officers shoulder badges, St Pauls OTC School 
with selection of buttons  £30 - £35

848 WW1 original scarce WW1 mine clearance service  
£35 - £40

849 WW1 personal effects of 41909 Pte F J Clarke 4th Bn 
Bedfordshire Regt. Died of Wounds 14/4/1918, born 
Basford. Buried Etaples Military Cemetery. Lot includes 
the original No 2 Record Office letter, Warley. Listing the 
returned items, some of which are included in the lot (qty) £30 - £35

850 WW1 photos of soldiers housed in a small carte de visite 
album (qty) £25 - £30

851 WW1 Pom Pom shells with heads four of German, 
French & British  £100 - £110

852 WW1 Princes Mary Tin with Card + Photo, plus some 
other WW1 documents (qty) £30 - £35

853 WW1 scarce rifle grenade No 35 1917 dated  
£65 - £70

854 WW1 scarce Turkish 1918 Pattern steel helmet no lining 
£400 - £420

855 WW1 scarce Vickers Pattern Spiral Flechette dart as 
dropped from aircraft over enemy troops  £65 - £70

856 WW1 Silver War Badges No 512103 Pte E A Marchant 
Devons, B67043 Gdsm E F Knight, and B338019 Spr J 
A Thomas RE (3) £35 - £40

857 WW1 trench map of Lens France. Trenches corrected 
10-2-17 with 1914 soldiers pocket book framed mid 
certificate to L/Cpl J Johnson RASC signed by Churchill 
selection of WW1 silk postcards  £90 - £95

858 WW1 Victory Medal named 2.Lieut N H Wallis. Died of 
Wounds 25/5/1918 with "C" Bty 50th Bde RFA. Lived 
Brighton, Buried Boulogne Eastern Cemetery. EF (1) £50 - £55

859 WW1 Victory Medal named Maj. F S Wilson RMLI. 
(surname officially corrected). Major Francis Stuart 
Wilson was Killed 24th May 1915 with 1st Bde H.Q. 
Royal Marines, aged 32. Buried Skew Bridge Cemetery, 
near Gallipoli, Turkey. Born Campden Hill, London. 
Wilson was one of the first men to qualify as a Pilot in the 
UK No 497 on 29/5/1913. He also played 5x matches of 
1st class cricket for Jamaica. London Gazette 6 Oct 1914 
to be T/Lieut Colonel whilst in Command of a Battalion 
of the RND 2nd Oct 1914 Chatham. Mentioned In 
Despatches 12th June 1915.    VF   (1) £100 - £150

860 WW1 Victory medal South African Bi-Lingual type, rare 
original example in original box / ribbon £70 - £75

 

861 WW1 Victory Medal to 15991 Pte B J Parsons Som L.I. 
Killed In Action 1/7/1916 (first day Battle of the Somme) 
with the 8th Bn. Born St Philips, Glos. On the Thiepval 
Memorial. VF (1) £44 - £46

862 WW1 Victory Medal to 21786 Pte J Ravenhill Worc R. 
Killed In Action 6/8/1915 with the 4th Bn. Born 
Gloucester. Buried Redoubt Cemetery, Helles. Small 
edge nick VF (1) £44 - £46

863 WW1 Victory Medal to 30519 Pte C Cook E.Surr.R. 
Died of Wounds 3rd May 1917 serving with the 9th Bn 
Essex Regt. Buried Douai Communal Cemetery. Born 
Hockcliffe, Beds. (1) £24 - £26

864 WW1 Victory medal to 327351 Pte. H. Furner Camb. R. 
(1) £20 - £25

865 WW1 Victory Medal to 34806 Pte H L Stagg Worc Regt. 
Killed In Action 11/9/1918 with the 12th Bn Suffolk 
Regt. Born Bristol. Buried Hagle Dump Cemetery. EF (1) £44 - £46

866 WW2 ARP helmet with 1944 dated gas rattle and mask 
with bag £60 - £65

867 WW2 Casualty group to 1269226 Sergeant Pilot 
Kenneth George Boulton RAFVR. Died aged 21 
24/12/1941, buried Gweru Cemetery, Zimbabwe. Lived 
Bures Hamlet, Suffolk. War Medal, with original named 
medal slip, named box of issue.  £25 - £30

 

 
 

868 WW2 Casualty medals - Fireman & Trimmer William 
Henry Robinson MN, Died 14/10/1942 S.S. Stornest 
(Newcastle-on-Tyne), Sunk by U-706. On the Tower Hill 
Memorial. Lived Cadoxton, Barry, Wales. 1939-45 Star, 
Atlantic Star, War Medal, named medal slip and original 
box of issue. With another group to Mr C R Robinson 
RN of Barry, Wales. Defence & War Medal (these a late 
claim pair). £50 - £55

869 WW2 Dunkirk POW scrap album full of photos 
newspaper cutting POW letters etc., to RSM Dennis 
Bonner Stalag XXA £130 - £140

870 WW2 group to 14300945 W/Bdr R H Austin RA. Lot 
includes named box of issue, lived Bures St Mary, Suffolk. 
1939-45 Star, F & G Star, War Medal. Soldier Release 
Book, Service Book, photos etc (qty) £30 - £35

 

 
 

871 WW2 group to 3244955 Sjt A B Wilson Cameronians. 
Medals with named box of issue (label damaged), medal 
slip and photos. Lived Glasgow. Medals - 1939-45 Star, 
Italy Star, Defence & War Medals, Efficiency Medal GVI 
with Territorial clasp (qty) £50 - £55
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872 WW2 group to D/K 18449 Herbert C A Hounsell, 
Stoker 1st Class RN HMS Ferret. Died of Illness 
25/7/1942. 1939-45 Star, War Medal, original named 
box of issue and named Casualty Medal slip. Lived 
Plymouth. Buried Londonderry.  £20 - £22

873 WW2 Home Guard belt ammo pouches cross straps back 
pack with leather straps scarce set  £100 - £110

874 WW2 medals - Africa Star, 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, 
War Medal (4) £20 - £25

875 WW2 medals - France & Germany Star, Africa Star, Italy 
Star, War Medal, 1939-45 Star (5) £24 - £26

876 WW2 medals attributed to 14259223 C Perry, 1939-45 
Star, Italy Star, France & Germany Star, Defence & War 
Medals + ID Tags (qty) £24 - £26

 

877 WW2 Mentioned In Despatches group - Major (temp) 
(169147) W L Walder RAOC. MID L/G 10/5/1945 
North West Europe. 1939-45 Star, France & Germany 
Star, Defence & War Medal + MID. Named box of issue 
and medal slip, lived Purbrook, Portsmouth.  £50 - £60

 
878 WW2 Merchant Navy Seaman's service and discharge 

book to John Edward Purvess, ships Stewart served on 
RMS Orion which was an ocean liner converted to a 
troop ship in WW2 from 6-2-1941 to 21-8-1944 comes 
with research including medal entitlement  £25 - £30

 
879 WW2 military equipment including battle dress blouse, 

webbing, belts, stapes, map case binoculars etc.  £100 - £110

 
880 WW2 named medal boxes etc (qty) all empty 

£20 - £22

 
881 WW2 Norfolk Reg Officers uniform with jacket, trousers, 

hat, Sam Brown and boots complete with all original 
insignia collar badges etc., nice original untouched lot.  £160 - £170

 
882 WW2 Officers group of medals 1939-45 Star, Burma 

Star, Defence and War medals with good selection of 
original service documents, portrait photo etc., to 
Captain D H Potter Royal artillery.  £65 - £70

 
883 WW2 Royal Navy Seaman's uniform, medals, certificate 

of service, photos etc., to J X 216158 Edward John 
Copping lived Combs ,Stowmarket, Suffolk.  £90 - £95

 
884 WW2 side hats including RAF, Army German & Scottish 

(7) £100 - £110

 
885 WW2 soldiers AB64 service and pay books, three of, with 

Merchant Navy Seaman's service book, skill at arms book 
and various other WW2 ephemera.  £50 - £55

 
886 WW2 War Medal named to Capt. T. Robin de la Lanne-

Mirrlees, this gent helped Ian Flemming to write a James 
Bond novel in which he, himself, appeared as a character 
in the film On Her Majesty's Secret Service  £40 - £45

 

 
End of Auction in Room 1, Day 1 

Day 1, Room 2, 10.00am 
 

Weapons 
 
 

887 1796 Pattern Light Cavalry Troopers sword made by 
Osborn with inspectors stamp to the side of the blade 
engraved B 23 on the scabbard a scarce original 
Napoleonic War sword as used in the Peninsular Wars 
and the Battle of Waterloo  £500 - £520

888 17th Century cannon in excavated condition length 33 
inches with 2 inch bore reputed to have been dredged up 
off the Dutch coast (buyer to collect)  £900 - £950

889 18th century flintlock round barrel pocket pistol sinned 
with British proof marks £290 - £300

890 19th Century continental percussion military holster 
pistol, nice gun, possibly Prussian ?  £350 - £360

891 19th century large bore percussion pocket pistol with 
engraved frame folding trigger, unusual scarce gun £280 - £290

892 Air Pistol, barrel engraved 'D.R.G.M. Tell II. DRP'. 
Handle stamped 'F.C.B.'. £70 - £80

893 Air rifle Hanel 177 complete with tin of pellets  
£30 - £35

 

 
 

894 Ancient Chinese Sword ? age uncertain (22.5 inches 
approx) Sold a/f £60 - £65

 

 
 

895 Arab Jambiya dagger (Blade 7.5") and silver covered 
scabbard mounted in a perspex case mounted on a 
hessian backing. £80 - £85

 

 
 

896 Arab Khanjar Ceremonial dagger with belt. A superb 
quality piece covered in yellow metal and finished with 
bullion thread (the yellow metal tests as 15ct Gold). £350 - £400



 35

897 Arabic dagger and two other foreign knives (3) 
£20 - £25

898 Bayonet a French Gras 1874 Bayonet which has had a 
rare conversion to fit the Gew88 Rifle , these were done 
for the Ulster Defence Force, good clean example £70 - £75

899 Bayonet an interesting Egg Bayonet, offered as a possible 
rare copy of an exceedingly rare Bayonet but nothing on 
it makes us certain it is not original, good display example 
GC. Sold a/f £120 - £130

900 Bayonet scarce 1864 Whitworth sword bayonet  
£120 - £130

 

 
 

901 Bayonet with scabbard, blade unmarked, handle marked 
'31/1' and '380', with small leather frog £20 - £25

902 Bayonets without scabbards. 1) Berthier WW1 Model 
1992 with hooked quillon. 2) Spanish Model 1893 
Artillery Bayonet generally sound condition. (2) £25 - £30

903 Bayonets WW1 07 Pattern dated 1918 made by 
Sanderson with US P17 made by Remington both in 
scabbards  £130 - £140

904 Bayonets: French Model 1866 Sabre bayonets for the 
Chasspot rifle. 1) Unmarked example, cross guard pitted. 
No scabbard. 2) St Etienne June 1868 in steel scabbard 
(blade tip missing, end of scabbard finial missing rusted) 
(2) £20 - £25

905 Bayonets: French Model 1866 Sabre bayonets for the 
Chasspott Rifle. One St Etienne April 1870, second: 
Chateller- ault Febre 1867 (blade with loss to tip) No 
scabbards. (2) £20 - £25

906 Bayonets: French Model 1866 Sabre bayonets, one for 
Chasspot the other for a Continental rifle. One made at 
St Etienne in 1867 the other made in Germany by A.C. 
(Scales logo) Alex Coppel. Solingen. Both in steel 
scabbards (rusted overall with pitting) (2) £30 - £40

907 Bayonets: French Model 1866 Sabre bayonets. One for 
the Chasspot rifle the other probably for a German rifle. 
Both unmarked. No scabbards. (2) £20 - £25

908 Bayonets: good bayonets both lacking scabbards and 
press studs. 1) Pattern 1879 Artillery sword bayonet with 
saw back blade 25.5". W/D marked and dated Dec 1884 
with further inspection marks to 1900. Chequered leather 
grip in good condition overall. 2) A French Model at 
Chatellerault in June 1879. Good clear address. Sound 
and better condition. (2) £40 - £50

909 Bayonets: No 4 MKII Spike Bayonets in their steel 
scabbards. All in good condition. (3) £20 - £25

910 Bayonets: two British 1888 Pattern bayonets for the Lee 
Metford/Enfield Rifle MKI, 1) Made Oct. 1890 by 
Wilkinson. 2) Made Oct 1898 by Enfield. Worn and 
pitted overall. (2) £20 - £22

911 Bayonet: A British Model 1895 Martini Henry Bayonet 
in its brass mounted leather scabbard. Excellent blade 
with 'I' - India mark and W/D arrow mark, plus Indian 
farsi markings. Most original blue to socket. Bayonet in 
collectors grade condition.  £75 - £80

912 Bayonet: A good India Pattern WW2 SMLE Bayonet 
MKII*. Ricasso marked to the North West Railway and 
dated '43 (1943). Unfullered blued blade. In its steel 
mounted leather scabbard.  £30 - £40

913 Bayonet: A good P.13 bayonet by Remington. In its steel 
mounted leather scabbard.  £30 - £35

 
914 Bayonet: A good replica/copy of a U.S. Dahlgren. 

Bayonet for the Model 1861 Spuriously marked 'AMES 
& Co MASS' & '1861'. Heavy brass hilt and hardwood 
grip. In its brass mounted leather scabbard. Overall in 
good condition with simulated ageing. Sold a/f £250 - £260

 
915 Bayonet: A P'13 bayonet dated 5'17 by Remington in its 

steel mounted leather scabbard dated 1915. Worn overall 
but sound condition. £25 - £30

916 Bayonet: A shortened Pattern 1856 sword bayonet. Blade 
13" & dated 9/1882 with W/D stamp. In its steel 
mounted leather scabbard. A decent example.  £30 - £35

917 Bayonet: A WW1 P'17 US Bayonet dated 1917 by 
Remington. Ricasso marked 'US.' In its steel mounted 
leather scabbard. Worn but sound condition.  £25 - £30

918 Bowie Knife by Edward Barnes & Son Sheffield, unusual 
horse head and antler grip, with scabbard £240 - £250

 

 
 

919 Bowie Knife: A Victorian Bowie knife, slim Bowie blade 
9" with pricket decoration. Brass layered grip in its leather 
scabbard. £130 - £140

920 British No.4 Sniper scope, no mounts, 1941 dated, No.32, 
Mk 1, Tel. Sighting, etc marked optics clean but sold as 
an exhibit only, minor paint wear, VGC £370 - £380

 

 
 

921 British Officers GVI dress sword with leather scabbard 
and frog. Blade maker marked 'Henry Wilkinson Pall 
Mall London', and numbered '60796'. £150 - £200

922 British swords as follows:- 1) An 1822/45 pattern sword. 
Pipe back blade 32". Wirebound fishskin grip (sold a/f 
with losses). Brass guard (some distortions). 2) An 1821 
Pattern Light cavalry sword. Blade shortened to 24.5". 
Triple bar hilt with part loss of crossguard. Wirebound 
fishskin grip. Both without scabbards. (2) £20 - £25

923 British WW1 Bayonets. 1) A P'07 heavily rusted, no 
scabbard. 2) A P'17 with U.S markings. Scabbard a/f. (2) £20 - £25

924 Carbine: A French Model 1842 type military carbine. 
Tapered barrel 23". Back action lock (a/f) heavily pitted. 
Stock with extensive woodworm. Worn overall but 
complete and original. £50 - £60

925 Chinese type 54 7.62x25 Tokarev Korean Holster, cross 
strap and mag pouches £35 - £40

926 Dagger: A good early 3rd Reich S.A. Dagger by 
Gebruder Heller Blade 8.5 with the legend 'ALLES FUR 
DEUTSCHLAND' Cross guard is marked 'BO' 
(Bayerische Ostmark) for Territorial Group 
ALPENLAND A. This dagger is of the early production 
period 1933-35 (?). in excellent overall condition with no 
damage (minor rusting to scabbard).  £270 - £280

927 Dagger: An Indian Dagger 'KARD'. Large bulbous horn 
grip. Slim blade 12". Eastern silver mounts. In its 
decorated E. Silver scabbard with E.S Chape and locket. 
A panel shows Indian script, possibly the owners name. 
Good quality knife. Plus a tourist Kukri.  £30 - £40

928 Diana Air Rifle MOD.23 
£30 - £40

929 Fighting knife bayonet, unusual item made from Japanese 
bayonet shortened with large muzzle ring fitted, needs 
researching, with scabbard  £80 - £85

930 French Chassepot bayonet, dated 1875 and hooked 
quillon crossguard, no scabbard £50 - £55

 

931 French Chassepot bayonet, early example dated 1842 
and with straight crossguard, no scabbard, scarce £80 - £85

 
932 French Epee Bayonet with Scabbard, blade dated 1880

£50 - £55

 
933 French Epee bayonets, all without scabbards (3) 

£70 - £80
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934 French WW2 Police 7.65mm unique pistol holster and 
belt £35 - £40

935 German Hitler Youth Dagger with metal scabbard and 
leather frog, chip to the enamel of the HY plaque, blade 
maker marked 'RZM M7/118'. Sold a/f £80 - £100

936 German Nazi 1st type Luftwaffe dagger with scabbard, 
and hanger. Blade maker marked 'Adolf Braun Berlin'. 
Poor condition and quality. Sold a/f £40 - £50

937 German Nazi 1st type Luftwaffe dagger with scabbard, 
no makers mark to blade. A nice original piece but in poor 
condition £150 - £200

938 German Nazi Army Dagger with scabbard, handle 
discoloured, blade maker marked 'Tiger Solingen'. £200 - £250

 

 
 

939 German Nazi Army officers sword, blade maker marked 
'Clemen & Junge' Solingen. No scabbard. Sold a/f £80 - £90

940 German Nazi Diplomatic Dagger with scabbard, blade 
maker marked 'F W Holler Berlin'. Sold a/f £150 - £200

941 German Nazi Hitler Youth Dagger with metal scabbard 
and leather frog. HY diamond damaged, blade maker 
marked 'Eickhorn Solingen RZM M7/66' and '39'. Sold 
a/f £80 - £85

942 German Nazi Hitler Youth dagger with scabbard and 
leather frog. Blade without inscription, maker marked 
'RZM M7/13'.  £150 - £200

 

 
 

943 German Nazi Hitler Youth Dagger with scabbard, blade 
shortened, maker marked 'Grawiso Solingen'. Original 
but poor condition £60 - £65

944 German Nazi Naval Dagger with scabbard and pommel, 
blade maker marked 'Original Eickhorn Solingen'. 
Scruffy £180 - £200

945 German Nazi Naval Dagger with scabbard, 'Original 
Eickhorn Solingen'. Tidy example £280 - £300

946 German Nazi Naval Dagger with scabbard, blade 'WKC' 
marked. Sold a/f £80 - £85

947 German Nazi Red Cross Dagger with wooden grips, and 
loose in scabbard. Blade maker marked 'Ges Geschutzt'. 
Sold a/f £60 - £65

948 German Nazi Red Cross Dagger, grip broken, with 
scabbard, blade maker marked 'Ges Geschutz'. Sold a/f £100 - £120

949 German Nazi SA Dagger with Scabbard, blade maker 
marked 'HACO Berlin'. Hanger ring missing £220 - £240

950 German Nazi SS dagger (no scabbard), blade maker 
marked 'RZM M7/1 RZM 1202/38SS'. An original 
piece in relic condition £100 - £150

951 German rare Nickel plated Kriegsmarine dagger with 
original matching nickel hangers for Administrative 
rather than combat Officers, Carl Eickhorn blade, overall 
in VGC £470 - £480

952 German SS Dagger, very good example, nickel mounts, 
80/36 RZM marked blade. Minor paint loss to scabbard 
overall a very presentable example. £700 - £750

953 German Trench Ersatz metal fighting knife / Bayonet in 
scabbard, maker marked, grubby VF £90 - £100

 

 
 

954 German WW1 Bayonet, blade and scabbard from a 
French 'Gras' bayonet. Bayonet with early German hilt. 
Rare piece £70 - £80

955 German WW1 butcher bayonet, with metal scabbard. 
Blade maker marked £50 - £60

956 German WW2 7.65mm Walther PPK break away 
holster, maker marked 'D.R.G.M.'.  £40 - £50

957 German WW2 7.65mm Walther PPK break away 
holster, maker marked 'D.R.G.M. AKAH'. Small split to 
mag compartment £40 - £50

958 German WW2 9mm P08 Luger Pistol Holster, no makers 
mark, refinished. Sold a/f £40 - £50

959 German WW2 K98 bayonet with matching numbers to 
scabbard and bade 5936 £90 - £95

960 Gras bayonets in sound condition. Dated 1880 (one 
spring leaf badly corroded on grip with gouges). In their 
steel scabbards (surface rusting). (2) £40 - £50

961 Gunsmith Tools: A useful bag of gunsmith tools 
including: Three gunsmiths screwdrivers, a nipple 
wrench & a brass powder measure. A useful lot. (qty) £25 - £30

962 Handmade 19th century sheath knife by knife makers 
Gustaf Johan Berg and C.W.Dahlgren of Eskilstuna, 
Sweden. This Knife has a 4.5 inch blade, with steel cross 
guard on a wooden handle. Metal scabbard marked with 
no.413A and single hand ring. Maker marked on the knife 
blade C.W.Dahlgren Eskilstuna and on the scabbard 
G.Joh.Berg Eskilstuna £30 - £40

 

 
 

963 Imperial German / Prussian Infantry Sword with metal 
scabbard, blade maker marked 'W.K & C'. and engraved 
'M Herlich'. Nice piece, grip needs tightening £180 - £200

 
964 Japanese Junior Officers parade sabre. Blade 29" single 

edged with top fuller, unmarked. Standard brass hilt with 
'SAKURA' Cherry Blossom device pierced decoration to 
guard. In its steel scabbard with single ashi. An attractive 
example in good overall condition.  £150 - £160
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965 Japanese Katana. Heavy blade 28". Blade housed in 
simple wooden saya and hilt. Blade is older than the 
fittings. Viewing recommended. Nakgo not viewed.  £100 - £150

 
966 Japanese WW2 Bayonet with scabbard. Outer rusty, but 

good blade £25 - £30

 
967 Knife: A post WW2 3rd Pattern 'F.S.' knife bearing the 

Cross Keys logo of Nowill & Co Sheffield. Blade 7" in a 
leather scabbard. Some wear overall.  £25 - £30

 
968 Kukri knives all with scabbards (3) 

£80 - £85

 
969 Kukris in scabbards & a dagger (no scabbard). In 

generally worn condition. Sold a/f (4) £20 - £25

 
970 Machete: A Korean War Period British Army machete 

by S and J KITCHIN with W/D mark & dated 1955 in 
its matching scabbard. Good example overall with surface 
rusting. Sold a/f £20 - £25

 

 
 

971 Mexican Knife: Unusual 'KRIS' type wavy blade 8" Brass 
Crossguard. Grip made of coloured stone. Pommel made 
from silver dollar coin with an Eagle 'POR LA RAZON 
O LA FILE RZA' and dated 1880. Interesting piece in 
good condition. In its leather scabbard. £130 - £140

 
972 Musket: The major parts of a P53 Enfield rifle. Rusted 

overall. Hammer missing, lug for hammer broken. 
Lockplate heavily pitted. Ramrod missing. Stock with 
woodworm holes. Generally worn and Sold a/f.  £60 - £70

 

 
 

973 Pistol: A Continental (German?) flintlock pistol. Barrel 8" 
proof mark 'I.P'. Ornate brass furniture & Turkish type of 
buttcap. Lock (unsigned) in good working order and 
condition. Complete with brass tipped ramrod. Approx 
16 bore. A good original pistol in good condition. Circa 
1800-1820. Armoured device to butt escutcheon.  £350 - £400

 
974 Pistol: A decent Victorian travelling pistol of approx 20 

bore. Octagonal barrel 6". Attractive brass furniture. 
T/Guard with Acorn finial. Proof marks to barrel. Quite 
likely a conversion to drum and nipple from flintlock circa 
1830-40 (?). Nice chunky man stopper for personal 
protection.  £150 - £160

 
975 Pistol: A fine quality model of an 18th/19th century sea 

service Pattern flintlock pistol. Barrel 12" (No marks) Ring 
neck cock. Lock engraved 'TOWER' to tail and Crown 
'GR' and View Mark. Barrel blocked with weld 2" from 
tank and not vented. Lock in crisp w/order. Belt clip 
bolted to sideplate. Brass furniture with skull crusher 
buttcap. A good model with some artificial ageing. 
Viewing recommended. sold a/f £150 - £160

 
 

976 Pistol: A Flintlock duelling pistol by WOGDON & 
BARTON circa 1800. Octagonal barrel 10" marked 
'WOGDON & BARTON LONDON'. Plain cock 
(possibly replaced in working life?) Lock in good working 
order and condition signed 'Wogdon & Barton'. Screw 
replaced to tang. Bag shaped walnut stock (crack to front 
of lock but no losses) With a brass tipped ramrod. A 
decent example. £350 - £400

977 Pistol: A French Year 13 (an 13) .69 cal Flintlock Pistol. 
Lock marked 'Manufre Imp de Chatleville". Ring neck 
cock, brass furniture. Barrel 8". Good working order. 
Ramrod not original and broken. Sold a/f. Viewing 
essential. £350 - £450

 

 
 

978 Pistol: A good East India Company Cavalry pistol with 
New Series sidelock (1843-52). Barrel 9" of Carbine bore. 
Short swivel rammer flat buttcap with lanyard ring 
(calibre 17 bore - .66 inch) Numbers made 18145. Heart 
walnut stock with lovely dark patination. EIC Lion to 
lockplate. Proof & view marks to barrel. Rack numbers 
'29' to butt. In collector grade condition. Superb piece £900 - £950

979 Pistol: A good flintlock, turn off barrelled pocket pistol by 
'EVANS'. Pistol dates early 19th century. Centrally 
mounted ring neck cock. Crisp action on 1st & 2nd cock 
sliding safety. Turn off barrel 2.5". Plain bag shaped 
walnut grip. A nice original pocket pistol of good quality 
in untouched condition. Recommended.  £160 - £170

980 Pistol: A good model of a French model 1763 Flintlock 
pistol. Barrel 9" Tang marked 'M1763' Lock marked 'Mr 
De Libreville'. Iron furniture, hardwood stock. Ring neck 
cock, lock crisp on 1st & 2nd cock. Not vented at pan. 
Barrel with internal welding to approx 3". A decent 
replica with age patina. Sold a/f.  £80 - £85

981 Pistol: A good model of an EIG Short percussion Sea 
Service pistol (1846-51) lock (copy of New Series sidelock) 
with Crown & EIG & arrow mark to tail, with 
'Birmingham' in front of hammer. First 2.5" blocked with 
weld. No venting through nipple. Lock in good working 
order. Captive rammer, hardwood stock. Brass furniture 
with lanyard ring and hardwood stock. Sold a/f.  £50 - £60

982 Pistol: A good percussion belt pistol by 'Williams & 
Powell' circa 1840 probably for coastguard customs or sea 
service. Barrel 6" with proofs and '26'. Polished walnut 
stock with plain brass furniture and iron lanyard ring. 
Captive rammer. Crisp action on 1st & 2nd cock. A good 
example of this popular pistol.  £300 - £350

 
983 Pistol: A good percussion boxlock cannon barrelled, 

Queen Anne style pocket pistol by ? London (possibly 
Delaney). Fine silver wire decoration to grip, engraving to 
sideplates including 'LONDON'. Pistol most likely a 
conversion from flintlock. Action in w/o. Turn off barrel 
3.5". Original pistol circa 1745, conversion circa 
1830/40. A lovely little pistol.  £150 - £160

 
984 Pistol: A large French Military pistol along with the lines 

of the 1842 Pattern. Pistol made in Belgium by P.J. 
Malherbe Ltd. Barrel 8" cal .69 (?) Back action lock 
working on 1st & 2nd cock. Walnut (?) stock repaired 
fracture to front of lock. Original ramrod. Iron furniture 
with lanyard ring. Worn overall but all original. A 
'sleeper'. £50 - £60
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985 Pistol: A mid Victorian target/duelling pistol. Octagonal 
barrel 10.5" with rear and fore sights. Bag shaped, 
chequered grips. Silver fore end and oval barrel keys. 
Back action lock in working order with acanthus scrolling 
to lockplate and hammer. Ramrod. Silver escutcheon to 
grip. A nice quality pistol. Cleaned overall, but all 
original.  £120 - £140

986 Pistol: A Percussion, single shot, boxlock turnoff barrel 
pocket pistol. Barrel 3". Acanthus scrolling to unsigned 
sideplates. Bag shaped, chequered walnut grips, silver 
escutcheon. Lock in w/order on 1st & 2nd cock. 
Attractive little pocket pistol circa 1850. £40 - £50

987 Pistol: A Prussian cavalry 'Potsam' pistol cal: 15mm. 
Barrel 9" and dated 1851. Lock marked 'POTSDAM 
G.S'. Brass furniture. Trigger guard marked 'U9. 4E 18', 
Mainspring very tight with nipple protector. Speckled 
patination overall. Nice looking pistol. Sold as Seen, age 
uncertain £150 - £160

988 Pistol: An Eastern (Turkish) percussion belt pistol. Drum 
and nipple conversion from flintlock. Barrel 9" part 
octagonal part round. Sideplate with flags and canon 
decorations. Hardwood stock with engraved brass 
furniture. Action in working order. Nice pistol in original 
(worn) condition.  £80 - £85

989 Pistol: An interesting percussion holster pistol. Appears to 
be a drum & nipple conversion from a flintlock pistol. 
Barrel 9" and is engraved 'CHESHIRE 
CONSTABULARY' (Note the Cheshire Constabulary 
was found on 20.4.1857. H.Q. at 4, Seller Street Chester). 
Plain lock (slightly a/f brass furniture) Walnut stock with 
plain bag shaped grip. Old repair to fore end. With 
replacement (?) rammer. It was likely the new police force 
would have initially used old refurbished weapon. 
Interesting lot.  £130 - £140

 

 
 

990 Pistol: Pattern 1831. An outstanding Board of Ordnance 
travelling pistol for self protection and military usage. 
Short barrel with flat top 4.5". With GR proofs. Lock tail 
marked 'TOWER'. Stepped lock with sliding safety and 
Crown GR to lock plate. Ring neck cock, rain proof pan. 
Captive rammer. Lanyard ring to stock. Polished walnut 
stock with 'BO' arrow mark. Brass T/Guard. This pistol 
for customs or coastguard use. Super piece £900 - £950

991 Pocket flintlock pistol with folding trigger and safety lock, 
1 3/4'' unscrew barrel, with two proof marks, engraved 
drum and banners / sun, on lock £120 - £150

992 Relic excavated k98 rifle found Normandy with WW1 
Belgium rifle found western front  £35 - £40

993 Revolver: A Franklin Mint (?) copy of the Colt .45 S.A. 
Revolver carried by Gen George S. Pattern JR. Displayed 
on a frame with a map of Europe with Patton's battles 
marked. A decent replica model (non firing no certificate 
required) Action in w/o. Eagle plastic grips. A good 
display item.  £35 - £40

994 Revolver: An Italian .330 blank firing (side vented) copy 
of a .357 Magnum revolver. In good working order with 
some wear to finish. No licence required.  £20 - £25

 
995 Revolver: An Italian .380 blank firing (side vented) copy 

of a .357 S & W Magnum Revolver. In good working 
order with some wear to finish. No licence required.  £20 - £25

 
996 Rifle: A French Pattern 1842 military musket. Lockplate 

shows manufactured at MUTZIG Arsenal France. The 
barrel length of 33.4 inch identifies this as the model 1842 
dragoon Musket in .71 calibre. It has two barrel hands 
(not 3). These were used in the Crimean War and 175,000 
were bought for the U.S. Civil War. In working order.  £250 - £300

997 Rifle: A good Mauser Model 71/84 Service Rifle in 
11mm (obsolete calibre no licence required) Action dated 
1886 made at SPANDAU. Butt plate tang marked to 
109th Regiment. Good bore. 'FW' Cypher to breech. SN: 
3336. Tube magazine for 8 rounds on the Kropatschek 
principle. Ordnance marked. A good example. These 
rifles used on reserve line units in WW1.  £400 - £450

998 Rifle: A Mauser - Kropatschek Model 1886 service rifle 
dated 1886. Rear of receiver marked crown with LIo 
(Crest of King Luiz of Portugal) and 'M:1886'. Bolt action, 
obsolete calibre (no licence required). In its walnut full 
stock (some bruising) Bore dirty and appears shot out. 
Rifle in generally good condition. £270 - £280

999 Rifle: A Russian copy of a French Model 1842 musket 
made in Belgium. Lock dated 1844. Stock with cheek 
piece. Crack to forend and scattered woodworm holes. 
Brass furniture. Lock in working order. Light pitting 
overall. Barrel 41.5". Musket probably converted from 
flintlock. £200 - £250

1000 Spanish early 20th century artillery side arm complete 
with original scabbard £120 - £130

1001 Springfield Rifle 1903-1905 only model, a Ramrod, very 
useful if anyone is missing one, GC Sold a/f £25 - £30

1002 SS German Officers Sword (composite) - some original 
parts. Scabbard clean. Sold as found £50 - £60

 

 
 

1003 Sword - Spanish Rapier c 1720  
£350 - £360

1004 Sword - scarce Indian cavalry sword in its leather covered 
scabbard with various ordnance markings and dated 
1915 £300 - £320

1005 Sword stick a Victorian Gentleman's sword stick, silver 
hallmarked, feint stamps to blade, GC £90 - £100

1006 Swords: 1) A French Gladius Pattern sidearm pattern 
1841. Blade 18.5" (top missing, rusted with loss to one 
edge). Blade relic, grip good. No scabbard. 2) A good Gras 
Epee Bayonet made at Tulle in 1881. No scabbard. 3) An 
Indian decorative/tourist sword in scabbard. G.C. (3) £20 - £25

1007 Swords: Indian all steel Tulwar and an Indian souvenir 
sword. No scabbard. Worn overall. (2) £20 - £25

1008 Sword: A 19th century Briquette type sword. Unfullered 
blade 26". Heavy brass ribbed grip. Unmarked overall. 
Quite likely of French origin.  £25 - £30

 

 
 

1009 Sword: A George V 1897 Pattern Infantry Officers 
Sword. Etched blade 31.5" (tip rounded) Top of blade 
numbered 02446. Wirebound fishskin grip. In a leather 
field service scabbard. Worn overall, grip & guard good. £100 - £110

 

1010 Sword: A German (?) heavy cavalry sword circa 1870. 
Heavy fullered curved blade 35". Ricasso marked S&K. 
Steel bowl with large teardrops design. Wirebound grip 
(mind your fingers!) Steel scabbard with two hanging 
rings. Worn overall, stained but not pitted. £100 - £110

 
1011 Sword: A gilt brass Masonic dress sword of the Knights 

Templar. Etched blade 27.5". Maltese Cross, 
Crossguard. Polished brass grip. In its mounted leather 
scabbard. A good example. £40 - £45

 
1012 Sword: A good 1827 Pattern Rifle Officers Sword. Blade 

32.5" finely etched blade with strung bugle and 'RIFLES'. 
Steel bowl with VR Crown & strung bugle. In its steel 
scabbard. The whole nicely patinated and in good overall 
condition (grip wire a/f) A 'sleeper'.  £130 - £140
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1013 Sword: A good 1857 Pattern Engineer Officers Sword by 
Henry Wilkinson Pall Mall London. Blade 34.5" and 
numbered 15,599. (Dates to 1868 January ?) Nicely 
etched with Crown & VR. Wirebound fishskin hilt with 
POW Feathers & 'by Appointment'. In its steel scabbard 
throat stamped 'Wilkinson Pall Mall'. In good overall 
condition. A quality sword with good patination & light 
pitting. An untouched 'sleeper'. £180 - £200

1014 Sword: A good 1882 Pattern British Cavalry troopers 
sword. Blade 33.5 with makers initials 'EFD' (Enfield) Top 
of blade dated 1890 and reinspected 1899 for Boer War. 
Steel bowl with Maltese Cross Motif. Unit marking to the 
13th HUSSARS and rack number 840. Steel scabbard 
with 2 fixed rings and dated '1893 (January)'. Leather grip 
in good condition with service handling wear. The 13th 
Hussars reached South Africa in Dec 1899 and were 
present at Colenso, Relief of Ladysmith and a series of 
smaller actions: Buffalo River, Bethel, Bosman Kranz, 
Wagon Convoy, Charge at Langzeekoegat etc. This 
sword has seen extensive service wear during this period. 
A list of battles and history of 13th Hussars included with 
the lot. A 'sleeper' patinated overall, no pitting or damage. £300 - £350

1015 Sword: A good Masonic Knights Templar dress sword by 
Spencer & Co London. Plain Maltese Cross X Guard of 
blackened brass. Etched blade 29". In its brass bound 
leather scabbard. An attractive lot.  £40 - £45

1016 Sword: A U.S. Civil War heavy Cavalry Sabre by 
Hortsmann of Philadelphia. Ricasso marked with makers 
name but sadly rubbed. Rack number 286 marked to 
brass guard. Wirebound grip, some losses to wire. Three 
bar brass hilt. Phryian pommel. Clean blade 36". A good 
clean original example. No scabbard. £80 - £90

1017 Sword: A WW2 German Infantry Officers Sword. 
Makers mark obscured by langet however it looks as W.K 
& Cie, celluloid black grip with ornate brass guard & 
drooping quillon. Leather loop In its black steel scabbard 
with single ring & frog loop. Plain blade 35" SE & fullered. 
An attractive little sword, a 'sleeper' in good overall 
condition.  £150 - £200

1018 Sword: A WW2 period German Infantry Officers sword. 
Brass lions head pommel (Glass eyes missing) wirebound 
fishskin grip. Nicely etched blade with stands of arms. 
Plain brass stirrup guard. Blade 32" in good condition. 
This is a quality sword in its black steel scabbard. No 
makers mark visible. Lack of Nazi marks may date it 
earlier than WW2.  £150 - £200

1019 Sword: An 1827 Pattern Naval Officers Sword. Blade 
31.5". Blade with Acanthus etching and Victorian Crown 
& fouled anchor. Maker Shannon & Sons, Devonport. 
Brass guard with Crown & Anchor device. Folding guard. 
An attractive Victorian Naval sword. £80 - £90

1020 Sword: An 1845/54 Victorian Infantry Officers Sword. 
Brass hilt with 'VR' Cypher blade, SE & Fullered 30" 
(light rusting) Wirebound leather grip. No Scabbard. In 
sound condition.  £50 - £60

 
1021 Sword: An 1897 Pattern Edward VII Infantry Officers 

Sword by H. LEHRMANN REGENCY HOUSE, 
ALDERSHOT. Wirebound fishskin hilt. Steel bowl with 
Edward VII Cypher (some rusting) Engraved blade 32". 
Initials 'AOM' (Alfred Oswald Mander 5th Bn. Welsh 
Regiment with MIC address 'The Haven, Esplanade 
Avenue Porthcawl, South Wales) In its steel scabbard, 
should clean up well.  £120 - £140

 

 
 

1022 Sword: An 1897 Pattern Infantry Officers sword by 
Henry Wilkinson SN:- 60296. In its leather field service 
scabbard. Etched blade with Geo V Cypher and owners 
initials C.H.H. Blade 32" (some rust staining) Wirebound 
fishskin grip, leather troddel. A good sword in need of a 
little tlc, complete with leather carrying case.  £120 - £140

1023 Sword: An old Indian Tulwar. All steel construction. A 
plain simple sword. Pitting & staining overall. Disc 
pommel. Traditional design. Blade 31". No scabbard. £30 - £40

1024 US WW2 Aircraft Escape knife complete with blade 
guard £50 - £55

1025 Various old bayonets including - East German AK47 
bayonet with scabbard, 2x Lee Enfield No4 MkII "pig 
sticker" bayonets with scabbards, 2x Lee Enfield No9 
bayonets with scabbards, German K98 bayonet maker 
marked 'P Weyersburg' no scabbard (poor), and a USA 
M3 M8A1 fighting knife with scabbard (7) £50 - £60

1026 Victorian 19th century round barrel percussion box pock 
pocket pistol by Hugh Granger of Preston  £250 - £260

1027 Victorian sporting shotgun circa 1840. Fine Damascus 
barrel 33 inch, part round and part octagonal of approx 
10 bore. Unusual left hand lock, unmarked. Fine walnut 
stock with chequered wrist and fore-end. This appears to 
be a composite piece, but nonetheless attractive and of 
good quality overall. In good working order and 
condition. Sold a/f £50 - £60

1028 Victorian unusual military volunteer carbine, lock dated 
1863 with military proof marks to the barrel  £450 - £460

1029 WW1 07 pattern bayonet with metal and leather 
scabbard. Blade marked 'S294 WSC'. Scabbard 
repainted £30 - £35

1030 WW1 scarce 1915 dated spring bayonet training rifle in 
good condition £180 - £190

 
 

Sporting Programmes & Memorabilia 
 

1031 Album page signed by Southampton and on rear 
Bradford City both 1934/35. Southampton 13 players 
include Bradford, Sillet, Holt, Luckett. Bradford City 14 
players include Mitchell, Bicknell, Hallows and Peachy £25 - £30

 

 
 

1032 Alfred Di Stefano - Real Madrid, Spain, Argentina black 
and white postcard 5.5" x 4" boldly signed. His is a rare 
and sort after signature. Head/shoulders relief probably 
most famous with his European Cup Final with Real 
Madrid £45 - £50

1033 Arsenal v Aston Villa F/L Div 1, 18th April 1936 
programme £25 - £30

1034 Arsenal v Chelsea F/L Div 1, 6th April 1935 programme
£25 - £30

 

 
 

1035 Athletic News Annuals 1929/30 - 1938/39 continuous 
run missing 1931/32 and 1935/36. 8 annuals in total 
with full information, fixtures, results etc (8) £30 - £35
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1036 Australian Rugby tour to Wales and Ireland 1992. 
Facsimile Autograph Sheet issued as official production 
sold with rare menu dinner ticket and ladies dinner ticket 
for Barbarian dinner at Hilton 28/11/92 after playing the 
Barbarians at Twickenham, dinner menu for match at 
Cardiff 21/11/92 and programmes for tour matches v 
Leinster 17/10/1992 v Munster 21/10/92 v Neath 
11/11/92. Plus Australian Rugby tours to UK for 
matches in Wales 29/11/2008, 28/11/2009, 
06/11/2010. A menu for each match together with a 
folder containing full sets of tickets for presidents box 
lunch, post match reception etc and menu for Ireland v 
Australia 15/11/2009 - VIP edition (qty) £25 - £30

1037 Blackpool v Brentford F/L 19th Sept 1938. Stained and 
with damage £24 - £26

 

 
 

1038 Bobby Moore West Ham and England superb signed 
colour magazine page of Moore leading out West Ham 
circa 1960's signed boldly in ink to the white shorts on 
foam backed board and ready to be framed 15" x 10" 
image on a surround of 16" x 12" £100 - £120

 

 
 

1039 Bolton Wanderers postcard, not dated but style would 
suggest circa. 1908/09 period team plus officials 
identified from scrap book details of removal to rear but 
card otherwise in excellent condition plus Northampton 
Town postcard with legend Cobblers 1924/25 of full 
squad and trainers and officials in front of dressing room 
probably pre season plus additional card signed by 
A.Dance and W J Watson appears with small identity 
mark 1930 no identification can be found except a W J 
Watson played for Northampton 1920-28/9 
identification may prove bonus   (qty) £35 - £40

1040 Boxing - Don Cockell collection of progs covering career 
from v Freddie Beshore 24/04/51, v Renato Tontini 
20/05/52, v Johnny Williams British Heavyweight 
Championship 12/05/53, v La Starza 30/5/54, v Harry 
Matthews Eliminator for World Heavyweight 
Championship 01/06/54, v Nino Valdes eliminator for 
World Heavyweight Championship 13/9/55. Plus 5 rare 
weigh in info sheets, weights, order of fights, referees, 
given to officials/press by Promoter Jack Solomons 
(approx 11) £60 - £65

 
 

1041 Boxing - excellent selection of big event boxing nights 
includes rare Bruce Woodcock v Joe Baksi at Harringay 
15/04/47, World Heavyweight Eliminator Freddie Mills 
v Pol Goffaux Lt/Heavyweight Championship Europe 
08/09/47, Freddie Mills v Joey Maxim rare 
Lt/Heavyweight Championship 24/01/50, Bruce 
Woodcock v Jack Gardner Heavyweight Championship 
GB 14/11/50 (11) £70 - £75

1042 Boxing - various flyers for Boxing Events held in 
Nottingham area at Sutton in Ashfield 1938 featuring 
various Midland Title Holders including Butcher, 
Gascoigne, George Marsden, Tom Bodell (possibly 
Father of Jack Bodell - same family) also at Hanley 
21/09/1937, Kidderminster 17/03/1938 and 
programme at Granby Halls, Leicester 18/05/1935 with 
George Brennan, Ben Foord etc (approx 9) £35 - £40

 
1043 Boxing - various programmes for fights for the British v 

British Empire Championships, jack Gardner v John 
Williams Heavyweight 11/3/52, Terry Allen v Eric 
Marsden Flyweight 16/2/54 (also covers European 
Featherweight Sneyers v McCarthy) Jake Tuli v Dai 
Dower 19/10/54, Eric Marsden v Dai Dower 8/2/55 
both Flyweight, Randolph Turpin v Alex Buxton 
26/4/55. All have rare weigh in information re. weights, 
order of matches, Referees - as issued by promoter Jack 
Solomons to officials/press only (10) £45 - £50

 
1044 Boxing collection of Boxing Tournaments circa. 1945-

1949 includes wartime victory programme 6/6/45 at 
Coventry Standard Motors 26/10/46, Royal Albert Hall 
26/4/44 includes Eric Boon, Vince Hawkins, Dave 
Crowley etc at Wembley 1/5/46, A.B.A. Finals include 
Randolph Turpin, Eddie Thomas and others (11) £40 - £45

 
1045 Boxing collection of Main Event Programmes includes 

Jimmy Newman v Tommy Molloy Welterweight 
Championship Great Britain 15/7/58, Charnley v 
Curvis 24/3/64, Griffiths v Charnley 1/12/64, Rudkin v 
Gonzalez 11/1/66, Bugner v Foster 13/11/73, Magri v 
Morales 4/3/80 and others (9) £35 - £40

 
1046 Boxing collection of programmes in booklets etc. Royal 

Albert Hall 23/04/46 Ernie Roderick etc. Boxing 
Tournament Coventry 10/11/47 Ted Kid Lewis 
Testimonial Booklet for this great fighter which was also 
programme for tournament 19/9/50 rare and unusual, 
Boon v Williams Harringay 31/5/48, Carlos Palomino v 
Dave Boy Green World Welterweight Contest Wembley 
14/06/77 and others (approx 12) £35 - £40

 
1047 Boxing collection of programmes relating to various Jack 

Solomons boxing tournaments all at Harringay Arena 
various boxers including Gardner, Hogan Kid Bassey, 
Dai Dower, Dave Sands etc on 13/11/51, 3/11/53, 
8/12/53 and 7/12/54. Also includes International 
Programme for 20/05/52 includes Cockell v Tontini and 
14/9/54 Hazell v Sullivan Middleweight Championship 
GB v Empire. All have weigh in info sheets giving details 
of Weights, order of fights, referees issued by promoter 
Jack Solomons to officials (12) £45 - £50
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1048 Boxing collection of World Title Fight Programmes - 
Dave Charnley v Joey Brown 18/4/61 Lightweight 
Championship. Emile Griffiths v Brian Curvis 
Welterweight Championship 22/9/64, Howard 
Winstone v Vicente Saldivar Featherweight 
Championship 7/9/65, Walter McGowan v Salvatore 
Burruni Flyweight Championship 14/6/66, Chris 
Finnigan v Bob Foster Lt/Heavyweight Championship 
26/9/72, John Conteh v Jorge Ahumada 
Lt/Heavyweight Championship 1/10/74, Chris Eubank 
v Dan Sherry Middleweight Championship 23/2/91 (7) £45 - £50

1049 Boxing Programme for Daimler no. 2 amateur boxing 
club tournament on 18/09/1943 at Allesley 4 page 
edition which has been signed in ink by Jimmy Wilde 
probably the most famous of all British Flyweights. He 
reigned supreme from 1914 - 1923 and was World 
Champion from 14/02/1916 to 18/06/1923 when he 
lost the title to Pancho Villa being knocked out in the 7th 
round in New York £30 - £35

 

 
 

1050 Brentford v Middlesborough 1937/38 season division 1 
match played on 13/11/1937 plus Brentford v Preston 
North End division one match played on 26/3/37 in 
36/37 season (2) £50 - £55

 

 
 

1051 Bristol Rovers v Colchester 23/12/50 rare away for 
Colchester first season in league plus Derby County 
selection includes v Sheffield United 47/48 v Cardiff FAC 
Charlton, Burnley 48/49 v Blackpool v West Brom 50/51 
v Portsmouth 51/52 (8) £50 - £55

 

 
 

1052 Clapton Orient v Sportklub Rapid, very rare programme 
1934/35 for friendly match played on 28/08/1934. Full 
Orient programme. Rapid won 3 - 2  £60 - £65

 
 

1053 Cricket Postcards 1900 - 1910 all from the star series 
include Hayes, Dalmeny, Hayward and Lees (2) Total (5) 
plus Hampshire Cricket 1991 Nat. West winners signed 
autographs on Hampshire letter head with heading 
Hampshire 1991 Nat. West Winners signed by 12 
includes Smith, Gower, James, Connor, Terry etc with 
page containing photo and profile of players and path to 
final (4) (9 items in total) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1054 Crystal Palace Speedway early meeting held 27 April 
1929. An inter track match between Crystal Palace v 
Birmingham (Perry Barr). Crystal Palace Speedway 
Southern League Match v's West Ham on 30/05/31, and 
Crystal Palace Speedway Special Challenge Match on 
02/08/30 v's Sheffield (3) £100 - £120

1055 Crystal Palace Speedway v's West Ham on 05/09/31 a 
Southern League Fixture including Tiger Stevenson, 
Tom Farndon, Joe Francis. Crystal Palace won 32-22. 
Also covered Crystal Palace Reserves v Stamford Bridge 
res. Crystal Palace won 17-7. Includes Skid Pitcher £45 - £50

1056 Crystal Palace v Wembley - Southern League Match on 
19/07/1930. Riders included Buster Frogley, Stan 
Catlett (Australia) Triss Sharp etc. Crystal Palace won 
30.23. Heat two was 5.0 to Crystal Palace both Whitfield 
and Catlett crashed out for Wembley various other races 
including attack on track records by Jack Ormston, 
Wembley, unsuccessful £45 - £50

1057 England Internationals at Chelsea v Switzerland 
11/05/1946 with match report, at Arsenal v France 
03/05/1947 both have score to front but otherwise in 
very good condition (3) £30 - £35

1058 England Rugby Programmes v Scotland 15/03/47, 
21/03/53, 16/03/57 v France 24/02/51, 28/02/53, 
26/02/55 v Ireland 11/02/56 v Wales 21/01/56 (8) £40 - £45

1059 England v Ireland played at Twickenham on 
20/01/1990. Official Rugby Football Union Autograph 
sheet on Rugby Union headed with red rose (these sheets 
are rare) signed by full squad of 21 including Carling, 
Guscott, Underwood, Skinner, Doolry, Moore etc £30 - £35

 

1060 England v Scotland at Wembley, 14th April 1934 
programme £40 - £45
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1061 England v Scotland issued for game on 12/4/47 by 
Sawyer and Gray and signed inside to field of play by 
Scott Hardwick Lawton Mannion England v Scotland. 
Nice team. Plus 8 mainly black and white postcards, 
signed. Includes Don Howe, Peter Bonnetti, John Galley, 
Billy Liddell, Ray Bentley, Tom Finney plus unsigned 
photo Tony Macedo, Graham Leggatt (qty) £40 - £45

 

 
 

1062 England v Wales 1963 black/white magazine cut out 
mounted on card 9" x 6" signed by 7 players - includes 
Milne, Norman, Banks, Charlton, Armfield, Smith and 
Wilson, all signed boldly in ink to shirt £20 - £25

1063 England World Cup Winners 1966 presentation white 
fold over card signed by all 11 of the winning team plus 
Alf Ramsey. The card has been signed to one half by 10 
players plus Ramsey with Moore signed on small white 
sticker to other side. Excellent set of autographs would 
look fantastic framed. £150 - £160

1064 European Cup Semi-final, Barcelona v Real Madrid in 
Barcelona on 27/04/1960. Real Madrid won both the 
home and away legs by 3 - 1 and went on to beat 
Eintracht Frankfurt 7 - 3 in the final £40 - £45

 

 
 

1065 FA Cup Final - Blackpool v Bolton Wanderers for match 
played 02/05/1953 known as the Matthews Final, 
Blackpool won 4 - 3. Sold with signed photo of Stanley 
Matthews (2), and FAC Semi-Finals 1950's Preston N.E v 
Sheffield Wednesday 27/03/54 at Maine Road, 
Birmingham City v Manchester United 23/3/57 at 
Hillsborough and Blackburn Rovers v Bolton Wanderers 
22/03/58 at Maine Road x3 (5) £45 - £50

 
1066 FA Cup Final 1960 selection, Programme with song sheet 

and match ticket Wolverhampton Players Brochure and 
Record issued by Pye 45 RPM of commentary, highlights 
of final Wolverhampton v Blackburn Rovers in original 
sleeve with Wembley and FA Cup. FA Cup Final 
30/04/1949 Wolverhampton Wanderers v Leicester City 
Match Programme and Wolves players Cup Final 
Brochure. Plus front and back pack of Wolverhampton 
Chronicle dated 11/02/49 with profile of players (qty) £50 - £55

 
1067 FA Cup publication The Official Pictorial Record of the 

FA Cup from 1871 - 1948 £20 - £22

 
1068 FA Cup Semi-Final Newcastle United v Wolverhampton 

Wanderers at Hillsborough on 10/03/1951 £25 - £30

1069 FA Cup Semi-Finals - Manchester United v 
Wolverhampton Wanderers at Hillsborough 26/3/49 
with rare pirate programme 4 page edition issued by 
E.Kavanagh of Birmingham (2) FA Cup semi-final replay 
Manchester United v Wolverhampton Wanderers on 
02/04/49 at Goodison Park, Everton (3 in total) £80 - £85

1070 FA hard backed official report for the 1970 World Cup in 
Mexico, 226 pages includes earlier World Cups and full 
details on all aspects for 1970 World Cup. Sold with 
players itinerary for the 1970 World Cup and Pre Tour 
in Colombia and Ecuador (2) £60 - £70

 

 
 

1071 Famous Footballers - 7 players, small sepia pictures signed 
in ink. World Cup 1966 final, Hurst, Peters, Hunt, Wilson 
plus 40s/50s stars Matthews, Lawton and Lofthouse on 
thick white card which will frame well £40 - £45

 

 
 

1072 Famous Footballers, 5 players small coloured pictures 
signed in ink by Ball, Shilton, Hughes, Southall and 
Gascoigne - signed in full Paul Gascoigne, mounted on 
thick white card which would frame well £25 - £30

 

1073 Football - Leeds season 1934/35 album page signed by 
15 players plus trainer A Campey. Includes Milburn, 
Moore, Hydes, Duggan, Savage, Sproston. Leeds finished 
18th in Div.1 with 38 points. Plus Leicester City v 
Swansea Town season 1946/47 for match played on 
12/04/47, with Swindon Town album page, season 
1937/38. Signed by 12 including cousins, Willcockson, 
Morton, Cookson and Lucas. Swindon finished 8th in 
Div.3 south this season (qty) £45 - £50
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1074 Football Autographs - collection of hand signed white 
cards, sorted into teams and players identified for the 
2014/2015 season (approx 470 cards) £80 - £85

1075 Football Autographs - collection of modern hand signed 
colour photos of players, postcard to press photo sizes 
(qty) £35 - £40

1076 Football Programme - Chesterfield Res. v Newark in the 
Midland League for match played on 27/12/1930, 
normal Chesterfield Programme for 1930/31 season £35 - £40

 

1077 Football programmes - large mixed crate of mostly 
modern programmes (Buyer collects) No reserve £20 - £22

 
1078 Football programmes - large mixed crate of mostly 

modern programmes, Older Ipswich noted (Buyer 
collects) No reserve £25 - £30

 
1079 France v England Rugby Internationals Programmes for 

matches played in Paris 21/01/1978, 02/02/1980, 
05/03/1984, 1988, 03/02/1990, 20/03/1993 and 
21/01/1995 (7) £35 - £40

 
1080 Gainsborough Trinity very rare collection of programmes 

from 1946/47 - 1952/53 homes vs Ransome and Marles 
4/4/47 away at Grimsby res 24/4/47 Peterborough 
24/9/49 Notts F. Res 3/4/53 single sheet and 
Peterborough 13/4/53 (5) Notts County v Norwich City 
, match played 1947/48 on 17/4/48. An unusual smaller 
programme was issued plus season 48/49 match played 
3/9/49 (2) (7 Programmes in total) £40 - £45

 
1081 George Best Programme for Manchester United v West 

Bromwich Albion 14/09/1963. This was Bests debut for 
United. Best was not listed in the programme as he was a 
late replacement for the injured Moir. This programme is 
often missed, sold with magnificent copy with D/J of The 
Official Manchester United Illustrated Encyclopaedia 
First Edition which confirms this fact (2) £40 - £45

 
1082 Golf - excellent collection of signed cards includes Tom 

Watson, Greg Norman, Ben Hogan being presented with 
Ryder Cup 1947 Sam Snead, British Open Champion 
1946, Dev Vincenzo Open Champion 1967 Justin Rose 
Olympic Champion 2016, Jacklin, Woosnay, Littlet etc 
(14) £35 - £40

 
1083 Horse Racing photos circa early 1920's etc, Chiddingford 

Hunt Programmes, some nice items (qty) £40 - £45

 
1084 Ipswich Town Away games, v Leyton Orient 12/4/1958, 

Southampton 1/5/57, Reading 2/3/57, Crystal Palace 
24/11/56, Northampton 10/11/56, Plymouth A 27 Oct 
56, Watford 17/3/56, Colchester 16/2/57, Man Utd 
25/1/58 (9) £25 - £30

 
1085 Ipswich Town FC interest including programmes, foreign 

away games, plus some autographed Christmas cards 
(qty) £25 - £30

 
1086 Ipswich Town FC range of material in large plastic tub, 

all sorts ! (buyer collects) £25 - £30

 
1087 Ipswich Town FC range of material in large suitcase, all 

sorts ! (very heavy, buyer collects) £25 - £30

 
1088 Ipswich Town home & a few away programmes 1953/43, 

54/55, 55/56, 56/57, 57/58, 58/59, 59/60 (qty) £35 - £40

 
1089 Ipswich Town Share Certificates for 1936 x2, 1994, 2003, 

and programmes 31/8/1958 Ipswich v Rotherham, and 
v Arsenal Res 6/9/1958 £30 - £35

 
 

1090 Ipswich Town v Bath City S/L 19th Feb 1938, with fold 
out photo of ground. Spine repaired with selotape £50 - £60

1091 Ipswich Town v Southend Utd 27th August 1938, 3rd 
Div South. Front cover loose, back cover missing. Sold 
a/f £30 - £35

 

 
 

1092 Ipswich Town v Southend Utd F/L 3rd Div, 27th August 
1938. With a large team photo selotaped to inside cover £50 - £60

1093 Ipswich Town v Street 26th Nov 1938, FA Challenge 
Cup 1st Rnd. £40 - £50

 

 
 

1094 Ipswich Town v Tunbridge Wells Rangers 29th August 
1936 S/L £50 - £60
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1095 Isle of Man TT Races - The Official Guide and 
Programme for 1958, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963, 1964, 
1965, 1968, 1696, 1971 also noted are the scorecards and 
maps of the course (approx 10) £30 - £35

1096 Jockeys - a nice selection of large colour photos 
autographed by Barry Geraghty, Ruby Walsh, Paddy 
Brennan, Jonjo O'Neill, Paul Nicholls, and A P McCoy (8 
in total) £25 - £30

1097 Large box of ephemera inc booklets/brochures, Railway, 
Military, Shipping, etc, plus two framed pieces of WW2 
German / British plane crash wreckage (qty) Buyer 
collects £35 - £40

1098 Leeds Rugby League Club 1958/59 homes v Wigan, 
Huddersfield, Swinton with single heat trial match A and 
B team played as warm up match and away at Hull (17) 
1959/60 Hull K.R, Castleford and aways at Wakefield 
Trinity Featherstone Rovers (7) Total 24 approx £35 - £40

1099 Leeds Rugby League Football Club 1956/57 homes v 
Halifax, Warrington, Australia (9) Aways at Dewsbury, 
Batley, St Helens (7) 1957/58 Homes v Wigan, Hull, 
Swinton (12) at Wakefield Trinity (Total 29 approx) £45 - £50

 

 
 

1100 London Olympics 1948 collection relating to 
Weightlifting and belonged to an official from Olympic 
Press Association, 12 black/white 8" x 6" photographs of 
various competing Weightlifters includes Kim, Terpack 
and Loura. All have official descriptions and are stamped 
Olympic Photo Association together with a rare 
cardboard control pass for Weightlifting events at Earls 
Court (approx 13) £40 - £45

1101 London Welsh Rugby Club large programme for 
Biennial reunion smoker on 15/01/1960 it also acts as a 
programme for the England v Wales game at 
Twickenham on 16/01/1960 (would rank as a green 
pirate programme) England won the match 14 - 6, nice, 
unusual item £25 - £30

1102 Motor Racing Formula 1 - excellent selection of signed 
cards 1950's onwards of famous Grand Prix drivers 
include Brabham, Brookes, Scheckter, Phil Hill, Moss, 
Wurz, Gurney, Jenson Button (8) plus A J Foyt signed 
card, Indy Racing and cards of Schumaker and Damon 
Hill both with facsimile autographs (11 in total) £35 - £40

1103 Olympic Games London 1948 Competitors badge with 
orange ribbon £40 - £50

1104 Olympic Games Paris 1924 enamelled Press Badge No 
4458, with 14x Ogdens Tab sports cigarette cards £40 - £50

1105 Olympic Games Winter in Cortina 1956 rare programme 
for 3rd day 28/01/1956 includes Bobsleigh, 500 meters 
speed skating and Ice Hockey Canada v Italy, 
Switzerland v Sweden. Programmes from this Olympics 
are particularly rare £35 - £40

1106 Olympic Selection - rare badges, Munich 1972 guests 
accreditation badge plus silver lapel badge. 1964 
Olympics Tokyo Set of 26 cigar bands 1948 publication 
of Olympic Games Athletico Pictorial Souvenir issued 
prior to event but rarely found in this excellent condition 
also includes copy of Tales of Gold listing all British Gold 
Medallists since 1896 (5 items) £35 - £40

1107 Olympics 1906 St Louis, USA. The Olympics was held in 
conjunction with the St Louis purchase exposition ticket 
for admission (1) £25 - £30

1108 Rugby books / autobiographies all signed, inc Fran 
Cotton, Stuart Barnes, Bill Beaumont, Peter Wheeler, 
Jeremy Guscott, Neil Back, Gerald Davies, Gavin 
Hastings, Jeff Probyn etc (10) £20 - £25

1109 Rugby Football Union programmes - England v Scotland 
19/3/1932, v Wales 16/2/1937, v France 22/2/1930, 
Middlesex County RFU 7 A Side Finals 30/4/1938, plus 
International Ice Hockey Match 7/2/1930 Japan v 
England (5) £60 - £70

 

 
 

1110 Rugby Union Programme for Leicester v Birkenhead 
Park for match played on 26/12/34, the cover is a special 
Christmas issue £25 - £30

1111 Scottish selection 1960s included 60/61 Alloa v Ayr Utd 
61/62 East Fife v Queen of South rare Dumbarton 4 page 
edition vs Cowdenbreath 68/69 Morton v Metz (f) 
18/11/64 and Berwick Rangers Year 1981 v Leicester 
12/10/81 and Newcastle 03/11/81 (qty) £25 - £30

1112 Selection of late 1940's and 1950's football programmes -
inc Arsenal, Norwich, Man Utd, Torquay, Colchester, 
Hartlepools, etc etc (approx 39) £25 - £30

1113 Southampton Football Club interesting booklet 'The Last 
Kick' which details last events at the Dell together with 
rare autograph sheet headed 'Your move the end of the 
beginning'. Signed by Ted Bates - President, Rupert 
Lowe - Chairman, Vice Chairman and Directors and
Officials. 11 Autographs and copy of the first game at St 
Marys v Espanol 11/08/2001 (3) £25 - £30

1114 Southampton home and away selection of programmes 
c1970's to 1990's (qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26

1115 Speedway - Crystal Palace v Sheffield 15/07/1933 
National League Match Riders including Dusty Haigh, 
Cliff Watson, Nobby Key, George Newton etc. Palace 
won 32.31. Also includes various scratch races £45 - £50

 

 
 

1116 Speedway - interesting collection of badges all with bars. 
Kings Lynn 1971, Reading 1968-70, Hackney Hawks 
1963 - 1971, Canterbury Crusaders 1968 - 70, Halifax 
1966 - 70, Coatbridge 1968-69, Peterborough 1978 
together with a rare Belle Vue supporters club Bolton 
branch 1949, Plymouth Tie Cup and Wimbledon Dons 
Car Badge H8901 (approx 10) £40 - £45
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1117 Speedway autographs, small album containing approx 33 
items, Ivan Mauger noted, very clean condition, worth 
viewing £30 - £40

1118 Sports autographs - Essex autograph page circa. 26/27 
signed both sides by 8 players including O'Connor, 
Cudmore, Eastman, Palmer etc. Plus additional pages 
signed by Geary, Mann, Holdsworth etc from the same 
period. Total 16 autographs on 6 pages. Plus Rugby 
League Cup Final Wigan v Castleford 02/05/1992, pair 
of rugby league postcards signed by winners Wigan, 13 
players, McGinty, Betts etc and Castleford signed by 10 
includes England Crooks, Nelson etc (qty) £30 - £35

 

 
 

1119 Stanley Matthews interest - a framed signed 1953 Cup 
Final Ticket, a signed book fly leaf, large 1921 MC Team 
photo, plus an action shot (qty) £50 - £55

 
1120 Terry Venables - Tottenham, Chelsea, England - book 

written by Brian Woolnough ' Venables the England Era' 
with dust jacket and first edition 1996. The book plate has 
a superbly signed black and white postcard of Venables 
with FA Cup 1967 when Tottenham beat Chelsea 2 - 1 
in the final. Boldly signed in ink, a lovely presentation 
piece £20 - £25

 

 
 

1121 The Football Association Presentation Medal 
(hallmarked 15ct Gold), Presented to E W Everest To 
Commemorate 20 Years Service On The Council. 
(Weight 23.5gms) (28mm) £300 - £350

 

 
 

1122 Tom Webster Sports cartoon annual for 1935 covers the 
full year of cartoons Webster produced for the Daily Mail 
that year. Noted Cricket v;s Australia, Horse Racing, 
Tennis, Football, Golf etc £20 - £25

 
 

1123 Wembley matches - Amateur Finals Bromley v Romford 
1949, and Ilford v Woking 1958, FA Cup Finals Aston 
Villa v Man Utd 1957, Luton v Nottingham Forest 1959, 
and England games v USSR 1958, Wales 1956, 
Yugoslavia 1956, Scotland 1957 (8) £25 - £30

 
1124 West Bromwich Albion linen square for 1934/35 FA Cup 

Finalist with team line up details of cup run and legend re 
players plus rare postcard relating to trainer Reid using 
Ideal Halibut Oil Tablets, they obviously weren't that 
good as West Brom lost final 4 - 2 to Sheffield Wednesday £25 - £30

 

 
 

1125 West Ham United FC large sized pennants, both c1980's 
with many signatures (2) £40 - £50

 
1126 World Cup Selection 1966 - 1990 includes World Soccer 

Book 1966, various England Postcards issued by FA 
1982.86.90, players brochures 1982.1990. World Cup 
rare itinerary for World Cup and tour, Colombia and 
Ecuador set cards for Euro 96 etc (approx 28) £35 - £40

 
 
 

Ephemera 
 

1127 Advertising interest - shoebox of Lighters, interesting lot 
worth a look (buyer collects) £20 - £25

 
1128 Advertising interest - shoebox of Rulers and Tape 

Measures (qty) £20 - £25

 
1129 Advertising interest - shoebox of various Spoons, good 

range (qty) £20 - £25

 
1130 Ephemera - large box with mixture inc old ration books, 

calendars, sheet music, playing cards, children's books, 
travel guides, etc etc. Heavy lot (Buyer collects) No 
reserve £25 - £30

 
1131 Suffolk/Essex ephemera in box, inc early local 

newspapers, documents, invoices, Government Depts etc. 
Wide range ex former collector (qty) £30 - £35
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1132 WH Grant, woven silk portraits, Gladstone & Earl of 
Beaconsfield  (2) £10 - £20

 
 

Banknotes 
 

1133 Algeria 1000 Francs (14) Pick 86 (12) Pick 89 (2). Average 
Fine £200 - £300

1134 Aruba (3) 5 Florin Pick6 (1990) 10 & 25 Florin Pick11 
Pick12 (1993) all Unc £30 - £40

 

 
 

1135 Australia One Pound P26b (1942) VF or better small 
brown mark top left £30 - £40

 

 
 

1136 Bahamas One Pound Pick15b Queen Elizabeth II (1953) 
VF £45 - £65

 
1137 Bahrain (7) 100 Fils 1/4 1/2 1 5 10 & 20 Dinars Specimen 

Set matching numbers 009949 with folder & certificate 
issued 1978 PickCS1 Unc £180 - £220

 
1138 Bank of England presentation set C119 HM the Queens 

70th birthday, Kentfield £5 note series HM70 001656 & 
cupro-nickel £5 crown, Unc in folder with certificates £25 - £30

 
1139 Beale 1 Pound (1950) B269 replacement note S60S 

624260 Unc £65 - £85

 
1140 Beale 10 Shillings (1950) B267 replacement note 14A 

631986 aUnc £180 - £240

 
 

1141 Belgium 1000 Francs 200 Belgas Pick104 (1935) EF
£30 - £40

 
1142 Bermuda (3) 5 Shillings Pick18b (1957) VF, 10 Shillings 

Pick19b (1957) VF, 1 Pound Pick20d (1966) Fine+ £80 - £100

 

 
 

1143 Bradbury One Pound T12 "D56" GF but two light brown 
strip marks on the front with a few very tiny pin holes £60 - £80

 

 
 

1144 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G80" better than VF 
£50 - £60

 
1145 Bradbury Ten Shillings T15 "Y22" Dardanelles 

overprint, GF with a few brown marks and hole on right 
hand side £150 - £180

 
 

 
 

1146 British Guiana 1 Dollar Pick12c dated 1st January 1942 
Fine+ £90 - £120

 
 

1147 Burma (2) 1 Rupee Pick25b (1945) VF (edge nicks), 10 
Rupees Pick28 (1940) EF (pressed)  £60 - £80
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1148 Cayman Islands 40 Dollars Pick9a Law 1974 (1981) 
aUnc/Unc £80 - £110

 

 
 

1149 Cayman Islands 50 Dollars Pick10a Law 1974 (1982) 
aUnc/Unc £200 - £240

 
1150 Ceylon (6) 10 Cents P43b, 25 Cents P44a, 50 Cents P45a, 

1 Rupee P34, 2 Rupees P35a, 5 Rupees P36a dated 1942 
& 1943, Fine or better £90 - £120

 

 
 

1151 China 1 Dollar PickS2325g Provincial Bank of Kwangse, 
Wuchow January 1926 aFine (2 pinholes) £100 - £120

 
1152 China (4) Szechuan-Shensi 3 chuan issued 1933 

Picks3219 good quality forgery on grey cloth, YingKo 
Bank 10 jao, plus 2 unidentified issues, last three notes 
possibly fantasies or check type issues, VF or better £100 - £130

 
1153 Commonwealth (16) all King George V & VI Issues, inc. 

Ceylon, Cyprus, India, Straits, East Africa etc. Nice 
selection £200 - £250

 
1154 Commonwealth (6) New Zealand 10/- P158d, Bermuda 

Dollar P23a, Isle of Man 50p P27a, One Pound P29 
(Dawson), Malta LM2 P45 & Guernsey £1 P45, mixed 
grades VF - EF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1155 Cyprus 500 Mils Pick42c (1979) Unc 
£30 - £40

 
 

1156 Cyprus Five Pounds P54a (1990) EF 
£25 - £30

 

 
 

1157 Cyprus Ten Pounds P55b (1992) EF with a centre fold
£30 - £40

 

 
 

1158 Djibouti 10000 Francs Pick39b (1984) Unc 
£70 - £80

 

 
 

1159 Egypt 10 Piastres Pick160b dated 27th May 1917 aVF
£200 - £260

1160 Egypt (3) 1 Pound Pick37 (1966) 5 Pounds Pick39 & 10 
Pounds Pick41 (1964) all Unc £40 - £50

1161 Equatorial Guinea (2) 1000 Bipkwele Pick18, 5000 
Bipkwele Pick19 (1980) Unc £40 - £50

1162 Error note, Somerset Ten Pounds B346 "Y21" Mirror 
image of another note on the back. GEF £120 - £150

 
1163 Faeroe Islands 500 Kronur Pick27 (2004) EF 

£30 - £40

 
1164 Falkland Islands (2) 5 Pounds Pick9b (1975) Fine, 10 

Pounds Pick11b (1982) Fine+ £120 - £150

 
1165 Fforde 10 Shillings (12) B309 (1967) Unc or about 

£25 - £35

 
1166 Fforde 20 Pounds B319 (1970) scarce replacement note 

M01 130899 EF £200 - £250
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1167 Fiji Five Shillings P51a (1/6/1957) VF with a few light 
brown marks on the back £20 - £25

 

 
 

1168 France 10000 Francs Pick132d dated 4-11-1954 EF+ 
(one set of staple holes) £100 - £140

1169 France 50F (2) both P85b GVF consecutive numbers (tiny 
tear top right on one note) £200 - £250

1170 GB One Pounds (110) all sereis "D" Somerset / Page, 
Average EF - EF+ £110 - £120

1171 GB One Pounds (20) all sereis "D" Somerset / Page, GEF 
- aUnc  £20 - £25

1172 GB One Pounds (90) all sereis "D" Somerset / Page, EF - 
aUnc with many consecutive £90 - £100

1173 GB Presentation packs (3) C119 x 2 "HM70 002654" & 
HM70 001834" along with C123 "HM50 002196" £60 - £80

1174 GB small collection of mixed notes, a good variety which 
includes Bradbury Ten Shillings T12 (Fine but tear at 
top), Warren Fisher Pounds x 2 & Ten Shillings x 1, 
Catterns One Pound "T83". Mixed grades but mainly 
from circulation £160 - £200

1175 GB Ten Shillings (43) all series "C" mixed grades with 
many from circulation £25 - £30

 
1176 GB (21) Five Pounds Lion & Key, Peppiatt Blue One 

Pound, along with One Pounds series "C" x13 & Ten 
Shillings series "C" x6. GVF - EF+ £45 - £50

 
1177 Ghana One Pounds (50) All P2 (1958 - 1962) Average 

Fine – GF £40 - £50

 
1178 Ghana (119) 10000 Cedis (59) P35 20000 Cedis (60) P36, 

average Fine £70 - £100

 

 
 

1179 Gibraltar 1 Pound Pick18b, dated 20th November 1971, 
Unc £70 - £90

 
1180 Hollom One Pound B291 "M01R" aEF

£100 - £120

 
 

1181 Hong Kong 10 Dollars Pick72 Chartered Bank Unc
£50 - £60

1182 Hong Kong (5) 1 Dollar (4) P312 (1936), P316 (1940), 
P324 (1949), P324A (1959) 10 Cents P323 (1945), VF or 
better £40 - £60

1183 Iran (79) 2000 Rials (66) Pick141, various other notes (13) 
all circulated £20 - £40

1184 Ireland 1 Pound (4) Pick64d, Lady Lavery last date of 
issue 30-9-76, 4 consecutive numbers, Unc/aUnc £80 - £120

 

 
 

1185 Ireland 10 Pounds Pick66d, Lady Lavery last date of issue 
2-12-1976 VF+ £50 - £60

 

 
 

1186 Ireland 20 pounds Pick67c, Lady Lavery last date of issue 
24-3-1976 VF+ £80 - £100

 

 
 

1187 Ireland 50 Pounds Pick68b, Lady Lavery dated 16-4-
1975 aVF £340 - £400

1188 Ireland Williams & Finn Dublin private issue 1 guinea 
dated 1805 for William Williams & Michael Finn, 
No.A4808, (PB 222) small pieces missing around edges 
otherwise VG and scarce £180 - £200

 
1189 Israel (60) 5 Sheqalim (40) Pick44 (1978), 10 Lirot (20) 

Pick39, Unc £30 - £40

 
1190 Italy 100 Lire PickS101r unsigned remainder, dated 1746 

aUnc £50 - £60
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1191 Jamaica 10 Shillings Pick51B (1964) aEF
£30 - £40

1192 Jamaica £1 L.1960 (issued 1964) last series GP491504, 
QE2 portrait at left, signed G. A. Brown, Pick51Ce, UNC £90 - £100

1193 Japanese Invasion Money, World War II, Five Rupees, 
estimated by weight to be around 800 pieces UNC £120 - £150

1194 Laos (45) 20 Kip (15) Pick11, 50 Kip (15) Pick12, 200 Kip 
(15) Pick13, issued 1963, Unc £30 - £40

 

 
 

1195 Mahon Five Pounds B215 (28 May 1927) VF 
£180 - £220

 

 
 

1196 Malaya & British Borneo 1 Dollar Pick8a, Waterlow & 
Sons, dated 1-3-1959, Unc £45 - £65

 

 
 

1197 Malaya (3) 1 Dollar Pick11, 5 Dollars Pick12, 10 Dollars 
Pick13, 1941, Fine, the $10 has a small hole £50 - £60

 

 
 

1198 Mali 1000 Francs Pick13b Unc 
£70 - £90

 
 

1199 Malta (3) 1 Lira 5 & 10 Liri Specimen Set, matching 
numbers 010069, with folder & certificate, issued 1979 
PickCS1, Unc £50 - £60

 

 
 

1200 National Equitable Labour Exchange One hour, dated 
July 22nd 1883 by The Forward Trading Company. aVF £30 - £40

 

 
 

1201 Northern Ireland 5 Pounds Pick188a, first date of issue 
1st July 1970 aUnc £80 - £90

 

 
 

1202 O'Brien Five Pounds B276 (25/11/1955) VF with a 
couple of very tiny pinholes £50 - £60

 

 
 

1203 O Brien 10 Shillings (1955) B272 replacement note 42A 
707730 VF+ (pressed) £30 - £35
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1204 Page Five Pounds (35) All Series "D". EF - GEF 
£180 - £200

 

 
 

1205 Palestine 1 Pound Pick7c, 20th April 1939, original VF 
£550 - £750

 
 

 
 

1206 Peppiatt 1 Pound (1940) B250, scarce replacement note 
'01' prefix, S01E 550703, VF+ £100 - £120

 
 

 
 

1207 Peppiatt Five Pounds B241 (1/10/1938) GVF 
£60 - £70

 
 

 
 

1208 Peppiatt Five Pounds B255 (31/10/1944) aVF with a 
pencil mark top right and bank stamp on the back £60 - £70

 
 

1209 Peppiatt (8), 1 Pound (5) B249, 10 Shillings (3) B251, war 
issue notes (1940), average VF £45 - £55

 
 

1210 Provincial issue, Banbury Bank Five Pounds, for 
Jonathan, Charles, Alfred, John P.J. Ashby Gillett. 18xx. 
(Outing 72), sold to the vendor as a Proof. GEF £200 - £300

 
1211 Provincial issue, Kingsbridge Five Pounds 1825. No. 734 

Outing 1068. VG with a few tiny holes and housed in a 
glass frame £25 - £35

 

 
 

1212 Provincial issue, Kingsbridge One Pound 1825. No. 789 
Outing 1068. VG with a few tiny holes and housed in a 
glass frame £25 - £35

 
 

1213 Provincial issue, Lynn Regis & Norfolk Bank (King's 
Lynn) £5 dated 1887 serial No.B9437 for Jarvis & Jarvis, 
(Outing1075f), 2 pinholes & Swaffham post office ink 
stamp reverse, Fine £45 - £50

 
 

1214 Provincial issue, Scotland, Dumfries Commercial Bank 
One Guinea dated 1804 No.18/146, VG with a few holes £30 - £40

 
 

 
 

1215 Provincial issue, Scotland, Dumfries Commercial Bank 
One Guinea dated 1805 No.11/212, nF with a few small 
holes £50 - £80
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1216 Provincial issue, Scotland, Dumfries Commercial Bank 
One Guinea dated 1805 No.14/331, nF with a few small 
holes £50 - £80

1217 Russia 10,000 Roubles (9) all PS425 GVF-EF 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1218 Sarawak 1 Dollar Pick20, 1st January 1935, Fine (small 
edge nick) £120 - £140

1219 Scotland Bank of Scotland promissory notes (3) all dated 
184x, £20 in aUNC, £50 stained with edge wear and 
£100 has small piece missing at right aUNC, all unissued 
relating to the Territory of Nova Scotia and 
Dependencies. £90 - £100

1220 Scotland Bank of Scotland SPECIMEN set, £5 18th 
January 1993 ER000000, £10 13th April 1994 
GF000000, £20 12th January 1993 AG000000, £100 
7th February 1994 A000000 Unc £300 - £350

 
1221 Scotland Bank of Scotland £10 SPECIMEN dated 1st 

February 1995 series AA000000, signed Pattullo & Burt, 
Pick120as, about UNC £70 - £80

 
1222 Scotland Bank of Scotland £20 SPECIMEN dated 1st 

October 1970 series A000000 signed Polwarth & Walker, 
Pick114as, about UNC £100 - £130

 
1223 Scotland Bank of Scotland £20 SPECIMEN dated 1st 

October 1970 series A000000 signed Polwarth & Walker, 
Pick114as, about UNC £100 - £130

 
1224 Scotland Bank of Scotland £5 SPECIMEN dated 6th 

November 1991 series EK000000, signed Pattullo & Burt, 
Pick116bs, UNC £70 - £80

 
1225 Scotland British Linen Bank £5 dated 1957 (2) a 

consecutively numbered pair series L/11 082277 & L/11 
082, Pick161b, EF-GEF £90 - £100

 
1226 Scotland Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited £5 

dated 3rd August 1940, series 14/I 39135 22424, 
Picks328b, VF to GVF £90 - £100

 
 

1227 Scotland, National bank of. One Pound SC501b 
(11/11/1916) VF £200 - £250

 

 
 

1228 Scotland, National Commercial Bank of. Twenty Pounds 
SC361 (16/9/1959). aVF with pen mark top left on the 
front and back £35 - £45

 
 

 
 

1229 Scotland, North of Scotland town & County Bank 
Limited One Pound. SC701a (1/3/1910) Fine with a 
couple of tiny pin holes £175 - £225

 
 

1230 Seychelles 25 rupees Pick37(b), counting flick only, about 
UNC to UNC (19) £35 - £40

 
 

1231 Somerset Five Pounds (20) All B343. EF - aUnc 
£100 - £120

 
 

1232 Sudan (42) 100 dinars 1994 Pick56a (7), 200 dinars 1998 
Pick57b (7), 500 dinars 1998 Pick58b (7), 1000 dinars 
1996 Pick59c (7), 2000 dinars 2002 Pick62a (7) and 5000 
dinars 2002 Pick63a (7), a few with edge flicks otherwise 
UNC £90 - £100
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1233 Tresor 500F Pick 111 good Fine (scarce)
£200 - £300

 

 
 

1234 Warren Fisher One Pound T31 "E1 5" VF 
£25 - £30

 

 
 

1235 West Africa States 100 Francs Pick201Be, Benin issued 
1965, aUnc £30 - £40

1236 World banknotes, mixed lot inc China (qty) 
£20 - £25

1237 World in a small tin, mainly WWII era issues , includes 
Hong Kong, Malaya, Straits etc. From circulation £30 - £40

1238 World in a "Hendon" album. Much pre 1940s Germany 
seen, mixed grades with some better types included £80 - £100

1239 World in four small albums. A good variety with issues 
mainly from the 1960s onwards, mixed grades with 
viewing essential £150 - £200

1240 World in two albums, some redeemable currency noted 
£50 - £80

 
1241 World Sellection in a box, over 600 notes, mixed grades 

£90 - £110

 
1242 World (approx 320) from circulation with a few better 

types seen £60 - £80

 
1243 World (approx 40) from circulation but noted South 

Africa Five Pounds 1958, Scotland Five Pounds 1996 £35 - £40

 
1244 World (over 1000) mixed countries / grades etc 

£100 - £150

 
1245 World (over 100) from circulation but many mid 20th 

century with some better types seen £50 - £100

Ancient & Hammered Coins 
 
 

 
 

1246 Aethelred II silver penny, Crux Issue, Scandinavian 
imitation of 'Norwich', reverse reads:- +LIFINC M-O 
NORDPIC ['D' with thorn], legend produced with 
punches and engraving tool, cf. Spink 1148, full, round, 
well centred, 'peck marked' each side, NVF £380 - £420

 

 
 

1247 Aethelred II silver penny, Long Cross Issue, obverse 
reads:- AEDELRAED REX ANGL [both 'AE's and 'NG' 
ligulate first 'D' with thorn], reverse reads:- +IRA.MO'O 
OEOFR ['O's with pellet at centre, second 'O' is actually 
a horseshoe shape on a horizontal line], York Mint, 
moneyer Ira, a large and small extra pellet in third 
quarter, Spink 1151, with two old tickets, one in fountain 
pen, Ex. Seaby, full, round, well centred, GVF £200 - £300

 

 
 

1248 Aethelstan silver penny, Small Cross / Moneyer's name 
in two lines, dies produced from large crude irons and 
given to North Eastern England, J.J.North 668b, under 
Spink 1089, obverse reads:- +AEDELZTN REX., 'AE' 
ligulate', 'D' with thorn 'S' backwards as a 'Z', 'N' reversed, 
pellet in field under the 'E' of REX probably die fault, 
reverse reads:- GOTA MONET, nice even tone, well 
centred, VF £250 - £300

 

 
 

1249 Ancient Greek bronze of c.35mm. of Egypt, Ptolemy III, 
246-221 B.C., obverse:- Diademed head of bearded Zeus 
Ammon, reverse:- Eagle standing left on thunderbolt, XP 
monogram between legs and cornucopiae before, nice 
central even strike, surfaces untouched, Sear 7814var., 
VF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1250 Ancient Greek silver didrachm of Lucania, Velia, 400-
350 B.C., obverse:- Helmeted head of Athena, left, 
reverse:- Lion standing left, devouring piece of meat held 
between fore-paws, Sear 456, good metal, well centred, 
dark even tone, NVF £170 - £190

http://ira.mo/
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1251 Ancient Greek Silver Drachm of Sinope ( a colony of 
Miletos) c.450 BC. Obverse: Crude head of eagle left, 
dolphin below. Reverse: Quadripartite incuse square with 
alternate granulated surfaces. Sear 3688. GVF.  £70 - £90

 

 
 

1252 Ancient Greek Silver Tetradrachm of Attambelos I King 
of Characene c.44-40 BC. Obverse: His diademed head 
right, with long beard, reverse: naked Hercules seated left, 
in Exergue Seleukid year 272 = 41/41 BC. Sear 6182. 
Heatstyle, well centred & well struck. GVF. £240 - £260

 

 
 

1253 Ancient Greek silver Trihemiobol of Thasos, 411-350 
B.C., obverse:- Satyr kneeling left, holding kantharos, 
reverse:- Inscription each side of amphora all in shallow 
incuse square, Sear 1755, well centred, NVF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1254 Ancient Persian silver siglos, c.500 B.C., the Great King 
kneeling right, shooting bow and arrow / Incuse oblong 
punch, the piece seems transitional in that the fabric and 
style are as Sear 3427 but the King has his legs visible as 
Sear 3425, banker's test marks each side £60 - £80

 

 
 

1255 Angel Edward IV S.1967 mintmark Near Fine with a 
small amount of residue on the reverse rim £1000 - £1100

 

 
 

1256 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat, Primary Phase c.680-
c.710A.D., Series F, Helmeted bust right, blundered 
legends, reverse:- Small cross, an annulet at each end, 
placed on steps, TTI I in angles, Spink 781, sharply struck 
VF/GVF £150 - £160

 

 
 

1257 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat, Secondary Phase c.710-c.760, 
Series K, Type 32a, Bust right with cross before, 
supported by hand / Wolf-headed serpent, biting its tail, 
Spink 803C, with old ticket, slightly rough surfaces, 
reverse slightly off centre, VF/GF £100 - £120

 
 

1258 Anglo Saxon Styca of Northumberland. Wt. 1.16g. Of 
Wigmund Archbishop of York 837-849/50 AD. Moneyer 
Edilveard, Spink 870, good caligraphy. EF £100 - £120

 

 
 

1259 Anglo Saxon. Mercia. Coenwulf 796-821 AD. Silver 
Penny 1.17g. Tribrach type. Moneyer Duda. S.914. 
Some extreme edge loss but little actual wear since struck, 
rare. £650 - £700

 

 
 

1260 Antoninus Pius, silver denarius, Rome Mint 152-153, 
reverse reads:- COS IIII, Fortuna standing right, holding 
rudder set on globe and an out turned cornucopiae, Sear 
4073, a sharply struck piece of good metal, with a hint of 
original finish, EF £80 - £90

 

 
 

1261 Arcadivs silver siliqua, emperor's name rendered as
ARCAPIVS, see Sear p,437, Trier Mint 393-395 A.D., 
reverse reads:- VIRTVS ROMANORVM, in exergue 
TR PS, Sear 20761, edge a little uneven but probably as 
produced, VF £30 - £50

 

 
 

1262 Armorican billon stater [N.W.Gaul and the Channel 
Islands], Celtic head, right / Galloping horse right, boar 
below, Spink p.2, a nice, large flan specimen, Ex. Seaby 
and with two old tickets, VF £60 - £80

 
1263 Augustus brass dupondius [moneyer's series], reverse 

legend:- T CRISPINVS SVLPICIANVS III VIR A A A 
F F, Sear 1669, even milky green patina, NVF together 
with a silver siliqua of Valentinian II, Trier Mint, reverse:-
Victory walking right, surface rough with pits but 
unclipped as many British found pieces are in this series, 
GF [2] £30 - £40

 

 
 

1264 Augustus silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint 15-13 B.C., 
obverse:- Bare head of Augustus, right, reverse:- Diana 
standing left, looking right, hound at feet, Sear 1612, a 
scarce type that commemorates the victory of Augustus 
over Sextus Pompey at the battle of Naulochus on 3 rd. 
Sept. 36 B.C., pleasing bust of Augustus, GVF/VF £250 - £300
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1265 Aurelian Billon Antoninianus. Rome Mint 274-275 AD. 
Reverse reads: Oriens Aug, XXIR in Exergue. Sol 
advancing right, treading down enemy & holding laurel 
branch & B.W. Sear 11569. Much original finish, EF £30 - £35

 

 
 

1266 Burgred silver penny, reverse A, obverse similar to B, 
Spink 939B, moneyer BEAGSTA[N], with two old 
tickets, extreme edge loss, obverse 3 to 6 o'clock, black, 
VF £300 - £400

 

 
 

1267 Caracalla silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 215 A.D., 
reverse reads:- PM TR P XVIII COS IIII P P., Jupiter 
seated left, holding Victory and sceptre, eagle at feet, Sear 
6769, very light golden tone, EF/NEF £80 - £90

 

 
 

1268 Caracalla silver denarius, Rome Mint 215-217 A.D., 
reverse reads:- LIBERALITAS AVG VIIII, Liberalitas 
standing left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, RIC 302, 
reverse slightly off centre, NEF £50 - £60

1269 Celtic bronze stater of the Durotriges, uninscribed type 
Spink 371, with an old ticket, F, with a silver fractional 
unit of the Corieltauvi, Blank / Horse right, Spink 400, 
with two old tickets, very small piece missing from edge 
and a very short crack, GF [2] £40 - £45

1270 Celtic bronze unit of the Catuvellauni and Trinovantes, 
Cunobelinus, Winged head, left, CVNO in front, BELIN 
behind / Seated metal worker, TASCIO behind, Spink 
342, ABC 2969, with old ticket, both dies slightly off 
centre, GF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1271 Celtic silver unit of the Atrebates and Regni, Verica, 
Naked figure standing left, holding lituus and bunch of 
grapes, COM/MIF across field / Laureate, Romanised 
bust [ABC 1250 as Tiberius], right, VERI behind, CA in 
front, Spink 136, with old ticket, light marks under 
magnification, NVF £80 - £100

 

 
 

1272 Celtic silver unit of the Iceni, this type being attributed to 
Queen Boudicca by some numismatists, Spink 434, Celtic 
head, right, corn ear behind / Horse right, wheel above, 
with old ticket, NVF £40 - £45

1273 Celtic silver units of the Iceni, uninscribed issues, Two 
opposed crescents / Horse right, Spink 436, both with old 
tickets, GF and GF with light greenish deposit [2] £40 - £45

 

 
 

1274 Charles I gold Double-crown, Tower Mint under the 
King 1625-1642, mm. Negro's Head, 1626-1627, Group 
B, Bust 2, Spink 2699, with old ticket, full flan a little 
extreme edge loss at obverse, 8 o'clock, a little flat area 
each side, very lightly crinkled, light die cracks reverse, 
GF £500 - £700

 

 
 

1275 Charles I Newark siege piece, halfcrown, Spink 3140-
3140A, with old tickets, looks to the same obverse die as 
Brooker plate CXVI, 1221-1222, reverse blank, also with 
some flatness obverse, what is struck up is F £300 - £400

1276 Charles I silver crown of Exeter, mm. Castle and dated 
1645, same obverse die as Brooker 1038-1045, the reverse 
die was not in the collection, Ex. Glendining 17 
November 1971, lot 207, Spink 3062, with old ticket, 
slightly angular flan but large and well centred, Fair/Fine £300 - £400

 
1277 Charles I silver halfcrown, Tower Mint under Parliament 

1642-1649, mm. [R], 1644-1645, Group III, Type 3a3, 
Spink 2778, P/GF, together with a ditto but a silver 
halfgroat, under the King, mm. Star 1640-1641, Spink 
2832, creased, F and lastly a silver penny, mm. Two 
Pellets, Group E, no inner circles, Spink 2849, all with old 
tickets, hairline crack, F [3] £45 - £55

 
1278 Charles I silver shilling, Tower Mint under the King 

1625-1642, mm. Triangle 1639-1640, Group F, Sixth 
large Briot's Bust, Type 4.4, Spink 2799, with a ditto but 
a silver sixpence, mm. no visible but oval shield, no C R, 
ie Group D, Fourth Bust, Type 3.3., Spink 2813, both 
with old tickets, NF/F [2] £45 - £50

 

 
 

1279 Charles I Silver Shilling. Tower Mint. MM. Triangle 
(1639-1640). Fifth Aberystwyth Bust. Type 4-3. Spink 
2796. Good weight at 6.05g. Evenly struck bust, nice old 
tone . GVF. Excellent with old envelope. £220 - £240

 
1280 Charles I silver threepence, Aberystwyth 1638-1642, mm. 

Book, crown clear of inner circle, Spink 2894, full, round 
NF/F together with a Rose farthing, Class 3, mm. Mullet 
each side, GF both with old tickets [2] £45 - £55
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1281 Charles II silver fourpence, Third Issue, with inner circles 
and mark of value, Spink 3324, with old ticket, full, 
round, well centred, crack at obverse 2 o'clock, NVF/VF £60 - £70

 

 
 

1282 Charles II silver shilling, Third Issue, with inner circles 
and mark of value, mm. crown, Spink 3322, with two old 
tickets, Ex. Seaby, October 1969, light scuff on obverse, 
full, round, well centred, with light cabinet tone, 
NVF/VF £400 - £500

 

 
 

1283 Claudius copper as, struck at Rome in 42 A.D. in honour 
of his deceased brother Germanicus, obverse reads:- 
GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AVG DIVI AVG N, Bare 
head of Germanicus, right, reverse reads:- TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM TR P IMP P P, 
around S C, Sear 1905, possibly lightly tooled [difficult to 
see], VF £80 - £100

 

 
 

1284 Cnut penny, Short Cross, Spink 1159, York Mint, 
moneyer Thurgrin, near as struck, EF £250 - £260

 

 
 

1285 Cnut silver cut-halfpenny of the Helmet Issue, Spink 
1151, obverse reads:- +CNVT R[ ], reverse reads:- [ 
]NOD M-O [? ] ['D' with thorn], mint ?, moneyer [ ]noth, 
found Burton on the Wold, Leics., 1996, with old ticket, 
this coin could be identified, GVF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1286 Cnut Silver Penny. Quatrefoil type Spink 1157. Obverse 
reads: + CNUT REX ANGLO. Reverse reads: + 
OSPOLD M : NOR, Norwich Mint, Moneyer Oswald 
with ticket indicating ex 'Cambridge' find. Superb EF £350 - £400

 
 

1287 Coenwulf, large fragment of a silver penny [halfpenny 
size], Canterbury Mint, large size, Groups III and IV, 
moneyer Werhear[d], Spink 916, with two old tickets, EF £200 - £300

 

 
 

1288 Commodus brass dupondius, Rome Mint 180 A.D., 
reverse:- Liberalitas, Sear 5839, nice youthful portrait, 
GVF £120 - £150

 

 
 

1289 Commodus silver denarius, Rome Mint 191 A.D., reverse 
reads:- FIDEI COH P M TR PXVI COS VI, Fides 
Militum standing left, holding corn-ears and standard, 
Sear 5638, dark with some reverse staining, GVF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1290 Commonwealth shilling 1653, Spink 3217, with two old 
tickets, slightly ragged flan but probably as struck and a 
nice even strike, reverse light scuff under magnification, 
VF £400 - £500

 
1291 Commonwealth silver halfgroat, with old ticket, lightly 

crinkled, GF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1292 Commonwealth silver halfpenny, with old ticket, VF
£60 - £80

 
1293 Commonwealth silver penny, with old ticket, lightly 

crinkled, GF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1294 Crispina brass dupondius, Rome Mint 180-182 A.D., 
reverse:- Hilaritas, Sear 6016, a nice well centred piece 
with nice hard, even patina, GVF £130 - £160
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1295 Divus Augustus brass dupondius, struck by Caligula, 
Rome Mint 37-41 A.D., Sear 1811, nice portrait, VF/GF £120 - £160

 

 
 

1296 Divus Marcus Aurelius silver denarius, struck by 
Commodus in honour of his father, Rome Mint 180 A.D., 
reverse:- legend CONSECRATIO around eagle, wings 
open, right, head turned back, on garlanded base, Sear 
5973, couple of small striking flaws, nice well centred 
portrait, EF/NEF £60 - £70

 

 
 

1297 Domitian as Caesar under Vespasian, silver denarius, 
Rome Mint 76 A.D., reverse reads:- COS IIII, Pegasus 
stepping right, Sear 2637, the type taken from Augustus, 
Sear 1629 also struck at Rome in 19 B.C., nice full flan, 
very light scuff in reverse field, NEF £90 - £110

 

 
 

1298 Domitian silver denarius, Rome Mint 93-94 A.D., reverse 
reads:- IMP XXII COS XVI CENS P P P, Minerva 
standing right, on galley, brandishing javelin and holding 
shield, owl before at feet, Sear 2735var., well struck, well 
centred, good metal, EF £90 - £110

 

 
 

1299 Eadmund silver penny, Small Cross / Moneyer's name in 
two lines, Spink 1105, obverse reads:- +EADMVND 
REX, die flaw over the first 'E', 'D's possibly with pellet 
centres?, reverse reads:- RAEGNOLD MO bar over the 
second 'O', NVF  £250 - £300

1300 Edward I silver pennies both Class 6 of Bury St Edmunds, 
moneyer Ion, Spink 1377, both Ex. Seaby May 1971, 
Ex.Colchester Hoard, both with two old tickets, first flat, 
well centred, GF, second, slightly off centre and edge a 
little bent up, F, both with the 'Colchester Hoard' dull 
tone, [2] £40 - £50

1301 Edward I silver penny Class 10B of Canterbury, Ex. 
Seaby's Bulletin, September 1969, H2522, with two old 
tickets, F, with a ditto but of Lincoln, Class 3d, Ex. Spink 
10/1971, uneven tone, loss of extreme edge, obverse 3 to 
5 o'clock, GF [2] £40 - £45

1302 Edward I silver penny of Bristol, Class 2b, Spink 1386 but 
not listed for this mint, bust with tall long neck and 
reversed Roman 'N's, see p.178, Ex. Seaby May 1971, 
Ex.Loch Doon Hoard, 1966, with two old tickets, F £40 - £50

1303 Edward I silver penny of London, struck on a small flan 
therefore probably late, edge chip, F with a ditto but Class 
4B of London, Ex. Seaby May 1971, Ex. Loch Doon 
Hoard 1966, a very small area of extreme edge loss, below 
bust, toned GF and lastly a ditto but Class 3E of 
Newcastle, Ex. Seaby May 1971, Ex. Loch Doon Hoard 
1966, all with old tickets [3] £40 - £45

1304 Edward I silver penny of Newcastle, Class 9b, Spink 1408, 
Ex. Spink 10/1971, GF, with a silver halfpenny of 
Edward I, Class 3c, cracked, NF and lastly an Edward I 
silver farthing, inner circles each side, reads:-
+EDWARDVS REX, reverse- CIVITAS LONDON, 
Class 10, GF, all with old tickets [3] £40 - £45

 

 
 

1305 Edward I Silver Penny. Lincoln Mint. Class 3c. Spink 
1427. Well struck. GVF £50 - £60

1306 Edward II silver penny, Class 11a, Spink 1455, London 
Mint, with two old tickets, NF/F, together with a ditto, 
angular back to 'E', serifs to 'N's well defined, mm. Cross 
pattee, obverse legend ends with double pellet, with an 
old ticket, lightly crinkled, well centred, GF [2] £50 - £60

 

 
 

1307 Edward III gold half-noble, Transitional treaty period 
1361, French title omitted, annulets at the corners of the 
central reverse panel, Spink 1500, large flan, well centred, 
VF/GVF £1000 - £1300

 

 
 

1308 Edward III Gold Quarter Noble. Fourth Coinage, 
Transitional Treaty Period 1361. French title omitted. 
Pellets in Spandrels and annulets on cusps of obverse 
Tressure. Obverse ends Angl. Spink 1501. (Schneider 72) 
VF £500 - £550

1309 Edward III groat, Class G, annulet under the bust but no 
annulet in any quarter of the reverse, Spink 1570, slightly 
crinkled, uneven tone GF/VF £150 - £170

 

 
 

1310 Edward III silver groat, Treaty Period 1361-1369, no 
French title, reads:- +EDWARD D G REX ANGL D 
HYB Z AQT, annulet before and single/double annulet 
stops as Spink 1617, reverse, single and double salitire 
stops, mm. not clear but looks to be a cross potent, 'A' in 
ADIUTOREM not clear but possibly unbarred, the 'A' in 
CIVITAS certainly is. the coin is sold with 4 fine old 
tickets, one of which states 'reverse 'N's' not barred, which 
they clearly are, this coin in the opinion of the cataloguer 
is not a true mule, see J.J.North p.41 for varieties and 
Spink 1616, 'many varieties', Ex. Doubleday, 
Ex.H.A.Parsons 9.12.1913 and Ex. E.J.Winstanley and 
with their old tickets, full, round, well centred, even strike, 
obverse a little scuffed under magnification, AVF/VF £180 - £220
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1311 Edward III Silver Groat. Treaty Period. 1361 - 1369. 
French title omitted. Spink 1616. Evenly struck on a good 
round flan. VF/GVF.  £250 - £280

1312 Edward III silver halfpenny, Fourth Coinage 1351-1377, 
Pre-Treaty Period 1351-1361, London Mint, Series, 
Spink 1607, with old ticket, light edge chips, from one a 
hairline crack, F/GF together with a ditto but a silver 
penny of the Third or Florin Coinage, London Mint, with 
old ticket, chipped and with hairline crack, GF [2] £40 - £50

1313 Edward III silver halfpenny, Third or Florin Coinage 
1344-1351, obverse legend ends An, Spink 1558, with old 
ticket, lightly crinkled, a little flat on legends each side, 
NF/F, together with a ditto but a silver penny, Fourth 
Coinage 1351-1377, Pre-Treaty Period 1351-1377, 
Series E, with annulet in each reverse quarter, Spink 
1586, with old ticket, nice portrait, GF [2] £60 - £70

 

 
 

1314 Edward IV [First Reign 1461-1470] silver groat, Light 
Coinage 1464-1470, mm. Long Cross Fitchee / Sun 
[11/28], no marks at neck, Spink 2002, with two old 
tickets wrongly identified, Ex. Seaby's Bulletin November 
1969, H2409, GF £60 - £70

 

 
 

1315 Edward IV, First Reign 1461-1470, silver groat, Light 
Issue 1464-1470, mm. Crown [1468-1469] of London, 
Quatrefoils at neck, Spink 2000, with three old tickets, Ex. 
Seaby's Bulletin, September 1969, H2343, GF £50 - £60

 
1316 Edward IV, First Reign 1461-1470, silver halfgroat, Light 

Coinage 1464-1470, mm. Crown / Sun 74/28, 1467-
1468, Spink 2031, small piece missing from edge 
[originally holed] at obverse 4 o'clock, F, together with a 
silver penny of Henry VII, York Mint, Archbishop 
Rotherham, keys below shield, two pillars, Spink 2238, 
both with old tickets, regged edge at one point, F/VF [2] £40 - £50

 

 
 

1317 Edward IV, Second Reign, 1471-1483, silver groat of 
London, mintmarks are flatened by wear but are 
certainly, Cross Pattee, indeed you can see one serif. 
I.R.Buck, p.41 gives 5 different cross pattee or similar, for 
this reign, which we cannot differentiate from the present 
piece, fleurs on cusps, no marks by bust, reads 
EDWARD, Spink 2098, Ex.Spink NC, Feburary 1973, 
1220, with old tickets, full, round, well centred, NVF/VF £100 - £150

1318 Edward the Confessor silver penny, Expanding Cross 
Type, Heavy Issue, Spink 1177, obverse reads:-
+EDPER[ ]REEX:, reverse reads:-[ ]ELFPINE ON [ 
]T.EN, mint Huntingdon [HVNTEN], moneyer 
Aelfwine, same dies as Elmore-Jones, Glens. 12-13 May 
1972, lot 382, sold with two old tickets and copy of letter 
from the BM of 1974, piece missing, obverse 6 to 9 
o'clock, rare, GF £150 - £200

 

 
 

1319 Edward the Confessor silver penny, Facing Bust Issue, 
Spink 1183, obverse reads:- [ ]D[ ]ERDR[ ], reverse 
reads:- +GODRIL ON LHR, Leicester Mint, moneyer 
Godril, the moneyer Godril was unknown to J.J.North, 
with an old ticket, rare, obverse part flat, NF/GF £120 - £180

 

 
 

1320 Edward the Elder, King of Wessex 899-924, silver penny 
Small Cross / Moneyer's name in two lines, Spink 1087, 
obverse reads:- +EADVVEARD REX, reverse reads:-
DVRLFLAC Mo 'D' with thorn, 'V' with bar as 
upsidedown 'A', 'F' with no top bar, 'L' upsidedown, bar 
over 'o' in 'Mo',moneyer Thurflac [Thurlac in J.J.North], 
extreme edge perforation, obverse bottom, a little weak 
on initial cross, obverse, dark even tone, GVF £300 - £350

 

 
 

1321 Edward VI base issue penny, Third Period 1550-1553, 
London Mint, Very Base Issue 1551, Spink 2474, with an 
old ticket, a little edge loss, but a sharp strike and a good 
example of this poor coinage, dull, NVF £60 - £80

1322 Edward VI Fine Silver Issue shilling, mm. Y, Spink 2482, 
with old ticket, two very small punch marks in first and 
second quarters of the reverse and light graffiti on the 
obverse, hairline crack into legend at obverse 3 o'clock 
[hardly visible], large full flan, well centred, F/NVF £80 - £120

 

 
 

1323 Edward VI Silver Halfgroat. First Period. (Apr. 1547 - Jan 
1549) Canterbury Mint. No MM. Rare. Reading Edward 
not Edoard. Spink 2459. GF, rarely encountered so good. £400 - £450

1324 Electrotype copy of The Celebrated Oxford Mint Crown 
by Thomas Rawlings 1644. (Spink 2948) King riding over 
view of the city. £40 - £50

1325 Elizabeth I and Charles I silver shillings, George I 
farthing and George III twopence, an Indian copper and 
an Anglo-Gallic niquet of Henry V, probably a 
contemporary forgery, various grades [6] £60 - £80

 
1326 Elizabeth I silver shilling, Second Issue 1560-1561 mm. 

Martlet, Spink 2555, bust gone, rest NVF together with a 
ditto but a silver groat, mm. not clear but probably same 
coinage as last, Spink 2556, crinkled, NF both with old 
tickets [2] £40 - £45

 
1327 Elizabeth I silver shilling, Seventh Issue 1601-1602, mm. 

1, Spink 2584, flan a little irregular but probably as 
produced, GF £50 - £60

http://t.en/
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1328 Elizabeth I silver sixpence, Fourth Issue, mm. Eglantine, 
1573-1578 and dated 1576, Spink 2563, with old ticket, 
full, round, well centred, light marks under magnification, 
GF £50 - £70

1329 Elizabeth I silver threepence, Third and Fourth Issues 
1561-1577, mm. Eglantine, date not clear, scuffed NF, 
with a ditto but a silver halfgroat, Sixth Issue 1582-1600, 
x 2 both mm. A, 1582-1584, clipped Fair/GF and Fair 
[3] £40 - £45

 

 
 

1330 Eugenius silver siliqua, Trier Mint 392-394, reverse 
reads:- VIRTVS ROMANORVM, TR PS in exergue, 
Sear 20688, extreme edge loss at obverse top and small 
pit on top of bust, scarce, NVF £80 - £100

1331 Farthing Edward I London Mint, Class 3de Base silver 
issue, 0.28 grammes, S.1445A, Obverse legend ER 
ANGLIE, Reverse legend LONDONIENSIS Good 
Fine/NVF £35 - £40

 

 
 

1332 Galba 68-69 A.D., silver tetradrachm of Antioch, 
obverse:- Laureate bust right, star before, reverse:- Eagle 
to left, wings open, standing on thunderbolt, palm branch 
before, the piece is Ex. Sydenham Collection and has 3 
tickets [one by Dr.Vezin], one states 'GL. 25/11/46 Lot 
750 [25/-] BMC - ', the exact type seems unpublished? 
and perhaps never photographed?, we cannot trace 
another, strong portrait, VF £450 - £550

 

 
 

1333 Geta silver denarius, Rome Mint 208 AD. Reverse: 
PNTIF COS II., Genius standing left sacrificing with 
patera over altar. Sear 7187, fine young bearded bust. 
NEF £50 - £55

 

 
 

1334 Merovingian gold tremissis of pseudo-Byzantine style, in 
the name of Justin I or II, 1.2g, slightly pale metal, 
unknown mint, c.580 A.D., VF with a ticket by Dr R. 
Vezin with detailed references. £1000 - £1200

 
1335 Good cast copy of a Roman Republican Cast Aes Grave 

Semis of 225 - 217 BC. Obverse; Laureate head of Saturn 
left, S above. C.F. Sear 574.  £30 - £40

 
 

1336 Gordian III Silver Denarius. Rome Mint. 241 AD. 
Reverse reads: Laetitia Aug N. Laetitia standing left 
holding wreath & anchor. Sear 8675. Well struck, about 
mint state. *The last time the Denarius was issued in any 
quantity. £45 - £55

 

 
 

1337 Gordian III. Silver Antoninianus. Rome Mint 243-244 
AD. Reverse reads: Mars Propug. Mars advancing right, 
carrying transverse spear & shield. Sear 8623. With much 
original finish. Almost mint state.  £30 - £35

 

 
 

1338 Groat Henry VI Annulet issue, Calais Mint, with annulets 
at neck S.1836 mintmark Incurved Pierced Cross, VF 
toned £80 - £100

1339 Groat Henry VIII Posthumous issue in debased silver, 
York Mint, reverse CIVITAS EBORAC S.2409 no 
mintmark, Fine or slightly better with much doubling to 
the legend £100 - £130

 

 
 

1340 Hadrian silver denarius, Rome Mint, 132 A.D., reverse 
reads:- FELICITATI AVGVSTI, Galley being rowed to 
the left, Sear 3491, an interesting naval type, well centred, 
GVF £60 - £70

 

 
 

1341 Halfcrown Edward VI Walking Horse with plume S.2479 
mintmark y portrait VF legends bold Fine £600 - £650

 

 
 

1342 Harold I silver cut-halfpenny, Fleur-de-Lis between Two 
Pellets Issue, Spink 1165, obverse reads:- +HAR[ ], 
reverse reads:- [ ]ER ON LV, London Mint, moneyer [ 
]er, J.J.North gives 4 moneyers to London to Harold I 
ending 'ER', with old ticket, this coin could be identified, 
GVF £150 - £200
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1343 Harold I silver cut-halfpenny, Jewel Cross Issue, Spink 
1163, obverse reads:- +[ ]D RECX, reverse reads:- [ 
]OFRED O[ ], mint and moneyer?, with study this coin 
could be identified, very small sliver of metal off cut edge, 
light peck marks, very short hairline crack into legend, 
GVF £150 - £200

 

 
 

1344 Henry I silver penny, Type XV, Spink 1276, reverse 
reads:- [ ]BAL[ ]NE ON L [ ], London Mint, moneyer 
Baldwine, Ex. Spink NC Feburary 1975, 1072, Ex. 
Sotheby's, Ex. Prestwich Hoard 1971, with four old 
tickets, struck on an angular flan, half flat but probably as 
produced, portrait to one side and clear, F £120 - £160

 

 
 

1345 Henry II silver cut-halfpenny, Cross-Crosslets or 'Tealby' 
Type, Class A, Spink 1337, with old ticket, Ex. Seaby July 
1971, GF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1346 Henry II silver penny Short Cross, Class 1b, Spink 1344, 
reverse reads:- +IOhAN.ON.LVND, London Mint, 
moneyer Iohan, with two old tickets, Ex. Seaby's Bulletin, 
June 1970, H2897, well centred and a nice portrait, GF £60 - £90

 

 
 

1347 Henry II silver penny, Cross Crosslets or 'Tealby' Type, 
Class D, Spink 1340, reverse reads:- +WILLA[ ]E[ ]N:C[ 
], Carlisle Mint, Moneyer Williame, with old tickets, full, 
round, well centred, weak areas each side, Fair/F £80 - £130

 
1348 Henry III silver penny, Long Cross Issue with no sceptre, 

reverse reads:- [hEN]RI ON LVN, London Mint, 
moneyer Henri, Ex. Seaby, Ex. Colchester Hoard, with 
two old tickets, reverse off centre, GF/F, together with a 
cut-farthing of Oxford, found Rempstone, Leics., with old 
ticket, F [2] £40 - £45

 
1349 Henry III silver penny, Long Cross Issue with sceptre, 

Class 5c, reverse reads:- NICOLE ON CANT, Ex. 
Seaby, Ex. Colchester Hoard, with two old tickets, GF, 
together with a ditto but of Edward I, Class 6 of Bury 
St.Edmunds, moneyer Ion, Spink 1377, Ex. Spink NC 
May 1971, 5794, Ex. Colchester Hoard, with two old 
tickets, reverse slightly off centre, F [2] £40 - £50

 
 

1350 Henry III Silver Penny. Long Cross issue, no sceptre, class 
3c, reverse reads: HENRI ON LUNDE. (The EN of 
Henri & ND of Lunde are ligate) Spink 1364. With old 
ticket, nicely toned, well struck. EF.  £70 - £90

 

 
 

1351 Henry III Silver Penny. Short Cross class 6c. Spink 1355. 
Reverse roads +ILGER ON. LUNDE. London Mint. (N 
& D ligated). Spink 1355. *Much better than the Mass 
Sylloge coin No 1840. £50 - £60

 

 
 

1352 Henry V silver groat, Class C, mullet on right shoulder, 
Spink 1765, with old ticket, a little evidence on reverse of 
the piece bouncing in the die but full and well centred, 
VF £300 - £400

 

 
 

1353 Henry V silver penny of York a mullet and annulet in field 
each side of bust, Series D, Spink 1779, Ex. Seaby's 
Bulletin, October 1970, H3107, little flatness each side, F £50 - £60

 

 
 

1354 Henry V silver penny, York Mint, Spink 1791, mullet and 
lis by crown, an annulet in one quarter of the reverse, this 
piece was very carefully struck and is unusual in that it has 
a full portrait which in this locally produced coinage is 
rare, good even strike, GVF £170 - £200

 

 
 

1355 Henry VI First Reign Silver Groat of Calais. Pinecone 
Mascle issue (1431 - 1432/3). Spink 1875. GVF. With old 
envelope. £120 - £140

 
1356 Henry VI silver groat, Annulet Issue 1422-1430, Calais 

Mint, with annulets reverse, Spink 1836, GF/VF £40 - £45
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1357 Henry VI silver groat, Annulet Issue, Calais Mint, with 
annulets reverse, Spink 1836, with old tickets, a nice 
evenly struck coin, GVF £75 - £95

 

 
 

1358 Henry VII silver groat of London, Facing Bust Issue, 
Class IVa, Spink 2200, single, double barred arch to wide 
crown with 4 crockets, mm. Greyhound's Head [1502-
1504], with two old tickets, full, round, well centred, dull 
even tone, NVF £150 - £200

 

 
 

1359 Henry VIII silver groat, Second Coinage, 1526-1544, 
Laker Bust D, Roman nose, fluffy hair, mm. rose, Spink 
2337E, Ex. Seaby's Bulletin September 1969, H2357, 
with two old tickets, full, round, well centred, nice 
portrait, VF £150 - £200

1360 Henry VIII silver groat, Third Coinage 1544-1547, 
Tower Mint, mm. Lis, Bust 1, Spink 2369, with an old 
ticket, a nice coin of the period, GF £90 - £130

 

 
 

1361 Henry VIII Silver Halfgroat, second coinage 1526-1544 
Canterbury Mint, Archbishop Thomas Cranmor T-C 
beside reverse shield, mm. Catherine Wheel (obverse 
only) Spink 2345. Small edge flaw, nicely toned. VF. With 
old descriptive envelope.  £130 - £150

 

 
 

1362 Henry VIII Silver Penny. Second coinage. Durham Mint. 
MM. Star (obverse only) C-D at sides of reverse shield, 
Bishop Tunstall (from 1530). Spink 2354. Full & well 
centered. GVF. Seldom as good. £130 - £150

 

 
 

1363 Herennius Etruscus Silver Antoninianus. Rome Mint 
250-251 AD. Reverse reads: Principi Ivventvtis. 
Herennius in military attire standing left holding baton & 
transverse sceptre. Sear 9523. EF with original lustre. £40 - £50

 
 

1364 Honorius gold solidus, Ravenna Mint 408-423 A.D., 
reverse reads:- VICTORIA AVGGG, in exergue 
COMOB, in field R - V, with heavy bust as Sear 20920, 
with ticket by Alan Cherry, has been in mount, edges 
somewhat square and piece a little 'finger polished', lightly 
crinkled, GF £80 - £120

1365 Iceni silver unit, Bury type, S.432 with modern chips, with 
a denarius of Septimius Severus, small irregular shape, 
NVF, with a silver looking antoninianus of Salonina, 
NVF, with a ditto but of Postumus VF and lastly a billon 
antoninianus of Carausius, small and chipped, F [5] £60 - £80

 

 
 

1366 Ireland. Edward I Silver Penny. Second Coinage (1279 -
1302) Dublin Mint. Class 1b. Spink 6247. Well struck 
(evidenced by light obverse cross ghosting), old cabinet 
tone. GVF. £80 - £90

 

 
 

1367 Ireland. Henry VIII Silver Sixpence. Posthumous issue. 
(1547 - c.1550) Dublin Mint. Type IV. MM. Harp. 
Obverse: small bust facing half right. Spink 6488. 
Unusually good for this late issue, good metal, good bust. 
NVF. £240 - £260

 

 
 

1368 Ireland. James I Silver Sixpence, Second Coinage. MM. 
Rose (1605 - 1606). spink 6517. NVF £160 - £180

 
1369 James I silver shilling, First Coinage 1603-1604, Second 

Bust, mm. Lis, Spink 2646, light graffiti obverse, Fair/NF 
together with a ditto but Charles I, Tower Mint under the 
King 1625-1642, mm. crown 1635-1636, Spink 2791, 
both with old tickets, Fair/GF [2] £45 - £50

 

 
 

1370 James I Silver Shilling. Third coinage, sixth bust. MM. 
Trefoil (1624) Spink 2668. Light Obverse creasemark, 
good portrait. VF. Old envelope.  £160 - £180
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1371 John silver penny Short Cross, Class 5b, Spink 1351, 
reverse reads:- +WILLELM.ON.LVN ['VN' ligulate], 
London Mint, moneyer Willelm, with two old tickets, Ex. 
Seaby's Bulletin November 1969, H2394, reverse very 
slightly off centre, nice portrait, GVF/NVF £90 - £120

1372 John silver penny Short Cross, Class 5c, Spink 1352, 
reverse reads:- +IOhAN.B.ON.CA, Canterbury Mint, 
moneyer Iohan B, with old ticket, lightly crinkled, Fair £40 - £45

1373 John/Henry III silver penny Short Cross, Class 6b/c, 
Spink 1354/5 reverse reads:- +ABEL.ON.LVNDE, 
Ex.Seaby October 1969, with two old tickets, reverse off 
centre, a little flatness on legend each side, F £40 - £45

 

 
 

1374 Julia Maesa denarius, Rome 220-222A.D., reverse:- 
Felicitas, Sear 7757, nice even strike, dull, GVF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1375 Julia Mamaea silver denarius, Rome Mint 226 A.D., 
reverse reads:- VESTA, Vesta standing to the left, holding 
long sceptre and Pallaium, Sear 8217, dark toned but 
exhibiting some cabinet gold colour, EF £70 - £80

 

1376 Julian II, silver siliqua, struck as Augustus, Trier Mint 
361-362 A.D., reverse:- VOTIS V MVLTIS X, in exrgue 
T R followed by palm branch, Sear 19129, full flan, very 
small piece missing from edge, VF with a ditto but of 
Valentinian I, Trier Mint 368-375 A.D., reverse reads:- 
VRBS ROMA, in exergue TR PS followed by dot, Sear 
19374, both with old tickets by Alan Cherry, three-
quarters of extreme edge gone, VF [2] £30 - £35

 

 
 

1377 Macrinus silver denarius, Rome Mint 217 A.D. reverse 
reads:- PONTIF MAX TR P COS P P, Felicitas standing 
left, holding long caduceus and cornucopiae, Sear 
7348var., nice portrait, NEF £90 - £110

 
1378 Marcus Aurelius sestertius, Rome Mint 169 A.D., 

reverse:- Aequitas seated left, holding scales and 
cornucopiae, Sear 5012, GF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1379 Mariniana Billon Antoninianus. Rome Mint 253-254 
AD. Reverse: Consecratio around peacock standing 
facing, head right , tail in splendour. Sear 10068. Bust of 
charming style, GVF £90 - £110

 
 

1380 Mark Antony d.31 B.C., silver denarius of Legionary 
issue, reverse:- Legionary eagle between two standards, 
legend LEG XX, with old ticket by Alan Cherry, both 
dies off centre, good metal, GF £30 - £40

1381 Mary silver groat, reverse reads:- VERITAS etc., Spink 
2492, crinkled but this has saved the portrait, extreme 
edge loss at obverse 4 o'clock, NF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1382 Maximinus I Silver Denarius, Rome Mint. 235-236AD. 
Reverse reads: Victoria Aug. Victory advancing right, 
holding wreath & palm. Sear 8317 NEF. £40 - £50

1383 Merovingian bronze coin, rare, F together with a 
Byzantine bronze of Justinian I, with full ticket by Roger 
Vezin, F/NVF [2] £50 - £55

1384 Northumbrian copper stycas, Archiepiscopal Issues, 
Wigmund by the moneyer ETHELWEARD, Spink 870, 
Fair/F, together with a ditto but moneyer COENRED, 
GF/F, both Ex. Spink and Bolton Percy Hoard, tickets 
and details added [2] £50 - £60

1385 Northumbrian copper stycas, Regal Issues, Eanred by the 
moneyer BROD[E]R, Spink 862 small amount of ancient 
edge loss F/NVF, together with a ditto but of Aethelred 
II [First Reign] by the moneyer EANRED, Spink 865, 
flan angular but as struck, slightly rough surfaces, GF/F 
both Ex Bolton Percy Hoard and both with old tickets [2] £50 - £60

 

 
 

1386 Otacilia Severa Silver Antoninianus. Rome mint 247 AD. 
Reverse reads: Pietas Augustae. Sear 9158. High grade & 
much original lustre. £35 - £45

 

 
 

1387 Penny Cynethryth (Wife of Offa) c.757-796, Light 
Coinage Canterbury Mint, moneyer Eoba, S.909, North 
339, Chick 138c (this coin), weight 1.12 grammes, About 
VF, well-centred with a few very small pitting marks, 
extremely rare, Cynethryth being the only Anglo-Saxon 
queen to have her name and portrait on coinage, we note 
an EF example sold for $42000 in May 2008 £6000 - £7000

 
1388 Penny Henry VIII Sovereign type, Durham Mint, TW 

beside shield, hat below, S.2358 mintmark Star Fine £35 - £40

 

 
 

1389 Penny Offa, King of Mercia, (757-796) Crosslet obverse, 
S.904, North 266, CEB 7, moneyer BABBA approaching 
VF £1000 - £1100

http://iohan.b.on.ca/
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1390 Persia Silver Drachm Xusro I. Khuzistan Mint. Reginal 
year 24 = 555 - 556 AD. Gobl 196 V AR. Good compact 
style & unusually well struck. NEF.  £30 - £35

 

 
 

1391 Persia Silver Drachm. Xusro II 590 - 638 AD. Nihavand 
Mint. MM Nih. Year 23 = 613 - 614 AD. 'Praise' (AFTD) 
in obverse margin. Reverse: Fire alter, attendant either 
side. Gobl 214 Var. Some light oxide stains, winged bust 
of good style. NVF.  £30 - £35

 

 
 

1392 Philip and Mary shilling, Busts face to face, full titles, 
undated, no mm., Spink 2498, NVF £750 - £850

 
 

1393 Philip and Mary shilling, dated 1555 and with English 
titles only, with two old tickets, Ex. Seaby, Spink 2501, 
Poor/NF £75 - £95

 
 

 
 

1394 Philip I Silver Antoninianus. Rome Mint. 245 AD. 
Reverse reads: Adventus Augg. Philip I on horseback 
facing left, his right hand raised, holding sceptre in left. 
Sear 8926. Almost certainly a hoard coin, much original 
finish, near mint state. £40 - £50

 
 

 
 

1395 Philip II silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 244-245 AD. 
Reverse reads: Pax Aeterna. Pax advancing left holding 
olive branch & sceptre. Sear 8940. Near mint state. £35 - £45

 
 

1396 Probus Billon Antoninianus. Siscia Mint. 277 AD. 
Reverse reads: Soli Invicto, XXIT in Exergue. Sol in 
galloping Quadriga left, his right hand raised. Sear 1204 
var. Superb EF or better. Nearly as struck. £35 - £45

 

 
 

1397 Quintillus, silver washed antoninianus, Milan Mint 270 
A.D., reverse reads:- FIDES MILIT, Fides Militum 
standing left, holding standard in each hand, 'S' in 
exergue, Sear 11438, just a hint of silvering, flan a little 
ragged, superb portrait with much detail, EF/VF £30 - £35

1398 Richard I silver penny Short Cross, Class 4, Spink p.164, 
the second 'R' in the obverse legend looks punched in over 
another letter, reverse reads:- [ ] MEINR[ ], Canterbury 
Mint, moneyer Meinir, Ex. Seaby, with two old tickets, 
both dies off centre, F £50 - £70

1399 Richard II silver penny of York, first issue with lis on 
breast and small quatrefoil at centre of reverse, Spink 
1690, flan a little mis-shapen, portrait clear, little flat area 
each side, F £50 - £55

 

 
 

1400 Richard III silver groat of London, Type 3, reads 
RICARD, mm. Sun and rose 2, Spink 2157, with an old 
ticket, probably a little short of flan, nice portrait, black 
patchy tone, VF £1000 - £1250

1401 Roman antoninianii of Postumus (7), one edge-chipped.
£30 - £50

1402 Roman antoninianii (10) one barbarous. 
£50 - £80

1403 Roman brooches, collection of twelve with three roman 
rings £100 - £110

 

 
 

1404 Roman colonial bronze of c. 37mm. of Seleuceia ad 
Calycadnum, Geordian III facing Tranquillina / Bust of 
Tyche, cornucopiae behind, facing bust of Apollo, laurel 
branch behind, Sear 3802var. VF/NVF £250 - £280

1405 Roman colonial bronze of c.34mm. of Hispalis, Spain, 
Radiate bust of Augustus right / Head of Livia left, resting 
on globe, crescent moon above, dull, uneven tone, F £40 - £50

1406 Roman colonial bronze of Marcianopolis Moesia 
Inferior, 5 assaria, Macrinus and Diadumenian, facing / 
Artemis, NVF, together with a Byzantine bronze follis of 
Justin II and Sophia, VF/GVF both with detailed tickets 
by Roger Vezin [2] £60 - £70
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1407 Roman colonial bronze of Marcianopolis Moesia 
Inferior, 5 assaria, Macrinus and Diadumenian, facing / 
Zeus, with full ticket by Roger Vezin, hard, even dark 
green patina, NVF/VF £40 - £50

1408 Roman denarii (8) including Septimius Severus, Julia 
Domna, noted a plated Trajan? and a Republic copy. £50 - £80

1409 Roman Egypt billon tetradrachms of Gallienus, Sear 
10571, Claudis II, Sear 11418var., Aurelian, Sear 11659 
and Diocletian, Sear 12865, VF to EF [4] £30 - £40

 

 
 

1410 Roman Egypt, bronze hemidrachm of Trajan struck at 
Alexandria, reverse:- Naked Dioscuri, standing facing 
their heads turned to face each other, struck in year 16, 
112-113 A.D., Sear 3286, with old pen and ink packet, a 
scarce piece seldom offered, GF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1411 Roman Egypt, Trajan billon tetradrachm of Alexandria, 
reverse:- Canopus of Osiris, struck 111-112 A.D., year 15, 
Sear 3260, a scarce type, with old pen and ink packet, 
slightly rough surfaces, GF £45 - £55

1412 Roman Head in bronze, nicely carved
£50 - £60

1413 Roman mid-size bronze coins (18) incl. Vespasian and an 
Augustus & Agrippa dupondius of Nemausus. £40 - £60

 

 
 

1414 Roman Republican denarius of C.Postumius Ta, of 74 
B.C., Sear 330, both dies slightly off centre, VF £60 - £65

 
1415 Roman Republican denarius of L.Antestius Gragulus, 

c.136 B.C., Sear 115, toned, VF £50 - £55

 
1416 Roman Republican denarius of L.Valerius Flaccus, 

c.108-107 B.C., Sear 183, VF £60 - £65

 
1417 Roman Republican denarius of P.Clodius M.f., c.42 B.C., 

Sear 492, obverse slightly off centre, VF £45 - £50

 
1418 Roman Republican denarius of Q.Fabius Labeo of c.124 

B.C.,Sear 148, VF £50 - £55

 

 
 

1419 Roman Republican silver denarius of 111-110 B.C., 
Helmeted bust of Roma, right / Victory in Triga, note 
the three horse chariot [Triga] is only depicted twice on 
the Republican coinage, Sear 176, good metal, VF/GVF £55 - £65

 
 

1420 Roman Republican silver denarius of C.Annius T.f. T.n. 
Luscus and C.Tarquitius P.f. of 82-81 B.C., Diademed 
female head, right / Victory in biga, right, control 
numeral XXXXVI, above, Sear 292, VF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1421 Roman Republican silver denarius of M.Porcius Laeca 
125 B.C., Helmeted head of Roma, right / Libertas in a 
quadriga, Victory flying above, Sear 146, well struck and 
of good metal, VF £55 - £60

1422 Roman small-size bronze coins (approx. 80) 
£40 - £60

1423 Roman small-size bronze coins (approx. 80) 
£40 - £60

1424 Roman steel yard weight, lead filled 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

1425 Russian Silver Kopeck of Basil Ivanovich Shuisky (1606 -
1610) Obverse: Tsar and / Grand Prince / Vasiley Ivan 
/ Ovich of All / Russia. In five lines of Cyrillic script, 
reverse: crowned & robed Czar riding right, striking 
downwards with lance, ? between horse's legs = 
Mintmark for Pskov, usual eliptical flan, light tone, much 
as struck. EF and rare. £50 - £60

 

 
 

1426 Russian Silver Kopeck of Ivan IV [The Terrible] as 
Grand Prince, 1533-1547, obverse:- PRINCE/
GRAND/ LORD/ OF/ ALL/ RUSSIA in five lines of 
cyrillic script, reverse:- Ivan on horseback galloping right, 
striking downwards with lance, usual eliptical flan, GVF £40 - £50

 

 
 

1427 Sabina silver denarius, Rome Mint 133 A.D., reverse:-
Vesta enthroned left, holding palladium and sceptre, Sear 
3925, very small, natural edge flaws, obverse very slightly 
off centre, EF £90 - £110

1428 Selection of detector found buckles, rings, etc, plus a 
selection of Amber beads (qty) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1429 Seljuks of Rum. Ghiyath Al Din Kay Khusru II (634 - 643 
AH) Silver Dirhem. Siwas Mint. AH 637 = 1239 AD. 
Obverse: inscription around sun above lion right. 
Inscription in a square frame & around M.W.I. 981 (Sun 
in Leo, his wife's birthsign). Lovely bluish peripheral tone. 
EF. £50 - £60
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1430 Septimius Severus, silver denarius, Rome Mint 210 A.D., 
reverse reads:- VICTORIAE BRIT, Victory advancing 
right holding wreath and palm, Sear 6382, exhausted by 
his northern campaign, Severus fell ill and died at York, 
early in 211 A.D., bust EF rest of coin GVF £70 - £90

 

 
 

1431 Severina Billon Antoninianus. Ticinum Mint. 274-275 
AD. Reverse reads: Providen Deor, V XXT in Exergue. 
Fides Militum standing right, holding standard in each 
hand facing Sol standing left. Sear 11707. Full well-
centred, much original finish EF  £50 - £60

 
1432 Sextus Pompey As, 43-36 B.C., GF/F 

£85 - £95

 
 

 
 

1433 Shilling 1554 Philip and Mary busts face to face with 
mark of value S2500. uneven wear in parts but portraits 
good probably nearer VF than Fine £700 - £750

 
 

 
 

1434 Shilling Charles I York Mint bust type 5 in lions skin 
garniture S.2874 mintmark Lion GF/VF with a flan 
crack on AVSPICE £350 - £400

 
 

 
 

1435 Shilling Edward VI 1549 Southwark Mint, Bust 4, 
S.2466B, mintmark Y, 5.01 grammes, NVF/GF for wear, 
unevenly toned, as often, with some weaker areas £400 - £450

 
 

1436 Shilling Philip and Mary 1554 English titles only, with 
mark of value S.2501 VG or better the portraits very clear £275 - £325

 

 
 

1437 Shilling Philip and Mary 1555 English titles only, with 
mark of value, S.2501 Fine/VG, portraits with good 
profile, the shield with some weakness, plugged at the top 
of the reverse £275 - £325

 
1438 Stater Gallo-Belgic c.150-c.50BC Obverse: Laureate 

Head left, Reverse: horse left S.2 VG Rare £700 - £750

 

 
 

1439 Stephen silver penny, Cross Moline or 'Watford' Type, 
Spink 1278, reverse reads:- [ ]VND:ON:LVN, London 
Mint, moneyer Estmund, Ex. Glendining 13.11.1974, lot 
109, Ex Prestwich Hoard, 1971, with two old tickets, 
angular flan, half flat, probably near as struck, Fair £100 - £150

 

 
 

1440 Tacitus Billon Antoninianus, Lugdunum Mint 276 AD. 
Reverse reads: Temporam Felicitas, A & star in field, 
Felicitas standing left holding Caduceus & Cornucopia. 
Sear 11817. EF. £30 - £35

 
 

 
 

1441 Testoon Henry VIII Southwark Mint S.2367 mintmark 
E on reverse, the obverse mintmark not visible, 7.64 
grammes, About Fine with a flan crack on the edge at 1 
o'clock, good portrait for the grade with most of the facial 
features visible £1100 - £1300
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1442 Testoon Henry VIII Tower Mint, HENRIC 8 mintmark 
Pellet in Annulet S.2365 both sides, Fine of better with 
good portrait £2500 - £3000

 
1443 Theodosius I silver siliqua, Trier Mint 379-383 A.D., 

reverse reads:- CONCORDIA AVG, in exergue TR PS, 
Sear 20446, extreme edge loss, top and bottom, obverse, 
dark toned reverse, VF, with a ditto but of Honorius, 
Milan Mint 397-402 A.D., reverse reads:- VIRTVS 
ROMANORVM, in exergue MD PS, Sear 20968, both 
with old tickets by Alan Cherry lightly clipped VF [2] £25 - £30

 
1444 Threehalfpence Elizabeth I 1561 mintmark Pheon 

S.2568, Fine, Pennies (2) Elizabeth I S.2570 mintmark 
Rose About Fine, Charles I Inner circle on reverse Fine, 
off-centre £45 - £50

 

 
 

1445 Titus as Augustus silver denarius, Rome Mint 80 A.D., 
reverse reads:- TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, Dolphin 
entwined around anchor, Sear 2517, traces of original 
finish, VF £60 - £70

 

 
 

1446 Titus as Caesar under Vespasian, silver denarius, Rome 
Mint 77-78 A.D., reverse:- Prow of galley, right, star 
above, Sear 2441, this reverse type taken from the issue 
of Mark Antony, struck at Corcyra? in the summer of 40 
B.C., Sear 1472, slightly rough surfaces, VF £55 - £65

 

 
 

1447 Trajan silver denarius, Rome Mint 98 A.D., reverse 
reads:- TRP COS II P P, Concordia seated left, 
sacrificing from patera, over altar and holding double 
cornucopiae, Sear 3171, well struck, EF £75 - £95

 

 
 

1448 Trajan silver denarius, struck in honour of his deceased 
father, defied 115 A.D., reverse reads:- DIVVS PATER 
TRAIAN, Trajan Senior seated left on curule chair, 
holding patera and sceptre, Sear 3323, Trajan Senior had 
a prestigious career culminating in the proconsulship of 
Asia during the reign of Titus, an interesting 'Family' coin, 
VF £55 - £56

 
 

1449 Vespasian silver denarius, Rome Mint 73 A.D., reverse 
reads:- SALVS AVG, Salus seated left, holding patera, 
Sear 2307, large flan of good metal, GVF/VF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1450 Viking Dublin, silver penny, Phase VI imitating an 
English Aethelred II, Long Cross penny, c.1095-c.1110, 
wt. 0.37g., [a little extreme edge loss] Spink 6187, clear 
GF £220 - £240

 
 

 
 

1451 Vitellius silver denarius, Rome Mint April-May 69 A.D., 
reverse reads:- CONCORDIA P R, Concordia seated left 
holding patera and cornucopiae, sear 2196, better than 
usual, struck on a large oval flan, of good metal, VF £220 - £240

 
 

 
 

1452 William I or II silver penny PAX Issue, Spink 1257, 
obverse reads:- +PILLELMREX ['MR' ligulate], reverse 
reads:- [ ]EDPOLD ON ORDI ['D' with thorn, third 'O' 
looks to be punched in over an upright], with two old 
tickets, full, round, well centred, hairline crack, NVF £150 - £200

 
 

Exonumia (Tokens & Medallions) 
 
 

 
 

1453 Agriculteral Medal, Frosted Silver d. 48mm. In a glazed 
silver collar capsule with ornate suspension loop. 
Staffordshire Agricultural Society presented to F 
Sanderson & Sons, for collection of carriages 1888. In 
original case of issue by Thomas Ottley, Medallist, 59 
Spencer St, Birmingham. £45 - £55



 66

 
 

1454 Apollo XIV limited edition silver mini coin containing 
silver that travelled around the moon and back on Apollo 
XIV, with certificate. Plus an Apollo XIII cloth patch (2) £25 - £30

1455 Approx twelve dancing medals from the 1920s & 30s all 
awarded to Majorie Long, includes six in silver £30 - £40

1456 Boxed Goodbye Golly badges (1928-2001) plus Golly tin 
badge and early Golly Fruit (Black Currant) badge and a 
Golly Trophy (5) £40 - £45

1457 Boys Brigade - WW2 era badges (5) 
£25 - £30

1458 Brass Skittle Ticket for 3 Pence. Ship & Blue Coat Boy, 
286 Walworth Road (London) EF. Stone, French Stay 
manufacture. A ladies French Stay. GVF £25 - £30

 

 
 

1459 British Commemorative Medallion : Battle of Trafalgar 
150th Anniversary Silver Medal 1955 d.58mm by P. 
Vincze, see Eimer 2095 (just 150 issed) EF and rare. £80 - £90

 

 
 

1460 British Commemorative Medallion : George Frederick 
Handel Centenary Festival Bronze Medal, Crystal Palace 
1859 d.51mm by W.J. Taylor, named on edge 'C. 
HEPWORTH. PERFORMER.', see Eimer 1527, EF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1461 British Commemorative Medallion : William 
Shakespeare 400th Anniversary Silver Medal 1564-1964 
d.57mm by P. Vincze, see Eimer 2103, EF £50 - £60

1462 British Commemorative Medallions (3) Silver d. 32mm. 
George V, Silver Jubilee 1935, official Royal Mint small 
silver issue by P. Metcalfe, Eimer No. 20296. All GEF in 
original dated boxes. £35 - £40

 

 
 

1463 British Commemorative Medallion, bronze d.36mm. 
Obverse: Token of Lincoln's gratitude around Arms of 
Lincoln, reverse: Minerva of Victory: Holding wreath 
over kneeling soldier in military attire before her, 1914 -
1919 in Exergie. Served in The Great War by Ledgett of 
Lincoln. In case of issue inscribed 'Presented by The 
Citizens of Lincoln August 30th 1919. GEF.  £30 - £35

 

 
 

1464 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.34.5mm: 
Investiture of Edward Prince of Wales 1911 by W. 
Goscombe (Royal Mint) Eimer no. 1925, nicely toned 
GEF in box of issue. £80 - £100

 

 
 

1465 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.38mm: 
Victoria 1887 Imperial Institute medal by G.W. de 
Saulles after T. Brock, J. Pinches, see Eimer 1737, lightly 
toned GVF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1466 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.40mm: The 
Beatles 1966 by G. Colley, Eimer no. 2112, rare, nEF a 
few small scratches. £60 - £70
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1467 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.49mm: 
Christ's College Cambridge 1808 Porteus Medal, similar 
to Eimer 991, GVF with some scratches and a large flaw 
on reverse probably as struck. £80 - £100

 

 
 

1468 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.51mm: 
Coronation of George V & Queen Mary 1911, official 
Royal Mint large silver issue, Eimer no. 1922 (states 2117 
issued), scarce, toned EF, a few light scratches. £100 - £120

 

 
 

1469 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.55mm: 
Diamond Jubilee of Queen Victoria 1897, the official 
Royal Mint large silver issue, toned EF with original case 
(case damaged) £60 - £80

 

 
 

1470 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.76mm: 
Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II 1953 by E. Fey, see 
Eimer 2084 (and 2045 reverse) weighs 178g, very rare, 
nEF with light edge knock. £150 - £200

 
 

1471 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.77mm: 
Golden Jubilee of Queen Victoria 1887 by J.E. Boehm, 
the official Royal Mint large silver issue, Eimer no. 
1733b., toned EF, some scratches and an edge nick, with 
original case (catch loose) £180 - £220

 

 
 

1472 British Commemorative Medallion, silver proof d.38mm: 
The Royal Maundy at Birmingham Cathedral March 
23rd 1989, cased with cert, one of only 50 produced; the 
medal aFDC but the case somewhat perished; this 
number 46 was originally presented to John Taylor, 
Bishop of St Albans, theologian, and Lord High Almoner 
1988-1997. £40 - £50

 

 
 

1473 British Commemorative Medallion, silvered-bronze 
d.57mm: The Battle of London 1940-1944 by L.E. 
Pinches, see Eimer 2066, aEF small edge nick. £45 - £50

1474 British Indian Token, bronze d.24mm: Duncan Stratton 
& Co., Bombay / Greenwood & Batley Limited, Albion 
Works Leeds, dark aVF £20 - £30

 

 
 

1475 Bury St.Edmunds Suffolk, copper halfpenny token, 1795, 
Payable at Charles Guest's Auction House, Galata p.330, 
30, just a hint of lustre, EF £40 - £50

1476 China Medal - The 1988 Munich International Coin 
Fair, Chinese-German Friendship, 5 Ounces of .999 
Silver Proof FDC in the box of issue with certificates £450 - £500

1477 Coin Cabinet: 20-drawer mahogany and rosewood 
Swann cabinet, 325x255x300mm, 25mm and 30mm 
apertures, panel doors, brass pulls, VGC with key. £180 - £220
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1478 Coin Covers (6) All "Westminster" types with five being 
silver Crown size and on being a London Underground 
£2. £40 - £50

 
1479 Early brass Agricultural medal poss. Colonial 

£20 - £25

 
1480 Early character enamel badges comprising 2 Song Badges 

and 2 Theatrical Badges (some damage to 2 of the Song 
Badges) (5) £70 - £75

 

 
 

1481 Egyptian silver medal (square) d.40.5mm: King Farouk r. 
/ 'Le Claire Congres International du Coton 1951', VF 
with two holes in the upper right and left corners. £75 - £85

 

 
 

1482 English Schools Football Association 9ct gold medal to 
Finalists 1936 West Ham H.W. Brooks, d.29mm, 9.8g, 
EF £90 - £110

 
 

 
 

1483 Engraved Love Token, a Georgian Copper Penny 
smoothed & engraved on reverse: J. Junke/ E Mills, flying 
birds at top, 1826 in Exergue. £30 - £40

 
 

 
 

1484 Essex, Hornchurch, Romford and Havering, halfpenny 
token, rose below shield, plain edge, Galata 35, just a hint 
of lustre around some letters, UNC £75 - £80

 
 

1485 Faustina Senior, copper medallion of c.35mm. possibly a 
Papal striking, obverse:- Draped Bust right, legend:-
IAVSTINIA AVG ANTONINI AVG P I FIL, reverse:-
Roman Citizens standing sacrificing over altar in front of 
temple facade, with open doors, with figure inside, S C 
below in exergue, NEF £40 - £60

1486 Forgeries (3): A silver-plated base metal George III Bank 
of England Dollar 1804, a similar Halfcrown 1820 
garnished shield, and a British Empire Trade Dollar
1898B with casting bubbles evident reverse. £30 - £40

 

 
 

1487 French / British Commemorative Medallion, bronze 
d.77mm: John Constable 1776-1837 by A. Rivaud, issued 
by the Louvre Museum 1938, EF and rare. £60 - £70

 
1488 George Canning Treaty of London 1827 51mm diameter 

in bronze by Galle Obverse: Bust Left GEORGE 
CANNING, Reverse: LIBERTÉ CIVILE ET 
RELIGIEUSE DANS L'UNIVERS. 1827 A LA 
CONCORDE DES PEUPLES UNC and nicely toned in 
the circular brown case of issue £65 - £75

 
1489 Germany, Christ Being Baptised by St. John, 53mm 

diameter in silver : Obverse: Two figures, one being 
baptised, cross, Hebrew writing, bird: 
Mat.28.19.tanssetuffet sie im namen des unters undt des 
sohnes undt des h. geistes|Das|wem|ueber|sohn|Den 
soll ihr hore|ihre das ist gottes lamb|das der weil 
unde|tregt Joh:i|Mugebahret... Reverse, wer glaubt undt 
getaufft wirdt der wirdt fertig werden March.16.16, Gott 
vaterdurch die tauff|zum finde nimt mich auff|gott sohn 
mit seinem blut|macht mich gerecht und gut| £180 - £200

 
1490 Hackney unmarked silver School Medals both are a gift 

of Harry Sedgwick dated 1900 and 1910. Total weight 
99.8gms roughly 3 ounces (2) £45 - £50

 
1491 International Society of Postmaster Commemoratve 

medallion and stamp set (36 Medallions) housed in its 
original blue folder along with a few other FDC , stamps 
etc £200 - £220

 
1492 Investiture of Prince Edward as Prince of Wales 1911 

35mm diameter in silver Eimer 1925 The Official Royal 
Mint Issue Obverse Bust Three-quarters left, crowned 
and draped, CARNARVON IVLY. XIII. MCMXI 
across the field, INVESTITVRE. OF. EDWARD. 
PRINCE. OF. WALES. K.G. Reverse Caernarvon 
Castle, the Welsh Dragon below, GORPHENAF 
MCMXI above on a radiate sky decorated with the 
Prince's crest within Garter, crowned ARWISGIAD . 
IORWERTH TYWYSOG . CYMRU M.G. EF with a 
few tone spots on the obverse, in the red Roy £90 - £100
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1493 Keele Hall 1901-1910 silver medal d.34mm 'From Grand 
Duke Michael and Countess Torby'. Linked to the 
Russian Imperial Family he became Lord High Steward 
for the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme. The Keele 
Hall medals are believed to have been given as 
presentation pieces for honoured friends and guests. nEF, 
small edge nick, rare with possible original box damaged. £75 - £85

 

 
 

1494 Lichfield Industrial & Loan Exhibition 1874. Bronze 
d.32mm by J. Moore. Obverse: Arms. Reverse: Female 
standing half loft amidst industrial emblems. EF. In case 
of issue. £25 - £30

1495 Medals a retired dealers ex stock (55) with examples back 
to Queen Anne mixed grades a few campaign £180 - £200

1496 Medals and Tokens including a Wisbech Industrial Fine 
Art Exhibition May 1866 medal (27 items in all) £40 - £45

1497 Medals (8): British Commemorative Medallions 
comprised of the large bronze Royal Mint issue for the 
Coronation of Edward VII 1902 nVF edge nick, a large 
copper issue for Victoria Jubilee 1897 GVF edge knock 
with original case; the Joseph Fry Bicentenary 1928 
bronze d.51mm EF with original case; 2x unofficial 
bronzed pewter medals for the Coronation of Edward 
VIII 1937 VF surface marks, and 3x Soviet Union WWII 
Battle Commemorative Medals with ribbons. £55 - £65

1498 Medals, various (10) plus Primrose League badge. The 
medals include 3 silver items for Boxing ,Rowing ( OUBC 
) and Church of England  £60 - £65

1499 Mining Tokens (8) plus 3 Railway Tokens for N.E.R., 
G.W.R. and Midland Railway plus 3 tokens for 
Edinburgh, Bertrams, Sciennes, (14 in all)  £30 - £35

1500 Mint Error - Mis-strike Decimal One Pound Blank with 
milled edge, uninscribed GVF £45 - £50

 

 
 

1501 Mint Error - Mis-Strike Yugoslavia 10 Dinara 1977 
KM#62 off-centre with around 3mm blank flan between 
6 and 7 o'clock, and with plain edge, UNC £45 - £50

1502 Motoring, Bernard Wulston Harcourt, medallion from 
the Midland Car Club for the Reliability Trial May 5th 
1922, together with 7 supporting photocopies. Medal 
silver hallmarked and gilt (29mm) £20 - £25

 
 

1503 Norfolk, Norwich, halfpenny token of 1792 by John 
Harvey, D & H 42, no tuft to lion's tail, GVF £40 - £45

 

 
 

1504 Nursing interest comprising silver Overseas Nursing 
Assoc. 1926 Nurses badge, Falkirk & District Infirmary 
1925 bronze Subscriber's medal and the centre of the 
nursing badge for The Almeric Paget Military Massage 
Corps £40 - £45

1505 Old collection of Steam Railway brasses, some possibly 
bronze, in tobacco tin [9] £50 - £60

 

 
 

1506 Oldswinford Hospital Worcestershire. White metal 
d.51mm. Obverse: View of the hospital, reverse: in 
commemoration of The 250th Anniversary of The 
Foundation of Oldswinford Hospital. Founded by 
Thomas Foley Esq.June 17th. 1667. As issued in Fattorini 
& Sons Ltd. Case of issue. £30 - £40

1507 Paranumismatic (many hundreds nearly 5 kilos gross 
weigh) a wide variety with some duplication and includes 
two money boxes £120 - £150

1508 Paranumismatics, bag of over 30 medals / medallions etc 
(includes silver issues) a mixed group £40 - £50

1509 Queen Anne Union of England & Scotland 1707 silver 
medal by Croker, about VF, (No.425 in Eimer's new 
book) £70 - £75

1510 Race Passes, various, comprising 11 Stratford upon Avon, 
2 Newmarket, 2 Cheltenham, 2 Newbury, 2 Ascot and 1 
Trainer £40 - £45

1511 Railway buttons, various (63)  
£30 - £35

1512 Royal Life Saving Society medals and badge, inc silver 
hallmarked (qty) £24 - £26

1513 Silver Masonic medals, various types and dates (6) 
£60 - £65
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1514 Southern Railway Centre of St John Ambulance 
Association hollow 9ct gold medal to James C. Merritt 
1932, d.36mm, 13.3g, EF £130 - £150

 
1515 St. John's Ambulance Assoc. Great Western Railway 

badge large version  £40 - £45

 
1516 St. John's Ambulance Assoc. London & North Eastern 

Railway silver gilt medal for Austin C. Froggatt 
hallmarked Birmingham 1947 + Bars for 20, 25, 30 and 
35 years plus a small silver St. John's medal plus silver 
Bars 1932-1941 plus bronze Bars for 1942-1957 plus 
silver Long Service St. John's Medal marked "27476 Pte. 
A.C. Froggatt No. 5 Dis S.J.A.B. 1943" + Badge £75 - £80

 
1517 St. Johns Ambulance badges etc. includes GWR & 

Midland Railway badges on boards comprises 21 badges, 
2 Rank Pips and 2 buttons  £50 - £55

 

 
 

1518 The Football Association Amateur Cup Runners Up 
Medal, d.28.5mm, 13.8g 9ct gold hallmarked 
Birmingham 1948, EF £130 - £150

 
1519 Tokens a wide ranging group (46) includes Theatre, 

Royal Arsenal, Market, Colliery, plus medals (26) 
includes many Jubilee and Coronation regional base 
metal types in mixed grades £120 - £150

 
1520 Tokens, 17thC (6) Southwold, 5x Thomas Postle 

Farthings low grade to VF, and a Southwold Town 
Halfpenny 1667 F-GF £80 - £100

 
1521 Tokens, 17thC (3) Oxfordshire: Thame Richard Rastell 

no. 205 nF, Wantage William Masmore 1653 Berkshire 
no. 154 VG, and Wallingford Anthony Boulter Berkshire 
no. 131 GF £40 - £50

 
1522 Tokens, 17thC (4) local issues: Suffolk 298 Southwold 

1/4d 1652 Thomas Postle GF, Norfolk 281 Wilton 1/4d 
1658 Francis Wace Fair, Essex 139 Colchester 1/4d 
Thomas Peeke Fair, and Essex 144 Colchester 1/4d 1656 
Richard Rich Fair. £30 - £40

 
1523 Tokens, 17thC (4) London & Middlesex: Somers Quay 

John Simmons 1/2d 1666 London no. 2919 Fair, Green 
Yard Will Payne 1/2d London no. 1275 Fair, Brentford 
John Moore 1/4d 1651 Middlesex no. 19 Fine, and 
Kensington Gravel Pits Peter Sammon 1/2d 1667 
Middlesex no. 132 VG £30 - £40

1524 Tokens, 17thC (6) Kent: Rochester Alice Cobham no. 
463 Fair, Maidstone Steven Weeks no. 395 VG, Sturry 
Thomas Johnson no. 543 Fine, Sittingbourne John 
Milway no. 524 Fair, Canterbury James Cheevor 1/2d 
1663 no. 50 Fair, and Canterbury Edward Fray 1/2d 
1667 no. 58 Fair. £35 - £45

 
1525 Tokens, 17thC (6): Market Rasen William Chapman ½d 

1668 Lincolnshire no. 204 Fine, Aylesbury Edward Cope 
Buckinghamshire no. 11 GF, Blandford Forum Walter 
Ridiout 1652 Dorset no. 23 Fair, Dover Town 1/2d 1668 
Kent no. 198 VG, Bridgeater Town Farthing 1666 
Somerset no. 48 Fair, and Wells City Farthing 1669 
Somerset no. 301 VG £50 - £70

 
1526 Tokens, 18thC (3) Bath M. Lambe & Son Halfpenny 

1794 M. Lambe edge nVF, Dundee W. Crooms 
Halfpenny plain edge VF, and Glamorgan Welsh 
language Halfpenny 1795 4 leaves VF £30 - £40

 
1527 Token, 18thC: Palmer's Mail Coach Halfpenny, D&H 

Middlesex no. 366, plain edge, nVF, adjustment lines. £25 - £30

 
1528 Tub of miscellaneous medallions etc 

£20 - £25

 
1529 Victoria Diamond Jubilee 1897 Medals (2) with fifty 

shields of the British Colonies and Protectorates, by F. 
Bowcher, d.76mm, Eimer 1816, one in gilt-bronze EF, 
and another in white metal stained VF £55 - £60

 
1530 WW1 Souvenirs comprising 3 French booklet types 

showing pictures of British Royalty, Ypres, and Reims 
ruins and a small photograph frame showing Czar 
Nicholas II of Russia and his wife  £30 - £35

 
 

End of Auction in Room 2, Day 1 
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Day 2 : Sunday 21st May 2017 
 

Two auction rooms: 
 

Page Room 2 Order of Sale (10.00am) Lot Numbers 
     

72 English Gold Coins 1531 - 1651 
82 English Coins 1652 - 1885 
96 World Coins 1886 - 1966 

101 Bulk Coins 1967 - 2144 

 
Page Room 1 Order of Sale (9.30am) Lot Numbers 

     
108 GB Stamps 2145 - 2318 
112 World Stamps 2319 - 2487 
115 Covers 2488 - 2521 
116 Postcards 2522 - 2755 
125 A Private Collection of Type Cards 2756 - 2796 
130 Cigarette & Trade Cards 2797 - 2918 
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Day 2, Room 2, 10.00am 
 

English Gold Coins 
 
 

1531 Britannia four coin set 1992 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
FDC boxed as issued £1700 - £1900

 

 
 

1532 Britannia four coin set 1998 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
FDC boxed as issued £1700 - £1900

 

 
 

1533 Britannia four coin set 2006 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
FDC boxed as issued £1700 - £1900

 

 
 

1534 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1987 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 
 

1535 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1990 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1536 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1991 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1537 Britannia Ten Ptounds (1/10th) 1995 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100
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1538 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1997 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

1539 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1998 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1540 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1999 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

1541 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 1999 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued along with Silver Proof Two Pounds 1995 
(Dove) FDC boxed as issued £100 - £110

 

 
 

1542 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2000 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 
 

1543 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2001 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1544 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2002 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1545 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2003 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100
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1546 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2003 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1547 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2003 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1548 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2004 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 
 

1549 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2005 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1550 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2006 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

 

 
 

1551 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2007 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100
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1552 Britannia Ten Pounds (1/10th) 2008 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £90 - £100

1553 Britannia Twenty Five Pounds (¼ oz) 1999 Proof FDC 
boxed as issued £220 - £250

 

 
 

1554 Britannia £25 2016 (¼ oz) Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£225 - £275

 

 
 

1555 Crown 2000 "Centenary" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£1000 - £1200

 
 

1556 Five coin set 2009 (£5, £2, Sovereign, Half Sovereign & 
Quarter Sovereign). FDC boxed as issued £1800 - £1900

 

 
 

1557 Five Pounds 1887 S.3864 GVF with some hairlines and 
some flan imperfections around the date area and once 
cleaned £1300 - £1400

 

1558 Four coin set 1980 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign) 
aFDC with some misty toning on £5. Boxed as issued £1700 - £1900

 

1559 Four coin set 1998 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign) 
FDC. Boxed as issued £1700 - £1900

 

 
 

1560 Four coin set 2011 (Two Pounds, Sovereign, Half 
sovereign & Quarter sovereign) Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £750 - £800
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1561 Guinea 1673 ? (last number worn) fourth bust, nF 
£275 - £325

1562 Guinea 1793 nF bright ex mount 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1563 Guinea 1794 S.3729 GVF/VF the reverse with some 
contact marks and hairlines £450 - £500

1564 Guinea 1794 with a loop mount attached
£200 - £220

1565 Half Guinea 1759 VG 
£120 - £140

1566 Half Sovereign 1817 VF/aVF but slighty bent and with 
an edge bruise, probably ex jewellery £110 - £130

 

 
 

1567 Half Sovereign 1820 Marsh 402 Fine or better with an 
edge nick below the date £180 - £200

1568 Half Sovereign 1825 GF 
£140 - £160

1569 Half Sovereign 1890 GF/nVF 
£100 - £110

1570 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 

 
 

1571 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 

1572 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 

1573 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 
 

1574 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

1575 Half Sovereign 1982 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 

 
 

1576 Half Sovereign 1982 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

1577 Half Sovereign 1982 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

1578 Half Sovereign 1983 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 

 
 

1579 Half Sovereign 1983 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110
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1580 Half Sovereign 1989 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£140 - £160

 

 
 

1581 Half Sovereign 1989 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£140 - £160

 

 
 

1582 Half Sovereign 1989 Proof FDC in a "London Mint" box 
with certificate  £140 - £160

1583 Half Sovereign 2002 BU on a limited edition first day 
cover £100 - £110

1584 Half Sovereign 2002 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

 

 
 

1585 Half Sovereign 2002 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£100 - £110

1586 Half Sovereign 2003 BU on the Royal Mint card 
£100 - £110

1587 Half Sovereigns (2) 1908 & 1912 both nVF/VF 
£200 - £220

1588 Quarter Sovereign 2009 BU in a hard plastic capsule
£45 - £50

 

 
 

1589 Sovereign 1825 Marsh 10 AEF/EF 
£1000 - £1100

 

 
 

1590 Sovereign 1832 VF - GVF
£450 - £500

 

 
 

1591 Sovereign 1851 (Shield back) VF 
£210 - £230

1592 Sovereign 1852 (Shield back) VF 
£210 - £230

1593 Sovereign 1853 (Shield back) ww in relief, VF 
£210 - £230

 

 
 

1594 Sovereign 1854 (Shield back) ww incuse, VF 
£210 - £230
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1595 Sovereign 1855 (Shield back) ww incuse, VF 
£210 - £230

 

 
 

1596 Sovereign 1857 (Shield back) VF 
£210 - £230

1597 Sovereign 1861 (Shield back) VF, tiny edge nick. 
£210 - £230

1598 Sovereign 1861 (Shield) VF 
£200 - £220

1599 Sovereign 1862 (Shield back) narrow date, VF 
£210 - £230

1600 Sovereign 1864 (Shield back) die no. 74, VF, die flaw on 
neck. £210 - £230

1601 Sovereign 1865 (shield) dn19, GVF 
£220 - £240

1602 Sovereign 1866 (dn 63) nVF 
£200 - £220

1603 Sovereign 1869 (Shield back) die no. 22, VF, scuff above 
portrait. £210 - £230

1604 Sovereign 1869 (Shield back) die no. 46, Fine. 
£210 - £230

1605 Sovereign 1869 (shield) dn4, nVF 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1606 Sovereign 1871 GVF 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1607 Sovereign 1871 St. George, short tail, large B.P., EF, light 
hairlines. £200 - £210

1608 Sovereign 1872 shieldback die 53, S.3853B, VF 
£200 - £220

1609 Sovereign 1872 shieldback die 74, S.3853B, 
cleaned/repaired VF £200 - £220

 

1610 Sovereign 1872 shieldback die 90, S.3853B, VF, test mark 
obverse. £200 - £220

 

1611 Sovereign 1872 shieldback (no die number), S.3853B, GF 
£200 - £220

 
1612 Sovereign 1872 (Shield) die no 28. GF/nVF 

£200 - £220

 
1613 Sovereign 1878s (Shield) nVF 

£200 - £220

 

 
 

1614 Sovereign 1880 EF 
£220 - £240

 
 

1615 Sovereign 1887M, Young Head, St. George, Melbourne 
Mint, Australia, S.3857C, EF £200 - £210

 

 
 

1616 Sovereign 1890S, Jubilee, Sydney Mint, Australia, 
S.3868B, GEF, contact marks. £200 - £210

 

1617 Sovereign 1893m (JH) VF/GVF in a Westminster box 
with certificate £200 - £220

 

1618 Sovereign 1901M, Melbourne Mint, Australia, S.3875, 
GVF £200 - £210

 

1619 Sovereign 1911c GEF
£200 - £220

 
1620 Sovereign 1917m EF

£200 - £220

 
1621 Sovereign 1918i (Bombay) EF 

£200 - £220

 
1622 Sovereign 1929sa GEF

£200 - £220

 
1623 Sovereign 1979 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£200 - £220

 
1624 Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£200 - £220

 
1625 Sovereign 1981 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£200 - £220

 

 
 

1626 Sovereign 1981 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220
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1627 Sovereign 1982 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1628 Sovereign 1983 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1629 Sovereign 1984 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 
 

1630 Sovereign 1985 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1631 Sovereign 1986 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1632 Sovereign 1998 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220
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1633 Sovereign 1999 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

1634 Sovereign 2002 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1635 Sovereign 2002 Proof FDC in the Royal mint box but 
with a Westminster certificate £200 - £220

 

 
 

1636 Sovereign 2005 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 
 

1637 Sovereign 2005 Proof FDC in the Royal mint box but 
with a Westminster certificate £200 - £220

 

 
 

1638 Sovereign 2008 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

1639 Sovereign 2009 Proof FDC boxed but no certificate
£200 - £220

1640 Sovereign 2010 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1641 Sovereign 2010 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220
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1642 Sovereign 2011 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 
1643 Sovereign 2011 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£200 - £220

 
 

 
 

1644 Sovereign 2015 "First Edition" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £200 - £220

 
 

 
 

1645 Sovereign 2015 "First Edition" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £200 - £220

 
 

 
 

1646 Sovereign 2016 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£200 - £220

 
 

 
 

1647 Three Coin set 2003 (Two Pounds, Sovereign & Half) 
FDC boxed as issued £650 - £750

 
 

 
 

1648 Three Coin set 2009 (Sovereign, Half sovereign & 
Quarter sovereign) All BU in a westminster case with 
certificate £325 - £375
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1649 Three Coin set 2013 "Premium" Edition (Two Pounds, 
Sovereign & Half sovereign) Proof FDC boxed as issued £750 - £800

 
 

 
 

1650 Three Coin set 2013 (Sovereign, Half & Quarter) FDC 
boxed as issued £350 - £400

 
 

 
 

1651 Twenty Five Pounds (¼ oz) gold proof 2016 
"Shakespeare" FDC boxed with certificate £225 - £275

English Coins 
 
 

1652 1887 Victoria Jubilee Silver Set of (8) Crown, Double 
Florin, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling Sixpences withdrawn 
and revised types, Threepence a generally high grade 
uncased set average EF £120 - £150

 

 
 

1653 A Celebration of Britain : Set of 6 silver proof £5 coins 
struck in preparation for the London Olympics 2012, 
housed in plush case with certs and outer box. £70 - £90

 
1654 Brass 3ds (2) Both 1948 EF & aUnc with lustre  

£25 - £30

 
1655 Britannia 2007 20th Anniversary Silver Proof One Pound 

Collection, the six coin set comprising the six different 
previously issued designs each dated 2007 FDC in the 
black cases of issue with certificate £60 - £80

 
 

 
 

1656 Britannia Silver Fifty Pounds 2015 BU still sealed 
£30 - £35

 
 

1657 Britannia Silver Four coin set 1997 Proof aFDC (some 
slight toning). Boxed as issued £60 - £80

 
 

1658 Britannia Silver Four coin set 1997 Proof aFDC (some 
slight toning). Boxed as issued £70 - £80
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1659 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2001. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £80

 

 
 

1660 Britannia Two Pounds 1997 Silver Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £25 - £30

 
 

 
 

1661 Britannia Two Pounds 1998 Silver Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £25 - £30

 
 

1662 Britannia Two Pounds 2001 Silver Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £25 - £30

 

 
 

1663 Britannia Two Pounds 2004 Silver Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £25 - £30

 

 
 

1664 Britannia Two Pounds 2005 Silver Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £25 - £30
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1665 Britannia Two Pounds 2007 Silver Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £25 - £30

 

 
 

1666 Britannia Two Pounds 2008 Silver Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £25 - £30

 

 
 

1667 Britannia Two Pounds 2009 Silver Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £25 - £30

1668 Crown 1664 Fair
£30 - £40

1669 Crown 1668 Fine
£80 - £100

1670 Crown 1679 T. Primo, VG, scratch rev. 
£40 - £60

1671 Crown 1696 Octavo nF
£40 - £50

 

 
 

1672 Crown 1716 Roses and Plumes ESC 110 Good Fine
£900 - £1000

1673 Crown 1818 LIX ESC 214 NEF toned 
£275 - £325

 

 
 

1674 Crown 1821 better than VF small edge nick obverse
£80 - £100

 

 
 

1675 Crown 1821 Secundo, toned GVF. Light edge knock. 
£100 - £120

 

 
 

1676 Crown 1887 aEF/EF
£30 - £35

 
1677 Crown 1887 EF

£40 - £50

 
1678 Crown 1895 LVIII, EF, hairlines in exergue. 

£80 - £100



 85

 
 

1679 Crown 1897LXI ESC 313 EF/NEF with a couple of 
small edge nicks £90 - £100

1680 Crown 1927 Proof but only nEF 
£100 - £120

 

 
 

1681 Crown 1928 ESC 368 NEF the obverse with a few thin 
scratches £120 - £150

 

 
 

1682 Crown 1928 wreath VF 
£100 - £150

 

 
 

1683 Crown 1930 GVF tint edge nick reverse
£120 - £150

 

 
 

1684 Crown 1932 ESC 372 EF the obverse with minor contact 
marks and light hairlines £400 - £450

 
 

1685 Crown 1933 wreath, GVF or better. 
£140 - £180

1686 Crowns (3) All 1902 Fine or better with the odd tiny edge 
bruise £100 - £120

1687 Double-Florin 1887 Roman 1, EF 
£40 - £50

1688 Double Florin 1887 (A1) EF 
£25 - £30

1689 Double Florin 1887 (A1) Proof like aUnc 
£50 - £60

1690 Double Florin 1889 (Inv 1) Fine 
£25 - £30

1691 Double Florins (2) both 1889 EF with a few tiny edge 
nicks & VF/GVF with a few bag marks obverse £50 - £60

 

 
 

1692 Farthing 1714 Queen Anne pattern, GVF, scratch rev.
£500 - £550

 

 
 

1693 Farthing 1821, George IV Trial No. 2, Peck 1418, see 
Peck (2nd Ed.) page 393; note the difference between this 
and the currency strike is the position of the reverse 
legend. The colon of DEF ends 1.5mm above the lion's 
nose, whilst on the ordinary issue the colon ends below 
the tip. Extremely rare, VF with some tiny surface and 
edge nicks, with an old packet from the 'Farthing 
Specialist.' £180 - £220

 

 
 

1694 Farthing 1826 Bronzed Proof, S.3825, Peck 1423, nFDC, 
light hairline rev., with an old packet from the 'Farthing 
Specialist'. £200 - £300

 

 
 

1695 Farthing 1856 EF
£40 - £50
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1696 Farthing 1858 small date, unrecorded in Peck, with an old 
packet from the 'Farthing Specialist', GVF £40 - £50

1697 Farthing 1860 Toothed Border/Beaded Border mule 
Freeman 498 dies 2+A Near VF with some light scuffs 
and a thin scratch on the obverse, Rare £450 - £500

 

 
 

1698 Farthing 1875 large date EF with lustre, with an old 
packet from the 'Farthing Specialist'. £40 - £50

1699 Farthing 1894 EF-GEF with lustre. 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

1700 Farthing 1895 Bun Head Freeman 570 dies 7+F UNC or 
near so with around 75% lustre, the obverse with a small 
tone spot by D:G:, an attractive example scarce in this 
grade £90 - £100

1701 Farthing 1927 Freeman 607 dies 3+B Unc, the obverse 
lustrous, the reverse toned, slabbed and graded LCGS 85 £25 - £30

1702 Farthings (2) Charles II official copper pattern farthings 
1665, one 23mm, the other 25.5mm, in Fair-VG grade. £60 - £80

1703 Florin 1849 'godless' gothic VF, surface marks. 
£30 - £35

1704 Florin 1864 ESC 824 Die Number 48 NEF/GVF, the 
obverse with a couple of small tone spots £120 - £150

 

 
 

1705 Florin 1871 ESC 837 Davies 753 dies 3A Top Cross on 
reverse does not touch border beads Die Number 41 VF 
once cleaned now retoning £90 - £100

1706 Florin 1897 EF, scratch. 
£40 - £50

 

 
 

1707 Florin 1900 ESC 884 Unc and lustrous, the obverse with 
some minor cabinet friction and some contact marks £65 - £75

1708 Florin 1902 GVF 
£15 - £25

1709 Florin 1904 GVF 
£30 - £40

1710 Florin 1905 ESC 923 GVF/VF with some contact marks
£225 - £275

1711 Florin 1905 VF - GVF
£100 - £120

1712 Florin 1921 ESC 940 UNC and lustrous 
£65 - £75

1713 Florin 1922 ESC 941 Davies 1749 Bright Finish A/UNC 
and lustrous with some surface marks £45 - £50

1714 Florin 1932 ESC 952 EF or near so, the obverse with 
some contact marks £150 - £180

1715 Florin 1932 ESC 952 EF reverse perhaps better 
£180 - £200

1716 Florins (2) 1906 ESC 924 GVF/NEF retaining some 
lustre, with some contact marks the reverse attractively 
toned around the rims and 1909 ESC 927 NEF and 
cleaned with some contact marks £180 - £200

1717 GB Proof sets (12) a date run from 1987 - 1998. aFDC -
FDC £90 - £100

1718 GB Proof Sets (4) 2008 (plush case), 2012, 2013 & 2014, 
the last two being collectors editions. FDC cased as issued £180 - £220

1719 GB Proof Sets (8) a date run from 2001 - 2008. FDC 
boxed as issued £120 - £140

1720 Groat 1840 EF
£30 - £35

1721 Half Farthing 1844 nEF, ink spot obv. 
£5 - £10

1722 Halfcrown 1677 nF
£50 - £60

 
 

 
 

1723 Halfcrown 1679 TRICESIMO PRIMO ESC 481 
approaching EF with a pleasing old grey tone, the obverse 
with an old scratch or adjustment line on the King's hair, 
the reverse with some light haymarks and adjustment 
lines £1100 - £1300

 
 

 
 

1724 Halfcrown 1687 TERTIO ESC 498 bright VF with some 
minor edge faults £275 - £325

 
 

 
 

1725 Halfcrown 1689, 2nd shield, caul only frosted, with 
pearls, toned NVF £140 - £180
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1726 Halfcrown 1698 DECIMO ESC 554 GEF the reverse 
with a long die crack, a small area of scuffing and some 
haymarking £450 - £500

 

 
 

1727 Halfcrown 1723 SSC ESC 592 GF/VF, comes with old 
collector's ticket from 1950 £450 - £500

1728 Halfcrown 1817 small head, repaired and cleaned GVF 
£30 - £40

 

1729 Halfcrown 1825 ESC 642 EF/AU light tone over original 
brilliance £225 - £275

 

 
 

1730 Halfcrown 1825 ESC 642 NEF with grey tone and a 
couple of rim nicks £180 - £200

 

 
 

1731 Halfcrown 1834 ESC 662 EF with a hint of golden tone 
£300 - £350

 
1732 Halfcrown 1834 script ww, VF 

£40 - £45

 

 
 

1733 Halfcrown 1836 GVF 
£80 - £120

 
 

1734 Halfcrown 1839 milled edge proof, two plain fillets, WW 
incuse, S.3887, cleaned EF, hairlines obv. with a few tiny 
edge nicks. £800 - £1200

 

 
 

1735 Halfcrown 1844 ESC 567 4's in date with upper serifs 
only EF with a lamination flaw on the Queen's hair £350 - £400

 

 
 

1736 Halfcrown 1844 ESC 677 EF or near so with an attractive 
grey tone £300 - £350

 
 

1737 Halfcrown 1848 8 over 6 ESC 681A VG or slightly better, 
Rare £100 - £110

 
 

 
 

1738 Halfcrown 1877 ESC 700 EF with two bagmarks obverse
£120 - £150

 
 

 
 

1739 Halfcrown 1883 ESC 711 Unc or near small metal fault 
obverse field £180 - £200
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1740 Halfcrown 1893 AU, small edge nick and scratch. 
£50 - £70

 

 
 

1741 Halfcrown 1902 matte proof toned nFDC 
£140 - £160

1742 Halfcrown 1904 Fine / nF 
£30 - £40

1743 Halfcrown 1905 VG 
£150 - £200

1744 Halfcrown 1905 VG 
£150 - £200

1745 Halfcrown 1906 ESC 751 EF/AU the obverse with 
minor contact marks £120 - £150

 

 
 

1746 Halfcrown 1912 ESC 759 Unc with a pleasing gold and 
olive tone £150 - £180

 

 
 

1747 Halfcrown 1915 ESC 762 UNC or very near so with an 
attractive gold and olive tone £45 - £50

1748 Halfcrown 1915 GVF 
£8 - £12

 

 
 

1749 Halfcrown 1926 (S4021A) EF 
£30 - £40

1750 Halfpennies 1934 x3, EF with lustre. 
£15 - £25

1751 Halfpennies (3) 1851 Reverse A, dots on shield Peck 1535 
NEF once cleaned, 1888 Lustrous Unc, 1903 Lustrous 
Unc, Farthings (2) 1878 AU/Unc, 1894 A/Unc £150 - £180

 

 
 

1752 Halfpenny 1773 Peck 904 NGC MS63 BN, we grade Unc 
with traces of lustre £275 - £325

1753 Halfpenny 1856 Peck 1544 A/Unc and attractively toned
£65 - £75

1754 Halfpenny 1858/6 dark EF 
£35 - £45

 

 
 

1755 Halfpenny 1875 Freeman 321 dies 11+J Unc or near so 
with good lustre £100 - £120

 

 
 

1756 Halfpenny 1875 GEF with lustre, tiny edge crack. 
£60 - £80

1757 Halfpenny 1896 lustrous EF 
£5 - £10

1758 Matte Proof Florin 1902 EF, hairlines. 
£50 - £70

1759 Maundy Set 1888 aUnc with a toned reverse 
£70 - £90

 

 
 

1760 Maundy Set 1893 nFDC with a 20thC case. 
£70 - £90
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1761 Maundy Set 1897 Unc 
£80 - £100

1762 Maundy Set 1901 GEF 
£70 - £90

1763 Maundy Set 1902 (matte) nFDC with iridescent blue 
tone. £80 - £100

 

 
 

1764 Maundy Set 1903 toned GEF in an old dated box 
£70 - £80

1765 Maundy Set 1903 Unc in a Coincraft box 
£70 - £90

1766 Maundy Set 1906 ESC 2522 EF to Unc with matching 
tone, the Threepence and Penny with small rim nicks, in 
a contemporary black dated case £65 - £75

1767 Maundy Set 1907 GEF 
£70 - £90

 

 
 

1768 Maundy Set 1936 GEF 
£80 - £100

 

1769 Maundy Set 1972 Unc 
£80 - £100

 

1770 Maundy Set 1977 Unc (toning spot on 1d) in a Coincraft 
box £80 - £100

 
1771 Maundy Set 2003 cased and still in original Royal Mint 

packaging unopened. £100 - £120

 
1772 Maundy Set 2006 cased and still in original Royal Mint 

packaging unopened. £100 - £120

 

 
 

1773 Maundy Set 2010 FDC and still in sealed cellophane, 
rare. £400 - £450

 
 

1774 Maundy Set 2011 FDC, housed in plastic sliding capsule 
within official Royal Mint case, rare. £320 - £360

 

 
 

1775 Maundy Set 2016 FDC, housed in plastic sliding capsule 
within official Royal Mint case, rare. £400 - £450

 
1776 Maundy Twopence 1856 toned aFDC 

£15 - £25

 
1777 Olympic Games 50p coins in special mount, glazed and 

framed (29 coins) Buyer collects £20 - £25

 
1778 One Hundred Pounds 2015 (silver) "Big Ben" BU still 

sealed £60 - £80

 
1779 One Hundred Pounds 2015 (silver) "Big Ben" BU still 

sealed £60 - £80

 
1780 One Hundred Pounds 2016 (silver) "Trafalgar Square" 

BU still sealed £60 - £80

 
1781 One Hundred Pounds 2016 (silver) "Trafalgar Square" 

BU still sealed £60 - £80
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1782 One Pound 1983 Silver Proof Piedfort. FDC boxed as 
issued £35 - £40

 

 
 

1783 One Pound Silver Proof five coin set 1990 - 1994. FDC 
boxed as issued £35 - £45

1784 One Pound Silver Proof four coin set 1994 - 1997. FDC 
boxed as issued £30 - £40

 

 
 

1785 One Pound Silver Proof four coin set 2001 - 2004 "2001 
Frosted issue". FDC boxed as issued £30 - £40

 
 

1786 One Pound Silver Proof four coin set 2004 - 2007 
"Bridges". FDC boxed as issued £30 - £40

1787 One Pound Silver proof Piedfort four coin set 1984 -
1987. FDC boxed as issued £50 - £60

 

 
 

1788 One Pound Silver Proof Piedfort four coin set 1994 -
1997. FDC boxed as issued £40 - £50

 

 
 

1789 One Pound Silver Proof Piedfort four coin set 1999 -
2002. FDC boxed as issued £50 - £60
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1790 One Pound Silver Proof Piedfort four coin set 2010,11. 
London, Belfast, Edinburgh & Cardiff. FDC boxed as 
issued £60 - £80

 
1791 Part Maundy Set 1867 (missing 3d) bright EF 

£40 - £60

 

 
 

1792 Penny 1797 10 Leaves Peck 1132 Unc with around 60% 
lustre and some tone spots, very rare with this much lustre 
and in this grade £450 - £500

 

 
 

1793 Penny 1826 Reverse A Peck 1422 Unc or near so with a 
few dark spots £225 - £275

 
 

 
 

1794 Penny 1834 Peck 1459 A/Unc with traces of lustre rare 
in this high grade £550 - £600

 
 

1795 Penny 1848 nEF 
£60 - £80

 
 

1796 Penny 1854 OT dark GVF 
£15 - £25

 
 

1797 Penny 1855 OT, EF trace lustre, a couple of spots of 
verdigris. £60 - £80

1798 Penny 1859 GVF
£30 - £40

 

 
 

1799 Penny 1874 H Freeman 73 dies 7+H PCGS MS63 RB
£150 - £180

 

 
 

1800 Penny 1875 Freeman 82 dies 8+J Unc with traces of 
lustre £90 - £100

 
1801 Penny 1877 obv 8, rev J, lightly cleaned EF 

£30 - £40

 
1802 Penny 1886 GEF with traces of lustre 

£40 - £45

 

 
 

1803 Penny 1890 lustrous GEF
£60 - £80
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1804 Penny 1897 normal tide, UNC 
£50 - £60

1805 Penny 1902 Low Tide Freeman 156 dies 1+A lustrous 
Unc £90 - £100

1806 Penny 1902 Low Tide Freeman 156 dies 1+A UNC and 
lustrous, weakly struck with some spots on the reverse £90 - £100

 

 
 

1807 Penny 1912H Freeman 173 dies 1+A Lustrous Unc 
£65 - £75

1808 Proof Set 1937 aFDC - FDC some slight toning in its 
original box £160 - £180

1809 Proof Set 1937 aFDC (missing Brass 3d) in original box 
£140 - £160

 

1810 Proof Set 1950 aFDC boxed as issued 
£60 - £65

 

1811 Proof Set 1951 aFDC in the purple box of issue 
£70 - £80

 

1812 Proof Set 1953 aFDC boxed as issued 
£50 - £60

 

1813 Proof Set 1953 aFDC boxed as issued (box in VGC) 
£50 - £60

 
1814 Proof set 1953 aFDC in original box 

£50 - £60

 

 
 

1815 Proof Set 1981, the nine coin set which includes Gold £5 
& Sovereign along with Silver Crown. aFDC boxed as 
issued £1200 - £1300

 
 

1816 Proof Set 1996 (Silver issue) FDC as issued 
£30 - £35

 

1817 Proof Set 2000, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 
Money. all struck in silver aFDC - FDC, boxed as issued 
with certificate £140 - £160

 

 
 

1818 Proof Set 2000, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 
Money. all struck in silver aFDC - FDC, boxed as issued 
with certificate £140 - £160

 

 
 

1819 Proof Set 2000, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 
Money. all struck in silver aFDC - FDC, boxed as issued 
with certificate £140 - £160

 
1820 Proof Set 2006, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 

Money. all struck in silver aFDC - FDC (slight toning on 
20p), boxed as issued with certificate £140 - £160

 
1821 Proof Set 2009 FDC in the black case of issue 

£60 - £80
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1822 Proof Set 2009 "executive" issue with Kew Gardens 50p. 
Proof FDC in the wooden box of issue £80 - £100

 

 
 

1823 Proof Set 2009 "Kew 50p" FDC boxed as issued 
£60 - £80

1824 Proof Set 2009 "Kew 50p" FDC boxed as issued 
£60 - £80

1825 Proof Set 2012 FDC in the black book style case of issue 
£20 - £25

1826 Proof Set 2013 collectors edition (15 coins) FDC boxed as 
issued £40 - £50

1827 Proof Set 2013 (Collectors edition) FDC as issued 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

1828 Proof Set 2014 "Premium edition" FDC boxed as issued 
£50 - £60

1829 Proof Set 2014 (Collectors edition) FDC as issued 
£80 - £100

 

 
 

1830 Shilling 1658 Oliver Cromwell, Fine, a small flan crack 
and a few old scratches. £300 - £400

 

 
 

1831 Shilling 1718 Roses and Plumes ESC 1165 NGC MS63
£550 - £600

 

 
 

1832 Shilling 1720 Plain in angles ESC 1168 NEF/EF with a 
few flecks of haymarking £350 - £400

1833 Shilling 1723 SSC, VF
£40 - £50

1834 Shilling 1731 Roses and Plumes, T of A.T. struck over an 
E, Bull 1704, Fine £120 - £150

 
1835 Shilling 1743 Roses in Angles. S.3702, cleaned VF 

£50 - £70

 
1836 Shilling 1787 No Hearts, No stop over head ESC 1218 

GVF nicely toned with some light contact marks £70 - £80

 
1837 Shilling 1787 with hearts, nEF 

£40 - £50

 

 
 

1838 Shilling 1820, I over rotated I in HONI on garter, seems 
unpublished, VF £40 - £50
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1839 Shilling 1836 EF/GEF, a few light scratches. 
£200 - £250

 

 
 

1840 Shilling 1836 ESC 1273 Unc or very near so with some 
light cabinet friction £225 - £275

1841 Shilling 1838 GVF-nEF but light contact marks obverse 
and possibly once cleaned and has now retoned £30 - £40

 

 
 

1842 Shilling 1844 toned EF 
£140 - £160

 

 
 

1843 Shilling 1869 ESC 1319 Die Number 5 GEF and 
attractively toned £180 - £200

 

 
 

1844 Shilling 1883 GEF 
£120 - £160

 

 
 

1845 Shilling 1885 ESC 1345 UNC and lustrous with a couple 
of small tone spots, Ex-Andrew Wayne collection A113 
5/6/2006 Lot 1321, LCGS 82 £180 - £200

1846 Shilling 1892 ESC 1360 Unc 
£80 - £90

 

 
 

1847 Shilling 1893 toned UNC, a few contact marks. 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

1848 Shilling 1898 EF
£30 - £40

 

 
 

1849 Shilling 1900 ESC 1369 Choice UNC and lustrous with 
a hint of tone, slabbed and graded LCGS 82 £90 - £110

 

 
 

1850 Shilling 1902 matte proof GEF, light hairlines. 
£60 - £80

1851 Shilling 1915 ESC 1425 Lustrous Unc, slabbed and 
graded LCGS 82 £80 - £90

1852 Shilling 1916 ESC 1426 Lustrous Unc, slabbed and 
graded LCGS 82 £80 - £90

1853 Shilling 1916 GEF
£20 - £30

 
1854 Shilling 1918 ESC 1428 Lustrous Unc, slabbed and 

graded LCGS 82 £80 - £90

 
1855 Shillings 1758 ESC 1213 (2) About EF toned and 

Lustrous GEF £120 - £150

 
1856 Shillings (2) 1889 and 1892 GEF-AU 

£100 - £130
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1857 Sixpence 1683 ESC 1523 GVF/NEF with grey tone 
£300 - £350

 

 
 

1858 Sixpence 1697 Third Bust, Later Harp, Large Crowns 
ESC 1566 Unc and lustrous, slabbed and graded CGS 82 £225 - £275

 

 
 

1859 Sixpence 1821 ESC 1654 AU/GEF and attractively 
toned £90 - £100

 

 
 

1860 Sixpence 1825 5 over 3 with I of GEORGIUS missing it's 
top left serif, CGS variety 03 UNC, slabbed and graded 
CGS 78 £300 - £350

 
 

1861 Sixpence 1825 as ESC 1659 I in GEORGIUS a reversed 
1 A/UNC and attractively toned £120 - £150

 

 
 

1862 Sixpence 1834 cabinet toned GEF 
£130 - £150

 

 
 

1863 Sixpence 1886 EF-GEF
£60 - £80

 

 
 

1864 Sixpence 1887 Jubilee garter withdrawn type, see S.3928, 
a new variety confirmed by Maurice Bull 10/3/17 with 
R over I in VICTORIA, but also in GRATIA, BRITT 
and REGINA, similar to new ESC 3265 (R3), EF £60 - £80

1865 Sixpence 1893 ESC 1762 Davies 1180 dies 1A Choice 
Unc and attractively toned, slabbed and graded LCGS 
85, the second finest known of 20 examples thus far 
recorded by the LCGS Population Report £70 - £80

 

 
 

1866 Sixpence 1900 aUnc
£30 - £40

 

 
 

1867 Sixpence 1901 early strike GEF, small edge nick. 
£30 - £40

1868 Sixpence 1902 'Matte Proof GEF, light hairlines. 
£50 - £60

1869 Sixpence 1902 ESC 1785 Choice Unc with a colourful 
tone, slabbed and graded LCGS 85, the second finest 
known of 31 examples thus far recorded by the LCGS 
Population Report £55 - £65

1870 Sixpence 1909 ESC 1793 PCGS MS63 
£90 - £100

1871 Specimen set 1887 Crown to Threepence Jubilee Head 
coinage (7 coins) NVF to GVF, the Sixpence the R over 
V variety, housed in a slide case £120 - £150

1872 Specimen set 1887 (Jubilee issue) Halfcrown - Silver 3d 
(first issue Sixpence), VF - GVF in a modern box £80 - £100

1873 Specimen set 1937 (Crown - Halfpenny) GEF - Unc in a 
contempory cardboard case with spaces for the Maundy 
Set and Farthing £25 - £30
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1874 The Sapphire Jubilee of Her Majesty the Queen 2017 
United Kingdom £5 Silver Proof Coin, FDC cased with 
certs and box. £25 - £30

 
1875 Third Farthing 1827 Peck 1453 toned UNC with some 

lustre, the reverse with a couple of spots £90 - £100

 

 
 

1876 Third Farthing 1827 Peck 1453 Unc and lustrous with a 
verdigris spot after the date £65 - £75

 
1877 Third Farthing 1827 Peck 1453 UNC with around 20% 

lustre £90 - £100

 
1878 Third Farthing 1885 EF with lustre. 

£20 - £25

 
1879 Third Farthings in CGS holders (3) all 1913 Peck 2358 

each choice Unc and graded CGS 85 £80 - £90

 

 
 

1880 Threepence 1878 ESC 2084 A/Unc nicely toned with 
minor cabinet friction and some small rim nicks £65 - £75

 
1881 Threepence 1893 Jubilee Head ESC 1761 GVF with 

some contact marks £55 - £60

 
1882 Threepence 1897 EF 

£8 - £12

 
1883 Threepence 1902 'Matte Proof lightly toned nFDC 

£20 - £30

 

 
 

1884 Two Pounds Silver Proof Piedfort 2012 (Handover to 
Rio) FDC boxed as issued £60 - £80

 
1885 Twopence 1797 GVF with a couple of light edge bruises 

and bag marks £40 - £60

World Coins 
 

 
 

1886 Alderney Fifty Pounds 2002 (1 Kilo of silver) Proof FDC 
boxed as issued £300 - £400

1887 Alderney Fifty Pounds 2003 "Prince William 21st 
Birthday" (1Kilo of silver) Proof FDC boxed as issued £300 - £400

 

 
 

1888 Australia Florin 1917M KM#27 EF 
£120 - £150

1889 Australia gold $5 (1/20th) 2009 BU in a hard plastic 
capsule £45 - £50

 

 
 

1890 Australia Sovereign 1864 "Sydney" VF 
£240 - £280

 

 
 

1891 Australia Sovereign 2016 Proof FDC boxed as issued
£200 - £220
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1892 Austria Ducat 1915 (re-strike) Proof aFDC 
£60 - £70

1893 Belgium 10 Francs 1930 (2) BELGIQUE legend KM99 
and BELGIE legend KM#100 both EF or near so £65 - £75

 

 
 

1894 Belgium Essai 20 Centimes 1859, nickel-clad copper, EF 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

1895 Belgium Essai 5 Centimes 1859, nickel-clad copper, GEF 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

1896 Brazil gold 4000 reis 1700 better than VF for type 
£300 - £400

 

 
 

1897 British Honduras Cent 1926 KM#19 in an NGC holder 
and graded AU58 BN £100 - £130

1898 British North Borneo 1891 half cent, still has some 
original lustre, prob. at least VF £30 - £35

1899 Brunei Dollar 1970 Proof FDC still sealed (mintage only 
5000) £20 - £30

1900 Canada 50 Cents 1872H nVF 
£50 - £60

 
 

1901 Canada gold Dollar (1/20th) 2009 BU in a hard plastic 
capsule £45 - £50

 
 

1902 Canada, The Flanders Fields Silver Pair 2015 : 5oz .999 
silver proof $50 coin, and 1oz .999 silver proof $20 coin, 
FDC cased with certs (Coin Portfoliio Management) £60 - £80

1903 China 300 Yuan 2002 One Kilo of .999 silver 20th 
Anniversary of the minting of the Chinese Gold Panda 
Coin, Obverse: Temple of Heaven, Reverse: Two Gold 
inserts with the 1982 and 2002 Panda designs, 1000 
grammes of silver and 3 grammes of gold, KM#1416 
Silver Proof, certificate number 003823 a spectacular 
coin, comes in the green presentation box with certificate £1800 - £2000

 

1904 Colombia silver 8 Reales 1821 Ba JF, Fair. 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

1905 Cuba Token, Succession of Rafael Sanchez 1884 19mm 
diameter in cupro-nickel GVF Rare £45 - £50

 
1906 France 2F 1871A EF

£40 - £50

 

 
 

1907 France 5 Centimes 1864K KM#797.3 Lustrous UNC
£45 - £50

 

 
 

1908 French Republic 20 Francs 1896 nickel - silver coin
£50 - £55
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1909 German States Brunswick Wolfenbuttel 3 Marks 1915 A 
Obv legend UN LUNEB KM1162 Unc with a lovely tone £180 - £200

1910 Germany - Federal Republic 5 Marks Commemorative 
Coinage 1952D Centenary of the Nurnberg Museum 
KM#113 EF £100 - £130

1911 Germany - Federal Republic 5 Marks Commemorative 
Coinage 1955 F Schiller prooflike Unc but once cleaned 
(hairlines) KM 114 £120 - £150

 

 
 

1912 Germany Democratic Republic 20 Mark 1966 Death of 
Leibniz KM16.1 Unc £90 - £100

 

 
 

1913 Germany Democratic Republic 20 Mark 1969 Goethe 
KM 25 Unc £65 - £75

 

 
 

1914 Germany Federal Republic 5 Mark 1957J Von 
Eichendorf KM117 GEF/Unc one tiny edge nick £120 - £150

 

 
 

1915 Germany Weimar Republic Reichsmark 1926 A 
Freedom of Lubeck KM48 AU with original mint 
brilliance £120 - £150

 
 

1916 Germany, Baden 5 Marks 1906 GEF/Unc 
£80 - £100

 

 
 

1917 Germany, Prussia 20M 1888 EF 
£200 - £220

 

 
 

1918 Greece gold 100 Euro 2004 "Olympics" (10g of .999 
gold). Proof FDC boxed as issued  £275 - £325

1919 Greece (2) 2 Drachma 1957 KM#82 UNC or near so and 
50 Lepta 1959 KM#80 UNC £65 - £75

 

 
 

1920 Guernsey, The Battle of the Somme Silver Proof 5oz 
Coin 2016 FDC cased with certs (Coin Portfolio 
Management) £60 - £80
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1921 India (2) silver 2-Annas 1882 EF 
£10 - £15

1922 India, Bombay Presidency silver Rupee AH1215//46, 
KM# 221, toned VF £10 - £15

 

 
 

1923 Iraq gold proof 100 Dinars 1980, 1st Anniversary of 
President Saddam Hussein, 33.93g 0.917 gold (1 troy oz 
AGW), KM# 174, EF/GEF £900 - £1000

 

 
 

1924 Ireland Farthing 1806 chocolate Unc 
£120 - £150

1925 Ireland Penny 1935 S.6630 A/UNC with traces of lustre 
and some small spots £45 - £50

 

 
 

1926 Ireland Shilling Elizabeth I 'Fine Coinage' of 1561 S.6505 
Obverse Fine with an even portrait and a small stain on 
the inner circle, Reverse approaching Fine with some 
weakness in the centre of the reverse, Rare £450 - £500

 

 
 

1927 Isle of Man Penny 1786 EF 
£50 - £60

 
1928 Italian State Sardinia silver Lira 1824 L, KM#103.1, GF 

£10 - £15

 

 
 

1929 Italian State Tuscany silver 5 Paoli (1/2 Francescone) 
1823 toned GVF, scarce. £180 - £200

 
 

1930 Italian States - Genoa Scudo (Stretto) 1682 SM KM#79 
weight 37.87 grammes Bold Good Fine or better with old 
toning and some haymarking, Half Scudo 1577 Castle 
reverse Fine the reverse with corrosion £180 - £200

 

 
 

1931 Italian States - Naples 6 Ducati 1750 DeG-MMR the 0 
appears overstruck, possibly over a 9, KM#153 GVF 
with some adjustment lines by the date £550 - £600

1932 Italian States, Franz II of Gorizia, 1802 .375 silver 15 
Soldi coin £20 - £25

 

 
 

1933 Italian States, Parma 5 Lire 1815 VF/EF 
£120 - £140

 

 
 

1934 Italian States, Parma Lire 1815 VF 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1935 Jersey, Battle of Hastings Silver Five Ounce Proof Coin 
Bar 2016 FDC cased with certs (Coin Portfolio 
Management) £60 - £80
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1936 Mexico. 8 Reales 1808 MO. GVF 
£40 - £60

 

 
 

1937 Netherlands 2½G 1860 GVF 
£40 - £60

1938 Russia Rouble 1911 VF+, small edge bruise and light 
scratch reverse £25 - £35

1939 Russia large copper 5 Kopeks 1788 EM. EF for type. 
£30 - £40

1940 Spain 2 Peseta 1869 (69) aEF 
£80 - £120

1941 Spain Silver 8 reals, Mexico Mint 'piece of eight', from 
the treasure ship, found in Rill Cove off the Cornish 
Coast, which is still unidentified, sold with original ticket, 
GF £30 - £40

1942 Spain silver 8 reals, Mexico Mint 1738, recovered from 
the wreck of the Hollandia which sunk off the Scilly Isles 
in 1743, sold with original ticket, a little polished but VF £50 - £60

1943 Straits Settlements 50 Cents 1903 KM# 23 NVF/GF 
with some contact marks, Rare £225 - £275

1944 Sudan 1 Millieme Reverse uniface trial, undated, struck 
in gold, legend in English text, Weight 8.97 grammes, 
unlisted by Krause, Lustrous UNC and choice £700 - £750

1945 Sudan 1 Millim Obverse uniface trial, undated, struck in 
gold on a 21mm flan, value surrounded by an ornate 
group of flower sprigs, Arabic legend above and below, 
8.96 grammes, unlisted by Krause, Lustrous UNC and 
choice £700 - £750

1946 Sudan 1 Millim Obverse uniface trial, undated, struck in 
silver on a 21mm flan, value surrounded by an ornate 
group of flower sprigs, Arabic legend above and below, 
4.74 grammes, unlisted by Krause, Lustrous UNC and 
choice £180 - £200

1947 Sudan 10 Milliemes uniface trial, undated, legend 
REPUBLIC SUDAN 10 MILLIEMES elephant facing 
left above value, weight 4.90 grammes, unlisted by 
Krause, weakly struck on the elephant, Lustrous UNC £120 - £150

1948 Sudan 5 Millim AH1389 (1969) Reverse uniface trial 
struck in aluminium? On an 8-sided scalloped edge flan, 
the rim highly raised or 'tapped up', weight 4.56 
grammes, Prooflike and Lustrous UNC £120 - £150

1949 Swiss Canton Geneva billon 3 Sols 1791, KM#89, toned 
VF, tiny edge split. £8 - £12

 

 
 

1950 Switzerland Half Franc 1851 A KM 8 bright EF 
£65 - £75

1951 Tibet Trade coinage silver coin one Rupee (1st period) 
c.1910 £30 - £35

 

 
 

1952 Tristan Da Cunha Half Sovereign 2017 Proof FDC 
boxed as issued £100 - £120

1953 USA Cent 1794 Talbot, Allum and Lee Breen 1029, 
lettered edge, weight 9.27 grammes, VG with some peck 
marks, Rare £35 - £40

1954 USA Dime 1835 better than VF 
£40 - £50

 

 
 

1955 USA gold $10 1899 GVF small scratch reverse field
£450 - £500

 

 
 

1956 USA gold $20 1910 GVF
£900 - £1000

 

 
 

1957 USA gold $20 1914 aEF
£900 - £1000
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1958 USA gold $20 1924 GVF 
£900 - £1000

 
1959 USA gold $5 1912 aVF 

£220 - £250

 

 
 

1960 USA Half Dollar Commemorative 1926S Oregon Trail 
Memorial Breen 7469 GEF £100 - £130

 

 
 

1961 USA Indian Head Cent 1881 AU 
£20 - £25

 
 

 
 

1962 USA Liberty Seated Silver Dollar 1859O, EF-40 by the 
Red Book. £200 - £250

 
 

 
 

1963 USA Plantation Token undated (1688) struck in Tin, 
Restrike, with head between G.B, shows obverse die 
break in right field, Breen 78, VF with some corrosion 
and surface marks, Rare £275 - £325

 
 

1964 USA Quarter Dollar 1891 VF 
£20 - £25

 
 

1965 USA $50 2014 (gold 1oz Buffalo) PCGS slabbed as MS69
£900 - £1000

1966 Vietnam Bar Coinage Silver Lang (2) Gia Long, undated 
(c.1802-1820) KM#179 and 180, large and small 
characters 38.6 and 38.8 grammes, Good Fine £150 - £180

 
 

Bulk Coin Lots 
 
 

1967 Arabia under Felix, Himyarite confederacy - Yemen 
(c.80-100 AD) Silver Quinarius (20) NVF to VF we note 
similar items are currently being offered at around £90-
220 each on various internet websites £700 - £800

 

 
 

1968 Australia, The Official Coins of Australia a 24 coin set 
modern Proofs in silver many Crown size includes 
Kangaroos and Kookaburras, FDC to FDC in the 
Westminster box with certificates £225 - £275

 
1969 Austria Maria Theresa Thalers (13) All 1780x re-strikes. 

mixed grades £100 - £120

 
1970 Box of GB/World Silver Proof & other sets plus a small 

selection of interesting coin covers £80 - £120
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1971 Britannia Two Pounds 2008 Silver Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £25 - £30

1972 Brunei in rolls (7), 50 Sen 1967 (50 pieces) UNC, 50 Sen 
1970 (50 pieces) UNC, 20 Sen 1967 (50 pieces) UNC, 20 
Sen 1970 (50 pieces) UNC, 10 Sen 1970 (50 pieces) UNC, 
5 Sen 1967 (50 pieces) UNC, 5 Sen 1970 (50 pieces) 
UNC, 1 Sen 1967 (50 Pieces) UNC, 1 Sen 1970 (50 
Pieces) UNC, plus an additional group of 10 Sen 1967 
(50) UNC £300 - £350

1973 Chinese Cash (14) Collection in packets.Identified by 
Dynasty all 10th -12th centuries AD.  £30 - £40

1974 Collection of mainly GB in three albums along with part 
full Whitman folders, loose coins, sandhill cases etc. 
Mainly from circulation but much pre47 seen £225 - £275

1975 Collection of mainly world silver Proof issues. A good 
selection with many boxed with certificates £280 - £320

1976 Commonwealth Games 1986 Silver proof set. Originally 
a 12 coin set but this set is missing the GB £2, the rest are 
Silver Crown sized comprising Gambia 10 Dalasis, 
Guernsey Two Pounds, Ghana 100 Cedis, Falkland 
Islands Two Pounds, Tonga Two Pa'anga, Jamaica Ten 
Dollars, Cayman Islands Five Dollars, Barbados $25, 
Jersey Two Pounds, Bahamas Ten Dollars &Botswana 
Two Pula, aFDC - FDC in the original blue case of issue, 
no certificates £100 - £120

1977 Crimea under the Ottoman Turks silver units 1100 - 1200 
AD diameter 15mm crude Fair - Fine (600) £1000 - £1100

1978 Dealers ex-retail stock total ticket price being nearly 
£4,000 mixed monarchs and denominations many in 
higher grades (59) £1600 - £1800

1979 Euro Mint sets (12) all 2002 Countries include Austria, 
Belgium, Finland, France, Greece, Italy, Ireland, 
Luxembourg, Germany, Holland, Spain & Portugal. 
Each set contains the standard issue 2 Euro down to 1 
Cent but also included is a Crown sized Silver proof 
medallion. £140 - £160

 

 
 

1980 Fifa 100 Years commemorative gold proof coin set 2004. 
This set presented in a plush wooden case contains Brazil 
20R, France 10 Euro, Uruguay 5000P & Switzerland 
50F. All FDC. Actualt gold weight just over 1oz. £900 - £1000

1981 France 50 Centimes 1899 (28) a high grade group lustrous 
GEF - UNC £225 - £275

 

 
 

1982 GB boxed Silver Proofs (7) One Pound four coin set 1984 
- 87, One Pound 1988, Crowns 1972, 77, 81 & 93. Two 
Pounds 1986 & Cu-Ni 50p 1973. aFD - FDC some may 
have slight toning £70 - £90

1983 GB Brass Threepences (30), Halfpennies (89), and 
Farthings (27), George V to QEII, mixed grade, lustre 
noted, including 1908 Halfpenny GEF £40 - £60

1984 GB Britannia 20p's (8) 1997, 2003x2, 2005x2, 2007x2 & 
2008. aFDC - FDC (some with slight toning) boxed as 
issued £80 - £120

1985 GB Britannia Silver Fifty Pounds (8) All 2015 BU still 
sealed £220 - £250

1986 GB Coins (10): Double-Florin 1887 roman 1 VF, Florin 
1887 Jubilee GEF, Shilling 1887 Jubilee GVF, Garter 
Sixpence 1887 Jubilee GVF, Wreath Sixpence 1887 
Jubilee EF, Threepence 1887 Jubilee EF, Groat 1842 
Fine, Groat 1888 nVF, Threehalfpence 1843 GF, and 
Third Farthing 1878 GF £100 - £110

1987 GB Coins (28) 18th-20thC incuding silver, high grade 
noted. £140 - £160

1988 GB Coins (6): Crown 1845 cinquefoils Fair, Double-
Florin 1889 VG, Cartwheel Twopence 1797 Fair, Third 
Farthing 1902 nEF, Threehalfpence 1843 EF, a late 
Roman bronze ant in low grade, and a decimal 5p 1970. £35 - £45

1989 GB collection in five plush albums, a good assortment 
(Fractionals - Crowns) mainly 1860 - 1967. Mixed grades 
with many collectable. Needs viewing £1400 - £1800

1990 GB Copper Cartwheel Twopences 1797 (2) GF and nVF
£40 - £50

1991 GB Copper (24) 17th to 19thC, mixed grade. 
£40 - £60

1992 GB Copper (3): Penny 1858 VF, Penny 1859 GVF, and 
Halfpenny 1854 GF edge knock. £20 - £30

1993 GB Crowns (10) All Victoria JH. Average Fine 
£140 - £160

1994 GB Crowns (10) All Victoria JH. Average Fine 
£140 - £160

1995 GB Crowns (10) All Victoria JH. Average Fine 
£140 - £160

1996 GB Crowns (11) George III x 6 & George IV x 5. Fair -
nF £150 - £180

1997 GB Crowns (12) William III to George VI various, Fair 
to EF, noted 1820/19 Fair, 1887 VF, 1893 LVI VF-GVF 
scratched, 1898 LXI Fine, etc. £130 - £150

1998 GB Crowns (15) All Victoria OH. Average Fine 
£220 - £250

1999 GB Crowns (4) 1821x2 & 1822x2. Fine - nVF a couple 
with edge bumps £100 - £120

2000 GB Crowns (6) 1887 - 1892. Average GF in hard plastic 
capsules and housed in a Coincraft case £80 - £90

2001 GB Crowns (8) 1935 x 6 & 1937 x 2. EF - GEF 
£80 - £100

 
2002 GB Crowns / £5s (25) 1996, 97x2, 98, 2000 "Queen 

Mum" x 4, 2000 "Milennium" x 3, 2001 x 2, 2002 
"Queen Mum", 2002 "Jubilee" x2, 2003, 2005 x 2 "both 
types" 2006, 2007x 3, 2008 & 2009. All BU in the Royal 
mint packaging £130 - £150
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2003 GB Crowns, commemoratives and sets, mid-20thC to 
modern, a stacker box full, silver noted. £120 - £140

2004 GB Early milled silver (7) shillings and sixpences 17th-
19thC mixed grade. £30 - £40

2005 GB Farthings 1873 (10) Unc and choice in CGS slabs, 
High 3 (6), Low 3 (4) grades CGS 80 to CGS 85 £450 - £500

2006 GB Farthings (23) 1884, 1888, 1894, 1924 (9), 1925 (9), 
1931, 1935 A/UNC to UNC all lustrous £65 - £75

2007 GB Farthings (6): 1863 Fine, 1864 no serif VF, 1864 serif 
VF, 1866 VF, 1868 GVF, and 1875 small date VF, dig. £25 - £35

2008 GB Farthings (78) Charles II to early 20thC, mixed grade. 
£40 - £50

2009 GB Florins (32) Victorian Gothic to Edward VII, mixed 
grade from circulation. £80 - £100

2010 GB Florins (3): 1893 VF, 1903 Fine and 1905 Fine, edge 
knock. £40 - £50

2011 GB George III to Elizabeth II a collection in an album 
Crowns to Farthings (34, with a Ten Shilling Hollom 
many times folded) includes some useful George IV, 
William IV and Victoria material with plenty in silver, in 
mixed grades to GEF £700 - £750

2012 GB George V Pre-1920 Silver Halfcrowns and Florins, 
226g, from circulation. £70 - £90

2013 GB George V Pre-1947 Silver Halfcrowns and Florins, 
408g, from circulation. £80 - £100

2014 GB Halfcrowns (15) 1894 to 1926 various, mixed grade 
from circulation. £50 - £70

2015 GB Halfcrowns (16), Florins (15), and Shillings (28), QEII 
cupro-nickel, including scarcer dates in nice grade. £40 - £50

2016 GB Halfcrowns (17) 1819 to 1887 young head, various, 
mixed lower grade. £70 - £90

2017 GB Halfcrowns (56) 1911-1970 a collection (missing 
1918). 1925, 1926 and 1930 Fine, otherwise average VF 
to EF. Some high grade noted, including 1934 nEF, needs 
viewing. £230 - £250

2018 GB Halfcrowns (5): 1817 small head VF edge nick, 1883 
Fine, 1887 Jubilee aEF, 1906 VG and 1910 VG £65 - £75

2019 GB Halfcrowns (5): William III 16?? Fair, 1746 LIMA 
Fine, 1885 GVF edge knock, 1903 Fair and 1904 VG £110 - £130

2020 GB Halfcrowns (7) 1887-1893 various, noted 1887 toned 
aEF, 1893 VF, etc. £50 - £70

2021 GB in High grade All dated 1928. Halfcrown, Florin, 
Shilling, Sixpence & Threepence. EF - GEF £30 - £40

2022 GB Maundy Oddments (7): 4d 1686 nF, 3d 1687/6 Fair, 
2d 1694 GF, 4d 1971 GEF, 3d 1956 aEF, 2d aFDC, and 
1d 1971 EF-GEF £50 - £70

2023 GB Mint Sets (15) a date run from 1994 - 2008. All BU 
£80 - £100

2024 GB Mint Sets (24) a date run from 1985 - 2008. All BU 
£140 - £180

 
2025 GB Mint Sets (28) 1983, 84, 85, 86, 87x2, 88, 89, 90x2, 

91, 92, 93, 94x2, 95, 96x2, 97, 98, 99, 2001, 02, 03, 04, 
05, 06 & 2007. All BU as issued £140 - £180

 
2026 GB One Pound Silver Proofs (36) Standard 1983x2, 84, 

86, 87, 88, 90x2, 91, 92, 93, 95, 96x3, 98x2, 99, 2001, 
02x3, 03, 05, 06 & 2007. Piedforts 1988, 97, 98x2, 99, 
2003, 04x2, 05 & 2006. all FDC boxed as issued £300 - £400

 
2027 GB Pennies (47) 1917 to 1967 mixed grade, noted 1918 

EF with lustre, 1927 GEF with lustre etc. £35 - £45

 
2028 GB Pennies (5) 1950x2, 1951x2 & 1953. Average EF 

£50 - £55

 
2029 GB Pennies (65) Victorian bun head bronze to George, 

from circulation, noted 1913 EF £40 - £50

 
2030 GB Proof Sets (10) All in the red leather cases. 1996, 97, 

98, 99, 2001, 02, 04, 05, 06 & 2007 FDC as issued £100 - £120

 
 

2031 GB Proof Sets (11) a date run from 1989 - 1999. aFDC -
FDC in the blue cases of issue £90 - £110

2032 GB Proof Sets (11) a date run from 2000 - 2010. FDC 
boxed as issued £225 - £275

2033 GB Proof Sets (14) 1990x2, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 99, 
2001, 02, 03, 04 & 2005. All FDC in the red leather cases 
of issue £140 - £160

2034 GB Proof Sets (23) Standard blue 1983, 86, 87, 90x2, 93, 
94, 95 & 1996, Deluxe red 1986, 87, 89, 92, 94, 96, 97, 
98, 99x2, 2001, 2002, 2003x3. aFDC - FDC £200 - £250

2035 GB Proof Sets (31) a date run from 1970 - 2000 aFDC -
FDC £160 - £180

2036 GB Proof Sets (36) a date run from 1970 - 2005. aFDC -
FDC includes three red leather issues £200 - £220

2037 GB Proof sets (36) all in the red leather deluxe cases. 1985, 
86(3), 87(2), 89(3), 90(4), 91(2), 94, 95, 96, 97(3), 98(4), 
99(2), 2001(2), 02(2), 03, 04, 05(2) & 2006. aFDC - FDC £340 - £380

2038 GB Proof Sets (54) All flat pack issues 1970x2, 71x5, 72x5, 
73x4, 74x5, 75x5, 76x5, 77x5, 78x2, 79, 80x3, 81x4 
&1982x8. aFDC - FDC cased as issued £180 - £220

2039 GB Proof Sets (5) 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003 & 2004. aFDC 
- FDC with the last four being executive issues £50 - £70

 

2040 GB Proof Sets (5) All Executive / Premium issues in the 
wooden boxes. 2007, 2008, 2010, 2012 & 2013. aFDC -
FDC £120 - £150

 
2041 GB Proof Sets (8) 2000 - 2005 then 2010 & 2011. FDC 

boxed as issued £80 - £120

 
2042 GB Royal Mint year sets (48) 1983x10, 84x3, 85x2, 86x2, 

87x2, 88, 89x3, 90x4, 91x4, 93, 94x3, 95, 98, 99, 2000, 
05x2, 08x2, 09 (not kew), 2010, 2011 & 2012x2. all BU £200 - £220

 
2043 GB Royal Mint £5s / Crowns (18) 1990, 93x2, 1996, 97, 

99 (Diana) x2, 1999 (Millennium), 2000 (Millennium) x4, 
2000 "Queen Mother" x2, 2001 & 2006x3. BU £90 - £100

 
2044 GB Shillings in high grade (6) 1910, 1911x2, 1912 & 

1914x2. Average EF £100 - £120

 
2045 GB Shillings James II - Elizabeth II (50) plenty including 

a George II example in high grades £700 - £800

 
2046 GB Shillings (47) 1816 to 1910, mixed grade. 

£90 - £120

 
2047 GB Shillings (8): 1703 VIGO VG, 1708E Fair scratched, 

1711 Fine, 1725 roses & plumes VG, 1745 LIMA VG, 
1903 Fine, 1904 Fine, and 1905 Fair. £130 - £150

 
2048 GB Silver Britannias (4) 2002, 03, 05 & 2012. All BU in 

cards of issue £60 - £80

001, 02, 03, 04 & 2005
001(2), 02(2), 03, 04, 05


 104

 
 

2049 GB Silver One Hundred Pounds 2015 (7) All "Big Ben" 
BU still sealed £400 - £500

2050 GB Silver one ounce Britannias (18) a date run from 1998 
- 2016 (missing 2015) Unc/BU some with slight toning £250 - £300

2051 GB Silver one ounce Britannias (6) 1998x2, 2001, 03, 05 
& 06 Unc/BU a couple with slight toning £70 - £90

 

 
 

2052 GB Silver Proof 50ps (14) Piedforts 1992/3, 94, 2000, 03, 
04, 05, 11 & 2013. Standard 1992/3 x 2 &1998x4. aFDC 
- FDC (some with slight toning) boxed as issued £100 - £150

2053 GB Silver Proof boxed items (12) Five Pence Piedfort 
1990 x 2, Five Pence two coin set 1990 x 3, Ten Pence 
Piedfort 1992 x 2 & Ten Pence two coin set 1992 x 5. 
aFDC - FDC boxed as issued £50 - £60

2054 GB Silver Proof Crowns (6) 1999 "Diana", 2000 
"Millennium", 2000 "Queen Mother" Piedfort x 2, 2002 
"Jubilee" & 2007 "Diamond". FDC boxed as issued £70 - £90

2055 GB Silver Proof Fifty Pences (12), Standard Two coin sets 
1997x3, 1998, Piedfort Two coin sets 1997, 1998x2, 
Standard single 1994, 97, 2007, Piedforts 1997 & 1998. 
All aFDC - FDC boxed as issued but some showing signs 
of toning £60 - £80

 
2056 GB Silver Proof One Pounds (15) 1984x2, 85, 87, 88, 91, 

94, 95x2, 96, 97, 98, 2001, 02 & 2009. FDC boxed as 
issued £120 - £140

 
2057 GB Silver Proof Twenty Pence Piedforts (4) All 1982 

aFDC - FDC (some with slight toning) boxed as issued £40 - £50

 

 
 

2058 GB Silver Proof Two Pound Piedforts (4) 1994, 98 & 1999 
"Hologram" x2. FDC boxed as issued £80 - £100

 
 

2059 GB Silver Proof Two Pounds (11) 1986, 94, 95 (dove) x2 
& 1997x2 along with Two coin sets 1989, 1995, 1997/8 
x 3. All FDC boxed as issued £100 - £120

2060 GB Silver Proof Two Pounds (8) Standard 1996x2, 2001, 
2005, 2009 "Burns" & 2010 "Nightingale" along with 
piedforts 1994 & 1997. FDC boxed as issued £80 - £100

 

 
 

2061 GB Silver Proof £2s (23) Piedforts 1994. 95 (both types), 
96, 97, 98, 2001, 03, 04, 05 (both types), 08x2 both 
Olympiad, 2010 & 2015 (Britannia). Standard 1994x2, 
95x2 (doves), 96x2 & 2005x2. FDC boxed as issued £250 - £300

 

 
 

2062 GB Silver Proof £5s / Crowns Two Coin sets (5) 2002/3 
x 2, 2005 x 2 & 2005 Piedfort. FDC all boxed as issued £140 - £160

 

 
 

2063 GB Silver Proof £5s / Crowns (11) 1996, 97, 98, 2000 
Millennium x 2 (both types), 2000 Queen Mother, 2001, 
2002, 2004, 2006 & 2007. aFDC -FDC all boxed as issued £140 - £160
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2064 GB Silver Proof £5s / Crowns (12) 1993, 96, 97, 98, 2000 
Millennium x 2 (both types), 2000 Queen Mother, 2001, 
2002, 2004, 2006 & 2007. aFDC -FDC all boxed as issued £150 - £180

 

 
 

2065 GB silver Proof £5s / Crowns (14) Piedforts 2000, 04, 06, 
08 both types, 09, 10 (both types) & 2012 (Para). Standard 
2008 (two of each type) & 2012 both types. All FDC 
boxed as issues £300 - £400

2066 GB Silver Threepences (and some Groats) x88, Victorian 
to George VI, mixed grades, high grade noted. £70 - £80

2067 GB Silver Threepences (nearly 1.3Kg) all seem to be post 
1920, from circulation with some better £250 - £300

2068 GB Silver Threepences (nearly 700g) all seem to be from 
1911 - 1919, from circulation with some better £240 - £280

2069 GB Silver Twenty Pounds (10) All 2015 "Winston 
Churchill" BU still sealed £120 - £140

 

 
 

2070 GB Silver Twenty Pounds (3) 2013, 2014 & 2016, all BU 
still sealed £40 - £45

2071 GB Silver (5) Queen Victoria Jubilee 1887 Halfcrown to 
Threepence (6d wreath type), grades VF to EF £40 - £50

2072 GB Silver (7) Queen Victoria Jubilee 1887 Crown to 
Threepence (6d wreath type), grades VF to UNC £160 - £180

2073 GB Silver (88) George V & George VI Shillings, and 
George VI Florins and Halfcrowns, mixed grade, in an 
album, high grade noted. £70 - £90

2074 GB Sixpences George VI silver issues (50%) 1937 - 46 (93) 
a high grade group with a high proportion being lustrous 
Unc - BU £90 - £100

2075 GB Sixpences (23) 1821 to 1895 various mixed grade 
from circulation. £50 - £60

2076 GB Sixpences (24) 1926 Modified Effigy (2), 1927 First 
Reverse, 1934, 1935, 1936 (2), 1942 (2), 1944, 1945, 1946 
(2), 1947, 1953 (2), 1957, 1959, 1961, 1963, 1964, 1966 
(2), 1967 in mixed grades to UNC, Silver Threepences 
(24) 1885, 1889, 1899 9 over 8, 1901, 1902, 1914, 1916 
(2), 1919 (4), 1920 (2), 1931, 1932, 1935, 1936 (4), 1938, 
1940, 1943 (2) in mixed grades to EF £100 - £130

2077 GB Sixpences (3): 1674 GF unbent love token, 1746 
LIMA GF, and 1757 VF £50 - £60

 
2078 GB Sixpences (74) late Victorian to 1967, mixed grade.

£40 - £50

 
2079 GB Sixpences, Threepences and small silver a collection 

in album pages comprising Sixpences (100) 1816, 1818, 
1819 counterfeit, 1820, 1821, 1824, 1826 (holed), 1834 
(holed), 1836, 1870 Die Number 7, 1872 Die Number 48, 
1875 Die Number 12, 1877 Die Number 5, 1880, 1881, 
1884, 1885, 1886, 1887 Young Head, 1887 Jubilee Head 
Withdrawn type, 1887 Jubilee Head Revised type, 1889, 
1890, 1891, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897, 1898, 
1899, 1900, 1901, 1902, 1903, 1904, 1905  1906, 1907, 
1908, 1909, 1910, then 1911 to 1967 inclusive (one 
example for each year), Brass Threepences 1937-1967 the 
complete date run of currency pieces (30), Groats (12), 
Silver Threepences (74) 1834, 1859, 1865, 1866, 1870, 
1872, 1873, 1874, 1877, 1878, 1880 (2), 1881, 1883, 
1884, 1885, 1886, 1887, 1889, 1890, 1891, 1892, 1893 
(2), 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897, 1898, 1899, 1900, 1901, 
1902, 1903, 1904 (2), 1905, 1906, 1907, 1908, 1909, 
1910, then all currency dates to 1944, Threehalfpences 
(2) 1839, 1843 both holed, in mixed grades, most with 
residue from long term storage in vinyl this possibly 
removable, also a small mixed group (22) of Decimals, 
medals, Bank Tokens and Ancient in mixed grades. £450 - £500

 
2080 GB & World: A box containing GB predecimal coins, 

some mixed world banknotes (a few Unc on presentation 
cards), a quantity of world coin covers, etc. £40 - £50

 
2081 GB £5 2015 "Waterloo" Silver proof piedfort FDC boxed 

along with a small group of other silver Proof /BU boxed 
items £80 - £100

 
2082 GB, Half Farthing 1844 (6), Third Farthing 1884, 1902 

(2), 1913 a high grade group most EF or better with some 
lustre along with Farthings 1886, 1918, 1930, 1931 and 
1953 these too generally lustrous Unc £100 - £130

 
2083 GB, Shilling 1879 Die Number 1 Fine as part of a group 

of Halfcrowns to fractional Farthings (28) Charles II to 
Victoria includes some Channel Islands, in mixed grades 
to EF £150 - £180

 
2084 GB, Three Halfpences, Silver 2d, Silver Threepence and 

Groats George III - George V (25) many in high grades £180 - £200

 
2085 GB, Threepences to Shillings including early milled issues 

a retired dealers ex stock (111) mixed grades some Unc £300 - £350

 
2086 German Democratic Republic (8) 20 Marks (3) 1971A 

Thalmann UNC, 1972A Wilhelm Pieck EF, 1983A Karl 
Marx UNC, 10 Marks (1) 1976A Peoples Army UNC 
toned, 5 Marks (4) 1972A Meissen A/UNC, 1982A 
Wartburg Castle UNC, 1983A Wittenberg Church 
UNC, 1989A Marien Kirche UNC £55 - £65

 
2087 German states (37) in a blue album mainly late 18th 

Century - mid 19th Century, mixed grades £50 - £80
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2088 Germany '130 Jahre Deutsche Mark 1871-2001' a 
(possibly incomplete) set of 22 silver proof replicas of 
historic German coins (a couple of original 20thC issues), 
plus two small plaques, housed in a large case with certs, 
issued by Staatliche Munzepragestatte Hamburg. £150 - £200

 
2089 Germany Silver 10M (17) All 1972 "Olympics" many 

different, GEF - Unc £80 - £90

 

 
 

2090 Guernsey/Jersey/Alderney 'Great Britons' Five Pound 
Crowns. A 12 coin set 2006 Silver Proofs FDC in the box 
of issue, with paperwork £100 - £120

 
2091 India - Hyderabad Rupee AH1312/28 Y#32 NEF, India 

Copper dump coinage (3), Fair, Turkey (4) 6 Kurush (2) 
AH1223/30 Fair, holed, AH1223/28 Fine, Turkey 5 
Kurush AH1223/26 NF, 100 Para AH1223/26 VG £90 - £100

 
2092 India Rupee 1991 Gandhi Lustrous UNC (72), 1990 

Dr.Ambedkar (38) Lustrous UNC a few toned £90 - £100

 
 

2093 India Rupees 1840 (37) Fine to VF 
£550 - £600

 
 

2094 Jersey Revolution to Restoration series 2010 (12) 
comprising Five Pounds (11) and Two Pounds (1) each 
with a different reverse design depicting key figures and 
events of the period Silver Proofs FDC in a Westminster 
box £100 - £120

 
 

2095 Jersey/Guernsey/Alderney The Golden Age of Steam 
2004, the 18 coin set depicting a host of different steam 
locomotives Silver Proofs FDC in the box of issue with 
certificates and booklets (box has a few light scratches) £150 - £200

2096 Lithuania INA Fantasy Euro Trial series 2004 (951) 50 
Cents (425), 20 Cents (243), 10 Cents (44), 5 Cents (5), 2 
Cents (67), 1 Cent (167) Lustrous UNC £100 - £130

2097 Lundy (5) Puffin 1929 S.7850 (2) A/UNC and EF, Half 
Puffin 1929 S.7851 (3) EF and UNC (2) £90 - £100

2098 Macao 20 Patacas 1974 Taipa bridge KM 8 generally 
Unc to be BU (19) £180 - £200

2099 Malaya 5 Cents (104) 1943 (69), 1945 (23), 1945I (12) 
KM#3a EF to BU many of the 1943 issues BU £120 - £150

2100 Mamluk Sultanate of Egypt early silver units 15 mm 
diameter Fine - VF (120) £450 - £500

 

2101 Pennies (17) 1898, 1899, 1900, 1901, 1902, 1910, 1912, 
1914, 1915, 1918, 1920 (5), 1921 (2) EF to UNC all with 
good lustre £275 - £325

 

2102 Collection of mixed coins to include Pre47, cu-ni Crowns, 
loose coins etc, some other silver also seen.  £100 - £120

 

 
 

2103 Queen Elizabeth II 40th Anniversary Coronation Crown 
Collection, the 18 coin set 1993 Silver Proofs all Crown 
sized from a variety of Commonwealth Countries FDC in 
the wooden box of issue with certificate and booklet £160 - £200



 107

 
 

2104 Queen Elizabeth II 80th Birthday, the 17 coin set all 
Crown size and in Silver 2006 from a variety of different 
Commonwealth countries all but one with gold plated 
portrait on the obverse and figure 80 on the reverse, 
aFDC/FD (some with slight toning) cased as issued with 
certificates £140 - £160

 

 
 

2105 Queen Elizabeth II Golden Jubilee Collection, the 24 
coin set of Silver Crown sized coins from around the 
world 2002-2003 some with the portrait in 22-carat gold 
all cased FDC in an impressive wooden box in a purple 
velvet bag £200 - £250

2106 Shipwreck Coins (3) of The Association, wrecked 22-10-
1707: Halfcrown 1697 Bristol, Shilling 1696 Exeter, and 
Shilling 1670, all water damaged Poor to VG, two with 
certificates, one with a photocopied Seaby Bulletin 
provenance. £60 - £80

 
2107 South Africa ZAR (14) Halfcrown 1892, Floris (2) 1892, 

1897, Shillings (4) 1892 (2), 1894, 1895, Sixpences (4) 
1892, 1894, 1897 (2), Threepences (2) 1893, 1896, Penny 
1898 Fine to GVF £225 - £275

 
2108 Spain 5 Pesetas (10) 1871, 1882, 1883, 1884, 1885, 1888, 

1890, 1891, 1892, 1893 Near Fine to Good Fine £100 - £130

 
2109 Spain 5 Pesetas (10) 1876, 1878, 1882, 1883, 1884, 1885, 

1888, 1889, 1891, 1898 Fine to Good Fine £100 - £130

2110 The Fine Gold Miniatures Collection. The 12 coin set 
comprising Niue 25 Dollars 1996, Western Samoa 10 
Dollars 1995, Bhutan 300 Ngultrum 1997, Tokelau 10 
Dollars 2003, China 20 Yuan 2004, Papua New Guinea 
20 Kina 1998, Kazakhstan (2) 100 Tenge 2004 Marco 
Polo, 100 Tenge 2004 King Kroisos Treasure, Australia 
4 Dollars 2005, Turkey 7,500,000 Lire 1999, Laos 1000 
Kip 2003 Tiger, Loas 2000 Kip 2000 Elephants. Gold 
Proofs FDC in the box of issue. Approx 0.6 oz AGW £500 - £600

 

 
 

2111 The Vice Admiral Lord Nelson Collection a 24 coin set 
of World Silver Crown sized 2007 comprising issues from 
Cook Islands, Isle of Man, British Virgin Islands, Falkland 
Islands and Tristan da Cunha FDC in the box of issue 
with certificates £200 - £250

2112 Three albums of mainly world coins including silver, 
Shipwreck piece, covers, badges etc £40 - £60

2113 Tonkin - French Protectorate 1/600th Piastre 1905 Zinc 
KM#1 (8) EF or better, some with lustre, most have spots 
as often with this scarce issue £200 - £250

2114 UK Royal Mint (18) silver proof boxed coins: 1x 1972 
Crown, 14x 1977 Crowns, 1993 £5, 1995 Piedfort £2, 
1990 Piedfort 5p. £80 - £100

2115 United Kingdom Annual coin sets (4) 2013 (15 coins), 
2014 (14 coins), 2015 (13 coins) & 2016 (16 coins) All BU 
as issued £80 - £120

2116 USA Coins (26) mostly silver commemoratives and 
proofs, housed in a German issued set entitled 'Die 
offiziellen Silber-Gedenkmunzen der Vereinigten Staaten 
von Amerika' by Deutsche Munzengesellschaft, cased 
with certs. £200 - £250

2117 USA Silver Dollars (14) Morgan x 12 & Peace x 2. Mixed 
grades VF - GEF £160 - £200

2118 USA Silver Dollars (5) 1881s, 83o, 84o, 85o & 1887. GEF 
- Unc £70 - £80

2119 Very heavy accumilation of mainly pre decimal GB 
bronze in three packed stacker boxes, includes album 
pages , whitman folders, stockboxes etc, some pre 47 seen. 
Buyer collects £150 - £250

2120 Very large Collection of Cu-Ni World Crown size coins, 
housed in seven plush "Lindner" trays, along with other 
World Crowns (mainly in hard plastic capsules). A wide 
variety of types / countries with some being £5 pieces, all 
seem to be aUnc - BU with a good selection being proof 
or prooflike. £400 - £450

2121 World a varied group (15) Canada 5 Cents 1902H 
A/UNC and lustrous, Cyprus Quarter Piastre 1926 (2) 
GF/NVF and NVF, Southern Rhodesia (2) Halfcrown 
1937 NEF toned, Threepence 1944 UNC and lustrous, 
New Zealand Sixpence 1934 A/UNC, South Africa 
Shilling 1897 EF toned, Ireland Halfpenny 1940 UNC 
with lustre, Guernsey 4 Doubles 1920H Lustrous UNC, 
Austria Florin 1877A GEF/AU and lustrous, Romania 
2000 Lei 1946 A/UNC, Philippines 50 Centavos 1945S 
Lustrous UNC, Afghanistan Rupee 1754-1772 Ahmad 
Shah Hammered Co £275 - £325



 108

2122 World Coins (63) 19th-20thC silver and base, including 
Canada, USA, France, Germany, China etc, high grade 
noted. £120 - £150

2123 World Coins (7) 17th-20thC, noted Andover Town 1/2d 
token 1666 VG-nF, USA Dime 1877 VF patchy tone, 
Netherlands 1 Gulden 1866 GF, Egypt Farouk 10 Piastres 
nEF, etc. £40 - £50

2124 World Coins, approx 21Kg, sorted into bags; please note 
the 1860 Penny included is Obv. 4, Rev. D, in VF £60 - £80

2125 World commemorative coins, mint sets, crowns, proofs, 
medallions etc, a box full of material, mid-20thC to 
modern. £150 - £200

2126 World Crowns, approx 10Kg, mostly cupro-nickel. 
£30 - £50

2127 World in a small wooden box, much pre 1950 seen, needs 
sorting £40 - £60

2128 World in high grades (23) a good mix of countries mostly 
early 20th Century items with some in silver, NEF to 
UNC £275 - £325

2129 World silver one Ounce pieces (10) Britannias x 5, 
Walking Liberty Dollars x2, Canada Dollar, Mexico & 
Australia Kookaburra. aUnc - Unc some with toning £120 - £180

2130 World Silver one Ounce pieces (11) GB Britannias (5), 
USA Walking Liberty (2), Canada Maples (2) & Australia 
Kangaroo (2). aUnc/Unc some with slight toning £120 - £150

2131 World silver proof crown size coins (10) a mixture of 
themes, FDC in hard plastic capsules and housed in a 
"Westminster" case £80 - £120

2132 World silver proof crown size coins (13) all with a Nelson 
/ Trafalgar theme. FDC in hard plastic capsules with a 
selection of certificates and housed in a "Westminster" 
case £120 - £140

2133 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (8). aFDC - FDC in 
hard plastic capsules with certificates £60 - £80

2134 World silver Proof (a couple maybe BU) Crown size coins 
(25) all in individual boxes aFDC - FDC mostly with 
certificates £225 - £275

2135 World Silver Proofs (16) All Crown size and from the 
"Elizabeth II Silver Proof Collection" FDC in hard plastic 
capsules and housed in a wooden case £120 - £150

2136 World Silver Proofs (19) All either 10 or 20 Euro pieces 
and mainly from Germany & Austria. aFDC - FDC in 
hard plastic capsules £120 - £150

2137 World Silver proofs (24) all Crown size aFDC-FDC in 
hard plastic capsules with a small quantity either touched, 
toned or discoloured.  £200 - £250

2138 World Silver proofs (36) Crown size or above from the 
Wildlife Conservation series, mixed countries 1974-1978 
nFDC-FDC some toned or discoloured. Some in the red 
boxes or wooden cabinet with a mixture of certificates £375 - £425

2139 World Silver Proofs (36) virtually all Crown size and with 
a "Euro / Europa" theme from a good selection of 
countries. aFDC - FDC in hard plastic capsules and 
housed in a "Westminster" case £325 - £375

 

 
 

2140 World Silver Proofs (48) all crown size, a mixture of 
mainly royalty & WW2 themes, all in hard plastic 
capsules with a variety of certificates and housed in two 
"Westminster" boxes £450 - £500

 

2141 World silver Proofs (48) All in capsules or cases, a good 
variety of sizes and types (includes 10 Euro issues). aFDC 
- FDC £340 - £380

2142 World Silver Proofs (8) All crown size from the "Victorian 
Age" collection. FDC in hard plastic capsules £80 - £100

2143 World silver (approx 400g) a good assortment includes 
Russia , Australia USA etc £120 - £140

2144 World / GB in a box, includes a good selection of pre 
1920, to include Shilling 1743 roses, Halfcrown 1836, 
maundy oddments etc, needs viewing £150 - £200

 
End of Auction in Room 2, Day 2 

 
 
 
 
 

Day 2, Room 1, 9.30am 
 

GB Stamps 
 
 

2145 GB - 1840 2d Blue (C-K) Plate 2, two margins, no thins 
or creases, Good Used cat £1000 £40 - £50

2146 GB - 1840 Penny Black Plate 6 (B-E) entire, file fold 
through adhesive + poor margin l/h side. From Ryde to 
Brighton, Sep 1840. Cat £725 for cover £20 - £25

2147 GB - 1840 Penny Black Plate 7 (M-L) part entire, poor 
margin n/e corner, CDS on reverse, cat £800 on cover £20 - £25

2148 GB - 1840 Penny Black Plate 8 (L-E) entire, three 
margins, tied black MX, Posted within London to 
Kensington Square Nov 1840, TP Chief Office on 
reverse. Nice item, cat £1000 £70 - £75

2149 GB - 1840 Penny Black (B-F) Plate 1b, four tight to large 
margins, good strike red MX, no thins or creases, Fine 
Used cat £350 £35 - £40

2150 GB - 1840 Penny Black (B-I) Plate 10, three margins, 
rebacked, cat £900. Sold a/f £25 - £30

2151 GB - 1840 Penny Black (C-E) Plate 5, four margins, no 
thins or creases, Good/Fine Used cat £350 £35 - £40

2152 GB - 1840 Penny Black (D-K) Plate 1b, four margins, 
heavy hinge + corner crease, Fair Used cat £350 £20 - £25

2153 GB - 1840 Penny Black (E-C) Plate 6, four margins, heavy 
cancel, no thins or creases, Good Used cat £350 £35 - £40

2154 GB - 1840 Penny Black (G-B) Plate 6, four good to large 
margins, no thins or creases, Fine Used cat £350 £35 - £40

2155 GB - 1840 Penny Black (H-D) used with red MX, a three 
margin example in small black folder £25 - £30

2156 GB - 1840 Penny Black (I-A) Plate 8, four margins, lovely 
red MX, no thins or creases, Fine Used cat £500 £50 - £60

2157 GB - 1840 Penny Black (I-H) Plate 2, three margins, 
mounted on paper, cat £350. Sold a/f £20 - £25

2158 GB - 1840 Penny Black (K-H) Plate 3, four tight to good 
margins, no thins or creases, Good Used cat £475 £40 - £45

2159 GB - 1840 Penny Black (L-D) Plate 6, four margins, 
mounted on paper, cat £350. Sold a/f £20 - £25

2160 GB - 1840 Penny Black (O-A) Plate 4, three margins, 
vertical crease, no thins, Fair Used cat £350 £25 - £30

2161 GB - 1840 Penny Black (O-J) Plate 1b, three margins, part 
stamp at left, no thins or creases, Good Used cat £350 £25 - £30

2162 GB - 1840 Penny Black (Q-A) Plate 2, four margins, no 
thins or creases, Good/Fine Used cat £350 £35 - £40

 

2163 GB - 1840 Penny Black (Q-A) Plate 2, three margins, 
corner crease, no thins, Good Used cat £350 £30 - £35

 

2164 GB - 1847-54 Embossed pair of 6d SG58 Used cat £2000
£60 - £70

 

2165 GB - 1867-80 3d rose SG103 Plate 5 heavy mounted mint 
cat £525 £30 - £35

 

2166 GB - 1867-83 SG 127 5s pale rose Plate 2 used cat £1500
£60 - £65
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2167 GB - 1902-10 £1 dull blue-green SG266 used cat £825 
£100 - £110

 

 
 

2168 GB - 1929 £1 black UPU SG438 used, corner perf 
missing, heavy pmk, cat £550 £80 - £85

 

 
 

2169 GB - 1929 £1 black UPU SG438 VFU cat £550 
£160 - £170

 

 
 

2170 GB - 1964 Forth Road Bridge Presentation Pack cat 
£450. A key item for the GB collector £160 - £170

2171 GB - a good collection housed in a Stanley Gibbons one 
country album + slipcase, better noted inc Penny Black 
1840, 1887 Jubilee set to both 1s values Unmounted Mint 
(4½d m/m). 1912 Sea horse's 2/6d, 5/- and 10/- mm. 
1929 PUC £1 VLMM. KGVI 10s dark blue UM, etc 
upto 1970. Worth viewing £750 - £800

2172 GB - a near complete sheet of used Victoria Penny Reds 
1864 (less DA and DA) a/f £40 - £45

2173 GB - a very fine collection of mainly used / fine used and 
mounted mint material to c1985, in 4x Everest Albums. 
Stamps from Victoria inc some high values. Much 
material. Needs careful viewing (4) £400 - £450

 

2174 GB - banana box full of Unmounted Mint to c1993, plus 
Presentation Packs, hardback Yearbooks, etc. Needs 
viewing (qty) Buyer collects (sold on behalf of St Elizabeth 
Hospice) £80 - £90

 

2175 GB - black stockbook of used from c1841 to 1970's, 
includes many better with higher value QV and EDVII 
(qty) £50 - £55

2176 GB - blue binder with hagner leaves of used Victorian 
material, including surface printed, total cat £11699 
approx (qty) £600 - £700

2177 GB - blue folder of unmounted mint commemoratives 
and definitives, many with Traffic Lights, loose on 
hagners. Lots of FV (qty) £50 - £55

2178 GB - Booklets inc Greetings, Prestige, etc. £170+ FV 
(qty) £80 - £85

2179 GB - box of Booklets with several cylinder number items, 
unchecked for paper, phos varieties etc (qty) £20 - £22

2180 GB - box of unmounted mint, mint and used material in 
various albums (qty) Worth a rummage £50 - £55

2181 GB - collection from Victoria onwards to early 1970's, 
plus various FDC's (qty) £35 - £40

2182 GB - collection housed in large stockbooks, much 
Unmounted Mint material (4) £40 - £45

2183 GB - collection in a binder, plenty of Victorian Penny 
Reds, then much MM to 2015 (qty) £100 - £110

2184 GB - collection in Great Britain Special Stamp Albums 
by Gibbons, c1924 to 2000. All appear fine Mint (4) £40 - £45

2185 GB - collection in Schaubek Album, QE2 Coronation to 
c1972 fine mint inc Phosphor sets (qty) £30 - £35

2186 GB - collection of fine mint and unmounted mint in old 
Tower Album (qty) £25 - £30

2187 GB - collection of UM Smiliers Sheets, 100x 1st Class 
stamps (7 sheets) £35 - £40

2188 GB - collection of Unmounted Mint material inc Booklet 
panes, corner blocks, Regionals, etc etc. Much material, 
high cat value and FV. (5 albums) £190 - £200

2189 GB - collection on leaves in red Senator album from 
Victoria to early 1980's, mostly mounted mint, some used 
(qty) £25 - £30

2190 GB - collection on leaves in red windsor album, starting 
with 1840 Penny Black, with various fine used, mint and 
unmounted mint upto c1970, better noted £50 - £55

2191 GB - fine mint collection from Victoria to early 1970's. 
Lots of material, worth viewing (qty) £40 - £45

2192 GB - fine unmounted collection in album c1982/1996, 
good face value (qty) £60 - £65

2193 GB - folder of fine mint material from Victoria to QE2, 
better noted, cat £2000 approx (qty) £180 - £200

2194 GB - interesting collection of Control Letters / Numbers 
/ Fiscals QV to QE2, GB and Commonwealth. Good lot 
cat £800 approx (qty) £50 - £60

2195 GB - interesting collection of early Postal History, an 
interesting study lot (approx 130+ items) £250 - £300

2196 GB - KGVI and early QE2 Training Stamps inc 1955 
High Values (qty) £30 - £35

2197 GB - large and fine collection in old Devon Album, 
Victorian to 2012, earlies used, QE2 to 2012 mint hinged. 
Large FV (qty) Worth viewing £160 - £170

2198 GB - large blue stockbook half full of unmounted mint 
commemoratives upto the 2000's, good range with 
approx FV £250 (qty) £100 - £120

2199 GB - large box of mixed material in albums and 
stockbooks (qty) £40 - £45

2200 GB - large box of UM Commemoratives in Presentation 
Pack in binders and loose, plus mounted mint commems 
on leaves. Massive FV. Worth viewing (qty) Buyer collects £150 - £160

2201 GB - large box packed with various material in albums 
and loose (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2202 GB - large collection of Booklets in Album, c1950's to 
modern, lots of FV (qty) £80 - £85

2203 GB - large collection of mounted mint housed in various 
albums, much modern face value, with a high cat value. 
Worth a closer look (6 albums) Buyer collects £200 - £250

2204 GB - large collection of Presentation Packs and FDC's 
plus a few PHQ Cards housed in albums (x8) Buyer 
collects £40 - £45

2205 GB - large flat box of sheets and part sheets, mostly 1960's 
commemoratives (qty) £40 - £45

 

2206 GB - large heavy box of material in stockbooks and 
albums, heavy duplication (qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26
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2207 GB - large heavy box of various material in many 
stockbooks, plus a few albums (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2208 GB - large lot of Postage Dues, some on cover or piece, 
mainly used, part sorted but most unchecked for inverted 
wmk, from stock of ex dealer, all in Bassetti's sweet box 
(qty) £35 - £40

2209 GB - large packed box with mint & used material mostly 
in stockbooks, plus a few albums (Heavy) Buyer collects £70 - £75

2210 GB - large Presentation Pack collection in Royal Mail 
Albums, packs from c1965 Churchill, through to 2016 
Christmas. Good condition lot (11 albums) Very heavy £400 - £450

2211 GB - large Unmounted Mint QE2 collection housed in 
tidy special Royal Mail binders with slipcases. Stamps to 
c2011, album one sparse, but otherwise almost complete 
from 1970 on (5) Nice lot £280 - £300

2212 GB - modern folder packed with various early postal 
history, stamped and unstamped, letters, cheques, Naval 
papers and other ephemera (qty) interesting lot £40 - £50

2213 GB - original collection Victoria to c1967, lots of material 
(qty) £40 - £45

2214 GB - PHQ Card collection housed in Royal Mail Binders 
x4 plus 1x other. No Reserve (Buyer collects) £20 - £22

2215 GB - QE2 collection of mainly UM material in a Windsor 
Album Vol 2, c1971-1985 (qty) £25 - £30

2216 GB - QV 1887 £1 green mounted mint with smoothed 
out fold, SG212 cat £4000 as mounted mint £200 - £220

2217 GB - QV 9d bistre SG86, mounted mint, few short perfs, 
tiny corner fold, scarce cat £5800 £100 - £110

2218 GB - QV complete 1875-81 2½d Rosey Mauve (1-17) & 
Blue Plate (17-23) used collection, total cat £2000 
approx. Housed in luxury display case (25) £80 - £85

2219 GB - range of Postal History and a collection of blue Air 
Sheets (qty) in 2x albums £20 - £25

2220 GB - range of Presentation Packs and FDC's housed in 5x 
albums (qty) £45 - £50

2221 GB - range of Royal Mail hard back Yearbooks. Much 
UM FV (9) £40 - £45

2222 GB - shoebox full of mint & used all neatly arranged on 
stockcards, dealers ex stock with many prices to sell (qty) £24 - £26

2223 GB - small box housing a quantity of early Postal History, 
unsorted lot (qty) £30 - £35

2224 GB - small box of unmounted mint material (small 
amount MM) including 2012 Olympics (qty) £55 - £60

2225 GB - small box of various Booklets, Prestige Booklets etc. 
Much unmounted mint FV £300 approx (qty) £120 - £130

2226 GB - small box of various GB UM and used material in 
albums and loose (qty) £24 - £26

2227 GB - small box packed with various old Postal History / 
Stationary, plus a few postcards and cigarette cards (qty) 
Worth a rummage £40 - £50

2228 GB - small flat box of early QE2 era mint sheets and parts 
(qty) £30 - £35

2229 GB - small stockbook crammed with various material inc 
Penny Black, mint 1848 RSW £1 and £10 (qty) £50 - £55

2230 GB - unmounted mint collection on leaves from early 
QE2 to c1982 (qty) £25 - £30

2231 GB - unmounted mint collection, Gutter Pairs and blocks 
of 6 with numbers, high FV (3 albums) £70 - £80

2232 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £240 - £260

2233 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £240 - £260

2234 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £240 - £260

2235 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £240 - £260

2236 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £240 - £260

2237 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £240 - £260

 

2238 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £240 - £260

2239 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £240 - £260

2240 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc FV £500 £240 - £260

2241 GB - unmounted mint Commemoratives / Definitives, 
ideal lot for postage use, ebay etc, on hagners. FV £359 
approx £170 - £180

 

 
 

2242 GB - Victoria £1 green with I. R. OFFICIAL overprint 
SG O16, very fine used with 1894 Glasgow pmk. A very 
attractive stamp cat £2500 £300 - £350

2243 GB - Victoria ½d red, 1d red, 2d blue and a Penny Black 
(4) £60 - £65

2244 GB - Victoria ½d red, 1d red, 2d blue and a Penny Black 
Plate 1b (4) £60 - £65

2245 GB - Windsor Album, mostly unmounted mint 
Commemorative Sets c1971 to 1993 inc high values up 
to £5 (qty) £70 - £75

2246 GB - yellow shoebox of modern unmounted mint 
material inc Booklets, FV approx £300 (qty) £140 - £150

2247 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (A-B) identified as likely Plate 6, 
2 huge margins, tied to complete original letter entire, 
vertical filing fold through stamp, black MX, message to 
London solicitor, back stamped Higham Ferrers £80 - £85

2248 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (B-B) identified as likely Plate 2, 
4 margins, no tears thins or creases, black MX £70 - £75

2249 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (D-K) identified as likely Plate 
5, just 3 margins, no tears thins or creases, black MX £50 - £55

2250 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (E-I) identified as likely Plate 
1A, just 4 margins, no tears thins or creases, MX  £75 - £80

2251 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (H-F) identified as likely Plate 
8, just 4 margins, no tears or creases, on complete written 
entire, black MX, to Boroughbridge Yorkshire, 
Northallerton AP 1 1841 backstamp  £110 - £120

2252 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (I-E) identified as likely Plate 1a, 
4 good margins no tears but a filing crease goes through 
stamp, on letter entire to Knighton Radnorshire, red 
MX, back stamped Manchester August 1840, angled 
stamp contrary to regulations £90 - £100

2253 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (J-F) identified as likely Plate 4, 
3½ margins, vertical ironed-out crease, red MX £36 - £38

2254 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (K-A) identified as likely Plate 
2, 4 margins, on piece ex entire, stamp has no tears thins 
or creases, red MX £110 - £120

2255 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (K-D) identified as likely Plate 
4, 3+ margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX £80 - £85

2256 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (K-I) identified as likely Plate 3, 
3 margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £65 - £70

2257 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (L-A) identified as likely Plate 2, 
almost 4 margins but close at 2 corners, no tears thins or 
creases, MX £70 - £75

2258 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (M-K) identified as likely Plate 
7, 2 margins, no tears or creases, on wrapper, red MX, 
back stamped Waterford and Kilkenny, Republic of 
Ireland £85 - £90

2259 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (N-F) identified as likely Plate 
1a, 4 margins, no tears or creases, on envelope, red MX, 
to Lichfield, July 4 1840 early backstamp, black wax seal £100 - £110

2260 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (N-G) identified as likely Plate 
6, 3 margins, on piece with Old Broad Street TP cachet, 
stamp has no tears or thins but has a horizontal crease, 
red MX £40 - £45

2261 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (R-B) identified as likely Plate 
6, 3+ margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £80 - £85

 
2262 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (R-C) identified as likely Plate 

8, 3 margins, red MX tied to original piece, no tears thins 
or creases £70 - £75
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2263 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (R-E) identified as likely Plate 
4, 4 margins, tied to piece ex entire, no tears thins or 
creases, red MX £85 - £90

2264 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (R-E) identified as likely Plate 
6, 3+ margins, ironed-out crease lower-right, no tears or 
thins, red MX  £55 - £60

2265 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (S-F) identified as likely Plate 2, 
3 margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £75 - £80

2266 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (T-I) identified as likely Plate 
10, 2 margins, no tears thins or creases, black MX  £55 - £60

2267 GB 1840 2d Blue (H-G), 3.5 margins, no tears thins or 
creases, black MX  £120 - £130

2268 GB 1856 1s pale green SG.73 good used with London 
numeral 51 postmark, cat £350 £30 - £35

2269 GB 1856 6d deep lilac, SG.69, London 24 numeral 
postmark Dulwich, cat £175 £14 - £16

2270 GB 1857 4d rose-carmine, SG.66aWi variety with 
inverted watermark, cat £400 £50 - £55

2271 GB 1865 1s green Plate 4 SG.101 good used, cat £225 
£20 - £25

2272 GB 1867 10d Plate 1, London numeral W46 postmark, 
SG.114, cat £600 £40 - £45

2273 GB 1867 1s green Plate 4 variety with inverted watermark 
and also grossly misperfed, SG.117Wi, lightly hinged 
mint (wing margin trimmed back, possibly regummed), 
cat £2200 £160 - £170

2274 GB 1867 2s milky-blue, Plate 1, SG.120b, cat £225 
£28 - £30

2275 GB 1867 5s rose Plate 1, SG.126 with scarce Smith Elder 
& Co (S) private postmark, cat £675 £38 - £30

2276 GB 1867 9d pale straw, SG.111, London SW 47 numeral 
postmark, cat £300 £28 - £30

2277 GB 1867 9d straw, SG.110, London WC32 numeral 
postmark, cat £325 £30 - £32

2278 GB 1872 6d chestnut SG.122a, mounted mint, cat £800, 
some nibbled perforations at right edge £80 - £85

2279 GB 1873 1s green Plate 12 SG.150 fine used, cat £140 
£20 - £25

2280 GB 1873 6d grey, SG.125, London SW46 numeral 
postmark, cat £300 £24 - £26

2281 GB 1876 8d orange SG.156 good used, cat £350  
£34 - £36

2282 GB 1877 4d sage-green plate 16, SG.153 good used, cat 
£300  £28 - £30

2283 GB 1878 £1 brown-lilac, SG.129, perfin HSB, cat £4500 
£440 - £460

2284 GB 1880 6d-on-6d, SG.162, Annbank Ayrshire Scotland 
postmark, cat £150  £22 - £24

2285 GB 1881 1s orange-brown Plate 13, SG.163 crisp 
Dawlish postmark, cat £170 £22 - £24

2286 GB 1883 10s pale ultramarine, SG.183a, used with neat 
Gresham House registered postmark, cat £550  £36 - £38

2287 GB 1883 3d-on-3d, SG.159, used on piece with Peebles 
postmark, cat £160 £24 - £26

2288 GB 1883 4d dull green, SG.192, mounted mint large part 
original gum, blunt corner, cat £580 £30 - £35

2289 GB 1883 6d dull green, SG.194, fine used, cat £240 
£24 - £26

2290 GB 1883 9d dull green, key value, SG.195, fine used, cat 
£480 £65 - £70

2291 GB 1912 ½d green spectacular paper fold flaw variety, 
SG.325 Spec N2(5) Die B, mint mounted in margin only £100 - £110

2292 GB and British Commonwealth + some Europe mainly 
unmounted mint in shoebox from an ex dealer, large 
blocks of GVI Olympic 1948 1/-, 1953 Coronation 1/6d 
and much else. Some Br Cols mostly later QE2 (100's) £35 - £40

2293 GB Booklet 1935 Silver Jubilee 3/- SG BB28 cat £90 
£20 - £25

 

2294 GB booklet pair George V 1½d with Telephone Service 
printed label attached, Parkstone Dorset postmark, good 
perforations £26 - £28

 

2295 GB Booklets collection all with usable unmounted mint 
stamps, face value £300 approx, useful lot (2 albums) £140 - £150

2296 GB Booklets comprehensive stock with excellent ranges, 
FV £256+ (qty) £90 - £100

2297 GB collection 1840-1951 in red Windsor printed album, 
includes poor 1840 1d Penny Black and 1840 2d, 1d 
plates almost complete to 224, 1883-92 2s6d to 10s, 1884 
complete set to 1s, 1902 10s, 1924-26 set to 1s and 
watermark varieties unmounted or l/m mint, 1934 re-
engraved high values set mint unmounted (2) or l/m mint, 
1939-48 set to £1 u/m, 1948 RSW £1, 1951 Festival set 
to £1, etc (qty) £550 - £600

2298 GB collection housed in two one country albums, mostly 
UM, early QE2 to c1987 (2) £40 - £45

2299 GB collection of mainly fine used in 5 green Windsor 
albums, QV from 1d black with good range of line-
engraved, surface printed inc revenues and officials to 
5s(3), G5 to 10s, G6 to £1(3), many watermark varieties 
of G5, G6 and QE2, commems  £420 - £440

2300 GB collection on leaves inc several mounted mint modern 
Commemorative sets (qty) £24 - £26

2301 GB fine collection of unmounted mint & MM in 3x 
Lighthouse Albums, with stamps c1953 to 2008, plus a 
range of Post Office 'Smilier' Sheets. Inc 1955 Castles by 
Waterlow mm. De La Rue UM, plus phosphors. FV 
£1310+. Well worth viewing (qty) £850 - £900

2302 GB Government Parcels official 1s dull green SG.O68 
good used, cat £250 £22 - £24

2303 GB Government Parcels official 1s green & carmine 
SG.O72 good used, cat £250  £24 - £26

2304 GB Government Parcels official 4½d, SG.O71 very fine 
used, cat £275 £44 - £46

2305 GB Government Parcels official 6d SG.O62 unused no 
gum, some separation at edge of horizontal crease, cat 
£3200 £60 - £65

2306 GB large collection of c1980's Presentation Packs, slight 
duplication noted, plus a few M/Sheets (approx 394 
items) £160 - £180

2307 GB Machin 1971 to c2000 stock of unmounted mint 
mainly Cylinder Blocks unsorted by paper, perf, gum or 
phosphor types, some apparent duplication, scores of 
blocks with a few Warrant Blocks noted, ex dealers stock 
(qty) £25 - £30

2308 GB PHQ Card collection c1973-2000 in 4x SG PPC 
Albums, Cards inc Fire, Cricket, Parliament, Tree, Gt 
Britons, Roses, plus large box of loose sets in packets to 
2003 (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

2309 GB PHQ Card collection housed in 4x binders (3x are 
Royal Mail Postcard Albums) (qty) No Reserve buyer 
collects £20 - £22

2310 GB Post Office Training School stamps GVI to £1, QE2 
Wildings to 1/6d (3 different watermarks, Machin to 
£5(3) and £10 many in blocks of 4, various values used 
on pieces, also 23 items School Specimen postal 
stationery, unusual collection (approx 360 items) £140 - £150

2311 GB Presentation Pack collection housed in Royal Mail 
binders, c1970 to 2009, plus some loose Commemorative 
sets. Lot includes Scout Centenary 2007 error 54p stamp 
(approx FV £750) (9x albums) £380 - £400

2312 GB Presentation Packs housed in small box (qty) 
£35 - £40

2313 GB QE2 sheets, min sheets, booklets (many with cylinder 
no's) dealers ex stock, unmounted mint in green hotter 
shoebox. FV £360+ (qty) £160 - £170

2314 GB QV to GV cards & covers with postmark interest, 
squared circles, qty PS Cut outs used as adhesives (E7 & 
G5) some pre stamp covers, all in a box (qty) £40 - £45

2315 GB range in blue binder, mainly unmounted mint, with 
many blocks to the 1980's. lots of FV (qty) £35 - £40

2316 GB range of mint & used material in stockbooks, from 
EDVII to c1977 (2) £40 - £45

 
2317 GB range of Presentation Packs in albums, FV approx 

£312 (qty) £140 - £160

 
2318 GB & British Commonwealth collection on hagners in 

binder, Lots of UM and Fine used, blocks and an 1840 
Penny Black (qty) £45 - £50
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World Stamps 
 
 

2319 Albums x2 of Victorian Forgeries (qty)
£60 - £65

2320 Argentina - box of pages and packets of stamps from 
Argentina (qty) £28 - £30

2321 Australia 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge 5s SG.143 fine 
used but perfs a little close at top, cat £200  £60 - £65

2322 Australia and New Zealand range in several albums and 
stockbooks (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2323 Australia Queensland 1900 rare Charity Patriotic Fund 
set SG.263-4, mint, lower value has small defect with thin 
at upper-right edge, cat £490  £140 - £150

2324 Australia stamp collection on black Tower album QV to 
1968 with useful £28 - £30

2325 Banana box of assorted stamp albums / stockbooks. 
Worth a rummage (Buyer collects) £120 - £140

2326 Banana box of mixed material inc albums, loose FDC's 
etc etc (qty) Buyer collects (sold on behalf of St Elizabeth 
Hospice) £20 - £25

2327 Banana box of World mixed old collections in albums, 
some loose (qty) Buyer collects (sold on behalf of St 
Elizabeth Hospice) £30 - £35

2328 Barbados collection in album, early Victorian onwards 
(qty) £60 - £65

2329 Binder of World A-G material on stock pages, nice lot cat 
£2500+ £40 - £45

2330 Binder of World H-N material on stock pages, nice lot cat 
£2000+ £34 - £36

2331 Binder of World P-Z plus New Zealand material on stock 
pages, nice lot cat £2000+ £34 - £36

2332 Black stockbook of better British Commonwealth QE2, 
mint with gum, total cat £1485 approx (qty) £60 - £70

2333 Blue binder of stamps on stock sheets cat £500+, and 
green stockbook of Australia, plus blue stockbook 
duplicate Mint various (3) £30 - £35

2334 Box of better stamps on leaves, stockcards and loose, inc 
HV India, Bermuda KGVI, etc etc. Worth a good look 
(qty) £40 - £50

2335 Box of various collections in albums (qty)
£20 - £25

2336 Box of World odds and ends plus some stockbooks (qty) 
Buyer collects £24 - £26

2337 Briefcase containing stamps and covers from around the 
World (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2338 British Antarctic Territories mint stamps (qty) 
£24 - £26

2339 British Commonwealth - fine lot of mint, UM and fine 
used on leaves and hagners + stockcards. Good lot with 
high cat value (qty) Needs viewing £70 - £75

2340 British Commonwealth and Europe range on leaves in 
binder, mint and used with better values noted (qty) £35 - £40

2341 British Commonwealth and GB collection housed in well 
filled old ledgers. Much material mint and fine used. 
Worth viewing (3) £100 - £120

2342 British Commonwealth and GB collection on leaves in 
folder, Aden to Zanzibar. Better noted inc Penny Black 
1840 (qty) £70 - £80

2343 British Commonwealth in Simplex Album, mint range 
from the 1960's (qty) £30 - £35

2344 British Commonwealth large amount of material in box, 
mainly in albums, some loose, much Australia mint & 
used plus Year packs (qty) Buyer collects £70 - £75

2345 British Commonwealth mainly mint plus some World 
housed in a Simplex album (qty) £34 - £36

 
2346 British Commonwealth Nevis & Tuvalu, qty in box from 

ex dealer, unmounted mint 1980's period, also some St 
Kitts (qty) No reserve £20 - £25

 
2347 British Commonwealth range in albums, on leaves. Fine 

mint collection of African Countries, many sets to high 
values (3) £100 - £110

2348 British Commonwealth range in box, inc Albums and 
Stockbooks, mint and used material, better Australia 
noted (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2349 British Commonwealth range in red binder, on leaves, 
mint & used, with better noted (qty) £40 - £45

2350 British Commonwealth range in several albums and 
stockbooks, good mix (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2351 British Commonwealth range in several albums and 
stockbooks, many Countries noted (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2352 British Commonwealth range in various albums, mint & 
used range (qty) Buyer collects £70 - £75

2353 British Commonwealth range of countries housed in 
stockbooks (8) £55 - £60

2354 British Commonwealth range of early QE2 material on 
hagners, mostly UM, some VFU, lots of Postage Dues 
noted. Tidy lot (qty) £40 - £45

2355 British Commonwealth sheets, unmounted mint with 
gum (one used), nice thematics, total cat £2096 (qty) £40 - £50

2356 British Commonwealth used range of better stamps on 
leaves, inc Cape of Good Hope triangles noted. 2015 SG 
Cat Value £4864 (qty) £180 - £200

2357 British Levant high values QV 12pi. KE 12pi, 24pi, 
SG.3a, 11, 12, mint heavy mounts and QV has foxing 
discoloration to edges, cat £139 £22 - £24

2358 Canada - large quantity of unmounted mint material in 
album and loose in booklets, approx 500 dollars FV (qty) £60 - £65

2359 Canada - very fine collection from earlies to c2013, many 
better noted, both mint, unmounted mint and fine used 
(5x large stockbooks). Very nice lot £180 - £200

2360 Canada 1897 QV Jubilee 50c pale ultramarine stamp, 
SG.134 mint light crease, cat £190 £26 - £28

2361 Canada wide range on leaves and pages, all periods (qty)
£20 - £25

2362 Ceylon 1912 100 rupees grey-black high value stamp 
well-centred SG.321, used with Colombo cancellation of 
unclear date, surface rub from attempted removal of blue 
crayon (likely registration line?), cat £3000 mint and 
unpriced as used £150 - £160

2363 Channel Islands - box of various material mint & fine used 
in albums, Covers, etc (qty) £25 - £30

2364 Channel Islands - mixed range in various albums and 
stockbooks (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2365 Channel Islands - nice range inc Booklets, Stamps, 
Covers (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

2366 Channel Islands range of stamps and Covers in albums 
and loose , plus some coin covers (qty) £20 - £25

2367 Chelsea stamp album with many better stamps from the 
Commonwealth and USA. Worth a look (qty) £45 - £50

2368 China - small box loose of material, on leaves, FDC's etc 
etc (qty) £40 - £45

2369 China - small box of unsorted material on album pages 
etc (qty) £25 - £30

2370 China range on leaves in black binder, early to modern 
range (qty) £30 - £35

2371 Denmark fine selection of early used stamps from SG4 
(12) £30 - £35

2372 East Africa and Uganda 1907 50 rupees grey and red-
brown high value stamp well-centred with variety 
inverted watermark, SG.16w, used possibly fiscal use, 
small skilful repair at bottom, cat £5500 and £500 as 
fiscally used mint and unpriced as used. Sold a/f £80 - £85

2373 Elvis Presley special collection in Lidner Albums, mostly 
unmounted mint commemorative m/sheets from around 
the world (3 albums full) £35 - £40

2374 Errors - an interesting selection inc GB errors, and superb 
Mexico 1967-68 Ship sheet miss perf error. Nice lot worth 
a look (qty) £40 - £50

2375 Ethiopia collection of mint and fine used in stockbook and 
loose. Worth a look, nice lot (qty) £40 - £45

2376 Europe - fine collection of mint & used material in old 
Simplex Album, better Switzerland noted (qty) £25 - £30

 
2377 European / Commonwealth etc range in well filled 

stockbooks (3) £26 - £28
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2378 European / Commonwealth etc range in well filled 
stockbooks (3) £26 - £28

2379 Faroe Islands c1975-1992 in folder, cat £370 (qty) 
£60 - £65

2380 Finland one country collection on leaves in binder with 
stamps c1866/74 to 1997, fine used and a few mint (qty) £20 - £25

2381 Football - giant themed collection in folders inc The 
World Cup Collection, The World Cup Masterfile, inc 
UM sets, Covers, Coins, stamped cards etc etc (14 large 
albums) Heavy Buyer collects £80 - £85

2382 GB British forces in WW1 written up postal history study 
Field Post Office covers cards and few pieces with British 
Army markings from Western Front, incl. F.P.O’s 1 to 
TZ; noted FPO. 18 1915 OHMS cvr; FPO.150 1917 pc; 
FPO.155 pcs; FPO.181 1917 cvr & pc; FPO.228 1918 pc; 
FPO.D.52 1915 pc & 1916 cvr; FPO.GM 1 1918 regd cvr 
& 1919 OHMS env; FPO.GM 2 1918 OHMS envelope 
boxed violet cachet “DAMAGED BY IMMERSION / 
IN SEA WATER” disaster wreck cover; FPO.H20 1917 
pc, FPO.H21 1918 pc, FPO.T53 1916 pc, 1917 opened 
out regd cvr to Egypt with large “RAK/TPO” date 
stamp, Australian & Canadian forces, wide range censors, 
instructional markings, registered mail, few letters; also 
library of literature incl Kennedy & Crabb Postal History 
of the British Army in World War 1, Proud British Army 
Postal Service 1903-1927, etc) letters (11 albums, approx. 
1,130 items, about 10% being picture postcards incl 
hand-drawn) £800 - £850

2383 German postal history selection inc early States, WW1 & 
WW2, plus Inflation Covers (qty) £40 - £45

2384 Germany - plastic tub packed with FD Cards, and some 
FDC's, circa 1970's and 1980's (qty) £25 - £30

2385 Germany - small box of material with several complete 
1940's sheets, packets of earlies, plus early Hungarian and 
Ukraine Sheets, well worth a rummage (qty)  £50 - £55

2386 Germany special post office album of unmounted mint 
from 1984 to 1989 (qty) £20 - £22

2387 Giant lot of mixed material housed in Four large boxes 
(Buyer must collect) (4) £40 - £45

2388 Giant plastic box packed with mixed World material, 
loose in packets etc (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2389 Gibraltar range of tidy looking Presentation Packs and 
FDC's (qty) £22 - £24

2390 Gibraltar unmounted mint collection on hagners in 
binder, attractive lot, c1978-2206 cat £721 approx (qty) £40 - £45

2391 Glory box of World material, mostly used. (qty) Buyer 
collects £25 - £30

2392 Greece - blue folder of material mint and used all periods, 
on leaves. Ideal sorting lot (qty) £30 - £35

2393 Guernsey - large stockbook with new issues including 
sheets, blocks, some Alderney. FV £520+ (qty) £180 - £190

2394 Hong Kong good lot of mint (inc some top values) and 
used from QV to (mainly) KGVI and QE2 with many 
good used multiples, also boxed album of FDC's and odds 
items (qty) £60 - £65

 

 
 

2395 India - SG3b One Rupee Booklet, not complete, but 
Rare, cat £1000 (if complete) £80 - £85

 

2396 India - wide range of material on leaves, plus a quantity 
of FDC's and some mint stamps (qty) £25 - £30

 

2397 Ireland Provisional Government 1922 1d with variety 
inverted overprint SG.2 apparently unused but no gum, 
cat £275 £38 - £40

2398 Isle of Man c1980's-1990's quantity, many in original 
envelopes from post office, FV £200 approx unmounted 
mint (qty) £65 - £70

2399 King George VI Stamp Album by Stanley Gibbons, good 
condition with several stamps, mint and some fine used 
(qty) £90 - £100

2400 Large box containing tins and small boxes, packed with 
World stamps (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2401 Large box of all World material in albums and envelopes. 
Good sorting lot (qty) Buyer collects £60 - £65

2402 Large box of British Commonwealth material in several 
stockbooks and binders, mint & used, many better noted 
(qty) Buyer collects £80 - £85

2403 Large box of British Commonwealth material in 
stockbooks and albums (qty) Buyer collects £45 - £50

2404 Large box of British Commonwealth material in 
stockbooks and binders, plus small tub (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2405 Large box of material inc loose stamps, covers, etc, 
stockbooks, Royalty, etc (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2406 Large box of various mostly loose material inc European, 
GB, and Commonwealth (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

2407 Large box of World material housed in large plastic 
boxes, off paper (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2408 Large box packed with various material (qty) Buyer 
collects £24 - £26

2409 Large box packed with various World material in albums, 
stockbooks and loose, mint & used. Worth a rummage 
(Buyer collects) £50 - £55

2410 Large plastic crate of various World stamps and a 
quantity of GB FDC and Commemorative Covers, loose 
& in albums (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2411 Large quantity of Philatelic Accessories - practically 
everything a stamp trader may need, housed in 4x 
cartons, also a collapsible display bookshelf. Heavy lot 
(Buyer must collect) No Reserve £30 - £35

2412 Latvia and Lithuania fine mint and used collection on 
leaves, from earlies to c1940's. Nice lot (qty) £30 - £35

2413 Malaysia/Sarawak duplicated mainly used lot EDVII to 
early QE2 from former collector, in a part filled 
stockbook £40 - £45

2414 Military Mail selection from WW1 & WW2, housed in 
modern album (qty) £40 - £45

2415 Nearly new albums of stamps from a round the World, 
many European, and some China. Nice lot (9 albums) 
Buyer collects £65 - £70

2416 New Imperial Postage Stamp Albums Volume 1 & 2 by 
Stanley Gibbons. A superb collection with both albums 
packed with British Commonwealth material, mostly 
mint plus some fine used, cat value 2013 £65000++. 
Must be viewed (2) £7000 - £7500

2417 New Zealand 12/6 Fiscal Stamp SG F129, fiscally used, 
SG Cat £10000 ! £80 - £100

 

 
 

2418 New Zealand 12/6 Fiscal Stamp SG F129, fiscally used, 
SG Cat £10000 ! £80 - £100

2419 New Zealand fine collection of stamps and covers in 
various albums and loose (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2420 Newfoundland very fine collection in green stockbook, 
mint and used selection, with many better noted. Needs 
viewing (qty) £180 - £200

2421 Northern Rhodesia QE2 SG61/74 fine mounted mint set 
(14) £24 - £26

http://fpo.gm/
http://fpo.gm/
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2422 Nyasaland KGV SG98 £1 used fiscally used 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

2423 Nyasaland KGVI SG130/143 fine mounted mint set cat 
£200 (18) £35 - £40

2424 Old time collection in a Viceroy Album, lots of stamps 
(qty) £24 - £26

2425 Orange Free State British Occupation ½d –on-½ d 
variety SG.101b (no stop after I) in positional block of 8, 
fresh mint  £60 - £65

2426 Original old time collection in a Lincoln Album, with 
many early stamps, better noted (qty) £70 - £75

2427 Original unpicked World collection on leaves in albums. 
Well worth a closer look. Heavy Buyer collects (approx 21 
albums) £350 - £400

2428 Original untouched World collection in old Senator 
Albums, much material, some better. Nice lot (2) £80 - £85

2429 Philately, selection inc. stock album of Airmail Etiquette's, 
Condor Brazil labels, Vignette stamps, a few covers etc 
(qty) £40 - £45

2430 Philately, selection of various Registered Etiquette's, 
World Wide, early magazine articles on the Post Office, a 
few covers etc. (qty) £30 - £35

2431 Portugal collection in albums with many better stamps 
noted (2) £55 - £60

2432 Qatar small box of envelopes containing mostly UM sets 
from c1970/1980, plus red stockbook from the 1960's. 
Nice lot with high cat value (qty) £60 - £65

2433 Rhodesia - very fine collection of mainly used in blue 
stockbook, from earlies to Double and Single Heads, 
some revenue cancels noted (qty) Nice lot worth viewing £80 - £85

2434 Rhodesia 1901 £10 lilac high value stamp SG.93 
commercial perfin used possibly fiscal use (postal cat 
£2250)  £90 - £100

2435 Rhodesia collection on leaves in binder, several better 
noted, worth a look (qty) £60 - £65

2436 Royal thematic material in various special albums, fine 
mint inc M/Sheets and Covers (qty) Buyer collects £20 - £25

 
2437 Royalty - large box of material in several albums (qty) 

Buyer collects £30 - £35

 
2438 Royalty thematic collections in binders inc specials (4) 

£22 - £24

 
2439 Royalty thematics in albums, inc 1948 RSW, 1937 

Coronation, Royal Events etc. Total cat £688 (3) £30 - £35

 
 

2440 Russia - early and unusual miniature sheet SG MS752, 
mounted mint cat £225 £40 - £45

2441 Russia - original collection in two well filled albums, with 
material from 1858 onwards. many better noted inc sets. 
Lot needs careful viewing (2) £400 - £450

2442 Ships Mail and Paqubot Covers selection housed in 
modern album (qty) £40 - £45

2443 Shoebox housing a childhood World collection in small 
album and several unchecked packets (qty) £20 - £25

2444 Singapore excellent condition material from circa 1970 to 
2004 with unmounted mint sets Commems & Definitives 
all in large hagner binder £110 - £120

2445 Small box of stamps, plus some German banknotes, and 
a few share certificates (qty) No reserve (Buyer collects) £20 - £25

2446 Small box of various stamp Accessories, clean lot (qty) 
Buyer collects £20 - £22

2447 Small box with a quality mixture , many covers with high 
value Benham Specials, Europe, World Stamps, Postal 
History. From a former trader so wide variety and careful 
viewing is recommended (qty) £70 - £80

2448 Small plastic tray full of various stamps & covers from a 
round the World, some better noted (qty) £35 - £40

2449 Spain a used collection in a pre printed Davo Album, 
c1945 to 1978 (qty) £20 - £25

2450 Spain in albums + loose pages of Spain, very fine lot well 
laid out, many better sets and singles from c1850 to 
1980's. Nice lot (7 albums) £160 - £170

2451 Spanish Islands in albums, better noted (2) 
£45 - £50

2452 The New Ideal Postage Stamp Album Vol 1 British 
Empire, good condition with several stamps both mint & 
fine used (qty) £90 - £100

2453 Thematic Queen Mother 1999-2000 period - large qty of 
unmounted mint in envelopes in shoebox, with many 
Tuvalu inc Islands, Specimens, pres packs (100's) No 
Reserve £30 - £35

 
2454 Thematics - attractive collection 'Birds of the World' by 

Stanley Gibbons in special album (qty) £20 - £25

 
2455 Thematics etc housed in 2x albums, inc Gilbert & Elice 

Mint, Royal Navy on stamps and postcards, India used, 
NZ mint & used, etc (2) £20 - £25

 
2456 Turks and Caicos Islands 1917 1d War Tax study with 2 

sheets of 120 stamps and 2 blocks of 30 stamps showing 
different printings, misplaced overprints, flaws etc (300 
stamps) £30 - £35

 
2457 United States large quantity of Christmas Labels in full 

sheets, bundled into year lots, many thousands (qty) No 
Reserve £35 - £40

 
2458 USA collection in albums, from earlies to modern, much 

material mostly mint (3) £40 - £45

 
2459 USA stamp collection in red Reliant album to 1968 with 

useful early £28 - £30
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2460 West Germany SG1050/1060 mounted mint part set (10 
is VFU), high cat value stamps (11) £100 - £120

2461 World - large box of mixed material in various albums, 
packets and tins etc (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2462 World - very fine collection in 4x main albums with many 
better noted, plus British Commonwealth (6) £80 - £85

2463 World 1980s -1990's period A-Z selection in large 
stockbooks with sets, booklets, mini sheets all in 
unmounted mint condition, many 100's (6) Buyer collects £90 - £100

2464 World collection - a very fine lot in matching binders, well 
filled, with many better noted. Needs viewing (qty) Buyer 
collects £120 - £130

2465 World collection housed in blue folders, mint & used (6) 
£40 - £45

2466 World collection housed in large well filled Devon 
Albums, much material from around the World, mint & 
used. Nice lot (6) Buyer collects £160 - £180

2467 World collection in a packed Liberty Album, mint & used, 
better noted (qty) £35 - £40

2468 World collection in old ledger, much mint 
Commonwealth noted (qty) £30 - £35

2469 World collection on a large quantity of loose leaves, nice 
lot worth a good look (qty) Buyer collects £80 - £90

2470 World lot in large heavy box, lots of material in 
albums/stockbooks etc. Worth a look (qty) Buyer collects £60 - £65

2471 World material in large Glory box, in albums, envelopes, 
loose, mint & used (qty) £40 - £45

2472 World material in large very full box, inc albums, covers, 
bags, packets, plus a few cigarette cards (qty) Buyer 
collects £40 - £45

2473 World material on leaves housed in a large box, much 
material worth a rummage (Buyer collects) £50 - £55

2474 World material on leaves in box, good World selection, 
worth a closer look (qty) £50 - £55

2475 World mix from ex dealer, all periods, Cinderella items, 
1890's bundles, Postal Stationary, stamps on hagners, 
some old prices in place, this would need a lot of sorting ! 
(Qty) £40 - £45

2476 World mixture in large box with covers, old collections, 
odds in envelopes, from a former collector, good variety. 
(Buyer collects) No reserve £30 - £35

2477 World mixture of old auction lots with GB inc QV, Br 
Cols, Europe etc, needs viewing to appreciate. Dealers ex 
stock in grey box (qty) £25 - £30

2478 World range in green stockbook, mainly mint, inc some 
Commonwealth and China (qty) £40 - £45

2479 World range in large box housed in albums, mint & used 
range and a few loose (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2480 World range in large box housed in albums, stockbooks, 
and a few loose (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2481 World range in old albums, much material with better 
noted (2) £45 - £50

2482 World range in several albums and stockbooks housed in 
a large box, mint & used (qty) Buyer collects £60 - £65

 

2483 World range in various binders and stockbooks, much 
material (Buyer collects) £40 - £45

2484 World range in well filled stockbooks (3) 
£26 - £28

2485 World range of commemorative Miniature Sheets (100's) 
in blue album, fine used and UM  £40 - £45

2486 World range of material in large box, mostly in 
stockbooks, plus a few albums. Mint & Used with some 
better noted (qty) Buyer collects £70 - £75

 

 
 

2487 World range on leaves in old ledgers, mint and used inc 
French Colonies (2) Nice lot. Qty £34 - £36

 
 

Covers 
 
 

2488 Banana box of various GB and World FDC's and 
Commemorative Covers in 5x albums. Better noted 
(Buyer collects) £20 - £25

2489 Big box packed with unsorted GB FDC's and some 
Commemorative Covers, loose and in albums (qty) Buyer 
collects £50 - £55

2490 Box of cards & covers with very wide variety inc Postal 
Stationary used & unused, many First Flight Covers, 
various, better items (qty) £45 - £50

2491 Box of Irish FDC's c1980-2001 inc M/Sheets plus a few 
to 2013. Cat £1300 as used stamps (qty) Good lot £100 - £120

2492 Box of various FDC's / Commemorative Covers from 
around the World, loose and in albums (qty) Buyer 
collects £30 - £35

2493 Collection of various Commemorative Coin Covers (qty)
£30 - £35

2494 Covers, selection approx 100 mainly UK and Channel 
Islands, F.D.C.'s and Commemoratives, many different 
cancels, 1970-80's £25 - £30

2495 GB - giant unsorted collection of FDC's, some 
commemorative covers, etc. Worth a look (15 albums) 
Heavy Buyer collects £140 - £160

2496 GB Benham Special silk covers - high quality items with 
very slight duplication, mostly Limited Editions from a 
former collector (approx 120) £55 - £60

2497 GB box of FDC's inc silks, special cancels, wide variety, 
very little duplication and very high quality lot (270+ 
approx) £75 - £80

2498 GB collection of covers mainly 1960’s with special 
commemorative postmarks, railway, military, royalty, 
shipping, sport, aviation, transport, events (approx 100 
covers) £24 - £26

2499 GB collection of covers with slogan postmarks mainly 
1960s (approx 340 covers) £40 - £45

2500 GB FDC collection housed in Post Office binders, mostly 
Bureau p/marks c1963 - 2005 (6 albums) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2501 GB FDC collection in folder, nice unpicked lot from 
c1953 to 1970, better noted (approx 60) £25 - £30

2502 GB FDC collection of loose clean tidy covers upto 2012 
(qty) £35 - £40

2503 GB FDC collection, a very tidy lot housed in Royal Mail 
binders, c1972 to 2009 (11x albums) Buyer collects £200 - £250

2504 GB large box of various unsorted FDC's c1960's to 2010's 
(qty) Worth a look (Buyer collects) £40 - £45
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2505 GB Postal History slogan & hand stamp cancellations on 
envelopes in boxes from a former collector, huge variety 
with hardly any duplication (approx 3000+) 5x boxes 
(Buyer collects) £70 - £75

 

 
 

2506 GB RNLI FDC selection in RNLI Cover Albums, all with 
special postmarks. A nice clean lot (qty) £30 - £35

2507 Large box full of various unsorted GB FDC's, plus a few 
PHQ Cards. Worth a good rummage (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £60

2508 Large box housing approx 600 unsorted GB FDC's (qty) 
£50 - £55

 
2509 Large box of GB FDC's and a few Commemorative 

Covers, in albums and loose (qty) Buyer collects £35 - £40

 
2510 Large box of GB FDC's loose and in various binder, nice 

lot with better noted (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

 
2511 Large box of loose covers from World wide commercial 

mail. Worth a good rummage (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

 
2512 Large box packed with unsorted GB FDC's and some 

Commemorative Covers, loose and in albums (qty) Buyer 
collects £50 - £55

 
2513 Large selection of GB FDC's c1964 - 1998 typed, label or 

unaddressed (two boxes) Buyer collects (no reserve) £24 - £26

 
2514 Middle East range of Postal History / Covers in folder 

(approx 40) £20 - £25

 
2515 Middle Eastern range of Commercial Mail / Postal 

History, good mix (qty) in album £24 - £26

 
2516 Quantity of mostly GB FDC's loose and in binder, plus 

some Presentation Packs and other stamps (qty) Buyer 
collects £25 - £30

 
2517 Shoebox of German FDC's and Commercial Covers (qty) 

No reserve £20 - £22

 
2518 Small box of Benham Covers, plus quantity of Special 

Postmarks (qty) £25 - £30

 
2519 Small box of clean Rhodesia & Zimbabwe FDC's c1963-

2000, some duplication noted (qty) No Reserve £20 - £22

 
2520 Small box packed with 'RAF' type commemorative 

covers, some signed (qty) £25 - £30

 
2521 World War 2 special thematic collection inc several Coin 

Covers (4x albums) £40 - £45

Postcards 
 
 

2522 A 2 album original collection, needs careful 
viewing   (approx 250 cards) £50 - £60

 

 
 

2523 Abertillery station interior, no.1272 R/P (from F Viner 
collection)   (1) £30 - £40

2524 Advertising, varied small selection, Shell, Pimms, etc 
needs a look   (approx 22 cards) £60 - £70

2525 Adverts, and Foreign, Europe and Far East, inc. Art 
Nouveau Continental Tyres, Overprints, Spain, Japan, 
well worth a look (qty) £30 - £35

2526 Album of 50+ Military / Patriotic postcards 
£50 - £55

2527 Album of approx 350 Famous Artist postcards 
£30 - £35

2528 Album of approx 450 Actress / Glamour postcards, many 
G Cooper £40 - £45

2529 Albums (2) containing original collection, mainly 
foreign   (approx 380 cards) £40 - £50

2530 Angels on old postcards, nice range (approx 28) 
£20 - £25

2531 Army Aeroplane weekend at Hangleton 1913 R/P   (1)
£20 - £30

2532 Art Drawn Children range of old postcards (approx 84)
£25 - £30

2533 Art Drawn Children range of old postcards inc 23x Mabel 
Lucie Attwell (approx 66) £25 - £30

2534 Art Drawn UK topographicals inc 43x A R Quinton 
cards (approx 50) £25 - £30

2535 Art Nouveau, Raphael Kirchner, Fables girl with turtle, 
1903   (1) £30 - £40

2536 Aston Villa postcard of 1960/61 first winners of league 
cup, full squad plus officials, manager Joe Mercer and 
Trainer with League Cup. Published by Wilkes of West 
Bromwich £25 - £30

2537 Aviation, nice varied collection, Amy Johnson, Flying at 
Hendon & other events, airships, Lindbergh, V.C.'s, 
etc   (approx 26 cards) £80 - £100

2538 Aviation, small original collection, Daily Mail Tour, 
military biplane at Locks Heath R/P's (4) £20 - £30

2539 Ballachulish station interior & quarry   (1) 
£20 - £30

2540 Baptising at Isleham Ferry 1909 R/P   (1) 
£15 - £20

2541 Black shoebox containing usual mixture (approx 630 
cards) £50 - £60

2542 Blacksmiths at work in forges, small selection (6) 
£30 - £40

2543 Bluebird tin containing original collection   (approx 110 
cards) £20 - £30

2544 Bonzo comic dog by Studdy, original collection (approx 
18 cards) £20 - £30

2545 Bourneville station interior & works R/P   (1) 
£20 - £30

2546 Box containing mixed original collection, needs viewing, 
better noted (approx 430 cards) £65 - £70

 

2547 Box containing original collection, general mixture, 
vintage & modern   (approx 400 cards) £50 - £60
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2548 Box of 500+ Foreign postcards 
£24 - £26

2549 Box of approx 600 postcards inc Norfolk, Suffolk, etc (qty) 
£40 - £45

2550 Box of approx 600 postcards inc Shipping, RP's etc (qty) 
£40 - £45

2551 Box of modern postcards from Great Yarmouth / 
Gorleston (qty) £20 - £22

2552 Box of modern postcards in albums x10 (Buyer collects) 
No reserve £20 - £22

2553 Box of subject postcards with wide range mainly pre 
WW2 (approx 550) £65 - £70

2554 Box of UK topo postcards inc Devon, Dorset, IOW - 
many RP's (qty) £30 - £35

 

2555 Boxing? Wrestling. Including Jack Dempsey knocks out 
Jess Willard  (9) £40 - £50

 

 
 

2556 Britannia Colliery, Pengam 1934 R/P (from F Viner 
collection)   (1) £20 - £30

 
2557 British Lions Rugby Tour 1959, black and white postcard 

of full party players and officials. Taken on arrival in New 
Zealand, back stamped 'Vernon H Clarke'. Coronation 
Studios Auckland £20 - £25

 
2558 Brown album housing original mixed selection, worth a 

look (approx 100 cards) £30 - £40

 

 
 

2559 Bruce Bairnsfather, Fragments from France, set of six, 
Series 4 £20 - £25

 
2560 Bundle of mostly old postcards, with a few better RP's 

noted (qty) £25 - £30

 
 

2561 C E Viner shop front, Broad St Wrington, with delivery 
cart, no.433 (1) £20 - £30

2562 Canals / Locks, very nice selection, includes horse drawn 
barges, etc (12) £70 - £80

 

 
 

2563 Cannock - superb RP's 'Cannock Chase Coal Owners 
Association Rescue Car' with respirators to side, plus a 
unnamed card showing the respirators being worn by the 
Fire Service (2) £20 - £25

2564 Canterbury range of old postcards inc 3x letter cards 
(approx 130) £24 - £26

 

 
 

2565 Captain Scott / Shackleton exploration interest - range of 
original old postcards (6) £20 - £25
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2566 Cheltenham Ladies College, approx 10 RP's from one 
girl's collection, inc. Groups, rare interiors of Study-
Bedroom, Play, one annotated to reverse, all by Bailey £30 - £35

 

 
 

2567 Cheques on early postcards, very unusual lot (approx 17) 
duplication noted £25 - £30

2568 Children - photographic type inc set of Girl on a Horse 
(approx 90) £25 - £30

2569 Children medical surgery real photo postcards, unusual 
collection disabled cripple cases before and after 
treatment (some nude), club foot, rickets, knock knee, bow 
leg, paralysis, TB, references made to Blackburn NSPCC 
and work of Inspector W B Wilson, circa 1918, contained 
in green album and loose (approx 131 cards) £600 - £650

2570 Children, very good selection in brown album, Golliwogs, 
Teddy Bears, Toys, Blacks, good artists, needs 
viewing   (approx 86 cards) £150 - £200

2571 Churches in old album, inc. RP, Views, Interiors, 
Malpass, Croydon, Southwold, Rugby, Warrington, 
Houghton, St Albans, Long Sutton, Old London 
selection etc., well worth a look (approx 160 cards) £50 - £55

2572 Cinema Stars, large collection in brown album, many 
better noted   (approx 432 cards) £200 - £250

2573 Collection Job, Calendrier 1897 by G. Maurice, for Job 
Cigarettes, undivided back, diamond background £30 - £35

2574 Collection, approx 23 RP cards, inc. School Classes (13), 
Edwardian River Boating (6), Camping (4)  £30 - £35

2575 Comic - small box of tidy postcards sorted into sleeves, 
approx 61x different types (approx 259 cards in total) £28 - £30

2576 Comic postcards, good range with many pre WW1 
(approx 85) £25 - £30

2577 Comic, general original collection, McGill, etc (approx 26 
cards) £20 - £30

2578 Comic, original collection in brown album, McGill, 
etc   (approx 250 cards) £80 - £100

2579 Comic, original mixed collection in blue album (approx 
130 cards) £30 - £40

2580 Comic, Tom Browne, McGill, Wood, Crombie, etc small 
selection   (19) £40 - £50

 

 
 

2581 Cricket, J B Hobbs, Tuck Record card with signature & 
photo   (1) £30 - £40

2582 Derbyshire countywide selection with RP's noted 
Alfreton, Chesterfield, Bakewell, etc (approx 65) £38 - £40

2583 Disasters, floods, fires, accidents, etc nice little 
collection  (12) £50 - £60

 
 

2584 Disaster, Dolgarrog Tragedy, no.1925, Village washed 
away, 16 killed R/P (1) £10 - £15

2585 Doncaster Rovers black and white postcards, head and 
shoulders, 1953 with signatures to white stripe at bottom. 
Graham, Walker, Teasdale, Harrison etc. Card issues 
and back stamped Y.E.News (Yorkshire Evening) Junior 
Soccer Quiz 1953 (6) £35 - £40

2586 Early, chromolitho printed, court size, etc   (8) 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

2587 Edwardian Actors & Actresses, original collection (approx 
35 cards) £20 - £30

2588 Embossed Coin novelty postcards, good range of early 
cards x17, plus postcards of the Royal Mint x13 (approx 
30) some duplication £40 - £45

2589 Embroidered Silk selection inc Military, Patriotic, Date, 
Greetings (approx 20) £28 - £30

 

 
 

2590 England World Cup Winners 1966 postcard of team on 
balcony of hotel prior to post match banquet, 
acknowledging the crowd, Bobby Moore holding Jules 
Rimet Cup aloft, signed to front by Bobby Charlton on 
rear by Hurst, Hunt, Peters, Wilson, Ball, Ramsey and 
Bobby Moore. Limited edition of 20, this being no.17, 
Beejay Soccer Enterprises. Rare Item £70 - £75

2591 English & foreign original collection in vintage 
album   (approx 200 cards) £30 - £40

2592 English & foreign, vintage & modern original collection 
in wicker basket   (approx 840 cards) £20 - £30
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2593 Entertainment, Ice Skating, variety, Jean Harlow, etc 
interesting collection   (approx 32 cards) £30 - £40

2594 Erotic/ Nudes (not for those of a sensitive nature)   (11) 
£50 - £60

2595 Essex, nice collection in blue album, includes R/P's, pubs, 
post offices, mills, floods, shop fronts, events, disaster, etc 
needs a look   (approx 60 cards) £225 - £300

2596 Fire fighting, Clacton Fire Brigade, Forest Gate award 
winners & Tuck Fighting the Flames   (8) £40 - £50

2597 Football Postcards - Stockport County full team squad 
with postcard by R.Scott and Co. Manchester, the 
postcard has been dated by Players Records and is circa. 
1909/10 £35 - £40

2598 Foreign, Ascension, Captains Offices, faintly used   (1) 
£15 - £20

2599 Foreign, general mixed collection in shoebox (approx 800 
cards) £70 - £80

2600 Foreign, good general mixture, contained in 6x albums in 
large box (approx 1430 cards) BUYER COLLECTS £100 - £150

2601 Foreign, original early collection, Gruss Aus, ethnics, etc 
(approx 120 cards) £40 - £50

2602 Foreign, original mixture in small box, better noted 
(approx 365 cards) £30 - £40

 

 
 

2603 Fulham Football Club 1907/08, very rare postcard. 
Fulham had won the Southern League 1906/07 and this 
is the earliest card of Fulham as league team joining 
league in 07/08. Full playing staff plus officials. Even 
more interesting is that it was sent on 09/09/1908 by 
Alfred Wilkes who was the founder of Wilkes Cards. He 
has written a message in own hand 'Herewith PC of 
Fulham F.C as per yours". Rare Card/signature of Wilkes £50 - £60

2604 Gabrielle Ray - an unusual and specialist collection of old 
postcards (all different) (approx 140) £25 - £30

2605 Gainsborough Trinity 1904/05 black/white postcard of 
players and trainers, directors etc by Caleb Smith, 
Lincoln. Gainsborough were playing in Div II, this was 
their best ever finish in the league, finishing 6th £40 - £45

2606 GB topo country wide with some street scenes, and many 
photographic (approx 600) £70 - £80

2607 General mixed collection in box, worth a look   (approx 
500 cards) £30 - £40

2608 General mixture, English, Foreign, trains, etc in 
box   (approx 210 cards) £40 - £50

2609 General original collection (approx 80 cards) 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

2610 Gillfach Colliery with horse R/P (from F Viner 
collection)   (1) £30 - £40

 
 

2611 Golf Course & 16th green, Walton on the Naze R/P   (1)
£40 - £50

2612 Good original collection in blue box, needs viewing, 
better noted (approx 250 cards) £100 - £125

 

 
 

2613 Grantham Football Club rare postcard of team taken 
16/06/1926 showing them in kit with large v. The card 
was produced by Walter Lee, London Road, Grantham £25 - £30

2614 Green vintage album housing original general collection, 
military noted (approx 200 cards) £50 - £60

2615 Greetings - better range inc Christmas, New Year and 
Birthdays (approx 114) £20 - £22

2616 Gypsies, small nice selection, with Gypsy King & 
Queen,   (6) £80 - £100

2617 Harry Payne Art drawn Rural postcards (approx 35)
£28 - £30

2618 Hayling Island railway station interior by Chapman   (1)
£30 - £40

2619 Hop picking, small selection of various Kent hop gardens 
& pickers (7) £30 - £40

2620 Industrial, collieries, iron works, etc   (5) 
£36 - £40

2621 Isle of Wight and Isle of Man range of old postcards 
(approx 37) £20 - £22

2622 Japan, small original selection, includes earthquake 
damage   (approx 28 cards) £30 - £40

 

 
 

2623 Josephine Baker, black actress   (1) 
£40 - £50
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2624 Kent countywide selection with RP's. Noted Herne Bay, 
Hythe, Cranbrook, Lydd camp, Maidstone. Inc Hop 
Picking and cards by West of Whitstable (approx 70) £48 - £50

2625 Kingston's Historical Pageant 1921 R/P   (3) 
£20 - £30

2626 Lace making, small mixed collection (6)
£50 - £60

 
2627 Large album containing original selection, better noted, 

needs viewing (approx 238 cards) £150 - £170

 
2628 Large box housing albums and boxes of old and modern 

postcards, Foreign and GB, worth a rummage (qty) Buyer 
collects £50 - £60

 
2629 Large plastic box packed with various postcards, mostly 

modern, some old (qty) £20 - £22

 
2630 Large tray of various postcards, needs careful viewing 

(approx 2000) £50 - £60

 

 
 

2631 Launch of the Lifeboat Weston Super Mare, Viner's 
series no.21 R/P (1) £15 - £20

 

 
 

2632 Leicester Fairs, with merry-go-round   (2)
£30 - £40

 
 

2633 Leicester, Coronation Service & Procession R/P   (2)
£20 - £30

 

 
 

2634 Lewis Merthyr Colliery, Viner's series no.442 R/P   (1)
£20 - £30

 

2635 London Life & Types, Boot Boy, Messenger Boy, etc   (6)
£30 - £40

 
2636 London & Suburbs range in and around London, noted 

Hammersmith, Palmers Green, Putney, Clapton, 
Billingsgate. Many RP's (approx 91) £38 - £40

 
2637 Louis Wail, Alpha 1311, heavy paper, deckle edged   (1)

£30 - £40

 
2638 Mabel Lucie Attwell, small original collection (approx 21 

cards) £20 - £30

 
2639 Masonic, Are you a Mason? Rockliffe Lodge 1913   (3)

£26 - £30
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2640 Men ascending pit in Wales R/P (from F Viner 
collection)   (1) £30 - £40

2641 Military, a commemorative sheet for 50th Anniversary of 
VE-Day, signed by 7 Victoria Cross Winners, inc. Bill 
Reid, Richard Annand, Philip Gardner, John 
Cruikshank, Erin Wilson, with cachet stamps £30 - £35

2642 Military, interesting small collection, including camps, 
POW's, anti-gas, & soldiers of the Suffolk Regiment 
searching a street in Nicosia 1958 after the murder of 3 
British people   (12) £40 - £50

2643 Military, original mixed selection, R/P's, artist drawn, etc 
(approx 25 cards) £20 - £30

2644 Military, small original collection, camos, barracks, 
parades, etc (approx 27 cards) £40 - £50

2645 Mining, collieries, pits & disasters etc   (6)
£60 - £70

2646 Mixed general collection in large box   (approx 1200 
cards) £80 - £100

2647 Mixed original assortment in brown album   (approx 208 
cards) £30 - £40

2648 Mixed selection, English, Foreign, etc in shoebox (approx 
760 cards) £60 - £70

2649 Naval, very nice selection, includes divers, disasters, 
Royal visit to Malta, HMS Eagle towing aeroplane, 
submarines, etc needs viewing   (28) £80 - £90

 

 
 

2650 News of the World steam traction engine with Bioscope 
entertainment trailer (1) £30 - £40

2651 Norfolk selection of old postcards in sleeves inc 
Sheringham, Yarmouth, Cromer, Hunstanton, etc 
(approx 222) £30 - £35

2652 Norfolk, good selection, includes Walsingham flood, 
Norwich floods with collapse of Mercury office, 
proclamation, royal visits, etc   (approx 40 cards) £130 - £150

2653 North East England selection for Yorkshire, Durham and 
Northumberland. Noted Bradford, Hull, South Shields, 
etc. Many RP's and street scenes (approx 92) £48 - £50

2654 North West England, inc Lancashire, Cheshire etc, inc 
RP's noted Birkenhead, Accrington, Lancaster, etc 
(approx 85) £48 - £50

2655 Novelty / Fantasy, H.T.L., real feathers, meteors, etc   (9) 
£30 - £40

2656 Old album of mixed old postcards inc a few topo, some 
glamour, mostly Greetings (approx 259) £28 - £30

 
 

2657 Olympics - Stockholm, very rare postcard of British team 
marching into the Olympic Stadium for the opening 
ceremony of the 1912 Olympics in front of the King and 
Queen of Sweden. A large contingent are wearing Eton 
Boater Hats with ribbon, annotated to rear £25 - £30

2658 Original collection in small box, mainly foreign, nice 
R/P's, needs viewing   (approx 150 cards) £70 - £80

2659 Original general mixture   (approx 107 cards) 
£30 - £40

2660 Original good general mixture, needs viewing (approx 
175 cards) £40 - £50

2661 Original mixed collection in 2x albums, varied 
selection   (approx 200 cards) £40 - £50

2662 Original mixed collection, vintage & modern, Foreign & 
English, 6x albums in a box   (approx 650 cards) £60 - £70

 
2663 Original old postcard collections in albums, inc GB 

subject and topos, RP's, WW1, plus North Africa, etc etc. 
Worth viewing (3 albums) £300 - £350

 
2664 Original small selection, English & Foreign (approx 75 

cards) £20 - £30

 

 
 

2665 Penpych & Blaenrhondda station, Treherbert, no.510 
R/P (from F Viner collection)   (1) £20 - £30

 
2666 Personalities inc. Artists & Painters (6), German Royalty 

(7), Clergy (7), Edward VII & other British Royals, Lord 
Roberts (2) (approx 46 cards in total) £20 - £25

 
2667 Personalities, film stars, singers (including Elvis) some 

signed, original collection in small red album   (approx 19 
cards) £20 - £30

 
2668 Post Offices, nice selection including sorting office   (8)

£70 - £90

 
2669 Postcards vintage and modern, wide range (approx 500)

£24 - £26

 
2670 Punch & Judy, small different selection   (3) 

£26 - £30
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2671 P.D.Colliery, Aberbargoed, Viner's series no.1075 
R/P   (1) £20 - £30

2672 R Neild Ladders Barrow works Liverpool Road 
Manchester   (1) £16 - £20

2673 Rare Postcards from France circa late 50's issued by 
Mirror Sport. Of French International players coloured 
action cards with football tips to rear, dribble, swerve etc. 
Each card has been identified and signed to the rear in 
ink players Senac, Glovacki, Ferrier, Heutte, Guillas (5 
cards) £40 - £45

2674 Red Album of 125+ Foreign postcards
£20 - £22

2675 Royalty, H.R.H.Prince of Wales visit to British Legion in 
Festiniog 1923 R/P's   (4) £30 - £40

 

 
 

2676 Rugby League postcard of New Zealand 1947 Rugby 
League Tourists, annotated to back, taken at Fartown 
22/11/1947 with players legend. Shows team in rain 
coats in front of coach, probably taken before or after 
match £25 - £30

 
2677 Rural, approx 35 RP cards, inc. Farms, Poultry 

Management (8), Heavy Horses, Milking, Wheelwrights, 
Pigs, Hunts (7), Fruit Pickers (2), Miniature horse & cart 
(Kent), nice insight into Edwardian rural life £100 - £110

 
2678 Russian Royalty, Czar & Czarina (4) 

£30 - £40

 
2679 R/P's, nice original collection including pub, events, 

digging out a snowed up train, street scenes, etc needs 
viewing (19) £50 - £60

 
2680 R/P's, small original selection, includes shop front, street 

scenes, etc (approx 16 cards) £30 - £40

 
2681 R/P's, small selection, fires, shop fronts, pubs, events, etc 

nice lot, needs a look   (11) £40 - £50

 
2682 Scouts, small selection of R/P's including Brighton 

Band   (8) £45 - £50

 
 

2683 Scouts/Guides, 1st Ashton Boy Scouts 1911 Shield 
winners & Knighton Girl Guides   (3) £16 - £20

2684 Screen stars in special Picturegoer album in box, better 
noted (approx 50 cards) £50 - £60

2685 Selection, Carte de Viste with Types Militaires Angleterre 
Horse Guard by Rocca (ex Frank Staff), Hotel Adverts 
Style (2), Military (2); Miniature Postcards (4), In 
Memoriam (5) £30 - £35

 

 
 

2686 Sheerness, Accident to ferry bridge, railway passengers 
crossing in boats R/P   (1) £20 - £30

2687 Shipping, merchant, liners, officials, posters, divers, 
paddle steamers, etc   (approx 38 cards) £100 - £125

2688 Shoe box full of various old postcard sets? sorted into 
bundles, wide range of material (qty) £40 - £50

2689 Shoebox of assorted old postcards (qty) 
£25 - £30

2690 Shoebox of mixed UK & Foreign topos, plus subject cards 
(100's) £35 - £40

2691 Shoebox of old GB and Foreign mixed postcards (approx 
500) £50 - £55

2692 Shoebox of old GB and Foreign mixed postcards (approx 
600) £60 - £65

2693 Shoebox of old postcards good mixed range mostly GB 
(approx 500) £50 - £55

2694 Silks, small original mixed collection   (9) 
£20 - £30

2695 Silks, small original nice collection   (16) 
£40 - £50
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2696 Silks, small selection including Australian 
Commonwealth Military Forces   (8) £40 - £50

2697 Silk, Australia   (1) 
£20 - £30

2698 Silk, Greetings from France, Aeroplane over the cliffs of 
Dover   (1) £16 - £20

2699 Silk, John Bill is Ever Ready, with bulldog & flags   (1) 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

2700 Silk, RARE Machine Gun Corps, Greetings from 
Grantham   (1) £20 - £30

2701 Silk, woven R.M.S.Ivernia   (1) 
£18 - £20

2702 Small black album containing original mixed selection, 
military noted (approx 70 cards) £30 - £40

2703 Small brown album housing original selection   (approx 
63 cards) £20 - £30

2704 Small collection of old postcards inc artist signed military, 
greetings birthday and Christmas, etc (approx 96) £20 - £25

2705 Small original collection, good general mixture, worth a 
look (approx 130 cards) £50 - £60

2706 Social history, approx 41 RP's, inc. Street Scenes, 
Maypole Dancing, School Classes, Parades, Winter 
Scenes, many better images  £60 - £65

2707 Social History, approx 44 RP's of Houses & Homes, pre-
1915, some good images £30 - £35

2708 Social History, approx 63 RP's of Houses, Cottages, 
Stately Homes etc., most pre-1915, some good images £50 - £55

2709 Social History, nice selection of approx 40 RP cards, inc. 
Industry, Horse-Drawn, Edwardian Life, Invalid Buggy, 
House Interiors, Groups, Ox Roast, Nurses, Events, At 
the Seaside, Portraits, Boating, Camping, well worth a 
look  £50 - £55

2710 Song cards, small original collection ( approx 57) 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

2711 Southampton Football Club - excellent selection of black 
and white postcard sized, mostly 6" x 4". All have been 
signed and are circa. 1960/70's include Martin 8" x 6" 
Bennett, Steele, Gilchrist, Mills, Talkes etc (11) £40 - £45

2712 Southampton Football Club black and white postcards 
circa. Championship winning season 1948/49. Action 
shots at Dell in training, Ellrington, Lay, Mallett, Jones -
all have bold, facsimile autograph £30 - £35

 

 
 

2713 Southampton Football Club set of postcard sized players 
in caricature, large head, coloured kit by Southern 
Newspapers Southampton, circa. 1965/66 plain backs 
(14) Includes Fisher, McGrath, Stokes, Walker, Jenkins, 
Channon etc £40 - £45

2714 Southampton F.C - Rare postcards for 1922/23 with 
Legend Press Photograph v Sheffield United 1938, signed 
6" x 4" Wheatley 1949, Fulham 27/12/52, signed picture 
Chadwick 25/3/93, team photograph full pre season 
squad 1958 signed C Holmes and others (10) £25 - £30

2715 Sport, varied collection, tennis, Olympics, football, golf, 
etc worth a look   (approx 28 cards) £70 - £80

 

 
 

2716 SS Titanic leaving Southampton, foundered Apr 15, loss 
1635 lives, by G Courtney, rare (1) £100 - £125

 

 
 

2717 SS Titanic & one tug leaving Southampton on maiden 
voyage, by G Courtney, rare   (1) £100 - £125

2718 Stations, Banchory interior, Campletown & 
Machrihanish terminus   (2) £40 - £50

2719 Stations, Hockley & Benfleet interiors   (2) 
£40 - £50

2720 Street Roasts, pig & ox, Stratford & Biggleswade   (3)
£20 - £30

2721 Suffolk, nice collection, R/P's, post offices, markets, pubs, 
street scenes, etc needs a look   (approx 57 cards) £90 - £100
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2722 Suffragette, humorous by T Browne, Hassell, etc (3) 
£55 - £60

2723 Suffragette, humorous   (3) 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

2724 Superb R/P - Pughs Wholesale Fruit Market, 511 Dudley 
Road, Wolverhampton with rabbits hanging outside (!), 
1917 crowd queuing, post office next door, excellent 
example or wartime social history   (1) £20 - £30

2725 Surrey, collection of approx 28 RP's of classes & Teachers 
at Wimbledon Girls' High School, showing progression of 
pupil from 1922 to 1929, probable Sybil Haskell, all by 
Russell, some annotated to reverse, one signed £30 - £35

2726 Sussex countywide selection with RP's and village / street 
scenes. Noted Horsham, Lavington, Horam, Icklesden, St 
Leonards etc (approx 85) £48 - £50

2727 Sussex, nice small selection, includes floods, lifeboat 
launching, Royal visit, etc needs viewing   (16) £60 - £70

2728 Theatre - range of male / female Stars inc Mabel Love, 
Lewis Waller, Henry Irving, etc etc. Noted front of house 
advertising items (approx 200) £38 - £40

2729 Theatre Posters, includes The Apple of Eden & Miss 
Hook of Holland etc (4) £40 - £50

2730 Titanic, ill fated White Star Liner R/P   (1) 
£40 - £50

2731 Topographical cards by Judges, inc many street scenes 
and covers several counties (approx 150) £38 - £40

2732 Topographical, approx 34 RP cards, inc. Street Scenes, 
Villages, Winter Scenes, Race Course (2), Walney Ferry, 
Thurlestone Golf Course, Pigeon Cote, Cipstone Military 
Camp, Holmfirth Stone Laying Royal Visit 1927, Pubs, 
Kingskerswell Café, Rural etc., interesting selection £50 - £55

2733 Topographical, approx 44 RP's, inc. Street Scenes, Pubs, 
Views, Villages, Rural etc. £50 - £55

2734 Topographical, excellent large collection in blue album, 
events, R/P's, shop fronts, markets, Royal visits, etc needs 
careful viewing   (approx 260 cards) £700 - £800

2735 Transport, Motor Cycles, Trams, Mobile Canteen, etc 
worth a look   (9) £40 - £50

 

 
 

2736 Trawlers in Grimsby Dock during lock out 1901   (1) 
£10 - £12

2737 Tray of approx 2000 postcards, good range worth a 
rummage £50 - £60

2738 T.S.S. Titanic, Tuck Celebrated Liner   (1) 
£40 - £50

2739 UK topo wide range in shoebox, noted railway, topos inc 
Wales & Scotland as well as other countries (approx 650) £48 - £50

 

 
 

2740 Ventriloquist, Geo F Ford & puppet   (1) 
£20 - £30

 

 
 

2741 Viners stores Faringdon, drapery, millinery, etc R/P   (1)
£20 - £30

2742 Vintage original collection in red album   (approx 250 
cards) £24 - £30

 
2743 Vintage & Modern original collection in album & loose in 

box, Baltic states, comic, children, military, etc (approx 
425 cards) £50 - £60

 
2744 Vintage & modern original mixture in large 

shoebox   (approx 700 cards) £40 - £50

 
2745 West Country, general collection in small box (approx 

330 cards) £30 - £40

 
2746 Whisky Poster advertising, includes Tuck Celebrated 

Poster 1501  (5) £50 - £60

 
2747 White Star liner Titanic, sunk on maiden voyage Apr 

1912   (1) £30 - £40

 
2748 Whittlesea, interesting original R/P collection, shop 

fronts, events, festivals, fires, etc must be viewed   (8) £40 - £50

 
2749 Whitwick, Leicestershire, railway station interior with 

train R/P   (1) £10 - £20
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2750 Wiener Werkstaette no.561 Beauty by Maria Likarz   (1) 
£100 - £120

 
 

 
 

2751 Wilsden Junction railway station, exterior with carriages 
R/P (1) £18 - £20

 
 

2752 Windmills, nice small selection, mainly R/P's   (7) 
£40 - £50

 
 

2753 World selection of early to mid period, good condition, 
wide ranges (approx 650 cards) £50 - £60

 
 

2754 Woven Silk by W H Grant, Bradford Exhibition 1904   (1) 
£26 - £30

 
 

2755 Woven Silks, J. J. Cash & Co., approx 21 items from the 
archive of Miss Hilda Owen, who worked for the 
company for 42 years from the 1940's to 1990's, inc. 
Xmas Card, Wage Chits, Air raid Precaution, 1946 
Certificate, in house news sheets, Catalogues etc., nice 
insight into this important silk manufacturer  £25 - £30

A Private Collection of Type Cards 
 
 

 
 

2756 Barratt, Felix Pictures, no.11 VG - EXC cat value £35
£20 - £24

 

 
 

2757 Barratt, Felix Pictures, no.18 VG - EXC cat value £36
£20 - £24

 

 
 

2758 Bovril - Union Jack folding card. G not catalogued 
£16 - £20

2759 Buchner (USA) American Scenes with a Policeman, Main 
Entrance Hotel Ponce de Leon VG cat value £75 £40 - £50

2760 Buchner (USA) American Scenes with a Policeman, 
Ocean Pier Long Branch G - G+ cat value £75 £40 - £50

2761 Buchner (USA) New York City Scenes, Runaway in 
Central Park G - VG cat value £65 £40 - £45

2762 Buchner (USA) New York City Scenes, Terrace & Lake, 
Central Park G - VG cat value £65 £40 - £45

2763 Buchner (USA) Police Inspectors x 2 Capt. McManus 
(trimmed) & Capt. Schultz. G (some surface damage) cat 
value £70 £24 - £26
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2764 Buchner (USA) Police Inspectors & Captains X size, 
Capt. Luke Gleason G - VG (surface damage) cat value 
£35 £20 - £25

 

 
 

2765 Cannings - Types of British Soldiers, no.13 Imperial 
Yeomanry. G - VG cat value £17 £15 - £18

 

 
 

2766 Carrick, Military Terms "Charge", about G cat value 
£90 £30 - £40

 

 
 

2767 Duke & Son, Holidays, Fair Day, Wales. VG cat value 
£20 £14 - £16

 

2768 Duke (USA) Jokes, Leading the German G - VG (slight 
reverse loss) cat value £18 £12 - £14

 

2769 Edwards Ringer & Bigg Beauties FECKSA, some surface 
damage, otherwise G - VG cat value £45 £28 - £30

 
 

 
 

2770 Faulkner's, Our Gallant Grenadiers (I.T.C. clause) 
n.10.  VG - EXC cat value £30 £20 - £24

 
 

 
 

2771 Franklyn Davey, Beauties CERF, slightly grubby, 
otherwise G - VG cat value £70 £30 - £40

 
 

 
 

2772 Glass & Co, Beauties FECKSA, slight staining & acm 
otherwise VG cat value £135 £70 - £80
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2773 Gloag, Home & Colonial Regiments, Royal Canadian 
Infantry, Winter. VG cat value £50 £30 - £36

 

 
 

2774 Gloag, Types of British & Colonial Troops, 5th Dragoon 
Guards, Officer (miscut ?) G - VG cat value £70 £30 - £40

 

 
 

2775 Golds, Motor Cycle Series (blue back) no.6 slight surface 
marks otherwise VG cat value £55 £24 - £30

 

 
 

2776 Hignett, Animal Pictures, Arabian Stallion. G - VG cat 
value £35 £16 - £20

 
 

2777 Hill, Battleships & Crests, no.17 H.M.S.Camperdown. G 
- VG cat value £25 £14 - £16

 
 

 
 

2778 Hill, Boer War Generals - Campaigners, Lieut-Col 
H.C.O.Plumer. G - VG cat value £40 £24 - £26

 
 

2779 Hornimans, Queen Victoria 1837, 73x50 with 'The Best 
is Cheapest' back, only P condition but this is an unlisted 
back! £26 - £30

 
 
 

 
 

2780 J Lomax Cockayne - War Portraits, Rt.Hon. Winston 
Churchill G - G+ (some slight creasing) cat value £100  £50 - £60
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2781 Jas.Bigg, Colonial Troops, Queensland Mounted Rifles. 
G - G+ cat value £45 £20 - £30

2782 Lloyd, Actresses, Celebrities & Yachts, Miss Ellen Terry. 
G - VG cat value £110 £30 - £40

 

 
 

2783 Major Drapkin, Soldiers & their Uniforms (Crayol, Die-
Cut) 1st Life Guards. G - VG cat value £30 £20 - £24

 

 
 

2784 Phillips, Boxer Rebellion, Prince Chun, G - VG cat value 
£32 £16 - £18

 

2785 Player's, Advertisement Card (Navy Cut Back) slight 
surface damage otherwise G cat value £320 £60 - £70

 
 

 
 

2786 Player's, England's Naval Heroes (narrow non 
descriptive) Nelson. G - VG cat value £26 £18 - £20

 
 

 
 

2787 Roberts, Colonial Troops, General Lord Kitchener. VG 
cat value £45 £24 - £30

 
 

 
 

2788 Taddy, Admirals & Generals - The War, no.11 Rear 
Adm C.E.Madden.  VG cat value £18 £12 - £14
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2789 Taddy, Boer Leaders no.11. G - VG cat value £28 
£20 - £24

 
 

 
 

2790 Taddy, Natives of the World, Laplander. VG cat value 
£75 £34 - £40

 
 

 
 

2791 Taddy, Russo - Japanese War (1-25) no.15 Admiral Stark 
G - VG cat value £24 £14 - £16

 
 

 
 

2792 Taddy, South African Football Team 1906-7, Daneel. 
VG cat value £28 £20 - £24

 
 

 
 

2793 Taddy, Victoria Cross Heroes (21-40) no.22, a little 
grubby, otherwise VG cat value £70 £30 - £40

 
 

 
 

2794 Taddy, Victoria Cross Heroes (21-40) no.39 slight 
pinhole (?) at top, otherwise VG - VG+ cat value £70 £30 - £40
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2795 Tetley & Sons, Worlds Coinage no.1 United Kingdom. 
VG - EXC cat value £70 £30 - £34

 

 
 

2796 Woods, Types of Volunteer & Yeomanry, Derbyshire 
Yeomanry.  G - VG cat value £28 £20 - £25

 
 

Cigarette & Trade Cards 
 
 

2797 A & BC Gum, 2x special issue printed albums, 1958 
Footballers 1-46 & 47-92, (1-46 complete & 47-92 x 17, 
the latter series mainly with PLANET removed) & Flags 
of the World containing 75 cards, rarely seen albums, 
high cat value mainly G - VG £100 - £120

2798 A & BC Gum, complete sets Civil War News, Battle 
Cards & Flags of the World together with PCGC 
complete set War Bulletin, mixed condition, many G or 
better cat value £785 £100 - £120

 

 
 

2799 Abdulla, complete set of 2 cards, Commanders of the 
Allies G - VG, very rare set cat value £100 per card £100 - £120

2800 Accessories, crate containing very large quantity of 
modern pages, all sizes, both new & pre-used, 
1'000's   BUYER COLLECTS £30 - £40

2801 Album containing 6 better part sets in pages, includes 
Ogden (Shakespeare Series (numbered x 31 & 
unnumbered x 12), Smith's (Nations of the World 44/50) 
& others from American Tobacco Co, Redman Chewing 
Tobacco, Sharpes Toffee & Cope (Song Birds) mixed 
condition, viewing recommended high cat value £100 - £120

2802 Album containing 7 compete sets of large cards, being 
Will's - Famous British Liners (2nd series), Rigs of Ships, 
Old London & Butterflies & Moths, Players - Racing 
Yachts, Ships Figureheads & Types of Horses, VG -EXC 
cat value £600 £200 - £220

2803 Albums (2) containing collection of 8 complete sets in 1 
album, (from Churchman, Ogden, Wills & Players) & 
various part sets & odds in the other, sets are mainly G or 
better, others very mixed cat value of sets £800 £90 - £100

2804 Anglo Confectionery, Captain Scarlet and the Mysterons, 
complete set 1968, mixed condition, viewing 
recommended cat value £230 £20 - £25

2805 Ardath - Dog Studies (State Express etc) complete set, VG 
- VG+ cat value £140 £40 - £44

2806 Barratt Confectionery, modern album containing 
quantity of cards in sets & odds, Thunderbirds 2nd series 
set noted, odds included many Football (standard & M 
size) and many other cards of interest, approx 430 cards 
mainly G - VG, high cat value, well worth a look £80 - £100

 

 
 

2807 Bassett (Barratt division) complete set in pages, Cricket 
(2nd series) VG - EXC cat value £225 a scarce set £50 - £60

 

 
 

2808 Boguslavsky, complete set Big Events on the Turf 
complete set of 12 P size cards, very rare as a complete 
set, mixed condition F - G, viewing recommended cat 
value £660 £80 - £100
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2809 Box containing large quantity of cigarette cards & Brooke 
Bond cards, sets, parts sets & odds noted, in tins, packets, 
albums & loose, worth a look through! (qty) £40 - £50

2810 Box containing tin of cigarette card sets together with 
other sets in albums, also included are a few banknotes 
and a large album containing early greetings cards etc, 
sets are G-VG (qty) £26 - £30

2811 Boxfile of various foreign Trade cards inc Darboven, 
Schlinck, etc etc. Worth a closer look (qty) £40 - £45

2812 Boy Scouts Signalling, 2 different complete sets of foreign 
origin, one of 30 cards & the other of 40 cards, mainly 
EXC a good clean lot £30 - £40

2813 British American Tobacco - Sports & Games in Many 
Lands, complete set, mainly VG or better (including 
no.25 Baseball U.S.A.) cat value £175 £80 - £100

 

 
 

2814 Brooke Bond (Canada or U.S.A.) Wild Flowers of North 
America, printers proof cards x 9, rare cards, VG or 
better £100 - £120

2815 Brooke Bond (Canada) collection of 8 complete sets in 
pages, being Tropical Birds (top line black), Songbirds of 
North America (Red Rose/Blue Ribbon), Birds of North 
America, Wildflowers of North America, Butterflies of 
North America, Animals of North America (Rolland & 
Roland) & Canadian American Songbirds VG - EXC cat 
value £599 £80 - £90

2816 Buchner (USA) American Scenes with a Policeman, part 
set 35/60 + 1 duplicate, contained in pages, mixed 
condition, viewing recommended, very scarce seldom 
seen cards cat value £2700 £1200 - £1300

2817 Cards of interest, Actresses & Beauties, 7 cards being 
Churchman - Beauties CERF, Archer - Beauties 
CHAOB (brown), Taddy - Famous Actors / Actresses, 
Davies - Beauties & Hall - Actresses x2 mixed condition 
cat value £300 £20 - £24

2818 Cards of interest, Actresses & Beauties, 8 cards being 
Churchman - Beauties FECKSA x 2 & CHAOB x1, 
Gallaher - Beauties P/C inset, Adkin - Pretty Girl x 1, 
Lambert & Butler - Actresses BLARM x 2 & 2 Sweet 
Caporal photographic actresses, mixed condition, 
viewing recommended cat value £400 £20 - £24

 

2819 Cards of interest, Hill - Actresses FROGA x1, 
Continental Cigarette - Charming Portraits x 1, Hudden 
- Beauties (Crown Seal) x 1, Smith - Advertisement Card 
x 1, Ogden - Beauties HOL x 1, Kriegsfeld - Phrases & 
Advertisements x 1, Player - Gallery of Beauty x 1, & BAT 
- Beauties x1 mixed condition, viewing recommended cat 
value £600+ £40 - £50

 

2820 Cards of interest, small collection of 6, being Pascall - 
Specialities (card no.1), Reddish Maid - International 
Footballers of Today, Mellins - Diamond Jubilee Coins, 
Thorne - Royalty x 2 & Will's Household Hints (no.43 
error card) interesting lot mixed condition, viewing 
recommended cat value £100+ £10 - £16

2821 Carreras Turf slides, box containing approx 180 uncut 
singles & 50 uncut doubles from various series, mixed 
condition, mainly G - VG (uncut slides are hard to find, 
hence double catalogue price of cut cards!) a nice lot, 
worth viewing £50 - £60

2822 Chix, complete set Footballers Portrait & Action 
contained in pages mainly VG - EXC cat value £90 £30 - £34

2823 Churchman - Frisky, complete set together with 
instructions, all VG or better, a very nice set, cat value 
£197 £90 - £100

2824 Churchman, complete set, Sporting Celebrities (includes 
7 golfers!) EXC cat value £220 £180 - £200

2825 Cigarette Card sets, part sets & odds contained in pages 
in large ring binders, at least 19 complete sets noted with 
a cat value of £600+, very mixed condition with some of 
the odds only P - F, viewing recommended (qty) (2 
albums) £50 - £60

2826 Collection contained in 4x modern albums, all trade 
issues, approx 79 complete sets, of which 41 are Brooke 
Bond & 38 other issuers, mixed condition, mainly G - VG 
or better £34 - £40

2827 Collection contained in 9x modern albums, contains 
approx 111 complete sets being 52 from Will's, 34 from 
Player & 25 from other various manufacturers, mixed 
condition, mainly G - VG cat value £3175   BUYER 
COLLECTS £250 - £300

2828 Collection of 10 complete & 1 part set (1 card missing) 
contained in pages, sets are from Boguslavsky, 
Churchman, Ogden, Players & Will's, mainly VG cat 
value £760 £70 - £80

2829 Collection of 11 complete sets in pages, being 
Churchman - Famous Railway Trains (standard size), 
Carreras - Famous Film Stars, Popular Personalities, 
Famous Cricketers (Turf) & Footballers (Turf), Players -
Golf & Straight Line Caricatures, Phillips - In the Public 
Eye, Stares of the Screen, Personalities of Today & Hill -
Puzzle Series, mixed condition, mainly G - VG cat value 
£1015 £120 - £130

2830 Collection of 52 complete sets contained in 4x modern 
albums & separate pages, all issued by Player's, set titles 
are in the range of A - L and include A Nature Calendar, 
Life on board Man of War, etc mixed condition, mainly 
G - VG (slight duplication) cat value £2434 £250 - £260

 

 
 

2831 Collection of 6 interesting & rare cards contained in a 
page, cards are Taddy - Actresses with Flowers no.6 F-G, 
Osborne - Naval & Military Phrases (no border), G, Jones 
- Nautical Terms x 2, P-F & Hill - Fragments from 
France, (Buff x1), G & (Black & White x 1), G-VG, cat 
value £363 a nice lot £70 - £80

 

2832 Collection of 7 complete sets & 1 part set contained in a 
modern album & loose pages, sets are Will's - Racehorses 
& Jockeys, Famous British Authors, Old Inns (1st & 2nd 
series), Player - Life on board a Man of War, Cope - Toy 
Models Country Fair & Game of Poker & part set Will's -
Old Furniture (1st series) 23/25, mixed condition many 
G - VG cat value £500 £60 - £70

 

2833 Collection of 70 complete sets contained in 6x modern 
albums, sets are from Will's (A - F) x 23, Churchman x 29 
& various other manufacturers (A - C) x18, includes 
Adkin, Character Sketches (green back), etc mixed 
condition, slight duplication cat value £2523 £250 - £260
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2834 Collection of approx 120 early cards contained in pages, 
issuers include Ogden, Will's, Woods, Hills, Player, 
Smith, Churchman, Cohen Weenen, Lambert & Butler, 
Gallaher, Clark's, etc mixed condition but very high cat 
value, needs viewing £70 - £80

 

 
 

2835 Collection of Beauties 'HOL' 7 different, 4 x Lambert & 
Butler & 3 x Ogden F - G cat value £215 £30 - £40

2836 Collection of cards contained in pages, mixed condition, 
approx 161 cards cat value £638 £60 - £70

2837 Collection of cigarette cards and trade cards complete sets 
and part sets housed in 6 modern albums; incl complete 
sets Players Ships Figureheads; Morris Measurement of 
Time and Victory Signs, United Kingdom Tobacco 
Chinese Scenes, Rothmans Beauties of the Cinema, etc, 
others by Lloyds, Milhoff, Morris, Moustafa, Murray, 
Rothmans, Pattreiouex etc (qty) £130 - £140

2838 Collection of Gallahers cigarette cards, housed in 2 
modern albums with complete and part sets including: 
Army Badges, Trains of the World, Signed Portraits of 
Famous Stars, Champions of Screen and Stage, Shots 
from Famous Films, Film Partners, Film Episodes, 
Famous Film Scenes, My Favourite Part, Racing Scenes, 
Sporting Personalities, Famous Jockeys, Trains of the 
World, plus many more, better noted (qty) £36 - £38

2839 Collection of Lambert & Butler cigarette cards complete 
sets and part sets housed in 2 modern albums, including 
complete sets of Motor Cars, Motor Index Marks, Pirates 
& Highwaymen, Third Rhodesian, Famous British 
Airmen & Airwomen, etc; part sets of Motor Cycles 
(49/50), The Thames (45/50), Winter Sports (17/25), 
Wireless Telegraphy (22/25), Aviation (19/25), Dance 
Band Leaders (20/25), Hints & Tips for Motorists 
(15/25), How Motor Cars Work (15/25), Empire Air 
Routes (48/50) etc (2 albums) £48 - £50

2840 Collection of old cigarette cards in early slide in albums, 
better noted (4) £25 - £30

2841 Collection of sets, part sets & odds contained in 4x 
modern albums, mixed condition but many G or better £55 - £60

2842 Collection of Stephen Mitchell cigarette cards complete 
sets and part sets housed in a modern album, including 
Seals complete set, River & Coastal steamers part set 
(39/70) etc £28 - £30

2843 Collection of Will's early cards in large sheet, Sports of All 
Nation x 7 (1 duplicate), Indian Regiments (Overseas 
issue) x 3, Soldiers of the World (Ld back) x 1, Loco & 
Rolling Stock (with clause) x 1 & Ships (Three Castles 
back x 6 & Wills on front x 1) mixed condition (slight back 
damage on Ships although fronts VG) viewing 
recommended cat value £300+ £40 - £50

 
2844 Competition/ Advert cards, 10 in total, from various tea 

issues, includes Lyons, Barbers, Home & Colonial, 
Brooke Bond, Reddings & Hornimans, some scarce 
items, mainly G - VG interesting lot £26 - £30

 
2845 Complete sets (2) Police related, Cope - The World's 

Police VG - VG+ & Will's (overseas issue) Police of the 
World mixed condition, mainly F, cat value £375 £70 - £80

2846 Continental trade issues, 2 complete trade sets, La Guerre 
Mondiale 1914-1918 issued by J A Laane (Belgium) set of 
70 stuck in official album & a set issued by Victoria 
Chocolate Biscuits (Belgium) consisting of 240 cards 
showing various countries buildings, flag & stamps, 
contained in original corner slot album, mixed condition 
but unusual as a complete set, worth viewing £30 - £40

2847 Cope, Lawn Tennis Strokes complete set 1-25 & 26-30, 
part set (missing no.26) G - VG cat value £275 £60 - £70

2848 Crate containing large quantity of cards in various tins, 
boxes, bags, envelopes, etc not checked for sets, 1000's of 
cards, mixed condition, worth looking through   BUYER 
COLLECTS £80 - £100

2849 Crate containing quantity of sets, parts set & odds in all 
sorts of albums, better items noted (e.g. CWS Poultry), 
mixed condition, many G - VG, worth a look BUYER 
COLLECTS £80 - £100

2850 Crate containing sets, part sets & odds in boxes, bags, 
envelope, loose, etc worth a sort through!   BUYER 
COLLECTS £80 - £100

2851 Crate containing vintage & modern albums with cards in, 
several better items noted in the older albums, together 
with a box file full of cards many of which are in very good 
condition, may well be sets but these have not been 
checked, a careful look through will be rewarded, there 
are also several empty mint Brooke Bond albums. 
Altogether an interesting lot £120 - £140

2852 Cricket collection sets, part sets & odds from Will's (1901 
x 14, 1896 x 1, 1907 small 's' x 71 & large 'S' x 37), 
Pattreiouex, Phillips, Smith, etc large quantity in mixed 
condition, mainly G - VG high cat value, worth viewing £100 - £120

 

 
 

2853 Daily Express, Safety First, part set 9/10 (missing no.3) + 
3 duplicates, cut from sheet, G - VG not listed or 
catalogued scarce/rare? £24 - £30

 

 
 

2854 Dinkie Products, complete sets in pages, being Stars & 
Starlets 1st series & Warner Bros Artists 4th series, VG -
EXC cat value £192 £60 - £80
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2855 Duke (U.S.A.) Holidays, part set 37/50, mixed condition, 
many G - VG cat value £740 £100 - £120

2856 Faulkner - Coster Series, complete set of 12 cards, mixed 
condition, mainly F or better cat value £396 (scarce as a 
set) £110 - £120

2857 Faulkner - Our Gallant Grenadiers (no ITC clause) 
complete set of 20 cards, mixed condition, mainly F or 
better, cat value £360 £80 - £90

2858 Faulkner - Police Terms, complete set of 12 cards, mixed 
condition, mainly F - G cat value £360 £110 - £120

2859 Faulkner, collection contained in pages in an album, 
cards from the following series included 'Ation, Beauties 
(FEKSA & coloured), British Royal Family, Cricketer 
Series, Football Terms (2nd), Kings & Queens, Kipling, 
Military Terms (1st & 2nd), Our Gallant Grenadiers, 
South African War Series, Sports Terms & Street Cries, 
a total of approx 99 cards, very mixed condition, P - G, 
viewing recommended cat value £3471 £400 - £500

2860 Football (mainly) with some cricket & others, a large 
quantity contained in a blue postcard suitcase, Pinnace 
(footballers & cricketers noted), well worth a look. 
BUYER COLLECTS £50 - £60

 

 
 

2861 Football, 16 better cards, Churchman (brown x 1 & 
coloured x 6), Cope's (Solace x 1), Will's (Scissors Famous 
Footballers x 4) & Compton's (series B black x 1) & 
Clarke's x 3, mixed condition, viewing recommended cat 
value £366 £40 - £50

 
2862 Frames of Players Motor Cars (Buyer collects) (2) Sold a/f 

£20 - £22

 
2863 Fry's, small collection contained in 1 large & 1 small page, 

approx 36 cards from various series, many G - VG cat 
value £360 £30 - £40

 
2864 Garbaty German cigarette cards - Gallery of Modern 

Beauty, 1934 set of 300 cards G-VG £50 - £55

 
 

2865 Golf, small collection of 20 cards, Marsuma x 1, Millhoff 
x 6, Churchman (Prominent Golfers x 2, Famous Golfers 
x 1, Sporting Trophies x 3 & Beat the Bogey x 2), Will's 
Famous Golfers x 2 & Player's Golf x 3.  G - VG cat value 
£272 £40 - £50

2866 Good clean selection of cigarette cards (no Player's or 
Will's) contained in a Roses tin, better cards noted, mainly 
G - VG cat value £1000+ worth looking at £100 - £120

2867 Horse racing collection, set, part sets & odds from Ogden, 
Anstie, Player, Will's & Anglo American, approx 270 
cards, mixed condition, mainly G - VG £40 - £50

2868 Kensitas Silk Flowers, complete set 1st series L size (mixed 
backs) contained in pages G - VG cat value £270 £60 - £70

2869 Kensitas silk flowers, tin containing a quantity, includes 
at least 1 set and some empty covers, mainly a nice clean 
lot £40 - £50

 

 
 

2870 Kinney Bros. U.S.A. Novelties (die cut) 20 cards 
contained in bags in a small tin, mixed 25, 50 & 75 backs, 
mixed condition with varied back damage, viewing 
recommended, cat value £200 £40 - £50

 

 
 

2871 Klene - Val Footer Gum, Footballers, 2 cards nos. 3 & 48. 
G cat value £80 £24 - £30

2872 Large album containing a Football collection, part sets & 
odds from Clarke's, Smith, Ogden, Murray, Hill, 
Churchman, Cohen Weenen, Franklyn Davey & Will's, a 
good lot with high cat value, mixed condition, many G -
VG worth a look £70 - £80
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2873 Large album containing quantity of better cards from 
Gallaher, Salmon & Gluckstein, Singleton & Cole, 
Lambert & Butler, Faulkner, Edwards Ringer & Bigg, 
Phillips, Cope, Ogden, Churchman, Hill & Will's, mixed 
condition many G - VG high cat value approx 187 cards £70 - £80

2874 Large album containing quantity of gum & other cards, 
many from A & BC & Topps but other issuers, like 
Somportex noted, a good clean lot of cards cat value 
approx £1600+ £180 - £200

2875 Large album containing small collection of part sets & 
odds, many better cards noted, mixed condition, mainly 
G - VG worth a look £60 - £70

2876 Large box containing quantity of cards in packets, 
albums, tins (including Disney), boxes & loose, appears to 
be many sets but these have not been checked, needs a 
good look through, also includes complete set of 1935 
Tarot Cards with instructions, mixed condition 
throughout. BUYER COLLECTS £120 - £140

2877 Large box of trade cards (no Brooke Bond) various issues 
including some earlier, mixed condition, viewing 
recommended, cat value approx £1000+ £80 - £100

2878 Large collection of cigarette cards housed in an old 
London album, approx 22 sets, noted are Boxing 
Personalities, The Coronation Series, British Livestock, 
Butterflies, Roses, etc mixed condition, mainly G - VG 
approx 1000 cards cat value £740 £80 - £90

2879 Large collection of cigarette cards housed in an old 
London album, approx 24 sets, noted are Highland 
Clans, Fire Fighting Appliances, Time & Money, Musical 
Celebrities etc mixed condition, mainly G - VG approx 
1000 cards cat value £842 £90 - £100

2880 Large crate containing sets, part sets & odds in albums, 
tins, loose, etc large quantity in mixed condition, needs 
sorting   BUYER COLLECTS £100 - £120

2881 Liebig, collection of 26 complete sets (some duplication) 
contained in modern albums, mainly VG cat value £351 
(2 albums) £25 - £30

2882 Military related cards inc Players Army Corps & 
Divisional Signs 1914-1918 set plus odds, War 
Decorations & Medals, etc etc, in sleeves in modern 
album (qty) £25 - £30

2883 Military, very nice collection, includes issues from Adkin, 
Young, Hill, Cope, Faulkner, Murray, Gallaher, Wills, 
Charles & Austin, Ogden, Cohen Weenen, Salmon & 
Gluckstein, Woods & Muratti. Mixed condition, many G 
-VG or better approx 122 cards, high cat value worth 
viewing £60 - £70

2884 Modern album containing 11 complete sets of better 
trade issues, includes Barratt - Walt Disney Character 
2nd series, Cadet - Stingray & Adventures of Rin Tin Tin, 
Pukka Tea - Aquarium Fish, other sets from Sunblest, 
Kane, Merrysweets, Tony Oliver & Typhoo, many sets 
are EXC cat value £835 a very nice clean lot, worth 
viewing £200 - £220

2885 Modern album containing quantity of large size cards, 
Golf & Championship Golf Course noted, approx 200 
cards. Mixed condition, main G - VG cat value approx 
£600+ £60 - £70

2886 Modern album of better odds & part sets, includes 
Simonets (Local Footballers), Cave Austin, Phillips 
(Famous Cricketers), Taddy, Fry, Murray (War series L), 
Churchman, Ogden, Smith, etc high cat value, mixed 
condition, worth a look! £90 - £100

2887 Ogden Guinea Gold, collection of 220 cards contained in 
pages G - VG £30 - £40

2888 Ogden, 3 complete sets, Prominent Racehorses of 1933, 
Cricket 1926 & Ocean Greyhounds, G - VG cat value 
£310 £150 - £160

2889 Ogden, complete set Guinea Gold numbered 1 - 200 in 
special album, cards mainly G - VG but album a little 
worse for wear & has been repaired cat value £160 £46 - £50

 
2890 Ogden, Guinea Gold & Tabs, comprehensive collection 

contained in modern albums, over 1000 cards, a very nice 
lot & worth viewing (2 albums) £200 - £250

 
2891 Old briefcase full of loose cigarette cards, part sets and 

singles etc, neatly sorted into envelopes (qty) £25 - £30

2892 Original collection of mainly earlier cards in vintage 
album (not full), noted are Will's Cricketers, Lambert & 
Butler, Japanese Series & Waverley Series together with 
cards from Phillips, Taddy, etc a nice clean lot £90 - £100

2893 Player's, complete sets in pages, British Butterflies L size, 
Dogs by Wardle (full length) L size & Old Sporting Prints 
(X size), cat value £287 G-VG (3) £24 - £26

 

 
 

2894 Rotherham & Son, March of Time, part set 11/12 
(missing no.1 but has additional no.12) mainly G - VG, 
first known listing of these cards! £40 - £50

 

 
 

2895 Salmon & Gluckstein, Heroes of the Transvaal War, part 
set 16/40 (includes Major General Baden Powell & Sir 
Holled Smith, mainly G or better cat value £240+ £40 - £50

2896 Shoebox of various loose cigarette cards, some sorted into 
bundles (qty) £25 - £30

 

2897 Shoeboxes x2, containing quantity of cards, not checked 
for sets, both cigarette & Brooke Bond issues noted, mixed 
condition, many G - VG worth a look £60 - £80

 
2898 Silk cigarette cards in sleeves in folder, good range inc 

Military and Flags (qty) £25 - £30
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2899 Silks, box containing quantity of various issues, B.A.T. 
(Best Dogs of their Breed), Salmon & Gluckstein (Pottery 
Types), Wix (Kensitas Flowers L size), + others, mixed 
condition, needs careful viewing £30 - £34

2900 Small banana boxes crammed with Brooke Bond, cigar 
and other Tea Cards, plus Modern postcards. (no reserve) 
Buyer collects (sold on behalf of St Elizabeth Hospice) £20 - £22

2901 Small box of loose Cigarette, Trade and Tea cards. Plus 
two albums of loose cards (qty) £24 - £26

2902 Small collection of 5 cards, Bell - Scottish Clan Series x 2, 
Hill - Battleships & their Crests x2 & Robertson - British 
Medals x1 mixed condition, cat value £110 £20 - £24

 

 
 

2903 Smith's Potato Crisps, Horse Puzzle with original 
envelope, an interesting & unusual item! £20 - £30

 
2904 Smith, Nations of the World, part set 48/50 (missing 

nos.42 & 50) mainly G - VG cat value £336 £50 - £60

 
2905 Stokes & Dalton, The Crimson Cobra, complete set in 

pages together with a pack of advertising back playing 
cards, mainly VG cat value of set £90  £30 - £40

 
2906 Sun Soccer Cards, box containing approx 5000 cards, not 

checked for sets, mainly VG & better £24 - £30

 

 
 

2907 Taddy, complete set Territorial Regiments contained in 
pages, mixed condition, mainly G - VG cat value £625 £200 - £220

 
 

2908 Taddy, small collection of 43 cards from various series, 
mixed condition, many G - VG cat value £1142 £130 - £140

2909 Terms, Sporting & others, Clarke's x 6 (including 3 golf) 
& Faulkner's x 5 all only P £20 - £24

2910 Thomson & Co, complete sets x2, The World's Best 
Cricketers (mauve back different) & Famous Footballers 
(different) mainly G - VG cat value £300 £40 - £50

2911 Tin containing large quantity of end number cards (not 
checked that they all are!) from many different trade 
issues, mainly EXC some duplication noted, worth 
viewing 100's of cards £40 - £50

2912 Topical Times - rare booklet 'The TT Cup Tie Book' 
covers FA Cup Finals to 1932/33. Has a picture gallery 
which shows a team photograph with legend of English v 
Scottish Cup winners from 1919/20 - 32/33. Most of 
these are cut up for photos (rare) £25 - £30

2913 Trade issues, 4 complete set, Master Vending - Taxing 
the Sheriff, Facchino - How or Why, Jacobs - Vehicles of 
all Ages & Typhoo - Swiss Family Robinson mixed 
condition mainly G - VG cat value £165 £34 - £40

2914 Various German cigarette cards in albums, Military 
noted  (5x old albums) £35 - £40

2915 Whitbread, collection of various in box, includes 2 Post 
Card beer mats, quantity of loose metal Inn Signs 
together with 5 sets (2 mounted in original albums) & 2 
collectors information leaflets, mixed condition, cards 
mainly G - VG or better, a good lot, viewing 
recommended £100 - £120

2916 Will's - Vanity Fair (1st series), complete set, mixed 
condition, mainly F - G cat value £350 £60 - £70

2917 Will's, overseas issue, Beauties Picture Hats (circle & 
leaves reverse), part set 30/32 (missing nos. 31 & 32) EXC 
cat value £165 £70 - £75

2918 Wood's - Types of Volunteer and Yeomanry, complete 
set, very mixed condition, P - VG, viewing recommended 
cat value £950 £350 - £370

 
 

End of auction in Room 1, Day 2
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Bidders Terms Continued: 
 

ESTIMATED VALUES: The estimated values shown after each lot are the auctioneer’s opinion of what each lot may realise. The price 
realised may be in excess of this figure, it may also be less than. 
 

PRE-SALE AND DESCRIPTIONS: Statements made by us in auction lot descriptions, and in reply to pre-sale enquiries, regarding 
authorship, origin, age, size, condition, genuineness, authenticity or value are intended as a guide only.  These are statements of opinion 
and should not be relied on as statements of fact. 
 

The absence of any description of a defect, damage, modification or restoration in any description or report does not imply that there are 
none.  It is the responsibility of the bidder to assess the condition of auction lots prior to bidding. 
 

We reserve the right to alter published descriptions of auction lots prior to sale.  Such changes may be published on our website, displayed 
at the auction, announced by the auctioneer prior to the sale and/or communicated in any other manner. 
 

POSTAL BIDDING: You may bid by mail before the sale. Please use the form provided. Enter the maximum you are prepared to offer 
for each lot and the auctioneer will represent you. Lots are knocked down at one step above the next highest bid, and not necessarily your 
highest bid. For example: Your highest bid is £110 and the next highest bid is £80: the hammer price is £85.  It is the responsibility of the 
bidder to check details of bids placed.  All bids will be held valid even if placed in error.  The auctioneer will not be responsible for mistakes 
by the purchaser. 
 

Lots purchased on behalf of postal bidders will be forwarded by the most practical method at the risk of the purchaser. Postage, packing, 
freight and insurance costs or part thereof shall be borne by the purchaser. 
 

Each lot is sold as genuine unless otherwise described in the sale catalogue. 
 

Any lot listed under collections and various or stated to comprise or contain a collection that is under-described shall be put up for sale not 
subject to rejection and shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if any) faults.  Lots offered “as is” or “offered on their merits” may contain 
items that are not genuine and therefore may not be returned for any reason. 
 

E-MAIL & INTERNET BIDS: Bids by E-mail, or via our internet bidding form at www.lockdales.com will be accepted up to 2.30pm 
prior to the date of sale. Any bids received after that time will not be valid unless Lockdales have specifically acknowledged the bids by 
returning confirmation prior to the commencement of the sale. Any bid made by electronic means should be acknowledged by 3.00pm on 
the day prior to the sale – if confirmation has not been received please telephone to confirm bids, between 3.00pm and 4.30pm.  In all 
other respects the receipt of electronic bids will be dealt with in the same manner as postal bids, as detailed in the section dealing with postal 
bidding above. 
 

TELEPHONE BIDS: Telephone bids may be made. We do not accept any responsibility for errors made in taking bids, especially by 
telephone, though every effort is made to ensure accuracy. 
 

INVOICE & PAYMENT: Successful postal bidders will be sent a Pro Forma invoice immediately after the sale with details of payment 
methods. All invoices must be paid within seven days of the sale or the lot(s) may be deemed in default and any subsequent loss incurred on 
resale becomes the responsibility of the bidder. 
 

ROOM BIDDERS: Room bidders must register and obtain a bidding number on arrival. If successful in obtaining a lot, please ensure that 
you display your bidding number clearly to the auctioneer and that it is your number that is called out. If you have any doubt about the price 
or buyer: please draw this to the auctioneer’s attention immediately.  Room bidders may settle their invoices on the day of sale, or within 
seven days at our offices. You may pay for and collect your purchases at any time during the sale. 
 

A Buyers Premium of 19.5% will apply to all lots. 
 

AUCTIONEER: The bidding advances shall be regulated by the auctioneer and shall be at his discretion. He has the right to refuse any bids.  
The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients and vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing 
instructions to bid. The auctioneer acts as agent only, and shall not be liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor. 
 

Methods of Payment 
 

£ cash and cheques made payable to Lockdale Coins Ltd.  If you wish to pay by US$ or Euros we accept this in cash form only.  Otherwise 
please negotiate payment with your bank by British Pound Sterling.   
 

All major credit cards and debit cards. There is an additional charge of 2.5% for payments made by credit card and non-UK debit cards (no 
extra charge for UK debit cards). 
 

PAYPAL: Our Paypal address is the same as our email: sales@lockdales.com  An extra charge of 4% must be added if you wish to pay by 
this method. You must pay in Pound Sterling through Paypal. 
 

£ Transfer: to Lockdale Coins Ltd: National Westminster Bank, Tavern St, Ipswich, Suffolk, UK, IP1 3BD 
GB £ Sterling: Account: 64217752  Sort Code: 536124  IBAN: GB10NWBK53612464217752  BIC: NWBKGB2L 

 

When paying by Bank Transfer the customer must cover the banking charges.  Include your name and bidder number when sending 
instructions to the bank, and please inform Lockdales of your decision to pay by Sterling transfer. 
 

If purchases are not collected, or postal arrangements made, within a period of 3 weeks after the 
auction: We reserve the right to charge storage fees based on the size and value of items. 

 

By the act of bidding in our auction you therefore agree to these terms and conditions.

http://www.lockdales.com/
mailto:sales@lockdales.com
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